


IMPORTANT —Read Carefully

Serial number which appears at the end of the description indicates the serial number of the tractor on
which it was first used, or the serial number of the last tractor on which the item was used. Example “Prior
to serial number 4805353”” would indicate that the part was used on tractors with a lower serial number than
4805353. ‘“‘Serial number 4805353” and after would indicate the part was used on tractors 4805353 and is still
being used.

In telegrams use cipher code when necessary to save expense, but if it is possible to transmit the order in-
telligibly in a ten word regular message, do not use code. The key word INFORM CASE has been adopted
‘as a code by which any Case parts number may be transmitted by wire.

Each letter of the key word represents a numeral as follows:

IIN/F/OIRIM|C|A|S|E
1/2/3|/4(/5|/6]7|8(9]0

The Letter Y is used to separate the code letters from the prefix and the suffix letters of the part
number. Letter Z indicates 14.

Example: To code the following numbers:

4573A 4=0, 5=R, 7=C, 3=F, Y to indicate that the letter following
ORCFYA is the suffix letter of the part number which in this case is A.
03701AB 0=E,3=F, 7=C, 0=E, I =1, Divider=Y, suffix letter of the part
EFCEIYAB number is AB.

A2435AA A is the prefix letter of the part number, Y is the separating letter:

AYNOFRYAA 2=N,4=0, 3=F, 5=R, Y separating letters AA the suffix letters
of the part number.

A code word of not more than five letters will be accepted and charged for as one word by the telegraph
companies, over five letters and not more than ten will be rated as two words.

Prepay all telegrams.

UTILITY CODE

Apjaa Ship on first car. Ctoba Parcel post special delivery.
Atpda Not in stock. Ctrda Mail our dealer at..........cccceeeerercrercrercrnes
Bibga If not in stock, wire Works to ship. Cisea Mark dealer order number on shipping tags and
Bifka Freight............at. ... ... charge us. invoices.
Bigla Express..................charge us. Ctufa Truck open our dealer at......... ...
Bjdba Mail ..o charge us. Hanba We have your telegram.
Bjgea Mail open account. Haoca We have your letter.
Bkdba Add charges. Hapda See our letter.
Bnkga Express our dealerat .. ... .. Harea See our telegram.
Bnlha Freight our dealer at..... ... Hastfa Advise us by wire.
Crisa Wire, if for any reason immediate shipment Hatga Advise us by mail.
cannot be made. Hdkya See your letter.
Csmza Charge through account of dealerat............... Hdlza See your telegram.

R.I. 403-7-61 5



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

ALPHABETICAL INDEX
TRACTOR PARTS - CONTINUED

Page Page
C P
Cables, Electric. . . . . . B67-71-76 Platform. . . oA o® o & e LOD
Case-O-Matic Control Linkage o W e O 97 Power Steering (General Purpose) s v @ e 14T
Case-0-Matic Drive. . . . . . . . . . . . . .89-91 Power Steering (Utility). . . . . . i . 149
Clutch, Engine. . . . . . . . . . . . . .82-83 Power Steering Cylinder (Utility) . S &5 181
Clutch Pedal. , . . R s 1L Power Steering Reservoir. . . . . . . . . . 150
Clutch, P.T.O. (Constant Running) P 111 P.T.0., Comstant Running. . . . . . . . 153
Clutch, P.T.O. (Independent) R 5 % 158 P.T.0., Independent . . . . . . . . . .155-157
Converter Torque . . . . . il 89 Pump, Case-0O-Matic. i . . .91-94
D R
Differemntial. . . . . . . 5 W & s W 119 Radiator Grille . o ow o wi s 81
Drawbar . . R R . 184 Rails, Implement Mounting o % i i i 81
Dual Range Transmission . PRI T .98-99 5
E
Safety Switch, Neutral Starting . . .. 113
Eagle Hitch Draft Arms, . . . owow e e e RTO Seat, Qperators . . . . . . . .+ 4 .187-188-189
Fagle Hitch Rockshaft and Piston WO N W 173 Sbuttle Transmission. . . .103-105
Electric Lighting . . . . . 5 T 8 76 Shuttle Transmission Control Cover. . . . . . 101
Speedometer Drive . . . . . . . . . . 117
F Steering Gear . . . - 132
Steering Support (General Purpose) o e e 138
Fenders . . 185 Steering Support (Utility). . . . e !
Filter, 0Oi1l (Case—O Matic) 5 93 Steering Wheel and Shaft. . . . . .129-131
Filter,0il (Hydraulic System) i .162 170 T
Fuse. . . : . 73-75
Tachometer Drive. . . . i B EAE S 73-75
G Three-Point Hitch . e - 179
Throwout, Cluteh. . . . . . . . . o i 85
Gear, Final Drive . . . . . . . . « « .« . 119 Tire PONE v w o0 5 s w o % & 6 w6 @ e & W 189
Gear Shifti . vz a6 wa ¢ 8 o s 113 Tool Box. . . . . P @ o . . . . 180
Torque Tube (Case-0- Mat:c) 5 @ N 5 : 89
H Torque Tube (Dry Clutch DTive). G y 85
Transfers . . SR E ! 192
Hand Clutch . . . © . 0 111 Transmission Shaft and Gears G 5w w s 117
Hood and Side Panels W a = i 81 Transmission Case . . . S EE W e W 115
Hydraulic Controls. (Eagle Hitch). . . .160-166 Triple-Range Transmission . . . . . . . 108-109
Hydraulic Controls (Remote) . . . . . .161-167 Turnbuckle, Eagle Hitch . . . . . . . . . . . 180
Hydraulic Control Valve . i i . .164-168 Turnbuckle, Three-Point Hiteh . . . . . . . . 181
Hydraulic Couplings, Remote. Cylinder .. 182 v
Hydraulic Hoses, Remote Cylinder‘ .180-181
Hydraulic Interiock . . . ” . . 165 Valve, Control (Case-O-Matic) . . . . . . 91-95
Hydraulic Pump (w/Case-0 —Matic) o & o w 1892171 Valve, Regulator (Case-O-Matic) . . . . . . . . 91
Hydraulic Pump (w/Dry Clutch Drive) . . .162-163
Hydraulic Pump Drive (w/Dry Clutch Drive) 86 W e
Hydraulic Remote Cylinder . s . .. 183
Warning Lamp. . . . . . . . . . . . . : . 79
I Weight, Front End . . . . £ . 190
Weights, Rear Wheel . . . . . . . . . . . 124 127
Instrument Panel (Gas). . . . . . . . . . 73 Wheels, Front (Single). . . . . . . . . . . . 138
Instrument Panel (Diesel) . . . . . . . . 75 Wheels, Rear (General Purpose). . . . . . .124-125
Wheels, Rear (Power Adjusted) . . . . . . . . 126
L Wheels, Rear (Utility). s a 127
Wheel and Hub, Front (General Purpose) . . . 137
Lights Head and Tail . . 76-T7-78 Wheel and Hub, Front (Utility). . . . . . . . 144
SERIAL NUMBERS
e
TRACTOR
SERIAL
NUMBER

When using this catalog. notice the reference to (engine or tractor) serial numbers,
By referring to the correct serial numbers, proper parts identification will be

»scription” copy.
i

listed in tne

51




PARTS CATALOG
No. R. 1. B403

MODEL 530 SERIES TRACTORS
GASOLINE AND DIESEL

SELL GENUINE CASE PARTS

Case machines work best when they are equipped with genuine Case parts. The
parts are made of the same high quality material as the machines. They
are manufactured at the same time, by the same machines, and must pass the same
rigid inspection tests. Consequently, they fit accurately, work properly and wear
longer.

Quality Has No Substitute




CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

GAS ENGINE
CYLINDER HEAD

PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
A21462 Sending unit - temperature 2 EE Y A 1
G2023 Head (Use G11993) . e e e e e e e e e e
G2088 Head ,(Use G11874) . . . w i w e W W W R B o W W e wiis m e w5 %o b
G11360 Tube - push rod (3- 11/16" long) Gagoline. w« & wu wow sow omw oSs oK os # 8
G11361 Tube - push rod (3-15/32" long) L.P.G . i ‘G % 8
G11874 Head = cylinder (1ncludes guides, inserts, tubes, studs "and plugs)

Gasoline . . . - % A : " 4 v = 1

G11895 Cover - valve . . 1

G11993 Head - cylinder (1nc1udes gu1des, 1nserts tubes, studs and plugs} "L.P.G. 1

G46870 Gasket - head to block. . a PR ¥ 1

G49504 Stud - valve cover (3/8" x e 5/8“ w/l" thrd.) Gasoline. . . . . . . . . . . 1

3/8" N.C. hex. nut and plain washer . . . A SR % EG noa 1

G49505 Stud - valve cover (3/8" x 4-5/8" w/2" thrd. ) Gasoline. i o§s & 30 2

3/8" N.C. hex. nut and plain washer . . a3 s b s 2

VT3142 Spacer - valve cover (3/8" I.D. x 1- 19/32" long) . TERr DA L AR 2

VT3246 Gasket - valve cover to head. . ym v EhE AR 1

) v%gggé Washer - valve(cover stud §l" 0. D "x 13/32" I D ‘x 1/8") e %
VT338 Plug - safety (L.P.G. only) . .

V13545 Cap - oil filler and breather, valve cover. U.SE— 93 bbog’ 1

VT4510 Stud - manifold (3/8" x 1-3/4™) . . : g 7

VT4511 Stud - valve cover (3/8" x 5™) L.P. B el i wr m H % B RE LY 1

3/8" N.C. hex. nut and plain washer . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 1

VT4562 Stud - valve cover (3/8" x 4-3/8") L.P.G. . . . « v v & & v v« « w v 4 s s 1

3/8" N.C. hex. nut and plain washer . . . . . . . . . . . . . + .« « . . . 1

VT4563 Stud - valve cover (3/8" x 4-3/4") L.P.G. . . . . . v « v v v v« s v o s s I

3/8" N.C. hex. nut and plain washer . S5 s o moA b B N u 1

VT4564 Spacer - valve cover (3/8" I.D. x 17/32“ long) Ne s, NEw 2

VT5058 Plug - rear (1-1/8" Hubbard). . . v W e M om s ]

03991CS | "0" Ring -~ pushrod tube. . . . . . . . . . . ¢ . v ¢ 0 . 16

CYLINDER BLOCK
G2089 Block - (Use G11957 or G10507).
G10507 Short block assembly (Includes bearing caps ‘camshaft bushlngs, sleeves 1
camshaft, crankshaft and bearings, connecting rods and bearings p1stons and
rings, oil pump and governor assembly) i 4% W e R A 1
G11702 Cover - fuel pump opening . . 1
G11957 Block assembly (Includes bearlng caps and place bolts "camshaft bushings,
studs and plugs) . . . ot Bt o pen B am o o 1
5/16" x 3/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher. . . . . . . . . . . 2
G37037 Dipstick - oil level (includes G46892 seal) B 1
G45139 Support - dipstick. . . . . T 1
G46892 Seal - rubber, dipstick . . . W W w R B R E S W O § W OE 1
G46902 Gasket - cover, fuel pump opening PR B e R Bl B A Lyl 1
V12784 Draincock—cylinderblock................... 1
VT3361 Nut - stud, cylinder head . . e 14
VT3395 Plug - oil gallery (1/4" socket hd.). e e e . . 2
VT3398 Plug - rear '(2-1/8" Hubbard). . . a e & w eelle e F 1
VT3531 Stud - engine to torque tube (5/8" x 3") T E LRI TR 2
VT4503 Stud - cylinder head (1/2" x 2"). G nomow B b g 9
VT4515 Stud - cylinder head (172" x B e v g w2 RS 5
VT4529 Washer - stud, cylinder head. . . . GE W Sn o e% o BE 8E 14
VT4535 Ring - dowel, timing gear cover bolt. 2
OIL PAN
611010 Gasket - oil pan (w/dry clutch drive) . .(/SE . ﬁ35-°7-?*5 TrETEY 1
G11372 Strip - reinforcing, oil pan rear (w/Case-0- Matic) R S 1
5/16" x 1" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwashe EIT Shakeproofgf N N ans i e i 2
G11826 Gasket - oil pan (w/Case-O-Matic) . . 2{ . 1
G11866 0il Pan w/dry clutch drive (includes G45786 drain plu 5.5'1935:-273 ‘ 1
G11869 | 0il Pan w/Case-0O-Matic (includes G45786 drain plug? é; i o s a5
G45786 Plug - drain, oil pan (3/8" P.T., includes gasket) See Bl 1
VT4520 Gasket - drain plug w/7/8" N.F. Thrd. . . 5 4w 1
VT4521 Plug - drain, oil pan (7/8" N.F. Thrd.) See 645786 S HA S BEEa s 1
G193-514 Bolt - o0il pan (includes lockwasher). . . . . o g 12-16

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

R.I. 403-7-61



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

GAS ENGINE
- TIMING GEAR COVER

VTA850

L V. VT334

G46875 VT3248

T

WATER PUMP -

(SEE PAGE 18 oym@- /

\
Y
. T

-

5" "

§ Xe BOL VT33527g38-57
3"x24 BOLT A74567
1-: éll \‘. !
s X23 BOLT VT3373 N

3'x 14" BoOLT (3) i
3"  Ha
3 X I3 BOLT (2)
PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
A7456 Ball - thrust, governor shaft (3/16" dia.). . . . . . . . . . . . 1
VT334 Cover - timing geax . « & s v & v % s % % 5 56 % % « % W 3w 1
3/8" x 1-1/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . e ¥ Al Bl oan % 3
3/8" x 1-1/2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher and plain washer. 2
3/8" x 2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . . . . . . . . « . . . 1
3/8" x 2-1/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 1
) 3/8" x 2-3/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher A AN 1
VT3248 GasKet - timing gear cover. . . . 1 R ooe W W a8 W e @ 3eE @ DRD W e G G W G0 1
a2 VT3259 Dust seal - governor shaft. o o i s v v 5w w6 s ow e oe W oE s e w 1
y VT3288 Spacer - thrust, governor shaft . . s i ® Gt W e 1
| VT3351 Bearing - governor shaft (Torrington #5610) S P h B EGY MGt 1
‘ VT3352 Plug - pipe, gear cover (1/8" slotted hd.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
= VT3373 0il seal - front, crankshaft. . . . . . . &« © v « « v v v« 4 v e e e 1
VT3380 Dust seal - drive pulleg. e sy el e B N R sy (e . 1
VT4505 Nut - water pump stud (3/8" N.C.) . . . . . . . . . 2
VT4512 Stud - water pump (3/8" x 1") . . . . . . . . . .. 2
VT4527 Gasket - water pump . . A R R B T T R A< B W BT Ol B e R 1
VT4535 Ring - dowel, gear cover to block . . iodw W @ oamow al R e G 2
e VTA850 Lever and arm - governor (Includes B138-57 roll pin). . w5 s Bl B B B e 3 1
B138-57 Roll pin - governor arm to shaft (1/8" x3/4"™). . . . . . . . « « « . . . .. | 1

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

R.I. 403-7-61



CASE MODEL 530" SERIES TRACTORS

GAS ENGINE
ENGINE OIL PUMP

11337(2)
Gl1338

Glis44

,Qﬁ'oemsns

VTA330

“ A
VT3221 VT 3356(2)
1/8"X 1-174"PIN
PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
G2038 Body (Use G11844) . . . . . . . . . & v v v v v v v v v . S can = e B ues m e sy
G2039 Cover (Use G11844). . . . . . . . . N e e e e .
G11337 Shim - pump to bearing cap (.002"). . . . . . . . . . o 2
G11338 Shim - pump to bearing cap (.005"). . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . .. & i T 1
G11844 Complete oil pump (includes drive gears, idler stud, and G46852 gasket) . . . . 1
G45766 Pipe - float topump, ., . . . . . SR O#E BN M WD S e W e W et R o ® T W S 1
G46852 Gasket = cover t0 Body. = i i i x W 4 i ¥ G § 5 BN BE W A s W s & 1
G48513 Spring:— PRlief WALV v L Wil v ik v h s e w w3 W s e e 1:
08416AB| "0" Ring - port hole, pump body . . . . . v v & v & v v 4 4 e e e e e . 1
vT3221 Retainer - spring, relief valve . . . . . . . . . . . . .. I 1
VT3298 Valve - relief, oil pressure, . . . . N T E LR, 1
VT3356 Plug: » pusp 'BOdY. < v 5 s e @ % i @6 e % § % w0 &% & @ B G 8§ 8 v 2
VTA330 Float assembly - oil pan (includes screem). . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
1/8" x 1-1/4" cotter pin. . . . . . . + v . e e e . S A Aew B B B 1
B138-62 Roll pin - retainer, relief valve (1/8" x 1-1/4") . . . . . . . . . v v v v . . 1
G223-207 Nut - lock, G45766 pipe (3/8" P.T. conduit nut) . . . . . . . . . + v « « « 4 . 1

DO

NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

12

R.I.

403-7-61



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

GAS ENGINE
ENGINE OIL FILTER

G45210

G49074
G46854

£"X | BOLT & LW.

o2
w \ WQ%‘ X £ BOLT 8 LW.(2)

" III
2 X2% BOLT & LW.

PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
G2122 Bracket - mounting, oil filter. . . . . . . . . . .« . .« . . . . 1
5/16" x 7/8" N.C., hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher (I.T. Shakeproof). 2
5/16" x 1" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher (I.T. Shakeproof). . . 1
5/16" x 2-1/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher (1.T. Shakeproof), 1
G45210 0il filter. 3T Bt it M M e T B A s e B o RE BB 1
G46854 Gasket - mounting, bracket to head. . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
G49074 Adapter - filter to bracket . . . - . 1

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

R.1 403-7-61

13



ﬁil.j'.

4‘;‘

CASE MODEL “530" SERIES TRACTORS

GAS ENGINE
VALVE ROCKER ARMS - GASOLINE - CONTINUED

PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED

G46250 Bracket - rocker arm shaft (See G2107). . . P E B PR 4
3/8" x 2-3/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . 2
G49505 Stud - rocker arm shaft and valve cover (3/8" X 4- 5/8" w/2" thrd. ) 2
04404AB | Plug - shaft, rocker arm. : . o w Ew 2
05759AB2 | Bushing - rocker arm. . . G F Y W F SR Ed BN @S # N OB S W OW N s 8
05760AB1 | Screw - adjusting, rocker arm . PR W E HE OBG SN SR N P WA R 8
5/16" N.F. hex. jam nut . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 i e e e e e e e e 8
V13237 Spring = rocker-arm Shafl .. . .o v o « 5w w5 owmod B ® o e s e w L o® o s e 4
VT3238 Spacer - rocker arm shaft . . Y EE 2
V13291 Washer - spacer, bracket stud (l" 0.D. x 13/32" I.D. x 1/8"). . . . a G w v 2
VT4540 Shaft - rocker arm. . . % R R R 2
G139-205 Pin - taper, rocker arm shaft (Type #00) T T i 2

VT3236(8)

VT4500(2) #6 KEY

5/16" LW.(2)

VT4536 VT3213

VTA855

VTAZ262I
G37066
CAMSHAFT AND GOVERNOR
G2049 Camshaft. . s AT s Al s E o o w e B o m e o e o e 1
#6 Woodruff Key .. e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
G2138 Gear - camshaft (Use G37066) o m W e B W B W E ECE JE M G R D W
G37066 Gear - camshaft (includes governor weight). s W W WS @B W R R WG &S W LR S N 1
VT540 Gear - camshaft (Before engine #328T06229). &G S B & 13 . 4 1
VT3212 Bushing - front, camshaft (Use VIA2621) . . . . . . . . G s 1
VT3213 Bushing - center, camshaft (Use VTA2621). . &3 B oA E i 1
VT3214 Bushing - rear, camshaft (Use VTA2621) e e e e e e . 1
VI3365 Plate - thrust, camshaft. . . . . . . « . « « v « o+ o « . . 1
VT4500 Screw - thrust plate. . GGV el W L R % e . 2
5/16" E.T. Shakeproof lockwasher. I RN A A e W . 2
VT4517 Lock-nut, camshaft gear . . . . T AN AN EN LRI R IR ER 1
VT4536 Nut - camshaft gear . . . . . . . . o v 1
VTA855 Shaft assembly - governor . . e e e e e e e e e e 1
VTA856 Weight assembly - governor (Before engine #328T06229) o e @ e W G W e W 1
VTA2621 Bushing - camshaft (set of 3) . . . . . N T N 1

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

R.I. 403-7-61 15



s

CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

GAS ENGINE
VALVES ROCKER ARMS - L.P.G.

PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
C2516A7. | Rocker Ari = Kol v oo 0 w6 o 5 s 5 o 8 8 5% w06 s e W m ¥ E w9 o o 4
C2517AA | Rocker arm - L.H., . . R R R el o R R R 4
04404AB | Plug - shaft, rocker arm. P R R Fod FHl BN DR E R R M E NN R 2
05753AB | Bracket - rocker arm shaft. . . o T W e B e = . @ 4
3/8" x 2-3/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher e e e e e e : . 2
05759AB2| Bushing - rocker arm shaft. . . . o W oW e Cw o . . 2
05760ABl| Screw - adjusting, Tocker arm . . . . . . « & « & + « & + + o + o .. 8
5/16" N.F. hex. jam nut . . . GGt R W R W MR N W e W R S A 4 8
VT335 Bracket - center, rocker arm shaft. SR e s S e EmE s b 1
3/8" x 2-3/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher e e e e e e e e e e 1
VT3237 Spring - rocker arm shaft . . . . 8 omp o € cSE M UNE W seE | USY W NN I WD MW G 4
VT3238 Spacer - rocker arm shaft . . . 1 W e e B . 2
V13291 Washer - spacer, bracket stud (1" 0.D. x 13/32'1.D. x 1/8") ; 2
VT4540 Shaft - rocker arm. . o U e R g 2
VT4562 Stud - rocker arm shaft bracket and valve cover (3/8“ X 4=3 /8"y , o 3 1
VT4563 Stud - rocker arm shaft bracket and valve cover (3/8" X 4—3/4"} e 1
3/8" N.C. hex. nut and lockwasher . . . . e e e e e e e e 2
G139-205 Pin - taper, rocker arm shaft (Type 00 x 3/4") e e e e e e e e e e e e e 2
VALVES AND PUSH RODS - L.P.G.
G10269 Guides - intake valve stem (set of 4) . . . . . . . . . . . . . « . . ’ 1
G11086 Push rod (11-5/64" long). . PR B AR W e MRS o Rl R W 8 R 8
G11272 Insert - exhaust valve seat (Use 011931} SR N e B e R MY P o9 R 4
G11273 Valve - exhaust (Use Gl1827). . . N B BN E e E RN b 4
G11717 Retainer - intake valve spring (Use 611927) e e e e e e e e e e e 4
G11827 Valves - exhaust (set of 4) L.P ¥ e e G, oW ser N 4 e iwr W W s 1
G11893 Valves - intake (set of 4) L.P. G i w TN 1
G11926 R?ta1§er kit - exhaust valve sprlng (1ncludes 4 VT3235 retainer and 8-VT3234 j
ock) L.P.G. . . :
G11927 Retalger kit - intake valve sprlng (1ncludes 4- 011717 retainer and 8-VT3234
lock B P e R . 1
G11929 Lock kit - valve sprlng retainer (set of 4) .. e e e e e e e e e e e 4
G11931 Insert kit - exhaust valve seat (set of 4) L.P, G @0 W W06 T8 W OBE N LB @ B % @ @ 1
G46245 Valve - intake, L.P.G. (Use GI1893) . . . . . . . v « v v & = & o v & v 4 = 4
(46851 Seal - rubber, intake valve . . O P E R W % e W R E VR §E g 4
VT131 Guide - exhaust valve stem (Use VTA911) e B S R D el 4
VT366 Guide - intake valve stem (Use GL0269). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
VT3234 Lock - retainer, valve spring (Use G11929). . . . . . . . . % i 16
VT3235 Retainer - exhaust valve spring (Use G11926) Ay W W G W e . 4
VT3236 Tappet - valve. . . i ¢ N R 8
VT3372 Spring - intake and exhaust valve . . R R R U P 8
VTA911 Guides - exhaust valve stem (set of 4). . . . . . . . . . 1
DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.
R.I. 403-6-60 17



CASE MODEL “530” SERIES TRACTORS

GAS ENGINE
UNDERNEATH MUFFLER AND EXHAUST

VT3362(2) ———sp

&'x§ oLt & LW 6457CN

G46003(2)

cxcees
A35177 for 1962

G46004(2)
GIS678

B %NUTM) G45287 for 1962

06437AB for 1962

NUMBER DESCRIPTION Foflf |§ba p AN
AND LATE
G10823 Bracket - rear, muffler (Utility) . . . 6-15. 73"/ . 1
5/16" x 5/8" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher. e T 1
G14421 Shield - exhaust pipe . R TR RN 1
1/4" x 1-1/4" carr. bolt w/hex. nut and lockwasher. . . ; : 2
G15678 Bracket - rear, muffler (General Purpose) : SR R A 35/78 1
5/16" x 5/8" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockw'asher b % e PSR 1
G45279 Pipe - exhaust.(Utility). . . Y - A A P2 1
3/8" x 1-1/2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt. i F i ® e el o gty 2
G45282 Pipe - exhaust (Genmeral Purpose). . . . . . . . . . . . A3 51?7 1
3/8" x 1-1/2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt. . . . . . . . . . .. 2
G45283 Pipe - exhaust (Utility w/Case-O-Matic) . . 2 i 2 /Al 3§ 1
G45284 Pipe - exhaust (General Purpose w/Case-O-Matic) . . 5 ] 7 ! 1
G45703 Muffler - underneath. . .( G 453 1
G46003 "U" Bolt - muffler clamp (front and rear General Pur ose, front onl Utilit 2
5/16" N.C. hex. nut agd lockwasher. p y . y)]rob“’-?? QAG
G46004 Clamp - muffler (front and rear General Purpose, “front only Utility) 5 _/ 2
G46853 Gasket - exhaust pipe to manifold . 3 & ¢ e ¥ e 1
VT3362 Nut - brass, exhaust pipe to manifold (3/8" N.C. ) . 2

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

R.I. 403-7-61 19



AUSUEY TANK. Lo e

CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

GAS ENGINE
RADIATOR AND CONNECTIONS

e.—e 49625
ji;?;_.—euoss

G214-32(2)

i WASHER (2)

--—-i WASHER (2)

D q\i NUT (2)

. Gl4466 f E

§rLuc

Gliges

VT4948

vT2784

PL UG
fr’ApfAror? CASE-O-MATIC
PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
G1154 Elbow - lower (Use G11088). . . . . . . « v v v v v v o« « . & % S NE
G2057 Elbow - upper (Use G11965). . . . . . . « = « &« + & = + & - = % 3 2 a3
G2058 Elbow - upper (Use G11965). . . . . . . . . « . « « « . . . - .
G11065 Thermostat (177° to 182° F) . . . . -y 1
G11088 Elbow - lower (includes 3/8" pipe plug)(Before tractor #6169603) . . 1
G11965 Elbow - upper gincludes 3/8" pipe plug) . . . : " . s v e 1
3/8" x 1-1/8" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . s T N 2
G14466 Bracket - radiator support (includes air deflectors). USE A‘Z';S'?‘?Lr 3 2 s 1
1/2" x 1" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . S : - & & 2
G45179 Cap - radiator. . e e e e e e e e e e e e e e P 1
G45266 Rag}3t0§ éleis cap) w/dry clutch drive. . . . A e . 1
" ex. nut, lockwasher and plain washer . § 5 . & a 2
G45319 Radiator (less cap) w/Case—O Matic. . DJ& 6’4547? T 1
3/8" N.C. hex. nut lockwasher and plain “washer 3 a ¥ 2
G46239 Hose - upper (2" I.D. x 4-7/8" long). : 3w 1
G46254 Hose - lower elbow to radiator (l 3/4" I.D. x 3-1/4" long) (Before
tractor #619603) . .. e e e e e e . .. e 1
46278 Balfle = toprR.Bl: o o 0 a0 o @ % @ = o ow @ w e @ imr @ e N e E Den W e v % 1
G46279 Baffle = topiheHi o wr v e owoow @ om m om: 8w @ @ 8w W e W W W i@ . W 1
G46280 Baffle - top center . . . . . . . . . . . . S e R e VR mO % T B W a e % 1
G46281 Baffle - side . . & i el @ 2
(46361 Hose - lower, radiator to water pump Crractor #6169603 and after) = : s 1
G49625 Pipe - support hose clamp (inside G46239 hose) . . . . . . . . . . . . o et 1
VT526 Elbow - lower (Use G11088). . . . « & fe il e el e e
V12784 Drain cock - lower elbow (Before Tractor #6169603) T W LEE W WY W OGN T W ¥ % R 1
VI3228 Gasket - upper elbow to head. . . . SR 1
VT4948 Hose - lower elbow to water pump (1 -3/4" I.D. x 2" long) (Before Tractor
#6169603). . . 3 5 W 1
G214-26 Clamp - hose, 1ower elbow (Tractor #6169603 and after (2) used) . - 4
G214-31 Clamp - upper hose to radiator. . . e w e B TR W e @ e m . e s 1
G214-32 Clamp - upper hose to elbow and thermostat. . e s 2
G217-103 Drain cock - radiator (Imp. #321E - 1/4" I.T. ) (Tractor #6169603 and after) i = 1

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

+

R.I. 403-7-61

21



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

GAS ENGINE
MAIN FUEL TANK AND STRAINER

All430

630412

]

H

A222-103
A222-113

GIO7I10

A?S?:G‘..@

5/16X1-1/4"BOLT (2) ‘4,.030577HT
b | ®~—010594A8

G222-653

AT336(2)

DEX 6222-663
630269
G15592
030577HT(2)
010594AB(2)
PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
A7336 Cushion - rubber, fuel tank Support 3
A11430 Cap - fuel tank . ] y P R SRR N WE RS WO
A11822 Gasket - sender, fuel gage L e e e R = A <
A21438 Sender - fuel gage. . o cop g TR Kz del % neR 2 Ten e Sey m b
G10710 Stud - mounting, fuel tank (3/8" x 1-5/8"). . . . i
G15592 Support - rear, fuel tank . . S R PURIPTIPE ST TR
5/16" x 1" N.F. hex. hd. bolt w/hex. nut and lockwasher . . . . . . . . .
G30269 Support - front, fuel tank. . . : S W oE ¥ OETE i

G30412 Tank - fuel . . . P i G AR e eRE ome el Cw BH ORR S ERa o d
G44056 Cable - sender to gage. . e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
G45772 Carburetor (Zenith #0-12509 Model 267 X 8) R T I T I
3/8" x 7/8" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . . . . . . . . . v « +« + .
G45773 Carburetor (Marvel-Schebler) Use G45772 . . . . + +v v v « 4 v « o o « 4 .
3/8" x 1" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher ; SR W R WA W
G46268 Line - fuel . . . o,

G46826 Gasket - carburetor to manifold . . . . . . . .

03990AB1| Strainer - fuel . . . .

010594AB | Nut - lock, fuel tank stud’ (3/8" N.F. ) G Wl & o A B & G R
030577HT | Washer - fuel tank stud . . . 3 R R R TR

BODIDD bt b U 00 LD e B b DO ek b et ek B e €0 b e e 00

G193-501 Screw - fuel gage sender to tank. S o3& aiva
F222-24 Connector - fuel line to strainer (GBFL - 5/16" 0.D. x 1/8" P.T. , includes

A222-103 sleeve and A222-113 nut). ; P R T ol

A222-103 Sleeve - connector (60FL - 5/16") . . . . . . . . . . . . .

A222-113 Nut - connector (61FL - 5/16").

G222-619 Fitting - 90" elbow, fuel lin 69F - 5/16" 0.D. x 1/8“ P.T. g includes
G222-653 sleeve and G222-663 nut). .

G222-653 Sleeve - fuel line (60F - 5/16").

G222-663 Nut - fuel line (61F - 5/16")

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

R.I. 403-7-61 23



CASE 530 TRACTOR

GAS ENGINE

A35816 ZENITH CARBURETOR

REF. PART NO.
1 G 46826
2 B 51245
3 B 51581
4 B 51528
5 B 51416
6 B 51530
7T B 51438
8 A 24896
9 B 59366
10 NSS
11 B 51265
12 B 51404
13 B 51541
14 A 25174
15 B 51344
16 B 51618
17 B 51359
18 B 51433
19 B 51471
20 A 25187
21 B 51340
22 A 25173
23 B 51619
24 B 51365
25 A 24896
26 B 51533
27 B 51439
28 B 51400
20 B 51458
30 B 51403
31 B 51594
32 B 51580
33 B 51412
34 B 59632
35 B 51579
36 B 51509
37T B 51442
38 B 51541
3 B 51180
40 B 51635
41 B 51330
42 B 51618
43 B 51323
44 B 51610
45 B 51496
46 B 51568

Printed inlU. S. A,

DESCRIPTION REQ'D

GASKET carburetor to manifold. . ........... e e e s 1
LEVER & SHAFT - throttle(incl.ref 3). . ... .....000v . 1
SCREW throttle stop. .. ... b g 6 3 8 BB N Rasiaibebne B e 5 . |
SEAL throttleshaft ............... EESEEERE R e b
RETAINER - seal, throttle shaft, . . ................. 1
SPACER throttlelever . . ... ..... .00 ... e e b o
PLUG - throttle shafthole. . . ... .................. 1
SCREW ~throttleplate., . . ... .. .. i it it v ot v o v 2
PLATE -throttle. . . . ...... ... SR g |
BODY throttle(Use A35816)

NEEDLE - idle adjusting ...... O R R e . |
SPRINGidleneedle .. ......ccv0vvmenn e 8 e .
PLUG pipe, fuel inlet . . .. .. AR AR RN PPN RE R R
JET =ddle . ... coevevenoconasenassensss “h e s s
VALVE & SEAT - fuel(inclref 16). . . .. ..............
WASHER fuel valve geat . . .. ... P T A T
PLOAT : catvivie 5 s 5 & 0 5 % sleleie GG N W RS SR F W
AXLEEPIORY isoaiam % a5 5 5 8 S EaE s e ¥ 5 5 8 8 & BSOS S8 6§
GASKET bowltobody. ........... § W F e aie e i R
VENTURE : : svoi < s 5 5 5 & i sreasorese 6 & R

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
WASHER mainjet ....... wesesiie B 0 o B o B R 1
PLATEchoke . ... ....c' v eunn EE L VR 1
SCREW -chokeplate . . .. ....... ¢ nnnnnna .2
WASHER packing,choke shaft. ., ... ............... s 3
RETAINER packing washer,choke shaft . . ....... TS |
BRACKET - choke(incl.ref.30,31,32&33) .. ............ 1
SCREW choke bracket. . . ............. S b 2
CLIP chokerodtobrkt. ............. PP R |
NUT chokerodclipSCrew. . ... .... ¢t s oweneseos 1
SCREWchokerod Clip . . .. oo v v v v v v a v v v e s oo nan g d
SPRING return, choke lever. . . . .. . ...t v v nnenvans 1
SHAFT & LEVER - choke (incl. ref.35) . .. ..o veoesnasl
SCREW swivel, chokelever. ... .......cv 2. “E A 1
PLUG ~-choke shafthole......cc00cvvvcacsnnsssssl
DISC Intake Araif. . « . « o & sormmms o0 o % v & mimrmmos w0y . |
PLUGDpipe,bowldrain .. ... ... ..o v v ennrnnnenss 1
BOWL - fuel(inel. ref. 26,27 & 36) . .. .. ... .o oo 1
SCREWbowltobody. . .. ...... ..o nnenn, 4
ADJUSTMENT mMail Jet. o vvionisis & 5 & v eaesimmsins 4 ¢ v 76 &
WASHER main jet adjustment. . . ... ... ............. 1
JETAIBCHAFES: o ; ¢ 5 ¢ ¢ wvsssain v % & ¥ & CORRUREURTE B 6 X S 1
WASHER dischargejet ... .............. GG a e e e 1
GASKET KIT -(includes ref.16,19,23,42 &44) . . ... ... o 1
REPAIR KIT (includes ref.1,4,5,7,8,11,14,15,
18.21:25.26,27.35.36,438 40) . 2 s s s v osivanmnEy 8 9 5 i 1

25

Issued January,1964



CASE 530 TRACTOR
GAS ENGINE
G45773 MARVEL - SCHEBLER CARBURETOR

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
| NSS BODY - throttle. ., . ........... PR F R R SR W 1
2 B 51684 SCREW throttlebodytobowl . ., . .. ... ... . oo .. 4
3 B 51850 CUP: throttle BRhsfbPIUT . & o & o cnvenme 5 5 5 % 5 % w5 . |
4 B 51874 PLUG idle plug hole and name plate . ....... vt Yam 8 O
5 B 51807 PACKING throttle shaft. . . ... ... .. i v i i v i n e 1
6 B 51855 RETAINER packing, throttle shaft, . . ................ 1
7 A 25182 SHAFT ~throttle: . . .« it oo v i cs oot bnsesssias 1
8 B 51742 SPRING throttle stop screw. . . . . .. . . . v i it v i o v i v ns 1
9 B 51680 SCREW throttleadjusting .. ...................... 1
10 B 51862 PINthrottle Stop . 5 s s s v i awiinn s s o5 b s o innmiss s 1
11 A 25183 LY THESEIE0B2T) 5.« 5 5 5 5 & vissucomare & @ o % 5 & @ Srslees & o 1
12 B 51702 SCREW throttleflytoshaft., ......................
13 B 51788 NEEDLE idle adjusting ., . . . .. .. ... .. 00 ... P 1
14 B 51784 SPRINGidleneedle . .. ... .. v vvom v it e en e 1
15 B 51828 JET Adle, . . . oottt e e e e e e e 1
16 B 51911 VALVE ﬂoat(matched valve,seatandgskt . . . .......... 1
17 B 51703 GASKET floatvalveseat. . ................. et M o 1
18 A 25184 YENEURL. . @ v v s asdbbapbiiisi s pndimakicsvns 1
19 B 51706 GASKET throttlebodytobowl . .................. .. 1
20 B 51776 PLOAT ABSEMBIY . ; o i v s coareavaias 4 @ & o o sre s 4 4 - |
21 B 51778 SHAPT TI08Y . i usina i 5@ 5w saeisveis & 5 % %R ANRGENE 8 1
22 B 51762 FLY ChOKE . & 4 v vv v o v 00 v 0o tiss sinnoem s oo nsmesans 1
23 B 51743 SPRING choke valve. ... .. e B S e g s B A s 1
24 B 51702 SCREWchokeflytoshaft ... ..........0covevveeus 2
25 A 25185 SHAFT - choke (incl ref.26 &28).......... ... vt 1
26 B 51764 SWIVEL chokerodtoshaft ,............c00cn .. 1
27 B 51688 BEREW SWIVOLL o 5 & o6 5 csvesas o % a4 5 § & s aeias o 1
28 B 51877 COTTERBWIVEL: o av: o i 5 ¢ v snavmevism s 5 ¥ » & & alecms o e & & 1
29 B 51738 SPRINGchokereturn . . . .. .. .o vt v vt v v ot v e e v 1
30 B 59382 BRACKHET = ChBRe . : . ownies s 5 & & & 8 mae e s s e i ., |
31 B 516886 SCREW choke brackettobowl .. ... ... ..., 1
32 B 51765 CLIPchokebracket. . ........¢ ¢ o ittt neesns 1
33 B 51695 SCREW choke bracket elip. . . .. .. ... .. i 1
34 B 51802 PACKING choke ghatt. . .. .. v svs s e oa vanedsesns 1
35 B 51873 PLUGchokeshaft ............... W Rl e 1
36 A 25186 BOWELL 5 4 5 i % 5, 5 o 9 maiiansias & 6 & § 6 & sremeseiers 8 & ¢ 8 1
37 B 59391 JET = PBOWEP & o ¢ i 5 5 ¥ e simel@de s & & & alaiae T
38 B 51883 STRAINER BOWL. . . . ..o i vt sttt e v et o sttt b s o nsas 1
39 B 51887 PLUGArain . . ... .o i it it et et e ettt e e e 1
40 B 51799 NEEDLE ASSEMBLY main adjusting (includes

ref; 41,42, 43,44, 48) . . . oo s a s e s B B SiETeE W e 6§ 1
41 B 51791 NEEDLE main adjusting . . . ..o s v o v v i uvowns ooe s 1
42 B 51856 RETAINERpacking ., ......,¢c0e000 .. i o ARG S R B 3 1
43 B 51804 PACKING DEeAIB s « w v v s s 6 o wosiis o 4 %5 o & & siwissn e & 4 o s 1
44 B 51784 SEAT needle. . . . . v v v vt e ot e et e e e e e e e e e 1
45 B 51707 GASKET seat plug ............................. 1
48 B 59388 NOZZLE - mMaill . . .0 v v vt vn v e tne e s ascennnansas 1
47 B 51722 GASKE'T NOZZIE . o o 5 5 5 5 s oiwioieiein i o s v b sidie sl & 5 5 % 1

yg B 51739 GASKETKIT (mc, REF 17-19-45 - #7\

ZPAIR IOT (ING REF ¥=5=0-T7-13%/3"
y9 R §/93L [FEFA ¢ A-25-34-48

=15k

27
Printed in U. S.A. Issued January,1964




CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

GAS ENGINE
THROTTLE CONTROL LINKAGE - BEFORE TRACTOR #6165270
T
PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
A7824 Pin - connecting link to lever. . . . . .« &« v v v v v v v v o 0 a0 e . 1
BIEAY BT COLEOT DI . e o w w e e mE W RN H I B S w4 B 0§ s . 1
G1226 Guide - governmor control rod. S e % U B s w oo W i w 1
5/16" x 1" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher TR T E IR EEE . 5y 2
G1333 Plate - friction. . . . . . o I - & s e . S 1
G1334 Lever - spring balance. . . . . . . . . « + + + « & » - . 5 oy 1
G1335 Lever - cross shaft . . . . D E M R W E BN B . @ 1
G1336 Lever - cross shaft actuatlng, foot throttle r @ EE @ e 8 E v e W % < &% 1
G1337 Lever - lower, hand lever . . . 3R i Bl R . . 1
G1367 Plate - support, throttle handle (General Purpose w/power steering) . P ol 1
G4520 Collar (Use 630521) .. wl o 1o I AW R cwemm: i B onl m o e ® B R R.EE = iy
G10786 Disc - cork, friction plate A R A L RN R - 1
G11347 Bracket - return SPTINE o v vl v 5 & 5 8 O TEc W LR W W W B OB ® e 5 1
G15593 Shaft - cross . - & % i & 1
G15594 Lever - cross shaft to connecting link. ¥ 4 ol 1
G15595 Lever - over-center, cross shaft. . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 " : 1
G15690 Rod - governor COMETOL. » v v o w o e e e e e e 0 . 1
G15828 Handle - throttle control . . o . 1
G30521 Collar - lock, throttle handle (includes (2) Gl78 803 Set scrEWS) o i 1
G45224 Rod - governor arm to carburetor (includes ball joints) L.P.G . i 3w 1
1/4" N.F. hex. nut and lockwasher . oM, g BYE 2
G45232 Ball joint assembly - control handle to cross shaft (1ncludes G45350) o o _— 1
G45310 Rod - governor arm to carburetor (includes ball Joznts) Gasoline. . i & @ 1
G45350 Ball joint (part of G45232) . . & @ ¥ T W A B e W e W 2 & 1
G45711 Ball joint (part of G45224 and G45310) A ERsEENEEE S am b S 1
G46214 Spring - tension, friction plate. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . = A
G46260 Link - connecting, EHYofEYIe v v w v owis w om wm o w wlw wcw msa w e e m w - = 1
3/32" x 3/4" cotter pin . D B 6 m % 5 Ly 2
G47064 Spring -~ governor speed control (w/Case-O Matic drive) N T & 1
VT2434 Spring - return . . . e e oW & a il e 1
VT3066 Spring - governor Epeed control (w/dry clutch drive) 3 > A 1
0369B Washer - spacer, actuating lever (1-11/16" 0.D. x 55/64" 1.D. #14 ga. ) ; o 3 1
01267FH | Rivet - drilled, over-center lever (1/4" b 5/8") o B v B e .. - 1
1/4" plain washer . . . . . . . . . T - 1
TA16™ 5 1" GOtEOr PIR o v sor x ver & &0 % soi B ote E oen R e W Rl B & W W e @ e o 1
01294FS | Spring - over-center lever. . . . . . . . . .« « & v 4 o 0 00 e e . i 1
3/16" x 1" cotter pin . . e B RN B R DB S& o 1
V20301 Nut - adjusting, governor control rod (3/8 N.F. ) S e = onmy = s B .. 2
3/8" I.T. Shakeproof lockwasher . . . ® comx i B cw e e B 1
G61-516 Screw - 61367 support (5/16" x 1" N.C. socket hd.). . . v . ow o 1
G131-902 Nut - lock, G45232 ball joint (1/4" N. F Two- way) G A E N R R % B B W e 2
B138-73 Roll pin - friction plate (1/4" x 3/4™) i R R Qe i 2§ 1
B138-75 Roll pin - throttle handle (5/32" x 7/8") NN (A : o . s § 1
B138-75 Roll pin - cross shaft (5/32" x 7/8") . . e . . - 3
B138-127 Roll pin - G1333 friction plate (1/4" x 1/2" ) . G ow W o . 1
G178-803 Screw - set, lock collar (1/4" x 1/2" N.F. socket hd. Nylok) Ty . 2
DOUBLE SPRING GOVERNOR CONTROL
G2133 Guide - governor control rod. . : 2 x 1
5/16" x 1" N.C. hex, hd. bolt w/lockwasher C e e e e . . 2
G11370 Rod - governor control. . . & T . 1
G48510 Spring - inner, governor speed control R R R ; 1
G48511 Spring - outer, governor speed control. . . W R B e B & = 1
G131-412 Nut - lock, governor control rod (7/16" N.F. ‘Pal nut) S W E e 5 i & 2
B138-51 Roll pin. - spring anchor (1/8" x 3/8"). . o o % S o ey B g 2 : : 1
FOOT THROTTLE
G15692 Pedal - foot throttle . S v o Wi s 1
5/16" x 1-1/2" N.F. hex. hd. ‘bolt w/hex nut lockwasher and plain washer . 1
G15694 Bracket - pivot, foot pedal . . . RN 1
5/16" x 3/4" truss hd., mach. screw w/hex, nut and lockwasher. . . . 2
G15695 Rod:= commecting. . . o o w % a4 & o & s % ow oW e s wow w8 w s . . . 1
3/8" N.F. hex. nut. . . G B B W Te s W R R AT m G % ; o 2
3/32" x 3/4" cotter pin .9 PaE B B AN m Wt s n R : 5 7 1
G16898 Link - connecting. yoke to feamr. sX - . s P4 3 5 v
(49618 Bushing - pivot, foot pedal . ; 5 s = & 1
01403CH | Rivet - drilled, G1336 lever to link (3/8" X 3/4') . . . 1
3/8" plain washer . i 2 o s . . N 1
B138-57 Roll pin - 01403CH to link (1/8 X 3/4 L@ LEE E S W dE E @ s . 1

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST

ALSO.

R.I. 403-7-61

29



CASE MODEL "530” SERIES TRACTORS

GAS ENGINE
THROTTLE CONTROL LINKAGE - TRACTOR #6165270 AND AFTER
PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
A7824 Pin - comnecting link to lever. . . . . . . . . . . . . .. ... ... ...
3/32" x 3/4" cotter pin . . . R N - e R -

G1335 Lever - throttle control, cross shaft . . . . o o @ W e el B o E DK

G1337 Lever - lower, throttle control handle. . W v

G1367 Plate - support, throttle control handle (G/Purpose w/power strg )

G1407 Plate - friction S S % e w oalE M BB

G2133 Guide - governor control rod .

5/16" x 1" NC hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher 1 i Bionunty : : .
G4520 Collar (Use G30521) . . . . . e

G10786 Disc - cork, friction plate . =
G11152 Ball Joint (part of G45224 and 045310) 5
G11370 Rod - governor control., . .

G15593 BEAFL —COFOBSE v 5 v & o & Qo Gmgprtamesn ae Ra smam sy vt
7/16" plain washer. . o v B o el sen e B g e i e Y Se s s i uer e i B
G15828 Handle - throttle control . . . S o mc & w e B B S m g B

G15835 Link - connecting, governor control rod . .
3/32" x 3/4" cotter pin
G30521 Collar - lock, throttle handie (includes (2) Gi78-803 set screws) :
G30534 Lever - cross shaft to governor control . . . P "
G45224 Rod - governor arm to carburetor (includes ball Ja1nts) L G ey FR .
G45232 Ball Joint Assy. - Dble. Throttle handle to C/shaft (1ncludes G45350) e :
G45310 Rod = governor arm to carburetor (lncludes ball 301nt3) gasoline . . . . . . .
G45350 Ball Joint (part of G45232) . . . i W G R : R TR - ‘
G45792 Stop ~ governor Sontrol o v & wi @ v el i el olEES 5 s e § 0w fen a e .
5/16" plain washer. S R A R T | S I ST - A
G45793 Rod - governor control. . g E G R v G G TR e, AR ;
G48510 Spring - tension; -throttle lever. .. . s, Mg cle s N .
G48510 Spring - inner, governor speed control (1/2" 0.D. ) N =T, .
G48515 Spr1n§ - outer, governor speed control (3/4" D o w0 o @ w T T et .
G49090 Eyebolt - adgustlng tension spring . . . R B L o o E TS e .
5/16" NF hex. jam nut and lockwasher. . S W o EEE DB "
G49091 | Eyebolt - anchor, tension spring (3/8" NC hex. nut) GOfw TR EWR & A % Cw :
G49408 Seat - tension spring, fr1c%1on plate . . & v ou R .
G49633 Spacer - retaining, tension spring. i % :
VT3372 Spring - tension, friction plate. :
01294FS | Spring - lever to anchor bolt . :
VT2695 Yoke - connecting 11nk \ 7 kR g . :
5/16" NF hex. % . e e e e i
R61-516 Serew - cap, G1367 support "(5/16" x 1" 'NC soc. hd.) (5/16" lockwasher) . .
G131-412 Nut - lock, governor control rod (7/16" NF pal nut) o w RS R B 0 .
G131-902 Nut - lock, G45232 to -lever (1/4" NF Two-Way) . . . . . . . . . . .
B138-51 Roll Pin - spring anchor (1/8" x 3/8"). . ; R :
B138-75 Roll Pin - throttle handle and cross shaft (5/32" X 7/8") . W oo B o 3
B138-77 Roll Pin - friction plate to shaft (5/32" x1") . . . . . . . . . . .. .. i
B138-136 Roll Pin - lever stop (1/4" x 1-1/4") . F D n f .
G178-803 Screw - set, throttle handle collar (1/4" x 1/2" socket hd. Nvlok). .

L R N el e e e e e S L e e e e e N T e e el e e el e e N el e e el e e ol

FOOT THROTTLE

G15692 Pedal - foot throttle . . . . e W e 8 0%
5/16" x 1-1/2" NF hex. hd. bolt w/nut lockwasher and plain washer . R
G15694 Bracket - pivot, foot pedal . . S N W e W e Je e e
5/16" x 3/4" truss hd. mach. screw w/hex. nut and lockwasher. . . . . . . . . .
G15695 Rod - comnecting. . . . . . . v v o v ool n e e w 8 el W e . .
3/8" NF hex. nut. . ot e L  en = e m nml mlwe w2 i . .. . ;
3/32" x 3/4" cotter pin W d W A el m Lw W s e W e W M W w o W e v
G49618 Bushing - pival, fdof pedal- . o & v o s 5 9 & % 5w % B w s e B e e 8 o e

[Nl =R NS

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

R.I. 403-4-62

31



Y

WO =1I MU > Wk

-
-

OB DO BI DO DI DD DO DO = = et et e e e
-1k W, OO O=-I0wu Wi

A—35638
138-717
13-412
25-104

138-135

A 11969

A 35706

0 9788 AB

15098

A—35643
A 22618
195-33
25-158
35644
138-77
35642
10329
25-114
92-4
35638
35639
138-T7
35637
35633
138-77
15692
15694
77-512
25-105
49618
14-524
A 35830
132-26
25-115

G 16898
25-116
141-4
132-26

0 1294
14-648
25-156
213-2
141-4
132-26
25-114

A 35634
132-7
92-6

G 45792
113-103
192-20
195-521
45793
48515
48510
45310
11152
25-114
A—35466

>

QO P> >

QOO0

FS

" Support - hand lever and disc .

THROTTLE LINKAGE - GAS
TRACROR S/N 8218393 AND AFTER

e
Lever ~hand ....... S % 6 8 6wk %L? 5 f‘l.".‘}
Roll Pl ~8/3B8M R 4% socos sam s s s o & v alonerods :
Bolt - stop, 1/4" x 3/4" N.C., hex Bd: ¢ s snnsn
Nut - 1/4" N.C. hex..... -
Roll pin - lever stop, 1/4" x 1 1/8”. e

--------
--------
- L
------- L]
= . - -
L T I I

Screw - set, support. . ..... e—— ARSI 0 )
Washer—spaceli'p...... ..... ASQ'&'BQ "o ma s
Shaft - hand lever ....... A3ia57§ ..... N NN
SOLINg = LONSION. b wimn s » 2w 2 5 & s msae & o smoeie
Washer - 1/2" plain, . ... Pl RnT B T R T e i Sl
Nut -jam, 1/2" N.F. s ot v e e s nsn s S N
LeYer:-=<1OWER, & o » & & & syoummmmm e 6 8 5 8 8 8 8cls Romimdes & o 8
Rollpin - 5/32"x 1" . ., .. nuuns . S —
Rod - intermediate ...... Ca e I - —
Ball joint - intermediate shait .....................
Nut - 1/4"N.F. hex.......... . 5 B iR
Lockwasher - 1/4" std . .. .0 v v v v v v e e
Lever - cross shaft .. ..... s ee e I I L
Lever - override, foot throttle, , ., ... ........... i
Roll pin - 5/32"x 1" . ..... Bl S 55 5 5 B Ao 5 o2 5
Shaft -cross. . .. ........ N e e NI L -
Lever - throttle rod. .. .. B T e e s 55 5§ b, e
Roll pin «B/S2% 3 1M 4 & o » 4% mnisimenmpinn 2 & & 5 & fremboe
Pedal - footthrottle. , . . ... ..o v v i v ... i W
Bracket - pivot, footpedal. . . .. . . v e e s v vt e -
Serew -truss hd., 5/16" X 3/4" . . ... i v e nnnss i
Nut = 5/16" N.C. heX . . v v v oo v s e v s s annns B RS .
Bushing -pedalpivot . . . .. v v v v i v i e s v et n e A% s
Bolt - 5/16" x 1-1/2" N F. hex B minims s o & 5 e o
Rod - foot throttle . . ......... SRR B BB B
Pin - cotter, 3/32" x 3/am. ... AR E § & B B s
Nut - 5/16" N.F. hex ... .. ¥ R T I T SRR
Link - foot throttlerod., ........ SRR B R R E R e Elseele
Mok =S/ B NE, DeXouc i s s 5 5 5 sselsmsmin s § & & & aiemsimn
Pin~linktolever........ 5 B e s
Pin - cotter, 3/32"x83/4"......... P
Spring = TeBIrN souigawim s 5 ¥ 5 ¥ 8 € & eaes v aevan .
Bolt -3/8"x3"N.F.hex. hd, . , v v s s o os st ossnsenssns
Nut - 3/8" N.F. hex. jam P % R R B BENSREDE E d § B E AT
Yoke - throttle rod. TETET: FRTEIEE R R W R 8 et
P EYoKE & o poe e e E R e TR o W e

Pin - cotter,3/32"x3/4”........ .......... .
Nut - 1/4" N.F. hex........ f ¥ E MR R B & e -
Rod = thEottle . vouiimomsie s 5 » &5 B R CEAREL W W 8 (h e .
Pl = @OEEEE; /16 R 3/AM. 5 s 4 5 5 5 & s pissieim o 5 6 & & aavs .
Washer - 3/8" Pla, s vos s 666 6 5 sissm ST ) R 0 N e
Stop - governor control ......,.. S TR o
Bolt - 5/16" x 1'* N.C. hex. hd. (pltd) ............ N
Lockwasher-5/16"s;d (11175 5 S T Mt 3t ek
Washer - 5/16" plain (pItd.). . . . v v o s e s o v e v S >
Rod - governor control. ... .. s Ew b B R R 8 B .o e
Spring - outer, control rod . E R R R R R A IR
Spring - inner, control rod . . R R K e K K e
Rod - carburetor (incl. 54 and 55) ............... T
Ball]m;lt SPONE | e e W A W e sEEEL e B m AR &5
Nut - 1/4" N.F. hex....
Column - steering shatt . U SE. A 353 5 T

)—noal—oHHHHNMNHHNHHHHHHHHHI—-NHHHHH;—-HHHHNI—-HNHHM-ﬁNHHI—‘NHHHI—!NH'HHMNHH

31B



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

GAS ENGINE
L.P.G. TANK
PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
A9320 Yalve = VAPOR TELUNT, o o o oo m oor & o0 500 6 6 4 4 % § % v ¥ 3 ; 1
A20696 Valve ~ safety reldef . & o v o 5 w a 3w % n o6 o &% & a w e . 1
A20697 Cap - rain. . . § % B9 #5 wE e A 1
G13902 Tank - fuel (includes valves, gage "and fitting) % v 5 : 1
1/2" x 1-3/4" N.F. hex. hd, bolt w/hex. nut and lockwasher. e . . 4
G30438 Frame - support, fuel tank, . . . “ W OR# . 1
5/16" x 1" N. F. hex. hd. bolt w/hex ‘nut and lockwasher B g 2
G30439 Bracket - front support, fuel tank. . . . .d e E o 1
G44848 Gage - fuel (includes gasket and 4- 1/4" X 5/16" N.F. “filister hd. screws) 1
G46848 Gasket - fuel gage. . . . Syl ey 3 o : 1
4003AA | Valve - outlet, liquid and vapor T T e v 1
4008AA | Gage - fixed liquid JOVEL! © v wovan wovay woas e W G B W RN W S @ . 1
432388 | Valve :~ Yiquid £11Ter: - o o i v v v o s v A i a W A Fa e BT W G 1
L.P.G. ATTACHMENTS
G10710 Stud - carburetor to manifold (3/8" x 1-3/4"™) . . . . . . . . .. 2
G16017 Nipple - brass, water line (3/8" P.T. x 1" long). . . . . . . . . . 4
G45117 Hose - fuel tank to filter (6" long). . . @ & e 1
G45118 Hose - fuel tank to filter (2) and filter to regulator (11" 1ong) it & 3
G45156 Hose - regulator to carburetor (10-1/4" long) . i . 4 . 1
G45345 Regulator (Ensign Model W#9521) . . o i P . 1
5/16" x 1" N.F. hex. hd. bolt w/hex ‘nut ‘and lockwasher . . . . . . . 3
G45749 Carburetor (Ensign #9525) . . . o e . E .ok . 1
3/8" N.F. hex. nut. . . o e e e W e e N e W H L W e 2
G46332 Line - idle, regulator to carburetor g 5w PR 5 1
G46333 Line - balance, regulator to carburetor . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. 1
(G46334 Line - water, regulator to inlet elbow. . T PR OBW NG B e 1
G46335 Line - water, outlet elbow to regulator . . . . . . . . . . . . w 1
02457AB | Clip - loom . . e R 2
08837AB | Filter - liquid (Ensign #6257) 5 i R » is 1
5/16" x 1" N.F. hex. hd. bolt w/hex ‘nut and lockwasher 3 : : 2
R217-20 Elbow - street, tee fitting to regulator (116B-1/4"). . . ¢ e Rl A 1 1
G222-616 Elbow - idle line to regulator [69F-3/16" 0.D. x 1/8" P. T., includes G222-651
sleeve and G222-661 nut) . . 1
G222-619 Elbow - balance line (69F - 5/16" 0 D. x 1/8" P. T., 1ncludes 6222-653 sleeve
and G222-663 nut). . . i 2
G222-636 Elbow - water line to elbows and regulator (70F - 1/2" 0.D. x 3/8“ P.T.,
includes G222-656 sleeve and G222-666 nut) . . . . . . . . . .« . . . . . 4
G222-651 Sleeve - elbow, idle line (60F-3/16") . . . . 5 . i i G 1
G222-653 Sleeve - elbow, balance line (60F - 5/16"). . . ) i i 2
G222-656 Sleeve - elbow, water line (60F - 1/2") . . . . e W omm o i 4
G222-661 Nut - elbow, idle line (61F - 3/16"). G e 3 . " . 1
G222-663 Nut - elbow, balance line (61F - 5/16") @ e e e e # % . 2
G222-666 Nut - elbow, water line (61F - 1/2"). . . . . R 4
G222-714 Union - 045117 hose to G45118 (42F - 3/8" 0 D x 5/8" - 13 thrd ) . ; 1
R222-768 Elbow - hose to filter (49F - 3/8" 0.D. x 1/2" P.T.). . .. 1
G222-775 Elbow - G45156 hose to carburetor (49F - 1/2" 0.D. x 1/2" P.T. 90°) . . 1
G222-816 Union - G45156 hose to regulator (48F - 1/2" 0.D. x 1/2“ P. T ) W E 1
G222-885 Tee - regulator and filter (51F - 3/8" 0.D. x 1/4" P.T.). % Gl E Uk 2
G222-983 Cap - tee fitting, regulator (640FB). . . . N 1
G222-993 Gasket - tee fitting cap, regulator (625F - 3/8") A TS B % E 1

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

R.I. 403-6-60

33



0

CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

GAS ENGINE
PARTS FOR G45345 REGULATOR

(50035

m}a B5so0110 _
gsoll] 350035 _ B50177
B50/83
PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
4B70 Screw - bleed . . . . . . . . . . . .. M R R R AR T R 1
-W%®F-- | Retainer - idle adjusting screw . . . f3 .50.0&:. S MmO T @ TR w g & 1
|Sase Screw - idle adjusting. . . s i ST 6500.33 ......... 1
@&R$ | Drain cock. . . . . . . . . BSOS . o e e 1
. "EBee® | Screw - low pressure valve. . . . . . . . gé’ﬂb ....... Vw w ow ove e e 2
“p0F%e | Screw - high pressure valve . . . . . . .N. So0Q27 CAyRE Tttt 2
58086 | Screw - back cover plate (Includes lockwasher). . . BHO():& S e 6
®BOSBY- | Screw - pressure regulator cover. . . . . . . . . e OB AR & i 6
~ R Plug (1/8" slotted hd. brass) back cover plate., .6504() 5 N 1
~ee@®~ | Plug (1/2" slotted hd. brass) regulator body. . . . . . . . . 0% ¥ X S el 2
4244 Plate - back cover. . . . . . . . +« .« ... N 1
- . Snap ring - compensator assembly. . . .B.8500&% . . . . . ... ... .. 1
4262-50 | Compensator assembly. . . . . . mpmi sopme o+ b @ e 4 e e e e e e e e e e s 1
e Diaphragm - pressure regulator.ﬁgp (8. . 1
- Cover - pressure regulator. . . . . . . . 65-0 4 D 1
‘@lll— | Spring - pressure regulator . . . . . .. . . . . . ﬁSQH ......... 1
Mo~ | Retainer - pressure regulator spring. O8I LD ai ... . CR R 1
- Spring - low pressure valve . . . . . o cmem s - 85013) .......... 1
“08gT Pin - pivot, high pressure valve. N & 1 s B e A 1
= Strainer - fuel inlet . . . . . . o w0 530“08 .......... 1
4825 | Plate - partition . . . . . . 020 B A T 1
- - Seat - valve, high pressure . ._. . ) B5D/7k ............. 1
8880~ | Gasket - partition plate. . . JOS O Tl & o o e e e e e 1
—fese Pin - push, fuel regulator diaphra ) By e 1
R Gasket - valve, low pressure. . . Eﬂ&?l?? SN N e v reme s oy @ o o e 1
- Gasket - high pressure valve. . . . O5011 > e 1
-~ Diaphragm - fuel regulator. ., . BSOIBO . & o i w e s e G e 1
—aet Valve - low pressure. . . . . . : & OS& [8',[ ............ 1
-~ lever - valve, high pressure. . 650139 ¥ ke i T v el el E e e 1
—8mug—- | Valve - high pressure . . . . RN < .7/ F 52 (S - 1
- Body - regulator. . ... . . P‘:F}‘{ i’.. .................. 1

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

R.I. 403-6-60 38



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

GAS ENGINE
PARTS FOR G45749 L.P.G. CARBURETOR

PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
2-70 | Screw - adjusting, throttle stop. . . 8 50"’0 e e e e e 2
4K9-E Disc - throttle . . . W SRR & A 1
4K644 Throttle - stop assembly d . s 1
5B210 Screw - choke lever and throttle stop 2 6 500 . 2
B176-B | Bushing - throttle shaft. . . o !3 5 O&a‘l 2
U357 Clamp - choke rod . 50& 1
791-10S | Screw - economizer cover. 850 3 El SR § 8 04 &0 5
797-4 Screw - choke rod support 1’35093 S T - - R G A 2
ggi—?g Screw - swivel. . . 5‘?03-'4 : . L ER s i
=108 | Screw - air intake elbow. e © WO @ )
831-12S | Set screw - venturi . . . . 3.590‘1(‘Q 3 1
831-14S | Screw - fuel inlet and economizer body }6& p"* 4
1493 Tee - economizer tube . . . Eéw'-l o 1
1802 Washer - spring, valve lever. . B’Jd 41" “ s 1
3094 Plug - pipe, carburetor body (1/8" slotted hd ]7 66-0053 =5 1
3475 Snap ring - fuel adjusting screw. 3 5‘ . 1
3476 Locknut - fuel adjusting screw. . . BSJ ’7 - )
3485 Choke lever assembly. . 3 e 1
3517 Washer - spring, fuel adjusting screw . 500 7-'3 7 . 1
g;g% gggnomizerbdiaphragm assembly . . . . 8'500'7 i
y - carburetor . . y TR EE
4358 Body - fuel inlet and economizer. A&S&h‘? O }
4365 Shaft - throttle. . . P o E o w3
4369 Valve - fuel adjusting screw. BS 0(2 &'3 » ; 1
4370 Screw - fuel adjusting. . i 650 8’? . e W 1
5068 Fitting - compression (3/16") N f B N ae B 1
5111-3-3/8 | Tube - fuel, carburetor body to economizer. . . 1
5225 Screw and nut - choke rod clamp . BSQ H 9 o 1
6347 Washer - valve lever. .@5-0 3 " 5 1
6732 Screw - choke shaft . B{QH{Q i % 2
6733 Screw - throttle shaft. . . 3501‘43 4 2
7036 Dust seal - choke shaft . {3:5'0!‘2‘ 1
7037 Dust seal - throttle shaft. 850 “\‘ 5 ‘ i 2
7067 Spring - economizer . E £y 2"}“& S aF e BN g 1
7070 Diaphragm - economizer. BSZH TR 1
7075 Locknut - starting adjé in s&rew B.f&“-f 8 S 1
73%‘91 Support - choke rod é .F e e e e e }
7 -56 Screw - bleed . . Gl W a e E e ¥ e e o
7944 Cover - economizer. G.ID }»5 %’ & L T EE R 1
8288 Lever - valve . . 3 85 “’ D LR 1
8289 Pin - valve lever . &0, I'L' S Wom R E s i 1
8293 Screw - starting adjusting. . . .A—J.SJS 1
3292 Gasket - fuel 1niet and economlzer body v e Gé a!bG i
57 Elbow - air intake s e s W
8589 Shaft - choke . ﬁ.sfo;t.‘? [ 1
8590 Disc - choke. . . A R R T 1
8591-32 Venturi . . . s G b R s e e s e e e @ 1
8593 Gasket - air intake elbow . . . . . N~ B A I 1
DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.
R.I. 403-6-60 37



CASE MODEL “530” SERIES TRACTORS

DIESEL ENGINE
CYLINDER HEAD

PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
A21462 Sender - temperature gauge (Auto-Lite #134514) . 3 % 08 3 e 3 N N 1

G2085 Head (Use G11908). . i s S 3 e 8w
Gi:23¢ |Stud - manifold to head (3/8" x 2-7/16") . . . . /"l3.5'.)75. Rl x sz Hncl: B 6
G11724 Liner - fuel injector. . . . . . . « + « « + + & o 6 s T b 0 @ 4
G11884 Cover - valve assembly . . . . " & 3 Wi W SR G 6% G r 1
G11908 Head assembly (includes 1n5erts guides, noxxle liners, stud and plug) . W s 1
G11986 Inserts - exhaust valve seat (set O ) 5% F e E E 5 e m s B oo 4R % ; & 3 1
G46866 Gasket - valve cover to head . . . . . . . . . . . e 3 1
G46867 Grommet - rubber, valve cover. . ... . . . . i, o . 2
646966  |Gasket - head to block . . . 7 Vi f’t?ibﬂ'? i‘ ‘4 '&308’7&' . 1
G47078 Insert - exhaust valve seat (Use 011936) T wE A W e W i @ % 4
G49083 Bolt - drilled, timing gear cover to head. . 3.8 & T SR B e m H N 1
G49400 Washer - valve cover nut (1-5/32" 0.D. x 13/32" I.D. #10 ga D 2
VT3479 Plug (1-3/4" Welch). . . . e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
VT3545 Cap - oil filler and breather. . . : LR E " 1
VT4510 Stud - 8 for nozzle holder and 4 for manifold (3/8" x 1—3/4“) SR E O E e ‘ 12

G129-520 Nut - acorm, valve cover (3/8" N.C.) . . . . . . . . £ B e B B E WG 2

CYLINDER BLOCK

G2087 Block (Use G11933 or G10509) . . . . . . . . . & & v v v 4w v « R
G10509 Short block assembly . . . . : ¥ el e & w 1
G11933 Block assembly (includes main’ bearing caps, place bolts camshaft bushings

and studs). . e e . e e e e 1
G37037 Dipstick - oil level (includes 46892 seal) S W el B VAT B fen N (GE E e S & 6 R MR & 1
615132 Supgort - dipstéck . @ TR o G 3G & b . &G 1
G468 Seal - rubber, ipstick. P P om R G E g St 5 % e ] Y 5 s 1
&49404~ |Washer - cylinder head stud. . e b TR V T33 5? . i e 19
G49070 Plug - drilled pipe, front of block g1/4" P.T.). . o ol B 1
G4Q506 | Stud - cylinder head (1/2" x 3-27/32") . . . . .. .A383I70 | S 4
649807 |Stud - cylinder head (1/2" x 5-15/32") v = @ w A3$1 '.‘H. g 13
o541 Stud - valve cover . ; t A T A 3&5&& LRI T 2
@495+8 | Stud - cylinder head (1/2" x 6") . . . . . . + . . . A 373. W K 2
G49608 Ring - dowel, top of block . . . . . . . . . . SRR v Pa o 2

VI2784 Drain cock - cylinder block. . . . . . . . . . . a5 : aE 5 E 1
VT3361 Nut - cylinder head stud . . . . L A s, NN = s = 0 m e e 19
VI3395 Plug - pipe (1/4" hex. socket hd.) . . . . e e oo 2
V13398 Plug - rear (2-1/8" Hubbard) . SRR e W W R W A R BT R RN R @ B g W E R 1
VT3531 Stud - engine to torque tube (5/8" X 3") . . . . .o\ e e 2

OIL PAN
G11372 Strip - reinforcement,oil pan rear (w/Case-O-Matic). . . . . . . . . . . .. ... 1
5/16" x 1" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher (IT Shakeproof) . . . . . . . S e A 2
G0 011 pan w/dry clutch drive (includes G45786 drain p1ug§. B e e e et lml e . 1
A-‘ss;gl 5/16" x 3/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher (IT Shakeproof) e e e e e e 18
5/16" SAE std. wrought washer. . . e e e e e e e e . 16
5/16" SAE std. plain washer (front). . Y R . Gai e 2
G666 011 pan w/Case-O-Matic (includes G45786 drain plug) % R . : 1
A3 5&@% 5/16" x 3/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher (I.T. Shakeproof) Rl ; 14
5/16° SAE std. wrought washer. . . . . . . . . . . . i T e s i 12
5/16" SAE std. plain washer (fromnt). e 3 e .. 2
G861 Gasket - oil pan (w/dry clutch drive). . . . . JAAR }DI 35&9 .. 1
031962 |Gasket - oil pan (w/Case-0-Matic). S . A3 300 .. 1
G45786 Plug - drain, oil pan (3/8" P.T. includes gasket) See Vras2l. . . o T u 1

VT4520 Gasket - drain plug w/7/8" thrd. . @ % . &8 R s et e 1

VT4521 Plug - drain, oil pan (7/8" N.F. thrd ) See G45786 e T eSS EIE IS s R 1
DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.
t.1. 403-7-61 39



CASE 530" TRACTOR
DIESEL ENGINE
ENGINE GASKET KITS

REF. PART NO, DESCRIPTION REQ'D
A3LNIO 1 &G 37093 VALVE GRIND KIT. . ...... CUSEA3LTOL T
A 297 2 A 35106 GASKET - head. . . .. USE .1 A?:Lo.??}.@ﬂiffff 1

3 G 46866 GASKET valve cover , , , ., "f "A3 (48"'[ FICE . [FINGS1

4 G 46867 GROMMET rubber, valve cover. o SRl 1 & 2T il &

5 G 46875 GASKET water pump . . . . . o v v v v v v e v v v e e s v n o v s nn 1

6 G 49068 GASKET seat, fuel injector S B SRR IR R TR |

7 G 49407 WASHER connector, injection line to pump. ... ... . e 4

8 222-101 SLEEVE leak-off manifold to injector(60FL

S/IBY): i v i sananG s s e T e B E s ¢ e AT 4
222-103 SLEEVE fuel 1ine(60-5/16") . . . . . . v v v v v v v v e v nonnn 4

9 G 46858 GASKET pump drive covertohead. . ............... 1

10 G 46851 SEAL rubber, valve stem. ... .. .......c.0uivuuan 8

11 G 46872 GASKET exhaust manifold . ... ..... ... ... 1

12 G 46871 GASKET intake manifold . ....... ... ..o un.n 1

13 G 11950 CYLINDER BLOCK KIT ... . vt vt v vttt ene e nnenannn 1

14 G 46859 GASKET pump drive COVEer ., . . . . . v v v v v v v v v v o v e v 1

15 G 46852 GASKET of]l DUlip CoOVeL: . .u: o o & o envevions & & & & & avasa s 1

16 G 46875 GASKET water pump . . . . . v v v o v iv e v v st e n oo nos s 1

17 G 46857 GASKET pump drive cover to block ................ 1

18 G 46854 GASKET oil filter bracket. . , . .. ... ... .o 1

18 VT 3691 GASKET power steering pump .......... T 1

20 G 46802 GASKET rear oil seal, ecrankshaft . . ............... 1

21 A 35299 GASKET oil pan(std.clutchdrive) . . . ................ i |

22 A 35300 GASKET KIT oil pan(torque conv.drive), . . ............ 1

23 G 46913 GASKET block to tordgue tibe&: . o + cocisvai v 5 e & v woweis 1

24 G 46877 GASKET support, radiusrod. ......... S — ) |

25 A 11604 GASKET rear, oilpantoengine. . .. ............ -

26 NSS GASKET oil pantoblock . .. . . v v v v v v vt et oo e e s 1

ENGINE OIL FILTER

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 A 36288 BRACKET mounting . . . . ... v v v v v it ittt et onen s enn 1
2 13-528 BOLT 5/16" x 1-3/4" N.C.hex.hd.. . . . . .. .. .o v v 4
3 193-29 LOCKWASHER 5/16" I.T.Shakeproof . . . . . .« + v v v uvw v 4
4 221-841 PLUG pipe, 1/4" hex.sockethd. . . .................. 4
5 G 46854 GASKET mounting bracket. . . ... ... .. i 1
6 A 356557 ADAPTER filtertobracket . ... ... ... ......... 5 % sk
7T G 45210 FIEPER: ion. s 5 0 8 6 ¢ sne el w0 & 0 ey, s @ T 1

Printed in U. S, A. 41


http:N.C.hex.hd

CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

DIESEL ENGINE

CRANKSHAFT AND FLYWHEEL

PART ANTITY
R DESCRIPTION b
G2017 Retainer - rear oil seal, crankshaft. . . . . . . . i W s . 1

1/4" x 3/4™ N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . i e . : 4
1/4" x 1" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . - i - 3

G2047 Pulley - fan and generator drive (General PurpOSe) e . . . . 1
G2081 Flywheel (Use GI1839) . . . . . . . . . « +« « « . . . < .

G2082 Flywheel (Use GI1860) . . . . . . . . . « « « +« . . i 3 F
G2083 Flywheel (Use Gl11864) . . . Pi% PR eE P :

G2126 Cap - bearing, crankshaft front ey m W Em: W G i umy 3 (mE W Q% B %2 aws D gex 0B ey w ams @ b 1
G2127 Cap - bearing, crankshaft center. . . - . . - 1
G2128 Cap - bearing, crankshaft intermediate. " . 2
G2129 Cap - bearing, crankshaft rear. . . . ; i e 5 1

G11263 Nut - crankshaft pulley . . ) P ¢ E 8 GE 1
G11342 Pulley - fan and generator drive (Utlllty) . 1
G11710 Gear - ring, starting motor (135T). . . o sel m A e el e 1
G11741 Crankshaft (Use G11889) . . . 51 ,
G11859 Flywheel w/135T ring gear (utility w/ll“ clutch) . : 1
G11860 Flywheel w/135T ring gear (Case-O-Matic). i B & oGS § & F G
G11864 Flywheel w/135T ring gear (Gen. Purpose w{lO" cluteh) . . . . . ... 1
G11889 Crankshaft (includes VT3370 pilot bushing , 1
G11940 Liners - crankshaft front bearing, top and bottom half (Standard) 1
G11941 Liners - crankshaft center bearing, top and bottom half (Standard). . . TR 1
G11942 Liners - crankshaft intermediate bearing, top and bottom half (Standard) SR 2
G11943 Liners - crankshaft rear bearing, top and bottom half (Standard). . . . . . . . 1
G13824 0il Seal - rear, crankshaft (w/Case-O-Matic). . . wi 18 e twi e s ® ren @ hwt W ¢ 1
G37005 Liners - crankshaft front bearing, top and bottom half’ (.002" undersize). . . 1
G37006 Liners - crankshaft front bearing, top and bottom half (.010" undersize). 1
G37007 Liners - crankshaft front bearing, top and bottom half (.020" undersize). 1
G37008 Liners - crankshaft front bearing, top and bottom half (.030" undersize), . . 1
G37009 Liners' - crankshaft center bearing, top and bottom half (.002" undersize) . 1
G37010 Liners - crankshaft center bearing, top and bottom half (.010" undersize) 1
G37011 Liners - crankshaft center bearing, top and bottom half (.020" undersize) 1
G37012 Liners - crankshaft center bearing, top and bottom half (.030" undersize) 1
G37013 Liners - crankshaft intermediate bearing, top and bottom half (,002" undersize) 2
G37014 Liners - crankshaft intermediate bearing, top and bottom half (.010" undersize) 2
G37015 Liners - crankshaft intermediate bearing, top and bottom half (.020" undersize) 2’
G37016 Liners - crankshaft intermediate bearing, top and bottom half (.030" undersize) 1
G37017 Liners - crankshaft rear bearing, top.and bottom half (.002" undersize) . . . 1
G37018 Liners - crankshaft rear bearing, top and bottom half (.010" undersize) 5 % 1
G37019 Liners - crankshaft rear bearing, top and bottom half (.020" undersize) . . . 1
G37020 Liners - crankshaft rear bearing, top and bottom half (.030” undersize) . . . 1
G36217 Coupling - flex, front hydraulic pump . . Wi w . w o L
G46802 Gasket - retainer, rear oil seal. o % e m de e W 1
G49077 Bolt - place, oll pump and front bearinﬁ cap (1/2'I x 5- 1/8"). R LR 2
G49078 Bolt - place, bearing cap (1/2" x 4-1/2") . . A B8 8 a5 W E ok 8
VT3220 Slinger - oil, crankshaft front bearing . . i & § 5w o % 1
VT3225 Gear - crankshaft (24T) . . . . . .. o e w e BN, C e . 1
VT3366 Collar - starting jaw . “ e ala s . . s oaw e 1
VT3370 Bushing - pilot, crankshaft Wl 4R Bt W B R A v N GL W e 1
VT3373 011 seal - front, crankshaft. . . . . . ik N & oW E 1
VT3377 Spacer - thrust, cramkshaft . . . . . P . . g S W e S e 1
VT3380 Dust seal - fan pulley. . . ‘ . e . T EREE: . 1
V13397 Key - pulley and gear to crankshaft .. e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 2
VT4513 Stud - flywheel to crankshaft (7/16" x 1~3/4") D 4
7/16" N.F. hex. nut and lockwasher. i R L L R 4
FRONT MOUNTED PUMP COUPLING
G36217 Coupling - flexible (includes 4-G36905 blocks and bushing assemblies) s 1
7/16" x 1-1/2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher % 4
G36905 Block and bushing - flexible coupling . i 4
V13340 Washer - coupling bolt (3/4" 0.D. x 29/64" 1.D. #16 ga i T 4
DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.
R.I. 403-7-61 43



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

DIESEL ENGINE
PISTONS AND CONNECTING RODS

PART QUANTITY
REF. NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
1 A35772 Piston and Sleeve matched set of 4 (3 groove) 1
2 A36391 Piston & Sleeves - matched (3 groove) . & 4
3 G2137 Piston (3 grooves) . 1
4 NSS Pin - wrist (See ref. 18).
5 G46702 Ring - retaining (See ref. 18) 8
6 G4819 Ring - top, piston . . . 1
7 G4817 Ring - compression plston 1
8 G47174 Spacer - oil rail. 5 1
9 G47155 Rail - o0il piston. 2
10 G2110 Sleeve - cylinder. . 1
11 G46888 "0" Ring - sleeve packing 2
12 G37075 Ring set of 4 pistons. P T W e Cw O ReT B R TET OB e R G N B W & N Wn 8 & 0 1
13 A49023 Connecting Rod Assemhly G U A en W G W @R N W T B e W T @ R 0 ® W 4
14 NSS Bushing (See ref. 19} LN W R B W O & m R W W M e R o B 5 NS
15 G49064 Bolt cap . . . . S TE R e W R B E A WA T RS P WA 2
16 G49060 Nut cap bolt . . oA R A N R WM BSOS RS B % ML E 2
17 G11944 Liners bearing, conn. (Std.) s g e E : 4
G37021 Liners bearing, (.002" undersize) . 4
G37022 Liners bearing,(.010" undersize) S H R e RN g a DA B E BT 4
G37023 Liners bearing, (.020" undersize). s E s D e R RS R 4
G37024 Liners bearing, (.030" undersize) : A A B P - S 5 = 4
18 A35771 Pin Set piston (incl. retaining rings) 1
19 G11953 Bushing set - 4 connecting rods. . . : 1
20 G2065 Piston (4 groove) Must be used in engxnes ‘before #515510655 for individual
replacement. After #515510655 use ref. 2 (A36391) . . 4
21 NSS Piston (4 groove) Use Ref. 1 or 2. ..
22 G4813 Ring-top (4 groove piston) . 4
23 G4812 Ring - compression (4 groove p:ston} cime: gse o om By T T o semi 8
24 G47134 Rail - o0il ring (4 groove pistom). . . . . . . . + + v « v 4 e e e 0. s 8
25 G47133 Spacer - oil ring (4 groove piston). . o ¢ . % ; 4

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

45



o

- "

CASE MODEL “530" SERIES TRACTORS

DIESEL ENGINE
CAMSHAFT

G2l

G2066

/ #6 KEY
VT4500(2)

VT4517 § 40 e LN
\ 649658
. G49657(2)
S
\ @ - | 649656
VT4536 V13365 englas
A3L317

PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED

G2066 Gear - camshaft (48T) . . . . . . . . . . .« i i i e e e e e e e e e 1

G2111 CamsBaEFL. o o s w5 w0 wom § oG w e @ e e G R W 08 B & iR & S W B0 B fen s g W 1

#6 Woodrufl Koy o« o v o5 w5 @ 5w e mgehei EE Rl o W T & el B en w Ten 1
(o Set of camshaft bushings. . . . . . . . . . AILILT . io isovowae ]
G49655 Bushing - front, camshaft (Use G11936). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
G49656 Bushing - center, camshaft (Use G11936) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . S e w e s 1
G49657 Bushing - intermediate, camshaft (Use G11936) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
G49658 Bushing - rear, camshaft (Use GI1936) . . . . . . . « + « « v v + « 4 v o & + 1
VT3365 Plate = Threust, eamShalt. « o 5 v 5 oooerm v w 560 @ 08 e & % & % @ & & & & % B W 1
VT4500 Serew:.= thrust plate, o . o 3 ¢ % s 5l d G e SR Ha B E o8 koW oE @ B e 2
5/16" ET Shakeproof lockwasher. . . . . . . . . . . « . v« v v v v w0 2

VT4517 Lock - nut, camshaft. . . . . . . . . .« .« « o e e e e e e e e e e 1
VT4536 Mt —camshaft gear . o« o« o w i ww & @ @ o w e d & @ & @ R e oW E e w E s 1

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

R.I. 403-6-60 ; 47



CASE MODEL “530" SERIES TRACTORS

DIESEL ENGINE
VALVE ROCKER ARMS

PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
G2100 Bracket - front, rocker arm shaft . S oy u By oo s g 1
3/8" x 3-1/2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt. . . . + « « « & & v v o « o u o o . 1
G2101 Bracket - center, rocker arm shaft. . . i B o O @ ) W w8 e B 0 S 1
G2102 Bracket - intermediate, rocker arm shaft. w o R VR W 2
3/3"x3-1/2“nc hex. hd. bolt. . . . . . . « « « . . 2
G2103 Bracket "~ rear, rocker arm shaft. . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
3/8" x 3 1/2“ N.C. hex. hd. bolt. . . . . . . 1
G11743 Shaft - rocker arm front. . . . . e e e 1
G11747 Shaft - rocker arm rear . . 1
G45770 Arm - rocker, R.H. (includes G49075 adJustlng screw) . 4
G45771 Arm - rocker, L.H. (includes G49075 adjusting screw). S B A B 4
G48501 Spring - rocker arm shaft . . o I R 4
G49067 Bolt - drilled, center bracket (3/8" x 3-1/2" N.C. hex. hd. ) A I 1
G49075 Screw - adJusting, rocker arm (not shcwn) . e e e e e 8
VT4504 Washer - rocker arm bracket . . . . . . o W LEE R TR B T R e W W s e W E @ 5
VALVES AND PUSH RODS
G2068 Guide - intake valve stem (Use G11945). . . . . . 4
G2069 Guide - exhaust valve stem (Use G11946) . o E 4
G11717 Retainer - valve spring (Use G11927). . . . . . . . . . . 8
G11945 Guide - intake valve stem (set of 4). . . . . . . . .. 1
G11946 Guide - exhaust valve stem (set of 4) . o o0E m W 1
G11947 Valves - intake (set of 4). . . . . o G W NET K TE B Ja0 u 1
G11948 Valves - exhaust (set of 4) . . VTR 2 1
G11927 Set of 4-G11717 retainers and 8-VT3234 locks S e G 2
G11929 Set of 4-VT3234 valve spring retainer locks . B oE Bk e W R B @ mom 4
G11986 Set of 4-G47078 exhaust valve seat inserts, . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 1
G46851 Seal - rubber, valve stem . . . . G 16 16 BN W NG W W W N W . 8
G47077 Tappet - valve. . R R 8
G47078 Insert - exhaust valve seat (USe 611986) 4
G47079 Rod - push. . . : 8 8
G47110 Valve - intake (Use 011947) “ X 53 PP 4
G47111 Valve - exhaust (Use G11948). . . . 4
G49065 Seat - valve spring . . 8
V13234 Lock - retaining, valve’ spring (See G11927 and 011929} 16
VI3372 Spring - valve. " 8
DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.
R.I. 403-7-61 49



3

PARTS BULLETIN

July 15, 1963

TO: All Agricultural Dealers

SUBJECT: New Intake Manifold and Manifold Heater Plug

MODEIS : 430 - 530 - 630 Series Diesel

A new intake manifold and manifold heater plug are being used on 188 Diesel
engines for 430, 530 and 630 Series Tractors beginning with Engine Serial No.2028232
Following is a list of new parts to be used on engines with this serial number and

after.
A 20916
A 21482
A 24396
129-101
A 35781

Gasket - heater plug to manifold ........... 5 aeEhE L
Cable - solenoid to heater plug. . ..... $ % B ¥ EF e b
Plug - heater, intakemanifold . . .. ............. RO |
Nut - cable to heater plug (1/2" N.C, hex.pltd. ). PO — |
Manifold-intake. . .. ... ..o nveun. S T . |

Use this Bulletin in conjunction with Parts Catalog
RIA-402 for 430 Series, RIA-403 for 530 Series, and RIA-404

for 630 Series when servicing these units.

PUBLICATIONS AND PRICES
CENTRAL PARTS DIVISION

50A



CASE MODEL “530" SERIES TRACTORS

DIESEL ENGINE
UNDERNEATH MUFFLER

Vsra X 1-1/4" BOLT (2)
°QA'VT3362 (2)

646853 (2)
G45346
G45347

G45286

G 45348
Gi 5787
N 615786
g‘ 615787
06437AB(2) f ‘
&6+~ f
& 15187 Gasesr
PART Fo® 19L3 QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION = USED
AND LATEF
G2124 Elbow - exhaust pipe to manifold (w/dry clutch drive only). 1
3/8" x 1-1/2" N.C. hex, hd. bolt w/lockwasher . §a s 2
G15786 Bracket - rear, muffler (Utility) o1 b v moaw bR S m e s e 1
5/16" x 5/8" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . e . 1
G15787 Bracket - muffler clamp (Gen, Purpose w/Case- O-Matic drive) A3§»‘7S ‘ 1
5/16" x 5/8" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher. . . . . Ma W e E B s 1
G45286 Pipe - exhaust (Gen. Purpose w/Case-O-Matic drive). . . . . . .A35,77 . . 1
3/8" x 1-1/2""N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . . . . . . . « . . « +« . . 2
G45287 Muffler . . . 3 3 4 LW A ke bod e 1
G45346 Pipe - exhaust (Utility w/dry clutch drive) . . . . . L A3SITL. 1
3/8" x 1-1/2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . 2
G45347 Pipe - exhaust (Gen. Purpose w/dry clutch drive). . . ﬁ 3517 v 1
3/8" x 1-1/4" N.F. hex. hd. bolt w/hex. nut and lockwasher. 2
G45348 Pipe - exhaust (Utility w/Case—O Matic drive) . . . . A 35!71! 1
3/8" x 1-1/2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . & 2
G46853 Gasket - exhaust pipe and elbow . . 2 2
06437AB | Clamp - muffler (includes "U" bolt and 2- 5/16" N.C. hex. nuts) 1 only on
Utility tractors . . £ @ o 2
VT3362 Nut - brass, elbow and exhaust plpe (3/8" N.C. ) © o R 2

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

R.I. 403-6-80 81



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS
DIESEL ENGINE

RADIATOR AND CONNECTIONS

G46278

=3 WASHER (2)

645319

3'NUT (2)

R Ao L2
Z X1 BOT (A7 @ gaspes /.

¥ e J-‘-/:,% WASHER (2) @
& 6214-32(2)

-}

637088

645266 X f Qiftoe é! G244

%645?88

G214-26(4)
PART | QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION __I USED
G2l44 Connection - water outlet (Tractor #8191147 and éfte1) . .r_ 1

3/8" x 1" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . e
G14466 Support - radiator (includes deflectors). . . . . . . . . . .
1/2" x 1" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . M owoRoB oW
G37088 Thermostat - 180° (Before tractor #8191147)
G45179 Cap - radiator (4 lbs. pressure).
G45266 Radiator (less cap) . . Ce e
3/8" N.C. hex. nut, lockwasher and plain ‘washer .
G45479 Radiator (less cap) w/Case—O-Matlc s
3/8" N.C. hex. nut, lockwasher and plaln washer

G45484 Tank - lower, Case- OaMatlc radiator (Repairs only).

G45788 Thermostat - 1800 (Tractor #8191147 and after).

G46239 Hose - upper (2" I.D. x 4-7/8" long). . = b

G46269 Hose - lower (1- 3/4" I.D. x 2- 1/2" Iong)

G46278 Baffle - air, L.H. top.

G46279 Baffle - air, R.H. top.

G46280 Baffle - alr, center top.

G46281 Baffle - air, side. . . .

G46907 Gasket - water outlet (Tractor '#8191147 and after)

G46925 Support - hose clamp (inside G46239 hose) )

G214-26 Clamp - lower hose (#12). . . .

G214-31 Clamp - upper hose (#15). . . . .

G214-32 Clamp - upper hose (#l5§) Before tractor ‘#8191147 . .
G217-103 Valve - drain, radiator (321E - 1/4" P.T.) Not shown.

i

Ll el R el e e e R Sl S (CR T (G Sl O  )

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

R.I. 403-4-62

53



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS
DIESEL ENGINE

PARTS FOR FUEL INJECTION PUMP

9/16"NUT
& AHE) 73670
G47113 73630 —s Op~ 73646
@ 645337 —" S~ 73645
@ G49088

H~— 73667

_.-J
1 /
£ {4 5. O““- 73666
T4 k
. oSS
P
G45338 — 1y
G‘%BEHJS-\\\\‘
G49621—_ S
© (3
v —-—
649079 ~&® & 2 8ms N 73627
73514(2) G49407(8)
646330 73613 (4)

PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
G45337 Arm - shut off. . 1
(45338 Arvip =wkhyotitles ¢ o & 3 W W F a8 ¥ s 03 A ¥w w5 e 1
G46330 Cover - timing window . 1
G46862 Seal - drive shaft. 2
G47113 Shaft - drive . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 1

#6 Woodruff key . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 1

9/16" N.F. hex. nut . . . . . . . . . . v v v v v v u u 1
G48505 Spring - throttle arm . . 1
G49079 Screw - throttle arm. . . . . . . . . . . 1
G49081 Lockwasher - drive shaft nut. . . . . . . o v v v m 1
G49088 Screw - adjusting, high idle. SR B A R WG E RN W W R R $ WS W s 1
G49407 Washer --connector screw, fuel 1ine . . . . . . . . . . . . « « « « « . . 8
G49621 Retainer - spring, throttle arm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 1

73453 Gasket - timing window cover. . . . . . . . . . . . e 4 e e e w e e e 1
73514 Screw - timing window cover . . . . . . . . . 2
73613 Screw — connector, fuel 1ine. . . . & v v v o v W v 4w e . e s 4
73627 Plug - pipe, end plate 3 BN @ oW @ NN E WN R ORE E e @ R B0 1
73630 Washer - shut off arm retaining o A R e R 1
73645 Lockwasher - positioning screw, shut off arm. . . . . . . . . . . .. 1
73646 Screw - positioning, shut off arm . . . . . . . . . . . . . .« .« . . . 1
73651 Nut - adjusting screw, high idle., . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
73666 Seal - filter cap . . . . . . . . G d 5 H WL Ten W ) A D 6 e i
73667 | Screw -~ fitting, shut off arm . . . . . 0 iR W W E N 1
73668 Screw - adjusting, low idle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
73670 Screw - retaining, shut off arm . 1
73671 Cap and filter. . . . . . . . 1
74244 Seal - pilot tube . o m T 1

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

R.1, 403-7-61 85



i

CASE MODEL “530" SERIES TRACTORS

DIESEL ENGINE
TIMING GEAR COVER

PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
G2074 Cover (Use G37090).
G2143 Cover (Use G37090).
G2144 Connection - water outlet . . . : 1
3/8" x 1" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . . 2
G37090 Cover - timing gear (includes G2144 connection, G46907 gasket G45788
thermostat and VIT4504 washer). . : 1
3/8" x 7/8" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/IT Shakeproof lockwasher . 2
3/8" x 1-1/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . 2
3/8" x 1-1/2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . 2
3/8" x 2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher - 1
3/8" x 2-3/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . 3
3/8" x 3" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . . 1
3/8" x 3-1/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . 3
G45788 Thermostat (180°) Tractor #8191147 and after. S F ey b 1
G46857 Gasket - cover to block . . . . . . . . . . . .0 . e e e 1
G46858 Gasket - cover to head. .. e e e 1
G46875 Gasket - water pump to head . 1
G46907 Gasket - water outlet . . : 1
G49083 Bolt - drilled,timing gear cover "to head (1/2“ x 3/4"). 1
VT4504 Washer - drilled bolt %7/8" 0.D. x 13/32" 1.D. 1/8") 1
VT4535 Ring - dowel, cover to block. . 2
3/8" plain 'washer . 2
G193-77 Lockwasher - drilled bolt (1/2" IT Shakeproof plated) 1
FUEL INJECTION PUMP AND DRIVE
G2076 Gear - injection pump drive . 1
#6 Woodruff key . . . . . . 1
G2077 Cover - pump drive. : 1
3/8" x 1" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . 8
3/8" x 2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . i
G11204 Stud - injection pump mounting (3/8" x 1- 7/16") 3
3/8" N.C. hex. nut. . 3
G11726 Hub - idler gear, 1nJect10n pump e 1
G11728 Shim - idler gear, (.005™). . . . . . . . . . 1
G11729 Shim - idler gear, (.006"). s w o w s G 1
G11730 Shim - idler gear, (.007"). 1
G11731 Shim - idler gear, (.009"). 1
G11732 Plate - thrust, idler gear. 1
G11746 Plate - lock, idler gear. . . 1
3/8" x 2" N C. hex. hd. bolt . 2
G11852 Gear - idler, injection pump (includes bushlng) ; 1
G37031 Pump - fuel ingectlon (w/dry clutch drive) See note . . I
G37032 Pump - fuel injection (w/Case-0O-Matic drive) See note . 1
G45422 Pump - injection (Use G37031 or 037032) . .
G46859 Gasket - gear cover . . . . 1
G46862 Seal - pump drive shaft . 2
G47113 Shaft - pump drive. : 1
47128 Plunger - thrust spring, pump drive shaft . 1
G48502 Spring - thrust, pump drive shaft 1
G49081 Lockwasher - pump drive shaft . 1
9/16" N.F. hex. jam nut . . 1
VT3695 Washer - clipped, pump mountlng stud. 3

Note: The fuel injection pump is packaged for repairs and includes G47113
drive shaft, G47128 plunger, G48502 Spring, 2-G46862 seals, G49081 washer and
9/16" N.F. hex. jam nut. It is pre-set for engine speed according to type of
drive on tractor.

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

R.1I. 403-4-62

57



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS
DIESEL ENGINE

FUEL TANK AND FILTER

PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
A7336 Cushion - rubber, fuel tank. . . . . + o o o o s s & o & & = = = - - . 3
A11430 Cap - fuel tank. . . . N Y R R T e & - 1
A11822 Gasket - sender, fuel gage $ 9 WE B e F o e e NG W uE N A VE OB oWE g 1
A21438 Sender - fuel gage . . R e =M . . . 1
G10710 Stud - front, fuel tank (3/8" ' x'1%3/4™y. . . L Lo e . 2
G15765 Support - rear, fuel tank, ., . e e e e e e e e . e e 1
3/8" x 1-3/4" N.F. hex. hd. bolt . o\ owou & e e P 2
G30293 Tank - fuel. . . 2 T e - ST N R W e . 1
G30294 Support - front, fuel tank bR B ba i RindiE e s is . 1
G44056 Cable - sender to fuel gage. . . . . . . . . . . . . . « . . e e . . 1
G45254 Filter - fuel (S8ee Page 60). . . . . . « . « v v 4 v v 4 4 v u v W . . 1
G45377 Line - fuel, filter to pump. B W AN W TR W OB W ue @ e E B B " n 1
G45344 Bushing - rubber fuel tank rear support S b W W el R el W W e W ! 3 z 1
G46874 Gasket fuel filter % SO R G G R N, WS E P % : 1
1/4" x 1/2" N.F. flat hd. mach. screw w/Shakeproof lockwasher. . P . : 2
06328AB | Stud - rear, fuel tank (3/8" x 1-3/8") . . . . » © v v v w0v oo e e e . 1
010594AB | Nut - lock, fueltankstud...................... 3
030577HT | Washer - fuel tank stud. . HE OBE RS N E 3
G193-501 Screw - sender to tank (#10~32 x 7/16" rd. hd. w/header point) L% oba BE b 5
#10 lockwasher . . . e - . 5
FUEL TANK, INJECTION TUBES AND NOZZLES
=5 —
G11724 Liner - injector nozzle. . ¥ woim W e W) LR W w8 e ¥ o W dwn m D fe o 4
G37001 Tube - injection pump to #1 nozzle (includes nut and sleeve) . . . . . . . . . 1
G37002 Tube - injection pump to #2 nozzle (includes nut and sleeve) . . . . . . . . . . . 1
G37003 Tube - injection pump to #3 nozzle (includes nut and sleeve) . . . . . . . . . . . 1
G37004 Tube - injection pump to #4 nozzle (includes nut and sleeve) . . . . . . 1
G45215 Injector - fuel, complete (1uc1udes G49068 gasket) o o B 5 1 s 4
G45254 Filter - fuel (See Page 60). . . . e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
G45256 Wire = Tuel SHUT—OFE . o & o 5 o 5 s & 5o & e % e ® U6 B Ve B e & e @ G W s G & 8 8 1
G45339 Nozzle -~ fuel injector . . SN R R AR W WS W SO B OB W N N W % BN s 4
G45376 Tube - leak-off (includes nuts and sleeves). . . d s a B NN § 1
G45377 Line - fuel, filter to injection pump (includes nuts and sleeves) - 1
G45378 Line - leak-off manifold to filter (includes nuts and sleeves) . . . . . . . . . .| 1
G46874 Gasket - fuel filter . . . . . . . o W aeh B NG W SR e o e T @ Wl e o @ ww s e i 1
G46885 Gasket - fuel injector cap . . . P e EE S AT § UEC R B W NS w o oS B @ Mo & 1
G49068 Gasket - seat, fuel injector nozzle O L W N W R N RS W YD M Ve BVAD R W0 W ek ® T & 4
G49665 Bushing — nylon; fuel 1ine . & . ¢ o 0 & % o W v & e & & 305 & 2 a w8 & ow & s 1
02825AB | Clip - shut-off wire to block. . . . . . . « ¢« ¢« ¢ v v v v v v v v v v v e e e e 1
09967AB | Sleeve - coupling, tube to nozzle. . . . . . . . . . + « « « + 4 o 400 e e . N 4
09968AB | Nut - coupling, tube to nozzle . . _ ; 4
VT4510 Stud - fuel injector to head (3/8" x 1-3/4") 8
3/8" N.C. hex.nut. . : i i om @oas B 8
G165-111 Screw - cap, fuel filter to tank (1/4" x 5/8" socket hd.). . . . . . 2
1/4" E.T. Shakeproof lockwasher, . : 2
A222-21 Fitting - injector to leak-off man1fold (68FL - 3/16" 0 D x 1/8" P. T
| includes A222-101 sleeve and A222-111 nut). . . 4
A222-45 Elbow - leak-off manifold to pump and return iine to filter (69FL ~-"5/16"
i 0.D. x 1/8" P.T.,includes A222-103 sleeve and A222-113 nut) . SISO 2
A222-47 Elbow - fuel line to filter and pump (69FL - 3/8 0.D. x 1/4 P.T.,includes
A222-104 sleeve and A222-114 nut) A o % i BG En WG 2
4222-101 Sleeve - tube (60 FL - 3/16"). 4
A222-103 Sleeve - tube (60 FL - 5/16"). . . . . . .« « « v v v v e u e e e 4
A222-104 Sleeve - tube (60 FL - 3/8") . . . . . . . « « « . . . . . 2
A222-111 Nut - fitting (61 FL - 3/16"). . . . . . . . « « « . . 4
A222-113 Nut - fitting (61 FL - 5/16")  E oW Wy W e ¥ 4
A222-114 Nut - fitting (61 FL - 3/8") 2

G222-133 Elbow - leak-off tube to retufn line (GSFL - 5/16“ O D.,includes (2) A222 103

| sleeve and (2) A222-113 nut). . . . . . 1

FUEL INJECTION TUBES - ENGINE #2003318 AND AFTER
A35058 Tube - injection gump to #1 nozzle Eincludes nut, sleeve and (2 washers; 1
A35059 Tube - injection tube to #2 nozzle (includes nut, sleeve and (2) washers). 1
A35060 Tube - injection pump to #3 nozzle Eincludes nut, sleeve and (2 washers;. 1
A35061 Tube - injection pumg to #4 nozzle (includes nut, sleeve and 2) washers) . 1
09970AB |Clamp - injection tube . e 2
#10-24 x 1" rd. hd. mach. screw w/hex nut and lockwasher 2
09973AB | Cushion - injection tube clamp . . : 2

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

R.1. 403-4-62 59



)

CASE MODEL "330" SERIES TRACTORS

DIESEL ENGINE

FUEL TANK AND INJECTION SYSTEM
TRACTOR #8208001 AND AFTER

PART QUANTITY
REF NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
1 | A22449  |Tank fuel. . 3 A_Sbb Ll T- A3x 1
2 A33558 Cap fuel tank. LAI?G-E NECK EE Auu? Fof? BMAkL 1
3 A23480 Sender fuel gauge. 1
4 193-501 Screw sender to tank . 5
5 A11822 Gasket sender. 1
6 A11783 Cable sender to gaug e. . . " . 1
7 A35629 Support fromt, fuel tank . . 1
8 AB373 Stud front, fuel tank (3/8" x "B 7/16") 2
9 A36177 Support rear fuel tank . . . 1
13-420 Bolt 5/16" x 1-1/4" N.C. hex. hd . 2
92-5 Lockwasher 5/16" std . i : : 2
10 AT7336 Bushing rubber, rear support . 2
11 06328AB Stud rear, fuel tank . N E R i
12 A7336 Cushion rubber fuel tank SOE M G R W @ el W 3
13 030577HT | Washer fuel tank stud. . . s i 3
14 131-5 Nut lock, fuel tank stud . 3
15 G45367 Wire fuel shut-off . . . . 1
16 02825AB Clip shut-off wire . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
17 217-107 Drain Cock fuel tank . . . . . . . . . . . .. 1
A22988 Hose drain (not shown) . . . i 1
18 A7313 Valve needle (incl. 40 and 41) i s 1
19 A35630 Line fuel, tank valve to prlmnry filter. 1
20 07666AB | Loom fuel line . 2 ) 1
21 G49665 Bushing fuel line. 1
22 A35710 Line fuel, final filter to pump (origlnal equlpment) 1
A36566 Line fuel, final filter (for use with a block heater). 1
23 09970AB | Clamp anECtIOH tube . . e e e e e e 2
173-102 Screw mach. #10-24 x 1" rd. hd . 2
129-7 Nut #10-24 hex . . . . . . . 2
92-3 Lockwasher 3/16" std . 2
24 09973AB | Cushion tube clamp . Ce e e 2
25 A35058 Tube injection pump to #1 injector . 1
26 A35059 Tube injection pump to #2 injector . 1
27 A35060 Tube injection pump to #3 injector . 1
28 A35061 Tube injection pump to #4 injector 1
29 A49056 Injector - fuel (incl. ref. 30 31 & 32) 4
30 G46885 Gasket injector cap. . 4
31 A35085 Nozzle injector. . 4
32 G49068 Gasket seat, fuel JnJector to nozzle . 4
33 G11724 Liner 1nJector to head (in head) 4
34 VT4510 Stud injector to head (S/B" x 1- 3/4 ) 8
35 25-106 Nut 3/8" N.C. hex. . 8
36 92-6 Lockwasher 3/8" std. . 8
37 G45376 Tube manifold injector leak-off. . & 5 1
38 A35631 Line leak-off manifold tube to tank. . 1
39 222-47 Elbow fuel link, 3/8" x 1/4" (incl 40 & 41) 3
40 222-104 Sleeve tube, 38", . . . 3
41 222-114 Nut tube, 3/8" i " 3
42 222-21 Fitting leak-off, 3/16" X 1/8" (Incl ‘43 & 44) 4
43 222-101 Sleeve tube, 3/16 - 4
44 222-111 Nut tube, 3/16" 4
45 222-45 Elbow leak-off tube 5/16" (1nci 46 & 47} 2
46 222-103 Sleeve tube, 5/16" . 4
47 222-113 Nut tube, 5/16". . . : 4
48 222-133 Elbow manf. to return, 5/16" (incl. 46 & 47) 1
49 A35735 Filter Assy. - complete i oo 1

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY.

REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

59B



CASE MODEL "530” SERIES TRACTORS

DIESEL ENGINE
FIRST STAGE FUEL FILTER INSTALLATION

(Refer Also to Page 59)

645399
FUEL LINE

615809
BRACKET

. 06I82AB
CLIP

r QUANTITY

PART
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
G15809 |Bracket.— Tnel ddnE-elin: v i w w s ww o= sun v &% §9 £ #3% £ 85 B 1
G15831 Bracket - final stage filter. . . . . . . . . . . . . i o. i o . 1
5/16" x 5/8" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher, ‘ = P P dopn BAa 2
G15832 |Bracket - first stage filter. . . . . . . . . . . .. .. . .. 1
3/8" x 1-1/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . .. 1
G45316 Filter < fuel, $i0al SLage, . o« . = s 5 eow o % s & 5 e e 8 8 e e & 0 ¥ 1
5/16" x 5/8" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher. . . . . . . . v « & « +« « . 2
G45359 |Filter — fuel, first stage. . . & o & & o o W & & & % & & & 5 6 & 5 o4 & 1
3/8" x 2-1/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/hex. nut and lockwasher. . . . . . . . . . 2
G45396 |Bowl - fuel (includes shut-off valve) . . . . . . . . . « v v v v v v v v v . 1
G45397 |Line - fuel, final stage filter to pump (includes nuts and sleeves) . . . . 1
G45398 |Line - fuel, first stage to final stage filter (includes sleeves and nuts) 1
G45399 |Line - fuel, tank to first stage filter (includes sleeves and nuts) . . . . . . 1
QOIBZAR [/G1AD| = Tl TING:- + ve: w 0 5 w5 i % o G 6 6 6 w0 G B W @ W e s A W 1
5/16" x 1/2" N.F. hex. hd. bolt w/hex. nut and lockwasher . . . W E G E e 1
G165-111 |Cap Screw - fuel bowl to tank (1/4" x 5/8" socket hd.). oo 2
1/4" E.T. Shakeproof lockwasher . . . . . . . . . . « +« « « v « « « . 2
A222-27 |Connector - fuel line to first stage filter (68 FL - 3/8" 0.D. x 1/4"
P.T., includes A222-104 sleeve and A222-114 nut) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
A222-47 |Elbow - fuel line (69 FL - 3/8" 0.D. x 1/4" P.T., includes A222-104 sleeve
and-APSZ=1T4 RUEY: oo oo wome e T i w e B OIE R L W ODE H 6 R G W G R Y RN 4
A222-104 |Sleeve - fuel line (60 FL - 3/8") . . . . . v v v v v v v v e e e e e 5
A222-114 |Nut - fuel line (61 FL - BN s s EA T i mI B P S e &5 5

R.

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

I. 403-7-61

61



CASE MODEL “530” SERIES TRACTORS

FUEL FILTERS

FUEL FILTERS

1 A 35664 HEAD fuel filter mounting . . . ........... s E R R R 1
2 13-514 BOLT 5/16" x7/8" N.C.hexhd. ... ... .o vvveennnnns 3
3 92-5 LOCKWASHER 5/16™ 8td. . . ... .. oo v v e ee s sns e 3
4 A 21131 NUT primary filter bodytohead. ... ... ............. 1
5 0 10344 AB GASKET nuttohead. .. ..... ... it omennnnenoens 1
6 A 35863 ELEMENT primary filter(includes ref.7). . ............ 1
7 0 10345 AB GASKET primary filter body tohead . . . ... ........... 1
8 D 28085 BODY primary filter(includes ref.9) .. ..., e e ¥ 8 AU |
9 VT 2784 DRAIN COCKprimaryfilter. . . . .. ..... ... 00 es..l
10 A 35669 SPRINGfinal filter. . . .. ... . ¢ i i i i ittt e e n s mr o |
11 A 35670 WASHER final filter . . . . ... .. ¢ttt ittt et s v e nnns .1
12 A 35671 SEAL Fubber . . ., . .o v v ve v s o rnrerenssnsoesosesels 1
13 A 35672 CAP finalfilter(includes ref.14 and 15), . ... {6 i &
14 A 35971 VALVE blegder . .uieane 5 6 v o & 6 o608 e5% 5 & % § ¢ &b e |
15 A 35972 GASKET bIeedet VAIVE . o o o w5 ssraneses 5 v 5 & & secenssts & 1
16 A 35668 FILTER final(includes ref.17), . . . . . .. . . o vt v v v v e v v ns 1
17 G 46895 GASKET ZInal filter . v v oo i v o s 5 % & & swoacsisrea 2
18 G 49080 PLUG drain, final filter . ................. Cr e e e 1
19 G 46886 GASKET drain plug, final filter. .. .. Eeornthe 5 Gatnf il Bk . |

63



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS
DIESEL ENGINE
THROTTLE CONTROL LINKAGE

PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
A7824 Pin - 0 T W e @ RS W e W e 1

3/32" x 3/4" cotter pin G o R b G W G R G R RN WA W N WE @A 3

G1333 Plate - friction. . . i B RS MR B R EB R o BT SR aE i
G1334 Lever - spring balance. . . 2o B B e B S o 1
G1335 Lever - throttle, cross shaft . . . . . oo 1
G1336 lever - actuating, foot throttle. . Me o e S O S 1
G1337 Lever - lower, throttle handle. . . . . . . . . . . « . . ¢ o 4 1
G1356 Lever - front cross shaft . 61 GG N B E TR SR P NS L 1
G1367 Plate - support, throttle handle (Gen Purpose w/power steering only) . 1
4520 Collar (Use G30521) 5 & b O P

G10786 Disc - friction . . MR - 1
G15593 Shaft - cross, throttle control . . . . . . B S 1
7/16" plain washer. P 1
G15594 Lever - main throttle . 1
G15595 Lever - over-center, cross shaft P AR BT OSWSEE §N PN WA 1
G15642 Shaft - cross, front P S e s eE FRER B TR B BA AT P ES 1
G15828 Handle - throttle control . , G W 1
G30294 Support - front, fuel tank (w/cross shaft brackets) . . . i 1
G30521 Collar - set, throttle handle (includes (2) G178-803 screws). . . al
G45232 Ball joint - double, throttle handle to cross shaft lever (inclndes G45350
ball joint). . & A =2 = 1
G45350 Ball joint {part of G45232) O, 1
G45367 Wire - fuel shut-off. . w0 a . . 1
G45711 Ball joint - throttle rod to inJection pump . 1
G46214 Spring - compression, friction dise . . 1
G46293 Rod - cross shaft to injection pump (w/ball JOlnt) 1
1/4" N.F. hex. nut. . 1
G46294 Rod and yoke ~ rear cross shaft to front cross shaft. 1
5/16" N.F. hex. jam nut . . U Bt B W B N e N 1
G48504 Spring - torsion front cross shaft . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 1
G49665 Bushing - nylon, cross shaft. i o e I L

02825AB | Clip - shut-off wire. s 1

0369B Washer - spacer, actuatlng lever (1 11/16" 0.D. x 57/64" 1.D. #10 ga ) 1
01267FH | Pin - drilled, over center lever to spring lever. 1

1/4" plain washer . D E i s A o n 1
1/16" x 1/2" cotter pin . 1
01294FS Spring - over center. : 1
3/16" x 1" cotter pin . 1
VR2695 Yoke - 046294 rod . . R R 1
R61-516 Screw - G1367 support (5/16" x 1" socket hd.) . . 1
G131-902 Nut - lock, G45232 ball joint (1/4™ N.F. Two»Way) 2
B138-59 Roll pin - G1356 lever (1/8" x 7/8"). . . 1
B138-75 Roll pin 5/32" x 7/8"). 4 o 6
B138-127 Roll pin - G1333 frlction plate (1/4" X 1/2" Y O 1
G178-803 Screw - set, throttle handle collar (1/4" x 1/2" socket hd. - Nylok). 2
FOOT THROTTLE
G15692 Pedal - foot throttle . . . ; 1
5/16" x 1-1/2" N.F. hex. hd. bolt w/hex nut lockwasher and p1a1n ‘washer . 1
G15694 Bracket - pivot, foot pedal . . . 1
5/16" x 3/4" truss hd. mach screw w/hex nut and lockwasher. 2
G15696 Rod - connection. o 1§ 1
3/8" N.F. hex. nut. - 2
3/32" x 3/4" cotter pin . 1

G16898 Link - connecting, yoke to lever 1
G49618 Bushing - pivot, foot pedal . . ; S h o Bhow 1

01403CH  Rivet - drilled, G16898 link to G1336 lever (3/8" X 3/4") P R 1

3/8" plain washer . . @ e e 1
B138-57 Roll pin - drilled rivet (1/8" X 3/4") 1
DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.
R.1. 403-7-61 65



o ~JR B W =

A—35632
138-77
13-412
25-104

138-135

A 11969

A 35706

0 9788 AB

0——1569—S

A—35643
A 22618

195-33
25-158
A 35644
138-77
35642
10329
25-114
92-4
35638
35639
138-77
35636
35635
132-26
95-5
10329
25-114
92-4
G 15692
G 15694
77-512
92-5
25-105
G 49618
14-524
25-115
35641
132-26
16898
25-116
141-4
132-26
A 35640
138-77
0 1294
14-648
25-156
A 35705

> >

>n > >

>

FS

THROTTLE LINKAGE - DIESEL
S/N 8218393 and after

Lever ~-hand ........000.. A3Z95,3

s i X
RO P -2 I . s sssamaneoss §56 6w b RAAT—. |
Bolt = 8top; /4" x 8/4" NJC. 16X, B w556 55 s s s swswaws D
Nt =T PO, BEE s 5 v s s 5 & s owmmssins & & b R — e
Roll pin ~ lever stop, 1/4" x1-1/8". v v c e s s essssnnsnss l
Disc - friction . .......... ) 5§ 5w b Eaevezaiee X
Support - hand lever and diSC. . . . v v v v v v v s s s s T |
Screw ~ Set, support, .. ..... R R S B B R
Washer - spacer .. .....s.. A3=§.$’331
Shaft - hand lever . .. ......A365/% .. .. s v s b
Spring -tension ...........c0c... I TEY & pilaraveie
Washer - 1/2" plain. ...... i § e B 8 B 8 eeee b
Nk~ 180 A O N B s & 6 & 5 § & wsieemeis o . e —_—
Lever'].OWEr..........--p---oo----- . -n--oal
Boll piti= 5/ 32 E I yicvni w6 5 & 5 & dapesaesd s s PN |
Rod-intermediate. . . ... ..o v esvrnsonnnssns .
Ball joint - intermediate shaft, ... .. ST E e S e B
Nut - 1/4" N.F. heX ..., .00 euesns B E R eV . 4
Lockwasher = 1/4"a8td ., s svenoanss e s s aspsaeass 2
Lever = croSs:Bhatt , o o s s v 5 & vnreaiaiaios s & 0 & & o 3
Lever - override, footthrottle, . ... v v v s v s s onnsassase 1
Roll pin - 5/32"x 1" ..,... LA e B S AT S R W e 2
Shaft= CI088. 5 ¢ ¢ caieamiEisi s & ¥ & wemiies T |
Rod - cross shaft to PUMIP. o o o s e oo e s ssssssssssanas 1
Pin - COtteE; /32" . 3/ A% s awwui s 5 5 & wiasea N & 8 8 &5 &
Washer - plain, 5/16". , . . . T ey |
Ball 161k ~ F0d 10 PEND' - nvevioes o & 5 & 6 & p@mmes s s & & &
Nt = 17 NP RO o avvmeamis s s 6 & ¥ e s § & .2
Lockwasher - 1/4" std . .. oo v v v vus. TN |
Pedal - foot throttle. , . v svnm s oo » s wmpsesssnss 1
Bracket ~ pivot, foot pedal, . cus s 65 s o 6 wveneannn s s id
Serew - truss hd., 5/16" x 3/4" &+ v v v v v v s e n s |
Yorkwaghes = 0/ 10T .. woo v s 3 5 8 » s wamwe T
Nut-s/lﬁnN.C.heJ{ ------ .-Qn-n-.n-na-a-ooo-ool
Bushing -pedalpivot . . . .......... R SR | |
Bolt - 5/16"x 1-1/2" N.F. hex. hd . . . o o v v s assonsesaanl
Nt B TR IETL BRE & o v avamimem 5 5 & § WAIOEROSTERR S B8
Rod"fOOtmottle-n-..-..noo--sau--nnpp---sn-u1
P.i.n-cotter,3/32"x3/4"......................-.1
Link - footthrottle rod. . . . ." oo oo v v v sesnsnnnssseal
Nut -3/8" N.F. heX i s s v s s vssvnnnnnsnsssonsssnans @
Pin - linkto leVer . v v v s s s s v s snsvmnnsnnnesnassasrl
Pin = cotter; 3/320 . 3/A%, . @ cvnsmrnsbsssnibsinesnsd
Lever—footthrofﬂe.................... ---pnool
Rollpin - 5/32" x 1" . ... iucncoana % 5 B Raseemes ad
Spring - return . . ... s e e EedSTE ARG 5 B B B e
Bolt-3/8":;3"N.F.hex.hd......................i
Nut - jam, 3/8" N.F. hex ... - 5 5 55T AR
Column - steering shatt . .U SE .A3pR3S. ... .. ... 1

INCKURES  G/0741 BUSH/ING

65B


http:195.,.33

CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

BATTERY GAS ENGINE
PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
1IMS |Battery - 12 volt. . . . o 5 R R e 5 ek W T 1 SN &G W 1
G16005 Clip - G44049 cable to torque tube . . wu. 030"’-“@1 : LR . 1
G30267 Base - battery . . . A ] . oo 1
G30268 Covjr - battery. 5 g . s i1
5/16" x 9" carriage bolt 2
G44049 | Cable - battery to Solenoid. F’f;’mfr’ th VN 8333%31 AFTEtf usl—' A.:Hé’b 1
G46164 Molding - rubber, cover insulator. . . 9
gigggg gover - rubber, battery terminal .). . 1
ut - wing, cover bo t (5/16" N.C - ; oAt : 2
V12336  |Strap - geound | é 3 SN aa:savw L AFTER USE ABLILE :
G193-513 Screw - cable Cllp = $ P RN M MEF R WY W E) B E & W E 1
GENERATOR GAS ENGINE
G2098 Support - generator bracket (not used with power steering) . . . e . 1
3/8" x 3-1/8" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher. . . . . . . . . 5 a3 o s 3
G2131 Bracket - generator mounting . . 0 @ e e e W RN ol 1
5/16: x 1" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . . . . . ® % . . 1
5/16" x 1-1/2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . . . e 15 - . 1
G4521 Pulley - gemerator (Auto-Lite #PU-548) . . e e e e e e M . 1
G11344 Strap - adjusting, gemerator . . . o . @ 9 5 @ ¥ 1
3/8" x 1-1/4" N.F. hex. hd. bolt w/hex. nut and lockwasher . . ’ ; 1
G15617 Bracket - voltage regulator. . & E W e & Gl E . 1
Sk & g{ls“ x 1" N.F. hex. hd. bolt w/hex nut and lockwasher. . . . N ‘ 1
G able - ammeter to master cable., . . . . . . 3 A ]
44878  |Regulator - voltage (Auto-Lite #VBO-620ic-1) BE FONMIE. YN ¥333Tlle. : 1
44879 Generator w(pulley (Auto-Lite #GJT-7104A). BEFeNE .Sv. EAZNTUL M. . 1
5/16" N.F. hex. hd. bolt w/hex. nut and lockwasher. S a we o . 2
G46238 "y Belt - fan and generator drive . R R e T TR R 1
G48002 Nut - retainer, voltage regulator screw (1/4") s B W R A . AT 3
VT3691 Gasket - G2098 support . . T o B e ® o S a 1
G175-405 Screw - plated, voltage regulator “(1/4" x 1/2" truss hd.). . . . 3
1/4" ET Shakeproof lockwasher. . . . . . e . 3
STARTING MOTOR AND IGNITION GAS ENGINE
*A20145 Solenoid - starting motor (Auto-Lite #SﬁH—4201). i 5 PR ) o 1
A20411 C°§3:1t - master cable under fuel tank . T T e - 1
YN.C. hex, Bt o o v st e w5 owoe s . 2
A20621 Key - switch, starting and 1gnition a 43‘1‘ SQ? ..... : 1
A21753 Nipple - cable to solenoid . . . PP T . 1
Giéggg Bracket -~ coil mounting. . .(. . ) W : e (& % 1
G Cable - coil to distributor (12" long B p @ .
G44062 Cable - master, upper half (7 conductor) . Léq'TEi? USFD A 3.5 -‘?"f . 1
G44063 Cable - master, lower half (7 conductor) .AATER .T.PACTONS. USE Aa 5305, . 1
G44066 Cable - 1gnition switch and solenoid to safety switch. . . . . w w0 1
G44808 Coil ~ ignition (includes G46106 clamp and SCTeW). . . . . + « « « « = = « « a G 1
5/16" x 3/4" N.F. hex. hd. bolt w/hex. nut and lockwasher. . . . . . . . . . Wi 2
G44840 Spark plug - gasoline (Champion D16-18mm). . . . . . . . « « « = « « & « « « = . i 4
G44842 Spark plug - L.P.G. (Champion #D14-18mm) . . . e 2 4
G44874 Switch - starting and ignition (includes keys) Ll W.SE. /ﬁé ...... 1
G44880 Startlng motor (Auto-Lite #MOU-7102) (includes items marked with asterisk‘) . 1
3/8" x 2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher. . . . . . . . . + « « « « « 4 . . 3
*(G45478 Plate - bearing and oil seal, starting motor (includes bearlng and oil seal)
(Auto-Lite #MDL-1080A). . . . . . « « & & « & & o = &« = =« . % E e W e T 1
G46106 Clanmp = ¢coil . . . v o o o o « = « & & . F B i s % a i s 1
#10-32 x 1-1/2" rd. B, HOLEW. v - v o e o o et b s e e 5 1
*G46297 Bar - connecting, solemoid to starting motor (Auto-L1te #8585~ GL) ....... s B 1
G46803 Nipple - rubber, cable tocoil . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . iw v oW .. 1
G46839 Gasket - spark- plug. Sy . % . i . . 4
G46873 Gasket - starting motor to block (w/Case-O—Matic only) P o 6] e e e . 1
*G46910 Gasket - bearing and oil seal plate, starting motor (Auto Lite #MDL—?S). . vt 1
06193AB | Clip - master cable (under L.P.G. tank). . . . ‘ . S 1 O 2
07532 Clip - G44066 cable to fuel tank . Qi E s mo s . . 1
VT2879 Wire - #1 and #4 spark plug (10- -1/2" long) 5 W @ W i . 2
VT3534 Cable - coil to distributor (11" long) . . ; i o 1
VT3561 Nipple - rubber, spark glug w1re and coil cable to distributor . AR 5
VT4593 "0 Ring - distributor to : & W E W e 1
VT5060 Washer - thrust, distributor (Auto—Lite ‘#ic-8i6) . . 1
VTA2758 Distributor (Auto Lite #IAD-6003-2F) Includes advance arm and thrust washer 1
VTA2775 Advance arm - distributor (Auto—Li“e #lG—ISGO-Al) . ; 1
VTA3354 Wire - #2 and #3 spark plug (8- 1{2 long). . « v & 4 o v o4 . . y %
V20356 Washer - rubber harness (spark plug wires) . . . . . . . . . Z

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

ABLITY. PEGULATOR

I. 403-7-61

A3LI195 GENERATOR

AFTET Sk 843370k
AFTER $4) 833740

67



CASE MODEL "530” SERIES TRACTORS

PARTS FOR VTA2758 DISTRIBUTOR - AUTO-LITE #IAD-6003-2F

om-amm-hwumig

F.

PART NO.
A 8368
NSS
NSS
NSS
A 8369
NSS
A 25180
A 25194
A 8371
177- 72
192- 6
A 8370
177- 56
192- 5
171- 216
192- 5
195~ 6
A 25196
177- 94
193- 26
A 25193
A 25197
A 25198
A 25199
A 24752
A 24753
A 25172
NSS
NSS
NSS
174- 56
192- 5
NSS
NSS
NSs
NSS
NSS
195- 9
92- 3
129- 27
G 11714
A 25201
A 25200
VTA 2775
A 24766
A 24887
A 2511

FRINTED (9 U, 5. 4

DESCRIPTION REQ'D

CAP - (incl. ref.2,3 & 4) .. ... ..t nnnnnnnas 1
SPRING - contact

CONTACT - plunger
PLUG - rubber, cap vent hole

ROTOR"; conciverea 5 % % % ¢ snioiiceion & ¥ & & faaaies @ 3 8 il 1
WICK - felt, cam sleeve
SNAP RING -cam retaining. . ... .................. 1
PLATE -dustseal. . ........ce00tecevrtrtrrsonenas 1
CONTACT SET -breaker point8,. . . v v e v eeoevnosseesl
SCREW - contact set,#8-32 x 3/16"fillLhd sltd. . . ........ 1
LOCKWASHER - #8std. . .................. R Rt 1
CONDENSER . .. i isiissoisssssvamasessssnens 1
SCREW - condenser,#6-32 x 3/16'"fill.hd.sltd . . . ........ 1
LOCKWASHER - #6 std. . . . ... ..ot v i v vt v nn e o |
SCREW - spring clamp,#6-32x5/16" . . ... ... ........ 1
LOCKWASHER - #6 std. . . ........ .00t innanns 1
WASHER - #8plaln . ...t esos imomsnonnessieens 1
PLATE = BEEAKEE . » ¢ vevsvamione o & s s assrmmesens o 5 5 & w s 1
SCREW - breaker plate,#10-32 x5/16"fill.hd

BIOLEOA . oove o s o u o sivsmbuss & 3 5 5 shela dinine s s 3 5 & Salie 2
LOCKWASHER - #10IT Shakeproof. . ... ... ... ¢cv v .. 2
CAMAND STOP PLATE .. ... .. ¢ttt etsnnessssnss 1
SPACER = CAMN:, & = = & csowiie s @ & o & VSesesaes o o @ saetaenk
WEIGHT = EOVEYNOLY: i o cvasiias s 5.5 o & seieds% 5 o & oiaies 2
SPRING - governor weight(setof 2). . . ............ ... 1
WASHER - inner thrust, drive shaftupper . ............ 1
WASHER - outer thrust, drive shaftupper . . ........... 1
BASE ASSEMBLY(incl ref 28,29,30,33,34,35,

36,30,40 & 45). . .. ... i e it i N

CLAMP - spring, cap to base

BRACKET - spring clamp

RIVET - spring clamp

SCREW - connector,#6-32 x 3/16"rd.hd. . ... YRR e 1
LOCKWASHER o #8688, 5 uisi i 5 5 v sverererama i % 7 % & saase s 1
STUD -~ primary

CONNECTOR - terminal stud

INSULATION - terminal stud

BUSHING - insulation, terminal stud

WASHER - insulated,terminal stud

WASHER -plain, #10 . . . . . . ¢ v it i i it ettt e s s e n s 1
LOCKWASHER - 3/16" plain . . ........ N W e 1
NUT -#10-32hex .......00o0 00 A — e 2
GEAR - dYiVE . ; o svsciss et s o v o difeaisies ¥ 5 & & arene s s s 1
PIN-=QPIVE ZBAY . coovvmmvnis » x & & e anmimsmncs w o % o wime oiad B i
WASHER - thrust, drivegearlower . ... ............. 1
ADVANCE ARM (Auto-Lite#IG-1860-A1) . . ............ 1
BEARING - bronze, driveshaft . ................... 2
OILER ~drive shaft .. . .. ¢ o v v oo ssen oo oo s aamasnii 1
SHAFT - APIVO: . . . ccarciai s ¢ o & e6ierenis & & & 8 susiaaas & 1

69


http:3/16"rd.hd
http:5/16''fill.hd
http:3/16"fUl.hd

CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

DIESEL ENGINE
BATTERY - DIESEL ENGINE

PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
1M-105R Battery - 6 volt. . . - 2
Sree05~ Clip —ybattery cable to torque tube . . . . LA O 30 ‘I‘&AG 1
G30295 Pan - battery base., . . . 1

3/8" x 1-1/2" N,C. hex hd bolt w/lockwasher &G 4
630296 Cogﬁrﬁ: battery (includes 2-G46881 rubber moulding) Co . 1
16" x 9" carr. bolt w/lo ash r and lain wash 2
644049 Cable - battery to soleno/i,d 5/?\’ 333& LM‘#'T USE A:j l“?’b 1
(44055 Cable - jumper, battery . . 1
G46879 Cover - battery terminal (EL) 2
G46880 Cover - battery terminal (ER) . . G 1
GéggSé Moulding - rubber, batt?ry cover (6" long) i 2
G4902 Nut - win cover bolt (5 " N.C 2
V2336 StraD - BRLteny gouvid. P/I}IDH t% SN 822348'3"& LATE’? MaDCAJ !/&t- /5}3!, KV 1
G193-513 ‘Screw - G16005 clip to torque tube (5/16" x 1/2" N.C.). . . 1
GENERATOR - DIESEL ENGINE
G2098 Support - generator bracket . . 3 1
3/8" x 3-1/8" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher ; 3
G2131 Bracket - generator mounting. . . o 1
5/16" x 1" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher 1
5/16" x 1-1/2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher P . AT 1
G11345 Strap - ad3u5t1ng, generator. . . v P 1
3/8" x 1-1/4" N.F. hex. hd. bolt w/hex nut and lockwasher. 1
5/16" x 3/4" N. C hex. hd. bolt . - : ) 1
G44051 Cable - starter switch to ammeter and voltage regulator i g 1
G44877 Geger%tor (Delco-Remy #1100385) . R 1
16" x 1" N.F. hex. hd. bolt w/hex. nut N o2 -

644889 Regﬁlator - voltage (Delco-Remy #{119257)3?%191%? % 3’)3%8’3’3 . LATER vSEL A3523)
1/4" x 1-1/2" N.F. hex. hd. bolt w/hex. nut and ET Shakeproof lockwasher. . . 4
VT3691 Gasket - support, generator bracket . P W4 R M BT WE mE Ga B & W 1

STARTING MOTOR - DIESEL ENGINE

Conduit - master cable under fuel tank. . . 1
AB0%L 1/4" N.C. hex. nut, . ’ 2
A20463 Switch - Star‘ting (1ncludes kEY) . -U SE ﬁl ?JQ 1
A20621 Key - starting switch . . . °¢? 1
A20990 Switch - safety starting (in shift cover) . 1
A21753 Nipple - rubber terminal . . . i el = P 2
i gag}e . Eatterytto e it aeost tart 1
able - temperature and fue gages o star 1
gjiggi Cable - master, upper half (7 conductor). Klsﬁg}? ?109)‘-'4-5 USE A353Q5 1
G44065 Cable - master, lower half (7 conductor). . .. S30% 1
G44066 Cable - starting switch to solenoid and safety switch . . . 1

G44881 Starting motor (Delco-Remy #1108670) (includes items marked with ascita rsisk*) . .&-ﬂ- 1849927
*G44891 Solenoid - starting motor (Delco-Remy #114251). J%nEL\ ) 1
G46047 Clip - G44066 cable to battery base ., . . 1
*G46308 Bar - connecting, solenoid to starting motor (not shown) (Delco Remy #1845937) 1
G46873 Gasket - starting motor to block (w/Case-0O-Matic) . . . e e 1
*G46911 0il seal - middle bearing, starting motor (Delco-Remy #1947538) . 1
*G46912 Gasket - middle bearing plate, starting motor (Delco-Remy #1867151) . . 1
07422Ap | Clip - G44066 cable to fuel tank. . . . . . . § £ . o.’}'b"ma R | 1

MANIFOLD HEATERS - DIESEL ENGINE
G30577 Bracket - solenoid mounting (w/Power Steering). 1
G44053 Cable - starter to heater solenoid. w 5 m 1
(44067 Cable - solenoid to heaters . . . . . . . . 1.
G44068 Bar - connecting, heater plug . . . . . . . 1
(44835 Solenoid - heater switch. 8 g 1
1/4" x 1/2" flat. hd. mach, screw . . 2
G45259 Plug - heater, manifold (Auto-Lite #BH]Z 1} . 4
G131-972 I Nut - lock, heater plug to manifold . . 4
DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.
71

R.I. 403-7-61



http:YN.o:.l~<;>I.o8

CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

INSTRUMENT PANEL - GAS ENGINE

PART UANTITY
i DESCRIPTION Vs
A20260 Cable - Speedometer and tachometer drive (See G45230 and G45357) . 1
A20621 Key - switch, starting and ignition . . _— g 3 b 1
A21462 Temperature scndlng unit (Auto-Lite #13541—A) TR S 1
A21488 Rim - clamp, panel glass . . ; TRy 1
A21489 Glass - panel . . . . g o B oo W W oMW 1
421490 Gasket - clamp. . . R 1
A21491 Face - instrument panel BN oS s OB R EWoOwN TR 1
A21492 Gasket—face s o v g e v e n SN W W B B s Rd PN e 1
A21495 Ammeter . 5 U 1
A21496 Gage - fuel 1
A21497 Gage - temperature .. 1
A21498 Gasket - gage mount1ng 2
A21500 Speedometer - i 1
A21503 Nut and sleeve - 011 pressure gage. 1
G13141 Knob - light switch . 1
G13142 Switch - light (includes G13141 knob) . . 1
G13144 Socket - cigar lighter (includes cable and fuse) (Before tractor #8191147) 1
G13345 Unit - pop-out, cigar 11ghter (Before tractor #8191147) & g 1
G30394 Panel - instrument. . N 1

1/4" x 1/2" N.F. truss hd mach screw w/plaln washer 3 3
G44022 Cable - cigar lighter socket. : i i 1
G44056 Cable - fuel gage to sender and ammeter . 2
G44803 Fuse - cigar lighter socket (Before tractor #8191147) 1
G44874 Switch - starting (includes keys) 1

9/16" IT Shakeproof lockwasher. 1
G44876 Fuse holder and cable . . 1
G44885 Gage - oil pressure . . g 1
G44886 Tachometer (includes hour meter). . 1
G44887 Lamp socket and cable (#57-12 volt bulb) . 3
G44916 Socket - cigar lighter (includes fuse and cable) (Tractor #8191147 and’ after) 1
G44918 Fuse - cigar lighter socket (Tractor #8191147 and after). I
G44919 Unit - pop-out, cigar lighter (Tractor #8191147 and after). . . 1
G45230 Speedometer drive cable and housing (46~1/32" 10ng) See A20260. 1
G45257 Gage - oil pressure, Case-0-Matic . : 1
G45258 Gage - o0il temperature, Case-0O-Matic. 1
G45274 Tachometer drive assembly (on generator). 1
G45357 Tachometer drive cable and housing (50- 1/2" long) See A20260. 1
G45366 Rod - choke . ; 1
G46038 Bracket - mountlng, 1nstruments to panel 3

#10-32 hex. nut and lockwasher. . 3
G46107 Shell - clamping, lighter socket (Before Tractor #8191147) 1
G46292 Tube - o0il pressure, gage to torque tube. Case-0-Matic. 1
G46299 Tube - o0il pressure, engine to gage (57" long). . 1
G46831 Shell - clamping, lighter socket (Tractor #8191147 and after) 1
G46878 Gasket - tachometer drive to generator. 3 i 1

04599AB | Clip - choke rod to fuel tank . . 1
06168AB | Clip - tachometer drive cable to fuel tank. . . 1
VT2343 Adapter - temperature gage to regulator valve (Case-o Matlc) 1

G193-518 Screw - tachometer drive to generator (#8-32 x 1 pan. hd.). 3
G222-460 Elbow - o0il tube to engine (94 Lb-1/8" 0.D. x 1/8 P.T. includes A222-500 nut) 1
A222-500 Nut - oil tube (81 Lb-1/8") ; 3
G222-520 Elbow - oil tube to gage, Case-O-Matic (includes A222- 500 nut). i
PARTS FOR G45274 TACHOMETER DRIVE
G45303 Housing (Includes bushing). . 1
G45304 Gear - driven (Includes shaft) 1
G46306 Gear - drive. St W W w 1
G46307 Cover . . 1
#8-32 x 5/16" pan ‘hd. mach. screw. 3
G46882 Gasket - cover. . . 1
PARTS FOR G44876 FUSE HOLDER
Al10958 [ Cap - fuse holder . . 1
G44876 Fuse holder complete (Includes VT2124 fuse) 1
VT2124 ‘ Fuse - light switch (Mfrs. #S.F.E.-20). . 1
DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.
R.I. 403-4-62 73



—

CASE MODEL "530” SERIES TRACTORS

INSTRUMENT PANEL - DIESEL ENGINE

PART UANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION Q eRp
A20260 Cable - speedometer and tachometer drive (See G45230 and G45357) K" 1
A20463 Switch - starting (includes keys) . . . % W u K 1

9/16" IT Shakeproof lockwasher, . 1
A20621 Key - switch, starting and ignition 1
A21462 Temperature sending unit (Auto«the #13541- A) 1
A21488 Rim - clamp, panel glass. . 1
A21489 Glass - panel A e 1
A21490 Gasket - clamp. . . . 1
A21491 Face - instrument panel 1
A21492 _ | Gasket - face . . . . . 1
A21494 Gage - oil pressure 1
A21495 Ammeter . . < e 1
A21496 Gage - fuel & GoE O E S R s B R EE EE B 1
A21497 Gage - temperature SEE ISR EE R ¥H BE SR vl 1
A21498 Gasket - gage mountlng ¥ 2
A21500 Speedometer-. . . 1
A21503 Nut and Sleeve - 0il pressure gage 1
G13141 Knob - light switch . . 1
G13142 Switeh - light (1nc1udes G13141 knob) : 1
13344 Socket - cigar lighter (includes cable and fuse) (Befcre tractor #8191147) 1
G13345 Unit - pop-out, cigar lighter (Before tractor #8191147) . & . 1
G30394 Panel - instrument. . . . 1

1/4" x 1/2" N.F. truss hd. mach. screw w/plain washer . 3
G44022 Cable - cigar lighter socket. . . : : 1
G44056 Cable - fuel gage to sender and ammeter . 2
G44803 Fuse - cigar lighter socket (Before tractor #8191147) 1
G44876 Fuse holder and cable . . i e mo B A @R 1
G44886 Tachometer (includes hour meter). . . T R O R e 1
G44887 Lamp socket and cable (#57-12 volt bulh) y 3
G44916 Socket - cigar Jighter (includes fuse and cable) (Tractor #8191147 and after) 1
G44918 Fuse - cigar lighter sotket (Tractor #8191147 and after). . . 1
G44919 Unit - pop-out, cigar lighter (Tractor #8191147 and after) 50§ Al & N 1
G45230 Speedometer drive cable and housing (46- 1/32“ long} See A20260. . . . . 1
G45257 Gage - oil pressure, CdSe—O—Mhtlc ;. NN AT 1
G45258 Gage - oil temperat Case-0O-Matic. B e e e e e m e m el e 1
G45274 Tachometer drive assembly (on generator). I T . 1
G45357 Tachometer drive cable and housing (50- 172" long) See A20260. 1
G45367 Shut - off wire-fuel. . . T S G 1
G46038 Bracket - mounting, instruments to panel 3

#10-32 hex. nut and lockwasher. ; 3
G46107 Shell - clamping, lighter socket (Before Tractor #8191147) 1
G46292 Tube - o0il pressure, gage to torque tube,(Case-O-Matic) 1
G46299 Tube - o0il pressure, engine to gage (57" long). . 1
G46831 Shell - clamping, lighter socket (Tractor #8191147 and’ after) 1
G46878 Gasket - tachometer drive to generator. 1

02825AB | Clip - shut-off cable to engine . 1
06168AB | Clip - tachometer drive cable to fuel tank. . . 1
VT2343 Adapter - temperature gage ta regulator valve (Case 0~Mat1c) 1

G193-518 Screw - tachometer drive to generator (#8-32 x 1 pan. hd.). 3
G222-460 Elbow - o0il tube to engine (94 Lb /8" 0.D. x 1/8" P.T. 1ncludes A222 500 nut) 1
A222-500 Nut - oil tube (81,Lb-1/8") . . : : 3
G222-520 Elbow - o0il tube to gage, Case-O—Matlc (includes A222-500 nut). 1

PARTS FOR G45274 TACHOMETER DRIVE

645303 Housing (includes bushing). . 1
G45304 Gear - driven (1nc1udes shaft) Pow W E o W B B L B oM & AN R BT W MR A0S @ 1E 1
G46306 Gear - drive. . . . . W M W TR A W e W e R en VAT WG W MR WD @ et a Ye 1
G46307 Cover . . § %o 1

#8-32 x 5/16" pan "hd. mach. screw. 3
G46882 Gasket - cover. D & ags BN 1

PARTS FOR G44876 FUSE HOLDER

A10958 Cap - fuse holder .

o : 1
G44876 Fuse holder complete (1nc1udes vT2124 fuse) 1
VT2124 Fuse - light switch (Mfrs. #S.F.E.-20). 1

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY, REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

R.1. 403-4-62 75




4

CASE MODEL "530” SERIES TRACTORS

INSTRUMENT PANEL

PART QUANTITY

REF.|  \IMBER DESCRIPTION USED
1 G30394 Panel - instrument mounting. . 5 1
2 174-209 Screw - 1/4" x 1/2" N.F. hex. hd . A I A 3
3 195-518 Washer - 1/4" plain. R lEe e e 3
4 G13142 Switch - light (1ncludes knob) 3 3 1
5 G13141 Knob - light switch. : 5 1
6 A24510 Switch - starting (Diesel) includes keys R - - RN - R 1
A24511 Switch - starting (Gas) includes keys. . . . . . . . . . . « . o« . . .. 1

7 A24509 Key - starting (See A20621). . e e e e e e e ‘ 1
A20621 Key - starting (Indak) Before tractor #8201105 . o« o F o § 1

8 G44874 Fuse - Holder (w/wires attached) includes cap and fuse . 1
A22874 Fuse - Holder (w/wires separateo includes cap and fuse . 1

9 A10958 Cap - fuse holder. . . . . . . o ap fn Dep euwE el @ s 1
10 223-20 Fuse - (Mfrs. #SFE-20) . S G @ wr e R W e 1
11 A22875 Wire - fuse to light switch (Use with A22874) . . s & e e W e 1
12 A22876 Wire - fuse to starting switch (use with A22874) 1
13 G13345 Lighter Unit (Before tractor #8191147) . . 1
G44919 Lighter Unit (Tractor #8191147 and after). . . 1

14 G13344 Socket - lighter (includes fuse and cable) Before tractor #8191147 . 1

G44916 Socket - lighter (includes fuse and cable) Tractor #8191147 and after.

15 G44803 Fuse - lighter socket (Before tractor #8191147). 1
G44918 Fuse - lighter socket (Tractor #8191147 and after) 1

16 G44022 Cable - lighter socket (Before and after). . 1
17 G46107 Shell - clamping, lighter socket (Before tractor #3191147) g 3 1
G46381 Shell - clamping, lighter socket (Tractor #8191147 and aIter). 1

18 G45366 Wire - choke (Gas engine). . - 1
G45367 Wire - shut-off (Diesel englne) 1

19 04599AB |Clip - choke rod . . . . . . . . 1
02825AB | Clip - shut-off rod. s 1

20 A49058 Gauge - converter oil pressure - 1
21 222-520 Elbow - tube to gauge (1ncl ref. 22) 1
22 222-500 Nut - tube, 1/8" . . . 2
23 G46292 Tube - oil pressure gauge to converter valve . 1
24 A49059 Gauge - converter temperature. 2 1
25 A23599 Adopter - temperature bulb . 1
26 A21642 Sender - engine temperature. . 1
27 G45357 Cable Assy. - Tachometer drive (50&" long) 1
28 A24523 Cable Kit - tachometer drive . . 3 o om m M AR £ W e m % 1
29 06168AB | Clip - tachometer cable. . . § . B Aw 8 e 1
30 G45274 Drive Assy. - tachometer (1ncludes ref. 31 thru 36) ‘ . 1
31 G45303 Housing - tachometer drive . ¢ 1
32 A36522 Gear - driven, tachometer drive. o en 1
33 G46306 Gear - drive, tachometer drive . . . . . . . . . 1
34 G46882 Gasket - cover, tachometer drive . v 5 L 1
35 G46307 Cover - tachometer drive . 1
36 182-83 Screw - cover, #8-32 x 5/16" pan hd. . 3
37 119-518 Screw - tach. drive to generator, #8- 32 x 1" pan hd 3
38 G46878 Gasket - tach. drive to generator. . : 1
39 G44882 Cluster - instrument (Auto-Lite for Gas Englne) 1
G44883 Cluster - instrument (Auto-Lite for Diesel Engine) 1

40 A35222 Cluster - instrument (Stewart-Warner for Gas Englne) 1
A23429 Cluster - instrument (Stewart-Warner for Diesel Engine). 1

NOTE: Repair parts for Auto-Lite clusters shown on Page 73
Repair parts for Stewart-Warner clusters shown on Page 75.

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

75B



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

PARTS FOR AUTO-LITE INSTRUMENT CLUSTER

PART QUANTITY

REF. NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
1 A21488 Rim - clamp, glass . 1
2 A21490 Gasket - clamp . 1
3 A21489 Glass - cluster. 1
4 A21491 Face - instrument . d:
5 A21492 Gasket - face. 1
6 A21500 Speedometer. . 1
7 G44886 Tachometer (includes hour meter) 1
8 NSS Case - instrument. . : 1
9 G46038 Clamp - mounting, cluster to panel ; 3
10 193-1000 Nut - #10-32 hex . . 3
11 G44887 Socket - instrument lamp 3
12 A14553 Bulb - instrument (Mfrs. #57-12 volt) 3
13 A21498 Gasket - gauge mounting. : 2
14 A21496 Gauge - fuel . . : 1
15 G44056 Cable - fuel gauge to sender and ammeter . 2
16 G44885 Gauge - engine oil pressure (Gas engine) . . 1
A21494 Gauge - engine oil pressure (D1ese1 engine) . 1
17 A21503 Nut - tube to gauge. . s G SO 1
18 G46299 Tube - 0il pressure (57 ng) . e e e 1
19 222-430 Elbow - tube to englne 1/8" x 1/8" 900 (1nc1 ref. 20). 1
20 222-500 Nut - tube, 1/8" . . v e e 1
21 A21497 Gauge - englne temperature - 1
22 A21495 Ammeter. . . . . 1
23 G45230 Cable Assy. - ‘speedometer drive (46-1/32" 1ong) ‘See ref. 25. 1
24 G45357 Cable Assy. - tachometer drive (504" long) See ref. 25 . . . 1
25 A24523 Cable Kit - replacement for ref. 23 or 24, v 2
26 06168AB | Clip - tachometer drive cable. i 1

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

75D



CASE MODEL "“530" SERIES TRACTORS

PARTS FOR STEWART-WARNER INSTRUMENT CLUSTER

PART QUANTITY
REF. NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
1 G46028 Rim - clamp, glass . 1
2 G46032 Gasket - clamp . 1
3 G46029 Glass - cluster, 1
4 A23518 Face - instrument. 1
5 G46033 Gasket - face. 1
6 A23465 Gauge - fuel . 1
7 A35223 Gauge - engine oil preseure (Gas engine) 1
A23466 Gauge - engine oil pressure (Diesel engine) . 1
8 A23458 Speedometer. 1
9 A23456 Tachometer (includes hour meter) 1
10 A23464 Ammeter. S - 1
11 G45018 Case - instrument. S 1
12 G46038 Clamp - mounting, cluster to panel 5 4
13 | 193-1000 Nut - #10-32 hex . . A 4
14 A23459 Gauge - engine temperature i 1
15 NSS Socket - lamp (included in master cable}
16 A14553 Bulb - instrument (Mfrs. #57-12 vclt) 2
17 (46034 Gasket - instrument case . . 2
18 G46040 Insulator - gauge posts. 3
19 (46299 Tube - o0il pressure gauge. 1
20 A21503 Nut - tube to gauge. " 1
21 222-430 Elbow - tube to engine . " 1
22 G45230 Cable Assy. - speedometer drive (46 1/32") See ref. 23 . 1
23 A24523 Cable Kit - speedometer drive. 5 1
24 G45357 Cable Assy. - tachometer drive (50%") See ref. 25. 1
25 A24523 Cable Kit - tachometer drive . . 1
26 NSS Case - instrument. ok 1
27 NSS Case - instrument. 1

L ]

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

75F



CASE MODEL "530” SERIES TRACTORS

A20965 FLOOD AND TAIL LAMP

PART UANTITY
REEL | il DESCRIPTION st 2
1 B50255 Molding. 1
2 B50230 Screw moldlng 1
3 B50335 Sealed Unit. . . . . . . . . . . ... 1
4 B50223 Bulb 15 C.P., 12-16 Volt {Mfrs. #1003) 1
5 ‘B50273 Wire Assembly. - SR P S 2
6 B50275 Switch . i 1
7 B50224 Nut - retalnlng sw1tch N = 1
8 B50310 Knob switch (includes screw) 1
9 B50269 pring terminal. s 1
10 B50293 Terminal Post. 1
11 B50216 Lockwasher terminal screw 1
12 B50212 Screw terminal . ) 1
13 B50231 Washer mounting stud . . . ... 1
14 192-23 Lockwasher mounting stud ¢ s B W @D W T 180 B A m W e B 6 oA B 3 6 6 S 8 1
15 B50210 Nut mounting stud. 0 @ » 1
ELECTRIC LIGHTING
1 A24572 Head Lamp (includes gasket). 2
2 A11276 Gasket - head lamp . : 2
3 Al11275 Ring - retainer, head lamp 2 2
4 182-503 Screw - #6-32 x 1" pan, hd . 6
131-150 Nut - gripco, #6-32 hex. . 6
5 Al11768 Cable - ground, head lamp. 2
6 G44050 Cable - extension, head lamp . 1
7 08332AB | Grommet - extension cable. . P TR 1
8 G44048 Cable - light switch (Before tractor #8200690 Included in master cable
#8200690 and after) . . - ; = B a T e 1
9 G13142 Switch - light (includes knob) : 1
10 G44874 Fuse Holder (w/wires attached) includes cap. fuse and cables . 1
11 A22874 Fuse Holder (w/wires separate) includes cap and fuse . 1
223-20 Fuse - (Mfrs. #SFE-20) Not shown . . .. 1
12 A22875 Cable - fuse for light switch (Use wzth A22874) . 1
13 A22876 Cable - fuse to starting switch (Use with A22874) . . . 1
14 G13162 Cable - tail lamp and outlet (Before tractor #8200690) 1
A35751 Cable - tail lamp and outlet (Tractor #8200690 and after) 1
15 G46047 Clip - cable to fender . a2 3
16 02457AB Clip - cable 5
17 A20965 Lamp - combination flood and tail. 1
18 6122A Bracket - tail lamp. o % 1
19 B50210 Nut - lamp to bracket, 1
20 192-23 Lockwasher - 1/2" Std. o 1
21 11-616 Bolt - 3/8" x 1" rd. hd. sq nk. 1
92-6 Lockwasher - 3/8" std. 5 @ 1
25-106 Nut - 3/8" N.C. hex. 1
22 A8170 Socket - outlet. 4 f 1
23 173-97 Screw - #10-24 x 1/2" rd. hd . 2
24 92-3 Lockwasher - 3/16" std . . , 2
25 129-7 Nut - #10-24 hex . i 2

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

747



CASE MODEL "“530" SERIES TRACTORS

MID-MOUNTED HEAD LAMP ATTACHMENT

PART UANTITY
REF: | yuenee DESCRIPTION RUSTT
1 G13170 Lamp - R.H. & L.H. (includes ref. 7 thru 15) 2
2 B50210 Nut - mounting . . . ‘ 2
3 192-23 Lockwasher - 1/2" std. 2
4 G16849 Bracket - mounting ; 1
5 71-512 Screw - 5/16" x 3/4" filister slotted hd . 2
6 G44025 Cable - lamp . . . . = . " 2
7 B50311 Moulding Assy. i & 2
8 B50230 Screw - moulding . . . . . . 2
9 B50323 Sealed Beam Assy. (12 volt). 2
10 A25262 Wiring Assy. S W B 2
11 B50212 Screw - terminal . 2
12 B50269 Spring - terminal. 2
13 B50293 Plate - terminal . 2
14 B50216 Washer - lock, terminal. 4
15 B50212 Screw - terminal . : 4
WARNING LAMP ATTACHMENT
A11066M Warning Lamp Att. (includes ref. 1 thru 15) 1
NSS Warning Lamp (includes 1 thru 14). . 1
1 B50325 lens - red ., , - 1
2 169-61 Screw - #6- 32 x 1/2" rd. hd. 6
3 B50317 Gasket - lems. . 2
4 33686 Bulb - 21 C.P. - 12 volt (Mfrs #1141) 1
5 NSS Body . . ;
6 B50329 Gasket - 81de lens . 2
7 B50328 Lens - side. 2
8 182-161 Screw - #6 x 5/16" pan hd. -4
9 B50324 lens - amber . . . 1
10 B50259 Plug Assy. 1
11 B50330 Spool Assy . 1
12 B50331 Bracket - mount1ng i @ 1
13 25-107 Nut - 7/16" N.C. hex ¥ T 1
14 92-7 Lockwasher - 7/16" std . = 1
15 AB179 Socket - mounting bracket. . : 1
16 11-510 Bolt - 5/16" x 5/8" rd. hd. sq nk g 2
17 25-105 Nut - 5/16" N.C. hex . 2
18 92-5 Lockwasher - 5/16" std . 2
19 G10877 Support - warning lamp . 1
20 G10878 Reinforcement -~ fender 2 1
21 75-412 Screw - 1/4" x 3/4" rd. hd 3 2
22 25-104 Nut - 1/4" N.C. hex. G 2
23 92-4 Lockwasher . : 2
24 AB170 Socket - electrical outlet . . 1
25 173-97 Screw - #10-24 x 1/2" rd. hd . 2
26 129-7 Nut - #10-24 hex . . & 'z 2
27 92-3 Lockwasher - 3/16" std . 2

|

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

79



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

HOOD, GRILLE AND SIDE PANELS

PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
Al1319 Clip - retainer, emblem . o5 B R AR By . 2
A11459 "T' Bolt - moulding strip i e e e MR Y s e 6

#10-32 Keps nut . &R LW S R TR W e W e a . 2 6
A11492 Emblem - fromt. . . R R i sl @ % 1
G15616 Hood (w/upright muffler) gasollne engine 55 . 1
G15618 Panel - side, R,H. rear . . e e e e e e e e e 1
5/16" x 1/2" truss hd. mach. screw. W R W M R D R R W ‘ . 2
1/4" x 3/4" truss hd. mach., serew . . . . . . .+ « . « « . : g 1
G15619 Panel - side, L.H. rear . . . @ A e T E Tl W e e e e 1
5/16" x 1/2" truss hd. mach. screw. . . . . . . + + v o o o . 2
1/4" x 3/4" truss hd. mach. screw ., . . . . . . « v « +« « « . 1
G15624 Hood (w/upright muffler) diesel engine. . . . . . . .« « « . . . 1
1/4" x 1/2" N.F. truss hd. mach. screw. 2
1/4" x 1/2" N.C. truss hd. mach. screw. i W SED B VeR B e @ v W 2
G15681 Hood (w/underneath muffler) gasoline engine . . . . . . . . . . . 1
G15682 Hood (w/underneath muffler) diesel engine . . i s, 3 . 1
G16716 Screw - grille screen to side panel (/2" knurled hd.). W R W 4
G30272 Panel - side, R.H. fromt. . . S e BN R m R e N e B E G B R 1
1/4" x 1/2" truss hd. mach, screw . . . . . + v « 4 4 v . . . . 2
1/4" x 3/4™ hex. hd. cap screw (Sems) . . . . . . « « « « « . . 2
G30273 Papel - side, L.H. front. . . . . . . . . . . ¢ + & & . ai & e 1
1/4" x 1/2" truss hd. mach. screw . . . . . . . « « « . . 2
1/4™ x 3/4" hex. hd. cap screw (Sems) . . . . . . . . . . 2
G30274 Cap - grille. . . = 1
G30275 Brace - center, grllle e N oves T oo mown W o w ey ® sen s 1
1/4" x 1/2" truss hd. mach. screw . C 2
1/4" x 1/2" truss hd, mach., screw w/hex nut and lockwasher . W 2
G45240 Grille and sereen — R.H « w5 5w s v & W @ wE W e @ SR W Wl F e i 1
G45241 Grille and sereen — LoH i 5 o o s i v s sde v e el W ow e § 86 e 1
G46259 Strip - chrome moulding . . . v % wr M w B e ow ben W e e 2
G48001 Nut - retainer, hood to fuel tank (5/16“) B A s A A S 2
G48002 Nut - retainer, 8 in side panels and 4 in grille cap (1/4™) . . 12
HOOD AND SIDE PANELS - L.P.G.
G15774 Bracket - R.H., hood support, . - 1
5/16" x 1" N.F. hex. hd. bolt w/hex- "nut and lockwasher . 2
G15775 Bracket - L.H., hood support. . . 1
5/16" x 1" N.F. hex. hd. bolt w/hex. nut and lockwasher . 1
G15776 Hood (upright muffler). . . 1
5/16" x 3/4" N.C, truss hd. mach, screw w/hex ‘nut and lockwasher . 2
G15777 Support - instrument panel. . 3 B e W 3 1
3/8" x 1" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . 2
G15778 Panel - side, R.H. rear . . . . 1
5/16" x 3/4" N.C. truss hd. mach screw w/hex nut and lockwasher . 1
G15779 Panel - side, L.H. rear . . . ar @ 1
5/16" x 3/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/hex “nut and 10ckwa$her @ e o 1
G15780 Strip - filler, tank to instrument panel. . ¢ e 1
3/8" x 1" N.F. hex. hd. bolt w/hex. nut and lockwasher 4
G16033 Moulding - rubber, L.H. side panel (20" long) . . 1
G16034 Moulding - rubber, hood and filler strip (30- 1/2" 1ong) 2
G46137 Moulding - rubber, R.H. side panel (16" long) . . . c . 1
IMPLEMENT MOUNTING RAILS
G15652 Rail - R.H., implement mounting (diesel engine) 1
G15653 Rail - L.H., implement mounting (diesel engine) 1
G17062 Rail - R.H., implement mounting (gas engine)., . . 1
5/8" x 1-3/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . 2
3/4" x 1-1/2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . 2
G17125 Rail - L.H., implement mounting (gas engine), o 1l
5/8" x 1-3/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . 2
3/4" x 1-1/2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher o 2
G17126 Spacer - mounting rail. 2

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

R.I. 403-7-61

81



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

10" CLUTCH
PART 'QUANTITY
BEF. | sreER DESCRIPTION Q s
A36569 Kit - clutch replacement (Diesel engine tractor #8191147 and after)
Includes A36567 and ref. 18 - A36147 plate. . @ 1
A36570 Kit - clutch replacement (Diesel englne tractor before #8191147) Includes
A36567 and ref. 17 - A36145 plate z Z : 1
1 NSS Bracket & Hub Assy . . W 4 B
2 G47027 Spring - lever (light green) ¥ o 6
3 G47028 Lever - pressure plate \. 3
4 G46061 Clip - return. Vo 3
5 G49049 Screw - adjusting. : 3
6 G49005 Nut - jam, adjusting screw . 3
7 G49048 Washer - adjusting screw . FREHI I R A 3
8 G47029 Pin ~-pdvol - 10Ver G P G i i e i 8 T R e a s e 3
9 A36568 Plate - pressure . . R 1
10 G49026 Bvlt - pressure Plate to flywheel (3/8" x 1-1/4") . 6
11 92-6 Lockwasher - 3/8" - 6
12 G11178 Plate - driving (Gas engine tractor before #8191147) 1
13 G45795 Plate - driving (Gas engine tractor #8191147 and after). . . 1
14 G45780 Plate '- driving (10 spline w/fiberfacing) Diesel tractor before #3191147}
L Use A36570 kit.- 1
15 G45796 Plate - driving ar’ sphne w/fiber facmg) Diesel tractor #8191147
and after) Use A36569 . . : 1
16 A36145 Plate - driving (w/ferramic fac1ng and rubber cushion hub) Diesel tractor
before #B8191147. See Note . 5 1
17 A36147 Plate - driving (w/ferramic facing and rubber cushion hub) Diesel tractor
#8191147 and after. . ; : 1
18 G45709 Kit - facing, G11178 and G45795 plate (includes rivets). 1
19 G37027 Kit - facing, G45780 and G45796 plate (includes r1vetsg 1
20 A36148 Kit - facing, A36145 and A36147 plate (includes rivets). 3 1
NOTE: A36145 or A36147 clutch plates will not replace spring cushion hub
plates without using A36567 pressure plate. See A36569 and A36570
replacement clutch assembly.
"
11" CLUTCH
A49119 Plate Assy. Kressure (1ncludes ref 1 thru 10). 1
1 NSS Bracket & Hub ssy . . e YR A S
2 G47010 Lever - pressure plate . 3
3 G46061 Clip - clutch returm . 3
4 G49049 Screw - adjusting. ) 3
5 G49005 Nut - jam, adjusting screw : 3
6 G49048 Washer - adjusting screw . 3
7 G47013 Spring - lever (white) R I o= R R~ == -l 6
8 G47012 CORERE  SPYANE. . o W b o0 0 e o i e w8 e m e om p ver m e e m a w o gm s 6
9 G47011 Pin - pivot, lever . e e T e B o S gt e B S o By b 3
10 G4506 Plate pressure . . 1
11 G11207 Bolt - pressure plate to flywheel (5/16" x 1") 6
12 92-5 Lockwasher - 5/16" . vEn o B ALl W 6 i 6
13 G11174 Plate -)driv1ng (Standard for Utility tractor before #8191147 with gas y
engine) . . D R RS e e m Nl & o iR W e L e T8y % [ 06
14 G45797 Plate ~) driving (Standard for Utility tractor #8191147 and after with gas Y
engine) . 5 e E h S Gas S I FE§ G SR W 6 @ 3 & @
15 G45781 Pln%e = drlviug (Standard for ‘Utility tractor before #8191147 w/diesel
engine) Can use A36142. G WCE e B W 0 R R B ® T e 1
16 G45799 Plate - driving (Standard for Utility tractor #8191147 and after w/diesel
engine) Use A36036. . . . ¢ TR @ s S A E S AN R @ E W e @ W w0 8 W G @
17 G45798 Plate - drlving (heavy duty w/gas engine tractor #8191147 and after)
Can use A36414 : 1
18 G11539 Plate - drlvlng (heavy duty w/gasolmne englne “tractor before #8191147} 1
19 G45800 Plate - drivipg (heavy duty w/diesel engine tractor #8191147 and after)
Use A36036. 7 . - o, .
20 G45782 Plate - driving (heavy duty w/diesel engine tractor #8191147 and after)
Can use A36142. . SN R BE L SRR R IR S % el AT PLE M B E T 1
21 A36142 Plate - driving, ww/ferramxc lining and rubber cushion hub (diesel engine
tractor before #8191147). N RN NN LR 1
22 A36036 Plate -~ driving, w/ferramlc lining and rubber cushion hub (diesel engine
tractor #8191147 and after) ; 1
23 A36414 Plate - driving, w/ferramic 1in1ng and rubher cushxon hub (gas englne
tractor #8191147 and after) . . ; ; 1
24 G11825 Kit - facing, G11539 and G45798 plates (includes rivets) 1
25 G37028 Kit - facing, G45781 and G45799 plates (includes rivets) 1
26 G37029 Kit - facing, G45782 and G45800 plates (includes rivets) T
27 G45702 Kit - facing, G11174 and G45797 plates (includes rivets) . . 1
28 A36149 Kit - facing, A36036, A36142 and A36414 plates (includes TIVEtB) 1

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

83



CASE MODEL "“530" SERIES TRACTORS

TORQUE TUBE - DRY CLUTCH DRIVE

PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
A7824 Pin - yoke, clutch rod, . . . . . . . « « v v « « & e e e " . A 1
3/32" x 3/4" cotter pin . . . . . . . v b e e s e s s s . . : 1
A9238 Breather - torque tube cover. . . R N T I . 7 ; 1
A10059 Element - for A9238 breather (not shown) IR s B @ : & S % 1
G1099 Cover - front (tractors without hydraulics) . . . . s BE o i § o 1
3/8" x 1" N.C. hex, hd, bolt w/lockwasher : PR . . = 11
G1348 Tube - torque (See G1355) . . . . . = I 3 I i ) o 1
1/2" sq. hd. pipe plug. . . . . 5 1
G1355 Tube - torque (w/shuttle transmission) see G1348. i Wouoa . « - W 1
1/2" sq. hd. pipe plug. . . AT EEE X 8 5 ¢ 1
G1360 Cover - rear (w/4 speed transmission only) i Ve o E B b . . “ 1
3/8" x 1-1/2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher w6 B @ B B . 5 = 4
G10382 Lock - bearing retainer , e e e e e e . . .. 1
5/16" x 1" N.C. hex. hd. "bolt w/lockwasher i s o w i Rog . . . 3
G10383 Cap - bearing, clutch shaft . . o i AR T . & 1
G10384 Shim - adjusting, rear bearing ( 005") “ % ow e d . oW s @ UAR
G10385 Shim - adjusting, rear bearing (.010"). i & @ G 3 W UAR
G10407 Gasket - drive housing, hydraulic pump . R T . < 1
G10410 Yoke - clutch throwout. : g B v By nns nta B " T 1
~_.3/8" x 2-1/2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt (cut thrd. ) w/hex. nut and lockwasher. - 1
G10416 Bear1ng - clutch mainshaft (N D. #43306). . . e . 1
Gl0610 _ | Bearing - throwout (w/11" clutch) See G14038. i W R W 1
G10612 Cover - timing hole . . . . . i th 1
G10614 Sleeve - drive shaft coupllng (tractors without hand clutch) s : ¢ G 1
G10615 Sleeve - drive shaft coupling (w/4 speed transmission) o w . ‘ _— 1
G10644 Bolt - shoulder, clutch lever . ¥ . . . . . . .. 1
5/8" IT Shakeproof lockwasher . . . . . . . i . ; v e 1
G10645 Rod - clutch throwout . . o R G W W R E a s ; 3 1
G10749 lLever - clutch throwout rod . . v B W B oW E 6 A . : 1
1/4" grease fitting (Lincoln #5013) A WA R ¥ . 1
G10876 Gasket - front cover, G1099 ., , « & s . s R 1
G14038 Bearing - throwout (w/10" clutch) See G10610. . ;i R 1
G16629 Spacer - ma'in shaft (replaces VT2083 w/shuttle transmission) . . 1
G17029 Cover - flywheel. . . @ W W " i " . 1
5/8" x 3/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher.. G i o y . . p 2
G17201 Shaft - clutch main drive . . . i & T Wl ke B A ° 3 i . 1
G30261 Dipstick - oil level. . . . WO M W R N W oo W e . E 1
G30309 Tube - breather to G1360 cover. %, N AR @ . . i 1
G46840 Gasket - torque tube to transmission case . . . 5 & s : 4 1
G46842 Gasket - rear cover, G1360. . . . . . . 1
G49500 Stud - upper, torque tube to transmission vase (1/2" x 2-3/16") G e & e E 2
1/2" N.F. hex. nut and lockwasher . . " ‘ 2
01169AB | Stud - torgque tube to transmission case (1/2 x 4- 7/8") i i i i 2
1/2" N.F. hex. nut and lockwasher . . . . . i s 3 ; : 2
VT41 Cover - belt pulley opening . : ‘ . 1
5/8" x 1-1/2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/ET Shakeproof lockwasher . . . D 1 4
VT2083 Gear - drive, belt pulley (17T) . . . . . . . ! . : . o 1
V2111 Snap ring - pulley gear to shaft. . 1 . 0 v o s o o . ; 2
VT2127 Gasket - opening cover, belt pulley . . & W e R GeE @ D W . . ‘e 1
V13397 Key - pulley drive gear to shaft QWOOdruff) I 3 ARETRREY g i ¥ % 1
VT3531 Stud - engine to torque tube (5/8' 3N T i : . i P 2
5/8" N.F. hex., nut and lockwasher = Vi 5 e i . . % 2
VI3546 Stud - torque tube to transmission case (172" x 2-1/2") m . P 4
1/2" N.F. hex. nut and lockwasher . . . et - . .. 2
VT5156 Plug - expansion (hand clutch lever opening). . . . . . . . T 1
VI5179 Dowel - torque tube to transmission case. , . o i ey @ VR W e . . 2
V14110 Bolt - ground body, engine to torque tube (5/8 x 3—1/2") W a 2 . 2
5/8" N.F. hex. nut and lockwasher . . 2 &5 RN E A e ; 2 2
VR2695 Yoke - clutch throwout rod. . . . FRRTIN A v 3 = ¥ 1
-5/16™ N.F, hex. jamnut . . . . . . . . . . . . . . e . . 1
92EB Spring - clutch throwout rod. . . . . . . . . . .. . i B . . 1
3/8" plain washer . . = sc @ el il s . " 2
B138-65 Roll pin - timing pointer (1/8" x 1-1/2") . . . . i a i i 1
G222-508 Nut. - breather tube to cover (81LB - 3/4"). i i 1
DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.
R.I. 403-7-61 85



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

TORQUE TUBE - DRY CLUTCH DRIVE
TRACTOR #8191147 AND AFTER

PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
A7082 Cover - hand hole . , G & 5 1
3/8" x 1/2" N.C. hex hd bolt . 2
A7824 Pin - goke, clutch rod. : . 2
3/32" x 3/4" cotter pin . ; 2
A9238 Breather - oil (includes A10059) 2 1% : 1
A10059 Element - A9238 breather (not shown). . . . . . . . . . . . s 1
A14280 Plug - drain, torque tube (3/4" N.C. ) e e e e e e e e . 1
A35029 Shaft - pivot, clutch throwout. . AR TR ) 1
A35030 Snap ring - p1vot shalt o o e w o w4 i @ A 1
A35048 Dipstick - o0il level. . . ~ 1
G1099 Cover - top front (tractors without hydraulics) ; 1
3/8" x 1" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher, . 11
G1324 Carrier - throwout bearing. . 5 1
1/8" x 45° fitting (Lincoln #5200) (219-36) : 1
G1360 Cover - rear (w/4 speed transmission only). . : 1
3/8" x 1-1/2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher : 4
G1411 Tube - torque . . o . 1
G4515 Yoke - (Use 614469) e
G10382 Lock - bearing retainer . 1
5/16" x 1" N.C. hex. hd. "bolt w/lockwasher 3
G10383 Cap - hearmg, ¢lutch shaft . ; i @ 1
G10407 Gasket - drive housing, hydraulic pump . 1
G10416 Bearing - clutch mainshaft (N.D. #43306). . 1
G10614 Sleeve - coupling, drive shaft (tractors without hand clutch) . 1
G10615 Sleeve - coupling, drive shaft (w/4 speed transmission) . 1
G10644 Bolt - shoulder, clutch lever . . P E F R @ s 1
5/8" IT Shakeproof lockwasher (193~34) TR EN 1
G10876 Gasket - front cover, G1099 . . oamom e B ow 1
G13624 Bearing - throwout (Aetna #A 2721) .. 1
G14468 Sleeve - throwout bearing carrier (1ncludes bearlng hou51ng) 1
3/8" x 1" N.C. hex. hd., bolt w/lockwasher . . @ ou 3
G14469 Yoke - clutch throwout (includes G49661 bushlngs) 1
G15910 Lever - clutch throwout rod . 1
1/4" fitting (Lincoln #5010) (219 8) . 1
G15967 Shaft - clutch main drive . . : 1
G17029 Cover - flywheel. . ; 1
5/8" x 3/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher ; 2
G30309 Tube - breather to cover. ; R 1
G46243 Rod - clutch throwout . 3 1
G46840 Gasket - torque tube to tran5m1$szon case . 1
G46842 Gasket - rear cover, G1360. . . . . 1
G49500 Stud - upper, torque tube to transmission case (1/2" x 2= 13/16"). 2
1/2" N.F. hex. nut and lockwasher . . 2
G49661 Bushlng - throwout yoke . . 5 2
09844AB | Gasket - drain plug and dlpstlck 2
VT2111 Snap ring - clutch shaft bearing. . . 1
VT3531 Stud - engine to torque tube (5/8" X 3") . 2
5/8" N.F. hex. nut and lockwasher . ‘ 2
VT3546 Stud - torque tube to transmission case (1/2" X 2—1/2") 6
1/2" N.F. hex. nut and lockwasher . . . 6
VT4489 Cover - tlmlng hole . . ik
VT5156 Plug - expansion (hand clutch lever openlng) 1
VT5179 Dowel - torque tube to transmission case. 2
V14110 Bolt - ground body, engine to torque tube (5/8" x 3- 1/2") 2
5/8" N.F. hex. nut and lockwasher . % )
VR2695 Yoke - clutch throwout rod. 1
5/16" N.F. hex jam nut. i 1
B138-65 Roll pin - timing pointer (1/8" x 1-1/2") S e ¥ T 1
G222-508 Nut - breather tube to cover (81 Lb - 3/4' & T 1

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

R.I. 403-4-62

85B



CASE MODEL "530” SERIES TRACTORS

SIDE MOUNTED BELT PULLEY ATTACHMENT

VT 3397

—
vT2170 = O
i’ 5/8° NI - VT2051

= VT 2082
614160
0
/ VAFED
cioss VT2328
5/8"X1 /2" BOLT BLW,
134
I"NUT & LW Y7300 3/4°X2V2"80LT BLW
wammzsou g
vTs2i2
3/8"X1"SET SCREW BNUT
PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
G1038 Housing - sleeve, belt pulley . . . 1
5/8" x 1-1/2" hex. hd. bolt, N. c. w/I T. Shakeproof lockwasher. 4
G1039 Sleeve - belt pulley shaft. 5 i 2 1
G1l0651 0il seal - front, sleeve housing P VoA BOE OFE 8 OF B3RS R e 5 1
G14160 Pulley - belt (9—1/4" 0.D. x 6- 3/8" W1de) v B G ORR TN PR NG ERSE RS 1
T134 Puller - belt pulle 5 ; - e 1
3/8" x 1-3/4" hex. hd. bolt, N.C. . . . . . . . . . .. 3
08984AB | Key - pulley to shaft (Woodruff) o W 1
VT2051 Nut - adjusting, shaft. . . ; o W 1
VT2082 Gear - belt pulley shaft. . R B - 1
V12096 Cone - bearing (Timken #MAT-Ns 2 v s 54 54 2
VT2097 Cup - bearing (Timken #14276) : . : 2
VT2170 Set screw - belt pulley sleeve. sk Ram S smiaBEse BB BHA 1
5/8" hex. nut, N.C. . . e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
VT2315 Shai’t - belt pulley s i mEErE . i 1
1" hex. jam nut, N.F. and E.T. Shakeproof 1ockwasher. 1
VT2316 0il seal - pulley shaft . ; P s e oA 1
VT2317 Shield - oil, shaft . . R EPE R 1
VT2318 Shim - pulley sleeve housing (. .005" blue) EL c R PR VG oE UG 3 UAR
V12328 Shim - pulley sleeve housing (.003" green) e e e e e e e e e e UAR
VT3030 Cover - pulley shaft. . . - v i noE s 1
VT3397 Key - gear to shaft (Woodruff). . . . . . .. ‘ 1
V13884 Spacer - between cover and shaft. . 1
IDLER PULLEY (WITH ADJUSTABLE FRONT AXLE)
Q
G1269 Bracket - pulley mounting . . 1
3/4" x 2-1/2" hex. hd. bolt, ‘N.C. w/lockwasher 2
VT631 Pulley (Use VTA3053). . Pl
- V14653 0il seal. . . 2
V20451 Bushing - idler pulley e e e e e e e e e e 2
V15212 Shaft - pulley. . . P 1
3/4" hex. nut, N.C. and lockwasher. . . . . . . . . . v o v v . .. 1
VTA3053 Pulley - idler, includes bushings . . N LR 1
— 1/4" str. drive fitting (Alemite L7 . 1
VTA3054 Thrust collar assembly. . e Wie A L W M 1
3/8" x 1" sq. hd. dog pt set screw w/hex. Jjam nut. l 1
DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.
R.I. 403-1-60 87



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

TORQUE TUBE - CASE-O-MATIC DRIVE

PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
A9238 Breather - rear cover . . . . . . . . . . 4 . .4 e 44 . i 1
A10059 Element - A9238 breather. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . i 4 e ea . . 1
G1352 Torque tube (Use G30391). . . N h s NS aa .
G1360 Cover - rear, torque tube (w/4 speed transmission) - 1
3/8" x 1-1/2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . ; i 4
Gl14118 Coupling - torque converter to transmission (w/4 Speed transmission ouly) i 1
G14280 Plate - clutch (Set of 4 steel plates for torque converter clutch). . . . 1
G14281 Plate - clutch (Set of 4 sintered plates for torque converter) .. . 1
G16780 Cap - retainer, bearing . . « T “ 1
5/16" x 3/4"'N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lookwasher I R . 3
G16792 Drum - driven, traction clutch. . . 3 ¥ oW NEEE G w Z 1
G16793 shaft - elutehmain dedve o o v o v v v E e v @ w il w @ § i 1
G30284 Support - dipstick. . . . y E R E A sl R b E e : 1
G30309 Tube - breather . A s R R i J:
G30373 Converter - torque (includes items marked *). . . . . . . . 1
3/8" x 1-1/2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . G e W o e e & s ; 5
G30391 Tube - torque (Includes G30284 d1p5t1ck support and 8138—63 roll pin) i 1
1/2" std. sq. hd. pipe plug . . . Foa R E e . 2
G45253 Dipstick - oil level, torque tube . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
*G45438 Plate - back, torque converter clutch . . , ., e ¥
*G45476 Piston kit - torque converter multiple dise clutch S W R R SR W e : 1
G46177 Snap ring - cup bearing . . . . . . ‘ 1
G46700 Snap ring - retaining, torque converter clutch. R IR R . 1
G46817 Gasket - converter to flywheel. . . . . . . . . . . . . P : 1
G46840 Gasket - torque tube to transmission case . . . . . o oo e 1
G46842 Gasket - G1360 rear cover . . . w R ARG §) IS0 @ o & . 3 < s 1
G46876 Gasket - torque tube to engine S0 E e WO E T S WL W R W REE S0 OR AL R M B G § e 1
G49046 Washer - thrust, mainshaft to cup . . R Rl R A 1
*G49634 Bushing - torque converter main drive shaft . . . . . . . . . . . . .. ... 1
V14520 Gasket - timing hole plug . . . . . . . . . . B T B el 8 Gk iai e G % A Efm ® e 1
VT4521 Plug - timing hole., . . . o 5 Mop @ JamE T E ut B 5T - e 1
40027 Bearing - traction clutch driven cnp (N D. #43L10) o 1
B138-63 Roll pin - timing pointer (1/8" x 1-1/4") B L 1
G222-508 Fitting - breather tube to cover (81LB — 3/4™). . . . . . o v v u v 1
DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.
R.I. 403-7-61

89



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

G30373 TORQUE CONVERTER PARTS

REF, PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 A 36378 CARRIER ~clutch . .. ... .... .00ttt iienennns 1
2 A 36372 PLUG", siesniag &5 6 § @ niasisms s § 8 8@ alabmtes & o 1
3 A 36277 BNARRING & 5 5 s o o - s cessass s i f » v o N 1
4 13- 520 BOLT - carrier tohsg,5/16"x1-1/4"N.C.hex.hd, .. ... .. .. 18
5 13- 512 BOLT - brg.carrier,5/16"x3/4"N.C.. ... ....v0.0.. ... 4
6 A 36385 SNAPRING -frt. bearing . . .. ..... .00 v vuun. P |
7T A 36266 BEARING - front, . ... .. ..o it ieennnnens R |
8 A 36260 KIT - front clutchplate. . . . .............c.0v.... 1
9 NSS RING - seal
10 NSS RING - piston
11 NSS PLATE - clutch
12 A 36265 CARRIER = DEAEIOE ; < o ¢ v soscvaiisng 5 & § 5 @ntassa o i s s 1
13 A 36267 OIL SEAL - bearing carrier . ..... ... covoveveunn N |
14 A 36264 PISTON -clutch . .. ... ... ittt it it it it et s ns 1
15 G 46700 SNAP RING - turbineto sleeve. . ............. shained
16 A 36278 PLATE = 10CK . . . . ittt ot vt et s st on oo nnnsnnsasas 2
17 164- 40 SCREW - cap,5/16"x3/4"N.C.sockethd . . ....... iisiise B
18 138- 150 ROLL PIN = 5/16" X 13/16". . . . . . i vttt et s e e nnns 4
19 NSS STATOR
20 NSS IMPELLER
21 13-512 BOLT - impellertohsg.5/16'"x3/4"N.C.hex.hd. . . ........ 18
22 95- 5 WASHER = plain, 5/16™. . . .. ... v v ittt vt e e 18
23 13- 512 BOLT - gear to impeller,5/16"x3/4"N.C.hexhd. . ........ 8
24 95- 5 WASHER - plain,5/16" . . . . . ittt ittt e e 8
25 A 36270 GEAR -pumpdrive . . ... .. ..ttt nnnrensannns 1
26 A 36273 RING =808l .i:isscrsnsvnnisisssiiapuisnssa 1
27 NSS CARRIER = 8tatOT. & . o . v csiossini s s s v oo siadmnieni 1
28 A 36412 RING:=80RL : w535 5 55 & s aini@Sivins oo s ¥ 5 5usein e E b 1
20 A 36274 SLEEVE = oufpit. i i o i s s psnaia s o 6 8 sswmalaias 4 & & 3 1
30 A 20229 RING =868L ..« o v v 5 & smwsesanss 9 v & o 5 soadsimse s e e ¢ 2
31 G 49634 BUSHING .5 5 s & v ¢ & slesumeraia 8 9 ¥ 5 8 & Sbusuasm % @ 5 ¥ 8 1
32 0 3013 TSI BEARING = T@AT . . . v v v v v v v v st e s eeme e s an s nnns 1
33 A 36373 SNAP RING - bearing tosleeve . ... .....¢0e0o0oo. TR |
34 G 45476 PISTONASSY-masterclutch . . . ..........00ou v 1
35 A 36374 SNAP RING - platetopiston . ................... 1
36 NSS PLATE - piston
37 A 36376 RING - seal,pistoncarrier, . . ... ... .. ... 2
38 NSS CARRIER - piston
39 A 36379 RING - seal,piston carrier. . . .. ... .. ¢t v vt oo s vess 1
40 A 36380 RING-piston . . .. ... .0t i it it s s s nnnnesnnss 1
41 NSS PISTON - clutch
42 G 14280 KIT - internal tooth clch.plate(incl.ref.47) . ............ 1
43 G 14281 KIT - external tooth clch plate(incl.ref47) ............. 1
44 G 45438 PLATE - back,master clutch. . ........... AT s et &
45 A 36383 RN s cicici & 3 % & 5 5 eeioswaaEie o @ 8 ¥ 6 % 6 esEOEeEEe e f R e 3
46 A 36382 SCREW: « v ivs w6 5 5 & & ermresases 5« § & & b G e § § 8 6 8 3
47 G 46700 SNAPRING -backplate. . . ... ...ttt rnennnas 1
48 A 36276 KIT - snap ring(incl. A36277,A36385,(2)G46700,
A36373and A36374) . . ... ... it e e 1
49 NSS TURBINE
50 NSS HOUSING
G 46817 GASKET =~ conv. to flywheel(Not shown). . ............. 1
G 30373 TORQUE CONVERTER -complete . . . .. ............. 1
89B

Printed in U. S. A,


http:plate(incl.ref.47
http:clch.plate(incl.ref.47
http:impellertohsg.5/16"x3/4"N.C.hex.hd

CASE MODEL “530" SERIES TRACTORS

ADAPTER HOUSING, CONTROL VALVE AND PUMP
CASE-O-MATIC DRIVE

PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
A7075 Gasket - G45386 pump to adapter . . . . C e e e . o ' 1
A11528 Pin - dowel, G45386 pump to adapter honsing 6w % w @5 s . & i E 2
G1246 Elbow (Use G14135) o e e s i e O ‘ . o e
G1250 Plate - oil distribution. . . . . G304 Sl sW ER E HiE WG 1
G1358 Housiqg - adapter, Case-0-Matic drive pump and controls . PR S 1
3/8" socket hd. pipe plug (short) . . . . . . . v v v v v v v v v v v w 2
3/4" expansion plug . . . e e e e e e e e e e e e e i
3/8" x 1-1/8" N.C. hex. hd. boit w/lockwasher ..... R IR 1
3/8" x 1-5/8" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . . . + « + + « » « + « . . 2
3/8" x 1-3/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . . . . . . . AR 5
G10711 Pin - rear dowel, adapter housing to torque tube. . . . . . . : o TRoms 1
G14135 Tube - suction, 645386 pump . . 5 12 T e ) . P 1
5/16" x 1-1/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher. . . . . . . . . @ e E 2
G14401 Valve - regulator . . . R R . i e 1
3/8" x 1-3/4" N.C. hex. hd bolt w/lockwasher §E s F % B . & ‘ T Gl 1
3/8" x 3" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . . 455 BiE 2G &N 3 1
1/8" socket hd. pipe plug (w/4 speed transmission only) . . . . . . . ... : |
G14458 Valve - control (See Page 95) . . e e e e e .. . 1
3/8" x 1-3/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . . . » v « » v v v v v v 2
3/8" x 3" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher % W% £4 8% W & WG : 2
G16798 Gear - drive, Case-0O-Matic pump . . , . . . R PR R 1
#3 WOodruff key . . FA iR B E e ome Fs : . 1
G45386 Pump - Case-0O-Matic drive (See Page 94) P G En s s L . 1
3/8" x 1-1/8" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
G46147 Snap ring - pump drive gear . . . . a @ E @ B s e a w o u a . 1
G46291 Tube - o0il transfer, torque tube to transmlssion i 5B TR A 1
G46818 Gasket - adapter housing to torque tube . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 3 1
G46821 Gasket - control valve to plate . . o 8 Bom W s 8 i mk S 1
G46822 Gasket - oil distribution plate to adapter housing G oMo mom ow e E i £ 1
G46823 Gasket - G14135 suction tube. . . . % oe & s W . 1
G46824 Gasket - regulator valve to plate . . TR RN LR 1
G48005 Fitting - tee-control valve (1/ " 0.D. x 1/2" 0.D. x 1/2" P.T. - includes
G222-500 1/8" nut and G222-506 - 1/2" nut) . . . Sk v s o ww wE & . : 1
G49045 Washer - retainer, pump drive gear. B . 1
07210AB | Ball - detent, control valve spool (1/2 ‘dia. ) . 2
VT3354 Spring - detent ball, control valve spool . . ’ TR 2
VT4453 Pin - front dowel, adapter housing to torque tube . YN AR TR YE 1
G165-101 Screw - self- lock1ng, gear to Case-O-Matic pump (1/4" x 3/8") TR 2
G165-102 Screw - self-locking, adapter plate to torque tube (3/8" x 1-3/4™). . . . . . 1
G195-401 Washer - sealing, adapter housing bolt (3/8") 2
A222-301 Union - G46291 oil tube to regulator valve (888L - 3/16" 0.D. x 1/8" P T
includes G222-501 nut) . 1
A222-431 Elbow -~ G46291 oil tube to control cover (BQLB - 3/16" 0.D. x 1/8" P. T
includes G222-501 nut) . . 5@ Ja L . 1
G222-501 Nut - G46291 oil tube (81LB - 3/16"). . . . 2
09171 AB
VI48%S
GI6779
646150
PARTS FOR G14401 REGULATOR VALVE
G1317 Housing (Use G14401). . . . . . . . . . . . . . « « « . .
G16779 Plug - end. . . P BE R G G E Ew W W mE OEa w ‘ 1
G46150 Snap ring - end plug AR IR EEEEEE I EEE : 1
09171AB '0" Ring - end plug e wigem B i m g Kom b o m mam Do B B A0 oA 1
V14856 Spring. . . e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.
R.I. 403-7-61 91



CASE MODEL “530" SERIES TRACTORS

OIL FILTER AND COOLING TUBES
CASE-0O-MATIC DRIVE

PART QUANTITY"
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
G1248 Cap—coveruufilter..... 1
3/8" x N.C. hex. hd. boltw/lockwasher 4
G1295 Hou;s(ing - ?11 filter. . . P R OB AE R WA ARy 1
3/8" x 7/8" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . ., . ... - p « + - i 3 a 2
613113 | Element- filter . . . ANl 1
G15650 Bracket - filter housing. . 3 YR E TR A 1
3/8" x 7/8" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher i &% 5 oa R 2
G15935 Bracket - tubes to exhaust outlet . . . . . . . . . . ¢« « ¢+ « e + 4 s : 1
G45123 Hose - filter toradiator . . . . . . « « v v v ¢« « « « & o 3 her s e 1
G45133 Hose - return, radiator to return line (Tractor #6170169 and after) B4 8 3%, & 1
G45319 Radiator (less e I i - S . e e 1
G45414 Tube - return, hose to valve (Tractor #6170169 ‘and after} § O ‘e s e um w . 1
G46194 Clamp - oil cooler tube grommet . . . . . . . 4 4 e e . . 5 e - . » 3
#10-32 x 3/4" rd. hd. mach. screw w/hex ‘nut and lockwasher . . . . . . . i 3
G46272 Tube - return, hose to valve (diesel engine) (Before Tractor. #6170169) BB R 1
G46273 Hose - return, radiator to return line (Before Tractor #6170169) : 5 3G 1
G46274 Tube - input (diesel engine) (Before Tractor #6170169). 5 2 .8 . 1
G46275 Tube - input to filter (Before Tractor #6170169). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
(46285 Tube - return, hose to valve (gas engine) (Before Tractor #6170169) . . . . . . 1
G46286 Tube - input (gas engine) (Before Tractor #6170169) . . . . . R BT 1
G46362 Tube - input, torque tube to filter (Tractor #6170169 and after) e G 1
G46835 (s;;o:;met - rubber, oil cooler tube . . . . . . . .. P i i ia e @ 3
VT2864 ring - retainer, oil filter element . . . ,. . «. o .pe o =« ¢ ¢ ¢ o ¢ o o = 1
VT2128 Cap - retainer, o0il filter element. . . . /\..wn-rct w von ) e e 0 B e B 1
l/4"x1-3/4'NChexhdbolt................. . I 1
V20352 "0" Ring - cover cap, oil filter. . . . . . . . . « + + « .« . . 5 1
G222-506 Nut - tube (B1LB = 1/2" O.D.) . . v & « 4 & & « o & = & & o s o = o & = & e 3-6

N W ’—‘-Wz’%
A3L5ad ELEMENT
A dbda 3
THESE WIkkITE PLACE
MENT
Y13y PAPER ELE
DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.
2.1. 403-7-61 93




CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

PARTS FOR G14458 CASE-O-MATIC CONTROL VALVE

V13399

All506
All507

AllIS10

Alisi2
AI95-10(2)

Gl6809

AIfQ:%;Ciﬁjaag,

N 0B6335AB

AlI507
frue ArReE AlI506
AllSI3
Glesos
vT3521 (2)
PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
A195-10 3/16" SAE plain washer. 0-3
A11504 Body - control valve. . 1
1/8" ctsk. hd. plpe plug 2
A11506 Spool . . 2
Al11507 0il seal - Spool - . 2
All1510 Plunger - small, pressure regulator z 1
Al1511 Plunger - large, pressure regulator . 1
Al1512 Spring - pressure regulator . : 1
Al11513 Gasket - pressure regulator cap . 1
Al11514 Cap - pressure regulator screw. 1
A11517 Spring - check valve. 3 . 1
A20092 Plug - pressure regulator orifice . 1
G14458 Control valve complete. . . . 1
G16808 Plaie - interlock, L.H. . . . . . 1
G16809 Plate - interlock, R.H. . . . 1
08635AB | Ball - steel, pressure regulator valve. 1
VT3399 Plug - valve spool opening. . . ; 2
VT3521 Snap ring - interlock plate, control valve. 2
|

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

R.1. 403-7-61 ' a5



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

CASE-O-MATIC CONTROL VALVE LINKAGE

PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
G1301 Pedal - foot, Case-0-Matic control. . . S s B 8w 1
19 5 00 N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher e e e e 1
G1302 Lever (Use G30324). . . .
G1303 Support - direct drive link and steering support (gas engine) See G1381 . 1
5/16" x 1-1/2" N.C. hex. hd. tap bolt w/hex. jam nut. . . ; 1
3/8" x 1" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/hex. jam nut . . . . . . + + « . « « « « . 1
3/8" x 1" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. 1
3/8" x 2-1/8" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . e B o F RN BEER 1
G1310 Support (Use G30324). . . . o w DEF o en B 1 8 R E mi @ BN B &
G1338 Lever - lower, direct drive handle. 1
G1381 Support - direct drive link and steering support (diesel eaglne) See 61303 1
G14133 Link - direct drive spool . . . . 3 1
G15593 Shaft - cross . . S e R o N s B NN . . 1
G15621 Handle - direct drive control B — .. i . . 1
G15666 Clip' = return SPrABL. o v« s % o 0 el w s W e e . . 1
G16824 Pin - pivot, drive spools . . R E LR : & 2
G16825 Pin - lower pivot, direct drlve link A BT A O R T SR S R 1
630259 Lever assembgy - cross shaft, direct drive. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 1
G30260 Link - direct drive cross shaft lever . . . . . f i b e e e e e e e e e e 1
3/32" x 1/2" cotter pin e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 2
G30324 Clutch lever assembly . e R R Y 1
3/8" x 1-3/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . RN 2
G45232 Ball joint assembly - control handle to cross shaft lever (includes G45350
ball joint). . . P B A S AR e s PIE N T T 1
G45350 Ball joint (front part of G45232) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 &S G 1
G46146 Snap ring - pivot pin . . . . . . T T v owoe 6
G46228 Yoke end - Case-0-Matic drive Spool B w % % : * 1
5/16" N.F. hex. jam nut . . i %G i w4 1
G48509 Spring - return, Case—OhHatic control pedal i N . 1
V13836 Pin - yoke : Sh @3 3wy i 1
3/32" x 3/4 cotter pin F A T I A T 1
VR2695 Yoke end - control pedal. . mp bes i i s Lh i e B ey EmAS 1) RS 1
G131-902 Nut - lock, G45232 ball joint (1/4" N.F. Two-Wa Yoo 2
B138-75 Roll pin - G1338 lever to handle (5/32" x 7/8") . . . . . . . . . . . .. 2

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

R.I. 403-7-61

97



CASE MODEL "530"” SERIES TRACTORS

DUAL RANGE UNIT
(CASE-0O-MATIC DRIVE ONLY)

616621

0 A

08998 4

08999 A

09000A 7,

e96097 613488

616622 F51079(2)
GI1360%2)
G4608I(2) G46082(2)
!uu1aLwﬂ

2 xi1¥eoLT(a)

Gi253

616606 i."m.m.uc”

-i04

8138~ BB!?J

Gle608 GI6607

PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
F51079 Bearing - needle, cluster gear (Torrington JH-16160H) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
G1253 Plate - front cover, gear housing . . S W Tel m S8 W GEC K RN E G R el 8 . 1
3/8" x 1-1/8" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . 4
3/8" x 1-3/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher : 3
G1254 Housing . . i 1
1/8" socket hd. plpe plug . 1
G10419 Bearing - needle, input gear (Torrlngton #BH2212) SR 1
G13458 Collar - thrust, output gear (Includes B138-18 roll pin). 1
G13606 Bearing - ball, input gear (N.D. #43208 LY1A) . . . . . ... « « v v v v v v « . 1
G13609 Bearing - thrust countershaft (Tbrrlngton #NTA1625) g BB YN UM BN DR 2
G16606 Countershaft. . . 3 e . 3 e B . s . . 1
G16607 Collar - countershaft . . B S R b v s Ee o om 1
G16608 Shim - countershaft (. 005") UAR
G16611 Gear - cluster, countershaft (34? and 27T) e e e e e e e e e 1
G16619 Sleeve - output gear. . . . . G E N EE &7 &8 § o % e e T e 1
G16620 Gear - output (32T) . R T T 1
G16621 Carrier - shift collar (24T) P oW R ORW SN 1
G16622 Collar - shift. . 5 o S B HR VR e% wa o #n b 1
G16800 Gear - input (25T) . oS B3 B b 1
G46081 Washer - thrust, outer, countershaft (.031"). . . . . . 2
G46082 Washer - thrust, inner, countershaft (.125"). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 2
G46097 Snap ring - shift collar to main shaft (. 087"). R R I L I R 1
G46825 Gasket - front cover. . . e R £ D& OF@0 R W OE S 8 E 1
G46841 Gasket - gear housing to transmission case i YR R S e R WA W W 1
05854AB | Snap ring - thrust collar to main shaft . . . 1
08997AB | Snap ring - shift collar to main shaft (.076") 1
08998AB | Snap ring - shift collar to main shaft (.080"). 1
08999AB | Snap ring - shift collar to main shaft (.083"). 1
09000AB | Snap ring - shift collar to main shaft (.091") 1
VT5156 Plug - rear, housing (1-1/2" Welch) . 1
B138-18 Roll pin - thrust collar (5/64" x 3/8") 1
B138-88 Roll pin - countershaft collar (3/16" x 1/2" .. 2
B138-104 | Roll pin - collar to countershaft (3/16" x 2"). 1

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY, REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

R.I. 403-7-61

99



CASE MODEL “530" SERIES TRACTORS

SHUTTLE TRANSMISSION CONTROL COVER

PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
A9238 Breather - oil. . i Ve e i % . . - 1
A10059 Element ~ filter, A9238 breather .. % & . : X PR 1
G1362 | Cover (Use G30389). % S i & ews Gl B : : e : E
G10450 0i1l seal - shuttle control lever . I it . g T Y 1
G10711 Pin - dowel, control cover rear (1/2" x 3/4") . . . . . . . . .. T 1
G15656 Lever - shift low and direct range . . ¢ E RE BEE RS D6 e 1
#6 Woodruff & 2N IS Bl e A R i3 i% Bk ¥ 35 3 1
G15657 Lever - shift fork, low and direct range o8 ok - R 1
G15658 Lever - shift control shuttle. T o 15 . s e e % w 1
G15659 Lever - shift fork, shuttle & O R T I YR R g 1 1
G16158 Rail - shift, 5 § o E AR . & % e &l = PRI 1
G16632 Fork - shift, low and direct range. R N e e TR L 1
G16633 Fork - shift, TR 2 ' i . e & s W w M BN & s 1
G16634 Rail - shift, low and dlrect range AR : A 53 5o L B E 5 & B 1
G16638 Lug - shuttle shift rail. . . i NHek : s wm oo . e g2 12 Bint 1
G30309 Tube - breather . : . . @ . Bs s . a 1
G30389 Cover - shuttle control (includes pipe plugs) IR EE LR %% s 1
3/8" x 1-1/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher : i E o I LR 4
(46842 Gasket - cover to torque tube . N =r . 2 S el ST S & ' = 1
G47039 Spring - detent, shift rail . . ) - 5 = o e 2
G49612 Spacer - shuttle shift rail (1/2" long) 5 T r L N & % 1
G49628 Spacer - shuttle shift rail (17/32" long) . > G B oS @ a e 2 1
G49629 Spacer - shuttle shift rail (9/16" long). i E R o E % opA B 3 i 1
03501AB | Knob - control lever, . . . . ¢ P PRI x 2
04244AB | 0il seal - control lever, low and direct range Ve b 5 5% 1
VT2012 Screw - lock, shift fork and lug. . . ... . . L 3
V14453 Pin - dowel, control cover fromt (3/8" x 3/4") ....... . e . “ e 1
VT4913 Ball - detent, shift rail . . v i . 5 % o omw W e i 2
B138-61 Roll pin - control lever SV . o« 0o 2
G222-508 Nut - breather tube to cover (SlLB 7 L) I v & i ; 1
=
SYNGHRONIZER UNIT
616799
G16626
5 616625  G13459
= =
(&)
GI6606
- |
Epn=
G651
G166/3 =5 S

GIGEOT 61254

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

R.I. 403-7-61

101



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

SHUTTLE UNIT - WITH DRY CLUTCH DRIVE

QUANTITY

R.I. 403-6-60

PART
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
G1205 Housing - reverse shuttle gear. . . 1
3/8" x 1-3/4" N.F. hex. hd. bolt w/hex. nut and lockwasher. 3
3/8" x 6-1/2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . 4
G1206 Bushing - front, countershaft . . 8, 1
3/8" x 1-1/8"'N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . 2
G10419 Bearing - needle, shuttle input gear (Torrington #BH2212) S T N BT 1
G10420 Bearing - needle, countershaft cluster gear (Torrington #B1616) . . . . . 2
G13459 Collar - thrust, shuttle output gear, includes B138-18 roll pin . . . . . 1
G13607 Bearing - ball, w/snap ring, shuttle input gear (N.D. #43210LY1A) . . . . 1
G13608 Bearing - ball, double, shuttle reverse idler gear (N.D. #5304LY1A) . 1
G13609 Bearing - thrust shuttle countershaft (Torr1ngton #NTA1625) 2 2
G16612 Gear - reverse 1d1er, shuttle (24T) . . i e & 1
G16613 Stud - reverse idler gear, shuttle. S 5 Y B e Eorh 1
Gl16614 Nut - idler gear stud . . e e e e e e e e e e 1
G16615 Gear - cluster, shuttle countershaft (25T and 30T) @ NET W KRN m U0 b e G Iml (G O 1
G16616 Shim - cluster gear (.005") . ’ i a R UAR
G16617 Countershaft - cluster gear BUOEERE:: .o 5 2 i @ i 5 5 8 R R R S B d 1
G16618 Lock - countershaft . . R S I S BT Sl T : 8
3/8" x 1-1/2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasaer Sl 3 o A e 1
G16619 Sleeve - output gear, shuttle . . . . B 1
G16624 Gear - output, shuttle (27T). . . . S0 W B DR e RN B Ve % BEx W VA B NAY W JED 6 1
G16625 Collar - thrust, shuttle output gear et WG R M R S Y W F R e RO E s 1
G16626 Gear ~ {nput; shuttle (GBT) & = - = s 53 v s 6 56 5 45 4 o % & 8 e s 1
G16627 Retainer - bearing, input gear. . 2 ot ¥ e A R & 1
3/8" x 1-17/8" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher B 3
G45047 Hub and sleeve - synchronizer unit. . . . . o« T e W (W0 % 8L 6 Dw: b 1
G46077 Ring - blocking, synchromizer unit. . . . . . . . +« + + « « « o « 4 . 2
G46078 Plate - shifter, synchronizer unit. . . . . . . . . . 3
G46080 Spring - synchronizer unit. . S A 2
G46081 Washer - thrust, outer, shuttle countershaft (.031%). . . . . . . . . 2
G46082 Washer - thrust, inner, shuttle countershaft (.125"). . . . . . . . . 2
G46097 Snap ring - synchronizer unit to G16624 gear (.087"). ., . . . . . . . . 1
07084AB | Snap ring - G13608 bearing to reverse idler gear G16612 . . . . . . . . 1
07528AB | Snap ring - G13607 bearing to shuttle input gear G16626 . . § W Gy W 1
08997AB | Snap ring - G45049 synchronizer unit to main shaft (.076"). IR 1
08998AB | Snap ring - G45049 synchronizer unit to main shaft (.080"). . . . . . . 1
08999AB | Snap ring - G45049 synchronizer unit to main shaft (.083"). v i e s 1
09000AB | Snap ring - synchronizer unit to main shaft (.091") . , W OB W W & el 1
B138-18 Roll pin - thrust collar G13459 (5/64" x 3/8"). . . . . . . . . . .. 1
LOW RANGE UNIT - WITH DRY CLUTCH DRIVE
F51079 Bearing - needle, cluster gear (Torrington #JH1616-0H) W o e 2
Gl254 Housing - low range gear. . . . . . . ‘ R R g ol 1
1/8" socket hd. pipe plug . 1
G10419 Bearing - needle, input gear (Torrington #BH2212) 5 1
G13458 Collar - thrust, output gear (Includes B138-18 roll pln) s 5 E R oS 1
G13606 Bearing - input gear (ND #43208LY1A includes snap rimg) . . . . . . « + . . 1
G13609 Bearing - thrust, countershaft (Torrington #NTA1625) o1 i 0BT Y (B in W S0 LOF 2
G16606 Countershaft - low range. . . . G tan W a w e F e 1
G16607 Collar - countershaft . i 1
G16608 Shim - countershaft (.005") UAR
G16611 Gear - cluster, countershaft (34T and 27T) 1
G16619 Sleeve - output gear. . . . s e 1
G16620 Gear - output (32T) . ol @ e & i @ e W Ier 1
G16621 Carrier - shift collar (21T) R AR 1
G16622 Collar - shift. . . ; e A W ; 1
G16623 Gear - input (25T). 5 R k) % 1
G46081 Washer - thrust, countershaft outer (.031") . 2
G46082 Washer - thrust, countershaft inner (.125") . . . 2
G46097 Snap ring - shift collar (.087"). e 1
G46841 Gasket - housing to transmission case . 1
05854AB | Snap ring - thrust collar to main shaft . 1
08997AB | Snap ring - shift collar (.076"). . P oEE g E 1
08998AB | Snap ring - shift collar (.080"). . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 1
08999AB | Snap ring - shift collar (.083"). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
09000AB | Snap ring - shift collar (.091"). . & 1
VT5156 Plug - rear, low range gear hou51n (1—1/2" Welch) 1
B138-18 Roll pin - thrust collar G13458 (5/64“ x 3/8"). . 1
B138-88 Roll pin - countershaft collar (3/18" x.l/2”) § 2
B138-104 Roll pin - collar to countershaft (3/16" x 2"). 1

=
&



CASE MODEL “530"” SERIES TRACTORS
SHUTTLE UNIT - WITH CASE-O-MATIC DRIVE

DESCRIPTION

QUANTITY
USED

Bushing - front, countershaft . . POEE ke RN @R MR
3/8" x 1—1/8" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher i

3/8" x 1-3/4" N.F. hex. hd. bolt w/hex. nut and lockwasher. . . . . .
3/8" x 6-1/2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . e e e .

Bearing - needle, shuttle input gear (Torrington #BH-2212) . .

Bearing - needle, countershaft cluster gear (Torrington #81616)

Collar - thrust, shuttle output gear, includes B138-18 roll pin .

Bearing - ball, w/snap ring, shuttle input gear (N.D. #43210 LXIA). . . . .

Bearing - ball, double, shuttle reverse idler gear (N.D. #5304 LXIA) oo

Bearing - thrust, shuttle countershaft (Torrington #NTA1625) & 5w Wi

Gear - cluster, shuttle co§ntershaft (25T and 30T):

3/8" x 1-1/2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher J

Gear - output, shuttle (27T). . . . R

3/8" x 1-1/8" N,C. hex. hd. boit w/lockwasher ar B By o

Washer - thrust, outer, shuttle countershaft (.031").
Washer - thrust, inner, shuttle countershaft (.125").
Snap ring - synchronizer unit to G16624 gear (.087").

Snap ring - G13608 bearlng to reverse idler gear G16612 .

Spap ring - G13607 bearing to shuttle input gear Gl16626 . . . . . . . .
Snap ring - synchronizer unit to G16624 gear (.076"). . . . . . . . . .
Snap'ring - synchronizer unit to G16624 gear (.080"). :
Snap ring - synchronizer unit to G16624 gear (.083").
Snap ring - synchronizer unit to G16624 gear (.091")
Roll pin - thrust collar G13459 (5/64" x 3/8"). . .

LR T T

=
.au—'l—-i—-r—-l—-l—‘b—'ml—‘l\n\amwwl—‘wl\:wn—-p—-hﬂwwHH;Hl—-b—-r—-mb—'n—-'—-Nl—l&wl—‘NH

LOW RANGE UNIT - WITH CASE-O-MATIC DRIVE

Bearlng - needle, cluster gear (Torrlngton #JHIGIG-OH)

1/8" socket hd. pipe plug . . ¢ URT W AT W ot W E W TEC W o
Bearing - needle, input gear (Torr1ngton #BH2212) . @ R
Collar - thrust, output gear (Includes B138-18 roll pln) 2
Bearing - input gear (ND #43208LYIA includes snap ring) . . . .
Bearing - thrust, countershaft (Torrlngton #NTA1625) Lo &

Washer - thrust, couﬁtéréhaft outer (.631"5 o .
Washer - thrust, countershaft imner (.125") . . . . . . .
Snap ring - shift collar (.087"). . . . . . . . . . . ..

"o" Ring - between housings . T omom B mom W B G W N E S Wl s e 8
Snap ring - shift collar (.076™). . . . . . . « v v v i
Snap ring - shift collar (.080"). . . . . . .

Plug - rear, low range gear housin (1 1/2 Welch}. B
Roll pin - thrust collar G13458 (5/64" x 3/8"). am NE 5
Roll pin - countershaft collar (3/16" x 1/2") . . . . . ..
Roll pin - collar to countershaft (3/16" x 2"). C e e e

PART
NUMBER
G1206
G1255 Housing - reverse shuttle gear.
G10419
G10420
G13459
G13607
G13608
G13609
G16612 Gear -~ reverse idler, shuttle (24T) .
G16613 Stud - reverse idler gear, shuttle.
Gl16614 Nut - idler gear stud . .
G16615
G16616 Shim - cluster gear (.005"
G16617 Countershaft - cluster gear . .
G16618 Lock - countershaft .
G16619 Sleeve - output gear, shuttle , ., ,
G16624
G16625 Collar - thrust, shuttle output gear
G16627 Retainer - bearing, input gear
G16794 Cover - gear, housing . E
G16799 Gear - input, shuttle (28T) . . . . ..
G45047 Hub and sleeve - synchronizer unit. . .
G46077 Ring - blocking, synchronizer unit.
G46078 Plate - shifter, synchronizer unit.
G46080 Spring - synchronlzer unit
G46081
G46082
G46097
G46816 Gasket - gear cover .
07084AB
07528AB
08997AB
08998AB
08999AB
09000AB
B138-18
G182-506 Screw - gear cover (5/16" x 1/2" Spinlock).
F51079
G1254 Housing - low range gear.
G10419
(13458
G13606
G13609
G16606 Countershaft - low range.
G16607 Collar - countershaft . .
G16608 Shim - countershaft (.005") .
G16611 Gear - cluster, countershaft (34T and 27T)
G16619 Sleeve - output gear. s
G16620 Gear - output (32T) . .
G16621 Carrier - shift collar (21T)
G16622 Collar - shift. . ) o
G16623 Gear - input (257) .
G46081
G46082
G46097
G46841 Gasket - housing to transmission case .
05854AB | Snap ring - thrust collar to main shaft .
08416AB
08997AB
08998AB
08999AB | Snap ring - shift collar (.083"). .
09000AB | Snap ring - shift collar (.091").
VT5156
B138-18
B138-88
B138-104

[ =]
=

BN bt bt et et et et et e e DD D B et e bl e bt B bt bt DD B e e e DO

R.I. 403-1-60

=



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

(¢ 7 == 1/
610440 |——__’ I 61036 _— _IH_
i s g4 slssnsmm —T,. Glo31
BId1A L~
610437
O ® 60615 SLEEVE
(e}
= N PTO. SHAFT
617201 / SR
Y d-ci0a39 GOk ) T~ Gl0424
Haos ; 6I0712 C 610425
U / 61027 ..
J B e i
=4 610438 \'\ =
FORQUE TUBE ~
~——G46840
WITH CONSTANT-RUNNING PT.O. L
WITHOUT TRIPL-RANGE UNIT — =

GID314 MAIN SHAFT

2

Glo614 GIO6IS Gl0314
T
\3":= .
7 _ o
4 SPEED TRANSMISSION ONLY Glozr
|
) 7L
— | | —
.Lf.,_\\\\
RN
N~
T X ‘
DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.
107

R.I., 403-1-60



CASE MODEL "530” SERIES TRACTORS

TRIPL-RANGE UNIT
WITH DRY CLUTCH DRIVE ONLY

Glo4l9 610374

610710 (7)
%"WASHEH{T)

3“
) NUT(7)

Glossl 610417
06009 AB ¢

G 49000 (3)
%'wASHER(s) S

610372

Gi4108

" 614109

8 Z\
@
_____TEEZ:.@mﬂf“
2
16 X

5 yviLgout 16 10386
4
- " BOLT (o) (610387
l—s‘ WASHER 5“
= WASHER (2)
6
PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION '7 USED
G1032 Housing: (Use:GLELI0B): v v 5 ¢ 5 5 s o5 o s 8 e oo & w5 % & 5 = iol
G1037 Bushing (Use GL4109). . . . . . . . v & v v v v v e e e e e e
Gl0368 Lock - countershaft . . s 4 g Mgt Ap D My B R B o B 1
5/16" x 1-1/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher AW Heow e W e BEC EEE W ey 1
G10372 Countershaft - Tripl-Range cluster gear . G T a R ST R WL @ Bt RO 8 6 1
G10374 Gear - direct and high (18T). . . . . . . 1
G1l0375 Gear - low (30T). . 1
G10378 Gear - countershaft cluster (24T 30T IBT} G v B Ww RS EOE RS 1
G10381 Retainer - input gear bearing . . . . . T T T Y 1
G10386 Shim - countershaft (.005") . .o e e e e e e e UAR
G10387 Shim - countershaft (.0075"). UAR
G10417 Ball bearing assembly w/snap ring (N D. #4-3L11). 1
G10419 Bearing - needle, input gear (Torrington #BH- 2212}. 1
G10420 Bearing - needle, countershaft (Torrington #B-1616) 2
G10442 Gear - input (24T) i h:
G10614 Coupling - transmission mainshaft (wlthout hand clutch) ., %A % 1
G10710 Stud - housing to transmission case (3/8" x 1-5/8") . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 7
3/8" N.F. hex. nut and lockwasher . . . . . . . . . . « v v v v v e 7
G14108 Housing - Tripl-Range, w/G46071 washer. . . T I T S R 1
G14109 Bushlng - countershaft front, w/G46071 washer 3 1
5/16" x 1" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher CG oS BROE A woa 2
G46071 Washer - thrust, countershaft . . . : i B% VRS e RaAEn §E 2
G46841 Gasket - hou51ng to transmission case . . W m kB E g M B & W 1
G49000 Bolt - drilled, bearing retainer (5/16" x 3/4") e e e e e e e e e e 3
5/16" lockwasher. . . - I 3
06009AB | Snap ring - Gl0417 bearing to 1nput gear " 1
VT5156 Plug - expansion, countershaft rear opening . | 1

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

R.1. 403-1-60 _ 109



CASE MODEL "“530” SERIES TRACTORS

HAND CLUTCH
WITH DRY CLUTCH DRIVE ONLY

PART

QUANTITY

NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
610439 Yoke - clutch throwout. 5 1
G10450 0il seal - hand clutch lever (Before tractor #8191147) s E Ml o5 2
G13827 0il seal - hand clutch lever (Tractor #8191147 and after) v 2
G15660 Lever - hand clutch (Before tractor #8191147) . 1
#6 Woodruff Key (126-12). . . 1
G15917 Lever - hand clutch (Tractor #8191147 and after) 1
#6 Woodruff Key (126-12). . . 1
03501AB Knob - clutch lever . . 1
3133-99___J Roll pin - yoke to clutch lever (3/16" x 1-3/8"). 1

MULTIPLE PLATE CLUTCH
WITH DRY CLUTCH DRIVE ONLY

A7102
A7107
A8823

AB8824

A11127
G10437
G10438
G10440
G10441
G10658
G10659
G14059
G49021
6139A
61404
6141A

05839AB | Spring - clutch adjusting lock pin. . .
09039AB | Spring - clutch drive plate separator ;

Plate - hand clutch, driven (steel ground finish surface)
Plate - hand clutch backing . . ;
Pin - clutch lever link, outer (1-1/32" 10ng}

3/32" x 1/2" cotter pin . :
Pin - clutch 1ever link, inner (1 15/64" long)

3/32" x 1/2" cotter pin . N
Plate - clutch drive.
Bushing - clutch hub.
Ring - internal snap, clutch hub.
Drum - clutch . § s o net o
Hub - clutch drum . . .
Pin - clutch finger prOt .
Snap ring - pivot pin . . .
Hub - hand clutch assembly w/bushlng and onap rlng.
Bolt - drilled, clutch drum to hub. T :
Plate - clutch pressure . ;
Sleeve - clutch sliding .
Collar (Use 4259AA)

09040AB1| Yoke - clutch adjusting . "
09041AB | Pin - clutch adjusting lock .

09042AB | Finger - clutch . . . .

09045AB Link - clutch lever . 5 ;

010837AB | Stop nut - elastic, 5/16" < 24 for bolts in 4259AA collar 3
4259AA

Collar - clutch throw-out (Consists of collar with (2) 5/16" x 2" bolts N F.
hex. and (2) 010837AB stop nuts) - ; ..

r

{

H O NOWRHEUON HEWHEOWHEHEFOWWLWLWWLHS

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

R.I. 403-4-62

111



CASE MODEL “530" SERIES TRACTORS_

GEAR SHIFT COVER

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

QUANTITY
USED

A20990
A20991

G1328

G1329
G10326
G10327
G10332
G10333
G10334
G10342
G10611
G10799
G15465
G15468

G15574
G15585
G15628
(30387

G30505
G30506
G44066
G47039
G49401
G49402
G49611
G49632

Boot - cover, safety switch . . . . . . i b owa B
Cover (Use G30387). . . . . . . . . .
Cover (Use G30387). . . . s
Rail - shift (lst and 2nd Speeds) v cu
Rail - shift (3rd and 4th speeds) . .
Fork - shift (Ilst and 2nd speeds) . . & &
Fork - shift (3rd and 4th speeds) . . 5 ) b e m .
Fork - shift, reverse (not used w/shuttle) = N -
Gasket - cover to transmission case . . . . . . . .
Spring - support, gear shift lever. T3 SRETIE VI
Seal - rubber, speedometer cable, . . . . . . . . . .
Lever - gear shift (gas enginme) . . . . . . . . . . .
Screw - retaining, shift lever. . . . . . . . . . . .
5/16" N.C. hex. jamnut . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Plunger - safety switch . . . i
Lug - reverse shift rail (w/shuttle transmission) SR
Lever - gear shift (diesel engine). . . ; i W
Cover - control (includes G15468 screw w/jam nut) e e e .

LR T T

L

CRC
= s s e e
D T

.

T
I R
.

3/8" x 1-1/2" N.C. hex., hd., bolt w/lockwasher . .

Rail - reverse shift (w/G49611 spacer). . .

Rail - reverse shift, w/shuttle transmission (w/649632 space )
Cable - starting switeh and solenoid to safety switch . i
Spring - mesh lock. . . M AR AR YRR
Shim - safety switch (.005™). . . . . . © v v v v i e
Shim - safety switch (.010"). e e e e O
Spacér - reverse shift rail (1-1/4" long) , "

Fs + o o s s

03501AB Knob - shift lever. , . - &5 §E i 5

V12000
VT2011

VT2012
VT2013
V12017
VT2864
VT4913

153EB
B138-200

Plug - interlock, shift raxl P E e BE 4B R B
Plunger - reverse latch . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .00
5/16" N.F. castellated hex. mut . . . . . . . . . . . .. ..
1/16" x 1/2" cotter pin . B
Screw - lock, G10332 and 610334 shift fork G WOW R s A R ow Wk
Screw - lock, G10333 shift fork . . . SN FE E N PN ML BB
Dust cover - shift lever. . . d @a W O RE FE G BN
Spring - compression, reverse shift PP, = o4 b b by b
Ball - mesh lock, shift rail (3/8" dia.). . e e e e e e e
Spring - plunger, reverse latch (2 w/shuttle) GiWi e B ow s s
Roll pin - cover to transmission case (1/2" x1") . . . . . . .

Switch - safety, neutral (Cole - Hersee #9242) BB PN S R

.

Spacer - rear, reverse shift rail (3/4 long) w/shuttle transm1$$1on

1
1

e ot ol ol S el el ol el ol ol el el el ol ol ol el

(==
=

l—'l—‘ml—‘l—‘l—'MI—'l—ll—'Mi—‘l—‘l—';

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

R.I. 403-7-61

113



CASE MODEL “530" SERIES TRACTORS
TRANSMISSION CASE AND REAR AXLE HOUSINGS

PART UANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION Q USED
G1027 Cover - front, transmission case (w/4 speed transmission only). . . s W % 5 1
G1029 Housing (Use G30514). . . Bl a o owm E E e N Y R E A e w e e » e e
G1030 Case - transmission (Use G13194) i S A B A e s e
G1041 Cover - rear, transmission case (P.T. 0 opening) B all m as= B e w xwi om . 1
3/8" x 1" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . . . . . . v o v o v o oL = 6
G1071 Pedal - clutech. . . 0w R WY B W AY R SW @ a6 . 1
1/8" 67-1/20 fitting (Lincolnm #5300). . . . » + v v v v v v v BB 1
G1096 Case - transmission (Use G13261). . . v s & : k
G1097 Cover - top rear (Utility tractor without Eagle Hltch) 2 5 g “ 1
3/8" x 1-1/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . . . . . . .. . ¢ 8
3/8" x 2-1/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . . . . . . A . e W e W . 4
G1098 Cover - top rear (Gemeral Purpose Tractor without Eagle Biteh): < ¢ G % 1
3/6" x 1-1/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . I S W 4 8
3/8" x 2-1/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher s 5 3 i 5w s e e 4
G1320 Housing (Use G30512)... . . . . . . . e G BT A B B e B b S By &
G1321 Housing (Use G30513). . . . . . + v &« &« « & o s = & - "y ’
G1396 Housing (Use G30512). . . . . . . . + « « « &« . _ - N~ .
G1397 Housing (Use G30B13). . < & o v e & v e e w0 ‘ 5 i % 5 s .
G1399 Housing (Use G30514). . W W i I s
G10311 Collar - pilot (for 61027 collar) . . . . . . : G R o o e 1
G10347 "0" Ring - axle housing . . 0 g L e B M B R B e s B 2
G10348 Dipstick - oil level, transmission CASE W s o w s ow ow e . e © ool W 1
G10351 Gasket = dipStick . . o o0 o w0 s v oce @ w0 e e e et R el w e W e & w e v e 1
G10447 Gasket - G104l cover. . $E N R S R R R 3 1
G1l0462 Gasket - G1098 cover (General Purpose) i E i o % % . 1
G10708 Shaft - cross, clutch and brake pedal . S 5 o 323 . o % 1
G10710 Stud - G1027 cover to case (3/8" x 1- 3/4") % B uep 0o don B Fol 3 4m S B B s B B & 7
3/8" N.F. hex, nut and lockwasher . . . . . . . . . . . . . i - B 7
G10748 Rod - link, clutch pedal to lever . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . ar & 1
3/32" x 3/4" cotter pin . . B R R R S T g R N I 2
G10941 Gasket - G1097 cover (Utility) . & W B 1
G13194 Case - transmission, General Purpose tractor (1nc1udss bearing cups,
snap rings and studs) i 1o m e b Bl Tere ami B 05 & oen w < B B om B 4 5 2 s - B 1
3/4" std. sq. hd. pipe plug . e srind neim g feimh e . D DR 1
1/8" 459 fitting (Lincoln #5200) 0 a " % i 6 e W 2
G13261 Case —)transmission Utility tractor (includes bearing cups, Snap rings and
studs) . G W T W R R T e e e o e EE W T il i A R 1
3/4" std. sq. hd. pi e plug G E o R G W e ¥ i . . 1
1/8" 450 fitting (Lincoln #5200) . s s e % et s dw @ At e 2
G16783 Spacer - crosshaft (in place of G107l pedal w/Case-0~Matic) ........ . 1
G30512 Housing - R.H. axle, Utility tractor (includes bearing cups) o T w e W e o 1
5/8" x 1-3/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . . . . . o vy G o @ e 1
1/8" 459 fitting (Lincoln #5200). . . & e @ i @ R 1
G30513 Housing - L.H. axle, Utility tractor (1nc1ude$ bear1ng cups) S M 7 3 1
1/8" 450 fitting (Lincoln #5200). . S % & . 1
G30514 Housing - axle, General Purpose tractor (includes bearing cups) B S . 2
G46841 Gasket - G1027 front cover. . . ] . . . 1
G49500 Stud - torque tube to transmission case (1/2" X 2—3/16"). e e e . . .o 2
1/2" N.F. hex. nut and lockwasher . . G ® R m A AU § R @ 2
G49510 Stud - axle housing, Utility tractors (5/8" x 2-13/16") . . . . . 5 9
01169AB | Stud - torque tube to transmission case (1/2" x 4-7/8") . . . . . .. o % 3 2
1/2" N.F. hex. nut and lockwasher . . . . . . . . . . . . . =N & 5§ o 2
07166AB | Breather - oil, rear cover. . . . . . . . . e e e e e e - . 1
09276AB | Spring - return clutch pedal . . . ’ e e e e e . 1
VT3546 Stud - torque tube to transmission case (1/2" x 2- 1/2") S m) e e y . " 4
1/2" N.F. hex. nut and lockwasher . . : o ‘ 4
VT5179 Dowel - torque tube to transmission case (1/2" x 1-5/16") x i 2
V14401 Stud - axle housing, general purpose tractors (5/8" x 2- 11/16") 2 & i 10

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

R.I. 403-7-61]

118



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

TRANSMISSION SHAFT AND GEARS

PART QUANTITY

NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
G1182 Gear - countershaft, oil sllnger (38T) i 25 alne s R e = 1
G10311 Collar - cover pllot P S 1
G10312 Gear - reverse idler w/bushlng 1
G10314 Shaft - main drive shaft assembly w/bushing (See 013462) L
G10315 Bushing - mainshaft rear. . : i D4 BE ok 1
G10317 Gear - mainshaft, 1st (lGT) ‘ond (21T) . X 1
G10318 Gear - mainshaft, 3rd (25T), 4th (39T) See 016526 ) «h R 1
G10319 Countershaft and drive pinion . . . N P 1
G10320 Gear - countershaft, 1lst speed (47T) 1
G10321 Gear - countershaft, 2nd speed (42T). 1
G10322 Gear - countershaft, 3rd speed (38T). . . 3 1
G10323 Gear - countershaft, 4th speed (24T) See G16527 . 1
G10328 Shaft - reverse idler gear. . e e e e e 1
3/8" x 1-1/4" set screw, sq. ‘hd. dog p01nt "UNC w/locknut ¥ B W W 88 1
G10338 Housing - mainshaft rear 0il seal o s R TR EELE 1

G10340 Shim —-bearing adjusting (.007"). . « . « o v v % o v o e e e b w0 s UAR

G10341 Shim - bearing adjusting (.005") el e Ve e B N W R M & E s UAR
G10389 "0" ring - oil seal carrier (2- 7/8" 0.D. ) A~ B e R - Iy - O 1
Gl0422 0il seal - combination. . . T o LR R N u R G I e 2
G10424 Cone - bearing (Timken #18587) ¢ UED @ e @ eT W Ter W Ve & e e 0el M B W 6 @ S s 1
G10425 Cup - bearing (Timken #18520) . . . . . . . . . . . . VWM e W G @ 1
G10616 Cup: ~ mElnsha Pt 0dFIngE.. & v sz o 5w @ wE oA ow W R z 2 3 d:
G10790 Spacer - selective gear (.164") . . : S 5 e W e A i 1
G10791 Spacer - selective gear (.174") . . . . . . . S A : 1
G10792 Spacer - selective gear (.184") . . . . . . . e e e 1
G10793 Spacer ~ selective gear (.194") . . . . . o & v 4 0 4 w b e wow . b 1
G10794 Spacer - selective gear (.204") ¢ - 1
G10795 Spacer - selective gear (,214") GGl h R B e E Ter e del R W oie W 0w e W & 1
G10799 Seal - speedometer cable. . . . 2 B W AR E S I
G13066 Gear - speedometer drive and spacer assembly GRS e R e e 1
G13067 Drive - speedometer assembly. . $ o5 s L i 1
G13260 Spacer - gear (2-1/8" 0.D. x 1- 1/4" RN e A 1
G13462 Shaft - main drive, includes G10315 bushing (w/shuttle or Case—O—Matic) . 1
G13802 0il seal - mainshaft fear . . . . . . . . . .« . . . . . P Bu EA i@ 1
G16510 Spacer - selective gear (.224" ) T R 1
G16511 Spacer - selective gear (.234") . . . . . . . .. 1
G16512 Spacer - selective gear (.244") . . 1
G16526 Gear - mainshaft, 3rd (25T), 4th (44T) (tractors w/hlgh Speed 4th gear) P 1
G16527 Gear - countershaft 4th speed (19T) (special high speed 4th gear) e e 1
G16530 Spacer - selective gear (,169). . . oW a W E w 1
G16531 Spacer - selective gear (.179). . . . . . . . oW E Gw W i s 1
G16532 Spacer - selective gear (.189). . . . . . . v + « 4« 4 4 4 4 4 e e w e 1
G16533 Spacer - selective gear (.199). . . . . - « & « + « & b s s e s o4 w4 4 e s 1
G16534 Spacer - selective gear (.209). . . . . . . v 4 4 e e e e e e e e e e e 1
G16535 Spacer - selective gear (.219). . . . . . . . . . . « « . . 1
G16536 Spacer ~ selective gear (.229). . . « & v o 4 v w s e v a e w se e e a0 s 1
G16537 Spacer - selective gear (.239). Y I N S 1
G16605 Housing - main shaft oil seal (front) 36 B R R ER RS A s 68 &6 & 1
G45230 Housing - speedometer drive, includes cable . . “ Soé 5 o @ 1
G46070 washer - retaining, oil slinger (2- 3/8" 0.D. x 1- 5/8 I.D. x 1/8 ) 1
G49010 Nut - countershaft adjusting. . . . . G e . Ce e e e 1
07158AB | Snap ring - oil seal carrier. . . 1
V22152 Plug - expansion (1-1/2" dia.) (For rear of main drive shaft w/o P.T.0.). . 1
VT2067 Spap ring ., . . . . R A % i i w 2
VT2096 Cone - bearing (Timken #14137-A). . . . » v v v v v v s e et e e 1
V12097 Cup - bearing (Timken #14276) . . . it SR MR RS B Y B 2
vr4251 Bushing - reverse idler (See G10312). . 2 i e R 1
V14882 Cone - bearing (Timken #14116). . . i 1
VTA645 Bearing - countershaft, rear (includes cup, cone "and’ snap ring) . . 1
G171-201 Screw - speedometer drive (5/16" x 1/2" flat hd. Spin Lock) . . . . 2

| | _

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

R.I. 403-7-61

137



CASE MODEL “530" SERIES TRACTORS

DIFFERENTIAL
PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
G1070 Carrier (Use G30492). . . . . T T . R
GF1088 Wheel — center (Use G30454) . . . . « ¢ & v & v ¢ o o s o o o o o o & « & &« &
G1392 Cavrier (e G30490). o5 v o @ 2 W i 3 & S5 ¥ & S8 @& & d e a6
G1393 Carxder (Use G3049L) . o 4 s ¥ o % e v w3 56 % 3, @ & @ o @i o % s % & w8 ke
G1398 Carrier (USe GBOA92). /. . 0 = ur = i e o mm B w8 B b o B & A s ik & ow
G10319 Pinion And COUNLErBNATE . o o o s 210 Wi ¥ e wu o mdn o moE® e w wom o om e 1
G10347 "0" Ring - bearing carrier. . R I L A 2
G10689 011 seal — bearing carrder. . . . . . v i s 0 i d b e v s W o e e s e e e 2
G10719 Shim - bearing carrder (L008™). < ¢ < . ¢ v 4 a4 ¢ 4 oo v e W als e e s UAR
G10720 Shim - bearing carrier (.010"). . . . . . . . . . . . . .4 i e e 4 e aa UAR
G13298 Gear - side, differential (includes V22150 plug) (Before tractor #6165269). . 2
G15483 Gear - pinlon, differential . . . . g © is © o wow ie 3
G30454 Ring gear and center wheel assembly i 1
G30490 Carrier - bearing, R.H. side gear (1nc1udes 03755AB bearing cup) Utlllty.
tractor #6165269 and after (See G30492). 1
G30491 Carrier - bearing, L.H. side gear (1ncludes 03755AB bearlng cup) Utility
tractor #6165269 and after (See G30492). .
G30492 Carrier - bearing, side gear (includes 03755AB bearing cup) Use on all General
Purpose tractors and on Utility tractors before #6165269 , . . . .i
G30596 Gear-side, differential (includes V22150 plug) (Tractor #6165269 and after)
VT211

Wheel - center (Use G30454) . . . .

03755AB | Cup - bearing, side gear (Timken #394A) . : : P

1
2
2
2
V13455 Rivet - ring gear to center wheel . P o BoE mom 12
VT3456 Washer - thrust, center - wheel (. 094") R UAR
VT3457 Shaft - cross, dlfferentlal . 1
VT3459 Pin - pinion gear . . o o B w3 b oL A lEE e oW WE W 3
V13820 Washer - thrust, center wheel (.099") . . . . . . . . . . . .. ... UAR
VT3821 Washer - thrust, center wheel (.104") . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. UAR
V13994 Washer - thrust, center wheel (.089") . . . . . . . UAR
VT4101 Washer - thrust, center wheel (.109" . UAR
VT4102 Washer - thrust, center wheel (.119" UAR
VT4103 Shim - thrust washer (.010"). 2
V22150 Plug - side gear. . . 2
V22202 Cone - bearing, side gear (Timken #SQQ 2
B138-103 Roll pin - pinion gear (3/16" x 1-7/8' : 3
G171-202 Screw - lock, bearing carrier (3/8" x 3/4" flat hd.). 2
REAR AXLE AND FINAL DRIVE GEAR
G10346 0il seal - outer, rear axle (General Purpose) . T 2
G10353 Shaft - rear axle (General Purpose) . . . PR EE R IR TE. 2
G10414 Cone - inner bearing, rear axle (Timken #SBBA) 0 % 2
G10415 Cup - inner bearing, rear axle (Timken #383A) . . > 2
G13064 Key - hub to axle shaft (General Purpose) includes B138 127 roll pln. ) . 2
G13801 0il seal - inner, axle shaft (Utility). . . . . . . . . . - R 2
G13822 0il seal - outer, rear axle (Utilityg i 2
G15207 Cone - outer bearing, rear axle, Utlllty (Tlmken #3955) 2
(G15208 Cup - outer bearing, rear axle, Utility (Timken #394AS) 2
G15743 Shaft - rear axle, flanged (Utllity) 2  OEE s oE Mo B oW B W% 2
G30353 Gear -~ final drive (66T) w/G49616 spacer P FE EG B3 PR EW BTG et 2
G49616 Spacer - final drive gear . . . . 2
VT2088 Cup - outer bearing, rear axle General Purpose (Timken #28920) 2
VT2089 Cone - outer bearing, rear axle General Purpose (Timken #28985). . . . . . . 2
VT4949 Nut - inner, axle (1- 1/2" N.F. hex. slotted) doam W N W B RO W e W WD W MeE W 2
1/4" x 2-1/2" cotter pin. . . . P ovnn 6o 3 2
02089CS | Washer - take-up, axle shaft. . . AR g - 2
B138-127 Roll pin - hub key (1/4" x 1/2"). 2
DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.
R.I. 403-4-62 119



CASE MODEL "“530" SERIES TRACTORS
BRAKE ASSEMBLY - BEFORE TRACTOR #6165269

PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
G1057 Lever - brake cross shaft, L.H. . . . . . . . 6w e W Tel W e B e A VET @ Tel B e 1
G1058 Cover - brake, R.H. (Gemeral purpose) . . . . . . « v « & « & = & = o o« 2 « 1
G1059 Cover - brake, L.H. (General purpose) R R R RN E R A é 1
G1070 Carrier (Use G30492). . 5  E S B R E R B h e e w 5w e T
G1072 Pedal - brake, R.H. (Use 613012) e e e e e e e e e e e e e e c e e e
G1073 Pedal - brake, L.H. (Use G13013). D S N
G1088 Cover -~ brake, R.H. (Utility) . . . . & & ¢ v 4 v 4 v 4 v v v v e e e o @ e 1
G1089 Cover - brake, L.H. (Utility) . s B R S ow W N W R 1
G13¢8 Carrier (Use G30492). . . . . . . . . . « « . v N e W e e e AR R R
G4512 Disc - brake actuating. . . . . . . . . .. ... ... “ 5w o 3 s 4
G10347 "0" Ring - bearing carrier. . . . . . . . . 4 4 o4 0 4. . . s 7 oo & P - 2
G1l0689 0il seal - bearing carrier. . . e e e e e e e e e - . . 2
G10708 Shaft - cross, clutch and brake pedals B ORE B UST W U6 W TR @ ey m T a0 v m ver . 1
G10709 Nut - adjusting, brake rod. . . . . . . . . .. o G TR W G W OfEG &R0 1 2
T/16" N.B: hex. Jam DUt o oo w5 o or % a0 & ab 5 6 W G @ e 6 5 TR w U 2
G1l0719 Shim - bearing carrier (.005"). . . . . . . . . . . T e e A e e e o e i UAR
G10720 Shim - bearing carrier (.010"). . . . . & © & & i i e et e e e e e e . UAR
G10848 Spring - brake pedal return . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. s B (e E 6 @ 2
G10943 Cap - dust, brake rod . . T DR ‘o R 2
G13012 Pedal - brake6 R.H. (includes Vr2283 interlock) ¢ Al g T . 1
1/8" 67-1/29 fitting (Lincolm #5300). . . . . . . RO O P 1
G13013 Pedal - brake, L.H. (includes 3/8" x 5/8 N.C, Sq hd. cup pt. set screw) . . . 1
G13019 Disc - middle (w/bonded lining) . . i SR Epe o s = e S e " 4
G13298 Gear - side, differential (Includes V22150 plug) b % e ® wen e W [ lm m e . 2
G15458 Stud - brake cover, Utility (1/2" x 4-1/2") . S ER B e W G W0 W VT W ed e 4
1/2" N.F. hex. nut and lockwasher . . @ T WO WO N 0% 4 4
G30492 Carrier - bearing, side gear (Includes 03755AB bearlng cup}  Map W G B % R T 1 2
G49515 Stud - brake cover, General Purpose (1/2" x 2- 5/ M G W et v int B A B e i 8
1/2" N.F. hex. nut and lockwasher . . . A I IR - - 8
03755AB | Cup - bearing, side gear (Timken #394A) e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 2
09266AB | Spring - actuating, brake dise. . . . I TN e Y " 4
09267AB | Link - plain, brake actudting . ¢ «w o o 5 4 o o ¢ i 4 & % 6 % e & e & s 8 e 2
09268AB Link - straddle, brake actuating. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . s B % 2
09269AB | Bolt - anchor, actuating link . . . . . . . . . . . . . . o L. 4
5/L6Y NoF: hex. Jam:nut o s v 5 o s 5 6w & e e ok d bW WA 6 s e e s o 4
09313AB | Rod - brake (Includes yoke) 2 ue1 & Mo B o) Syue: Bl 2 1o = fo] B B8 5 . 2
09314AB | Pin - yoke, brake rod . . N N e T 2
3/32" x 3/4" cotter pin . B RO B ERE R SR G A oo R e N8 s a W B Rk 2
09384AB | Ball - actuating disc (7/8" dia. ) WE R TR B NR B SRT B (B W el W &R W W B A W 8
V12283 Interlock - brake pedal . . . Y G NCE NV S E R OwE PR eE s #E pE 1
1/4" x 1-1/4" ctsk. hd. 2ot 5 ol s e s B fE R ARG A B EE B G 1
V3397 Key - brake pedal and lever . : R e A T 2
VT3546 Stud - brake cover, Utility (1/2'l x 2- 1/2") e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 4
1/2" N.F. hex. nut and lockwasher . . . S oo CRE W 0N @ (60 G105\ B 6 W i b 4
VT4489 Plug — button, brake COVER, . wiw o v & % & % & & & 3 & &5 = % % o & 2
01507FH | Snap ring - cross shaft . . PN LA WE R G &w wd & oW 2
01558TS | Washer - brake shaft ends (1- 7/8" 0.D. x 1-3/32" I.D. #léga.Ye o o0 o 5 o i 2
V22150 Plug - side gear. . . i 7 R - 5 I T 2
V22202 Cone - bearing, side gear ngmken #390) . oo fe ol oy B = 2 2
G171-202 Screw beai lng carrier (3/8" x 3/4" flat hd Spin—Lok) BN 2 ks o3 ke RRe 4

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

R.I. 403-7-61 1-2_1




CASE MODEL "530” SERIES TRACTORS
BRAKE ASSEMBLY - BEFORE TRACTOR #6165269

PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
G1057 Laver: =~ birake eyoss Shaft, Luls w v o v o o s w wn & e 5 v @ b @ A @ W @ TR @ W @ 1
G1058 Cover - brake, R.H. (General PULPOSE) & % o o) o 5 & @ 5 %0 & &0 & @ W W e 5w e 1
G1059 Cover - brake, L.H. (General purpose) s i o8 8 ; . @ N 4 % e 1
G1070 Carrier (Use G30492). . . D g o b B g = . BB e
G1072 Pedal - brake, R.H. (vse G13012). . . . . . . < & 7% © e w E m R e
G1073 Pedal - brake, L.H. (Use G13013). . . . . . . ‘ o a0 R P e W e
G1088 Cover - brake, R.H. (Utility) . R v e $ W e 5 % UEE & 1
G1089 Cover: - brake; LM, (ULHIILY) c 0 S R0 i Ws Wi i B dfo v o a s o @ % 1
G1398 Carrier (USe:Go0402) S 5 5 5 & a0 & o 5 3 L e @ o % e s G E e E e N E N e R e
G4512 Disc - brake actuating. . . . . . il B Bt M B AR R N PR AR 4
G10347 "0" Ring - bearing carrier. . . . . . . . v 4 4 e e e e e e e e S e 2
G10689 0il seal - bearing carrier. . . . + v o « o v & W o0 = o= . % Ge @ 0 i 2
G10708 Shaft - cross, clutch and brake pedals. . . . . . ¢ = 8w G 2 @ 1
G10709 Nut - adJusting, brake rod. . . . . . . . . . . . 5 W i i 2
7/16" N.F, hex., jamnut . . . . . . . . 5 R : : 2
G10719 Shim - bearing carrier (.005")., . . . . . . . . = : - B o s UAR
G10720 Shim - bearing carrier (.010"). IR - 5 . UAR
G10848 Spring - brake pedal return . . . 2
G10943 Cap - dust, brake rod . . W e 5 2
G13012 Pedal - brake R.H. (includes VT2283 interlock) S0 % a8 . 1
1/8" 67-1/2% fitting (Lincoln #5300). . . L 3 AR d R B 2 1
G13013 Pedal - brake, L.H. (includes 3/8" x 5/8" N.C. sq. hd. cup pt. set screw) . . . 1
G13019 Disc - middle (w/bonded lining) . e fr ke e e B 4
G13298 Gear - side, differential (Includes V22150 plug) T e R R I AT e 2
G15458 Stud - brake cover, Utility (1/2" x 4-1/2") . $ FEr & MR W R & T W G W i 4
1/2" N.F. hex, nut and lockwasher . . . W e o 4
G30492 Carrier - bearing, side gear (Includes 03755AB bearlng cup) @ e e 2
G49515 Stud - brake cover, General Purpose (1/2" x 2- 5/8 Yt st G i@ e 8w B G 8
1/2" N.F. hex. nut and lockwasher . . . = . s ¥ 8
03755AB | Cup - bearing, side gear (Timken #394&) ot vim m tms e P o MM m W W 2
09266AB | Spring - actuating, brake disc. . R 4
09267AB | Link - plain, brake actuating . . . . . . . . . . . 2
09268AB | Link - straddle, brake actuatinmg. . . . . . . . : i Gt . i 2
09269AB | Bolt - anchor, actuating Iink: 5 & o s o s . “ . i 4
5/16" N.F. hex. Jamout s o % v v i 3 e 5 e s s ih 4
09313AB | Rod - brake (Includes yoke) B Sy G P, : 2
09314AB | Pin - yoke, brake rod . . C e . . 2
3/32" x 3/4" cotter pin . e . . .. . 2
09384AB | Ball - actuating disc (7/8" dia.) . . . 8 s a i _— ; 8
VTI2283 Interlock - brake pedal . . % . . 2 P 1
1/4" x 1-1/4" ctsk. hd. rivet . . 5 3 i z 1
V13397 Key - brake pedal and lever . . . 2 e ® 4 g P 2
VT3546 Stud - brake cover, Utility /2" x 2- 1/2") i = . s = 4
1/2" N.F. hex. nut and lockwasher . . . .. 4
VT4489 Plug - button, brake cover. . . . . . . . . v » 2
01507FH | Snap ring - cross shaft . . T . W 2
01558TS | Washer - brake shaft ends (1- 27/8" 0.D. x 1- 3/32" I1.D. #16 ga.). s &l E 2
V22150 Plug - side gear. . . 5 Gk B ows oW ow i woE ¥ 2
V22202 Cone - bearing, side gear gTimken #390) i i s . 2
G171-202 Screw beai ing carrier (3/8" x 3/4" flat hd. Spin—Lok} . Lk P 4

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

R.I. 403-7-61 121



ocI

'y

19-L-€0%

‘081V LSI'T HHL OL ¥343y "ATNO NOILVALSATII EHI WOdd S1avVd d3AdJ0 LON Oa

VT 2283

09384 AB(8)
09266 AB(4)

—%NUTM}

G13298 (2)

va2202(2)

09268 AB(2) 09269 AB(4)

LWASHER(8)
=
LNUT ()

~

G 49515(8)

VT 3546 (4)

"~GI5458 (4)
™

G 10347(2)
'E"PT FITTING

G079

GI10720
G30492(2) G13019(4)

3 X

&
2X2PING)

VT 3397 (2)

glozes 09314 AB(2)

09313 AB(2)

G1057
GIO709(2)

G 10848(2)

692G9T9# YOLOVUL HYOJIHd - XTIWASSY MIvdd

SHOLOYHYL SHIYAS ,0€S. TIAOW ASYD



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS
BRAKE ASSEMBLY - TRACTOR #6165269 AND AFTER

PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
G1057 Lever - brake cross shaft, L.H . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. 1
G1072 Pedal - brake, R.H. (Use GI3012) . . . . . . + © © 4 v v v v v w o = o w4 .
G1073 Pedal - brake, L.H. (Use 613013} chE A HR AR idiEi RIS e
G1392 Carrier (Use G30480) . . . S e S mour 5 i w s can b B m wep B ey o ken s sen [ ner m
G1393 Carrier (Use G30491) . . . €% R e S aiE 6 e B R S B w JE] ¥ e W 081 # GG e 08
G1394 Cover - R.H. brake (Utility) o N R T e 1
1/2" x 3-3/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher. . . . . . . . . : 1
G1395 Cover - L.H. brake (Utility) . . s LA DS WS 1
1/2" x 3-3/4" N.C. hex hd. bolt w/lockwasher ey = he % cen w pey & ae = 28 1
G1398 Carrier (Use G30492) ., . . . . S
G1400 Cover - R.H. brake (General Purpose) R R R R T 1
G1401 Cover - L.H. brake (General Purpose) T N R R R 1
G10347 "0" Ring - bearing carrier . . . . . . . . . . it e e e e e e e e e e e e 2
G10689 01l segl -~ beapring caerder 5 & 5 3% §4% 85 fa s i wid i ameg wa o5 2
G10708 Shaft - cross, brake pedal . . . . . . . . . & i v 4 4t 4 e e e e e e e e e 1
G1l0709 Nut - adJusting. brake rod . . . . . . . . i b e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 2
7/16" N.F. hex. jam nut. . ¢ B e s m i B R & o8} @ SF B DRI B G # TS N fe 6w 2
G10719 Shim - bearing carrier (.005") . . . . . .\ s e e UAR
G10720 Shim - bearing carrier (.010") . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . UAR
G10848 Spring ~ brake pedal return. ., . . . . . . . . . . . .. 2
G10943 Cap - dust, brake rod. . . T 2
G13012 Pedal - brake, R.H. (includes "VT2283 interlock) R L R ECE 1
1/8" 67-1/2% fitting (Lincoln #5300) . . . S e oEL e 1
G13013 Pedal - brake, L.H. (Includes 3/8" x 5/8" N. C. sq hd. cup pt set screw) . 1
G15458 Stud - brake cover, General Purpose (1/2" x 4-1/2"). . o B e e 2
1/2" N.F. hex. nut and lockwasher. . . . . . . . . .« « « « v « « « . 2
G15801 Bolt - anchor, actuating band. B - y . 2
5/8" lockwasher. ; ] 2
G30490 Carrier - bearing, R.H. 51de gear (Utllity) Includes 03755AB bearlng cup : 1
G30491 Carrier - bearing, L.H. side gear (Utility) Includes 03755AB bearing cup . 1
G30492 Carrier - bearing, side gear (General Purpose) Includes 03755AB bearing cup. 2
G30596 Gear - side, differential (Includes V22150 plug) NS e A e B o B 2
G45361 Drum - brake actuating (includes lining) W i N A S e w ey # Nex w WD om0 2
G45362 Disc - brake (includes lining) . . e e e e e 2
G45391 Lining kit - band and disc (1nc1udes l1n1ng ‘blanks and rlvets) S W e E e e 4 2
G45468 Band - actuating, set of 2 (includes l1n1ng) o R 2
G46344 Link - offset, band actuating. . . . . . SRR S = R UL G 4
G46345 Link - straight bandrpetinbing, ¢ @ . = 5n5 5 s & 3 & % € % ¥ e ow e owoe 4
G46351 Rod - brake (Includes yoke) BE B R s 28 R o ommy cny 3 oien woqms i e 8 e 2
G48507 Spring - band return . . . VT e R S B R RSO W G W @D R e w e W e 4
G45808 Spring - disc return . . . 4
G49082 Pin - actuating links to bands i < 2 g 4
3/32" x 3/4" cotter pin, . SN R Sl Rw b G E W W : 4
03755AB | Cup - bearing, side gear (Timken g304h). 0D D Lo 2
09314AB | Pin - yoke, brake rod to actuating link. : .. S 2
3/32" x 3/4 cotter pin. . T 2
VT2021 Plug - brake cover (13/16" 0. D. Welch) L R 4
VT2283 Interlock - brake pedal. 5 T EH EG N B R o W g v 1
1/4" x 1-1/4" ctsk. hd. rivet G e h o se N3 B B w e e e 1
V13397 Key - brake pedal and lever., . e, & S, B G @ DA 6 has Y 2
VI3546 Stud - brake cover (1/2" x 2- 1/2") (Utillty tractor uses 4). e e e e e e e 6
1/2" N.F. hex. nut and lockwasher. e i 6
01507FH | Snap ring - brake pedal cross shaft. . . . . . . . . . . . . o .. . 2
V22150 Plug - side gear . . . . o W N B e @ T W OE @ R G 2
V22202 Cone - bearing, side gear (Timken #390) 3 PRI R > 2
01558TS | Washer - brake shaft ends (1-7/8" 0.D. x 1-3/32" I.D. # 16 ga ) e e 8 53 e oa 2
G61-828 Screw - cap, brake cover to transmission case (Ut111ty) e . e e e e 2
G171-205 Screw - bearing carrier (3/8" x 1" flat hd. Spin—Lok) Dl B 201N WU W D6 NG @ 0 4
G211-21 Ball - actuating drum (1" dia,). . . . . SN W R e R W M6 e W WD b 8

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TC THE LIST ALSO.

R.I. 403-4-62



« 3

CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

REAR WHEELS - GENERAL PURPOSE TRACTORS
WITH CASE-O-MATIC DRIVE

Jfe—6487 A (4)

Gl4322(2)

649047 (8)

Gl2e5(2)

@
4936 AAIG __ T ‘
010855 AB (12) g
010854 aB (12) | "

610842 (8)|
07243AB(16)

PART QUANTITY
S DESCRIPTION USED

G1264 Wheel (Use G14322). . . . . . . . . .
G1265 Clamp - wheel hub . . . P @R R W
G1294 Weight - wheel (Use 61253614) ‘ ;
G10842 Nut - hub bolt (3/4" NF). . 3
G12536M Weight - wheel (Set of 2, includes 4- “5/8" x 4-3/4" carr. bolts w/hex. nut and
lockwasher) Mach., Item . ..

Ze o0 e e
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

G14322 Wheel - rear (1ncludes G1265 matching cla.mp, "4-G49047 bolts "4~ shakeproof
lockwashers and 4-G10842 nuts) . s & @ i & ki B s S

G45104 Rim - rear wheel (W12-28 for 127 4 28" or 13" x 28" tire) . i o G

G49047 Bolt - wheel hub (3/4" x 5"). . . i oW T 7 . iY@

6487A Clamp - rim drive .

3/4" I.T. Shakeproof lockwasher . . . . . . . + + « o . . oo
5/8" x 3" NC hex. hd. bolt. . . . . . . . . . .

07243AB | Nut - rim clamp bolt. . . . . . . . . . . .
010854AB | Clamp - rim mounting, male. . . ., . . . .
5/8" x 3" NC hex. hd. bolt. . . .

010855AB | Clamp - oy mounting, female. . . . . . . . .
4936AA | Lug - locking, rim clamp bolt . . . . . . . .

e el el ol
NN RO NN = NN

e e s

|
DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

R.I. 403-7-61 125



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

REAR WHEELS AND RIMS
UTILITY TRACTORS

FNuT(12)
GIO701(12)

G46240(2)
G495036(16)

G45204(2
645205 (2

)
)

PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTIQN USED
G1092 Weight - wheel (Use GIBOIBM) 5 TR R m e e o s e e e o im . a0
G1340 Weight - wheel (Use G12609M or 012610M) e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
610701 Bolt = rim to diSC. . . . . . . . . i e e e e e e e e e e e 12
5/8" N.F. hex. nut. , . . G 12
G12018M Weight - wheel, demountable rim (Set of 2 includes (4) 5/8" x 3- 1/4" carr.
bolts w/hex. nut and lockwasher) . . R e g ¥ %
G12609M Weight - wheel, intregal wheel (Set of 2, includes (4) 5/8" x 2-1/4" carr.
bolts w/hex. nut and lockwasher) ., ., A . 1
G12610M Weight - wheel, intregal wheel, Extra Set (Set “of 2, "inciudes (4) 5/8" x 3-1/4"
carr. bolts w/hex. nuts and lockwasher) © e o R GRT W weR m S0 e Ne o GG N Y B s 1
G45188 Wheel = Antpegal (FOr -13/% 24 tIre) . « w: o w0 5 oo 5 a0 @ me % D6 % e ¥ %t & G ¥ e 2
G45204 Rim (W12-24) for 13 x 24 tire). . . 2
G45205 Rim (W10-24) for 11 x 24 or 12 x 24 tire R I T RIS R R N 2
G45211 Wheel - intregal (for 12 x 24 tire) . . . . . . . v o v v v v v o 2
G46240 Wheel - disc (for demountable Tim). . . . . . . . « + o o v v v e -2
G49036 Bolt—wheeltohub(9/16"x13/4") 16
9/16" N.F. hex. jam nut . . . . . . . v v v v v e e e e e 16

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

R.I. 403-7-61 127



—

W=J0N iw B = g

EF.

DUAL REAR WHEEL ATTACHMENT

PART NO.

36528
36527

2344
45205
12002
46240
12001
10701

127

Cs

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
ADAPTER -dual wheel. .. ........... R B EBEESETELR W W 2
STUD - adapter to hub and wheel
YO QAREEar, o ¢ voie s & 5 B & SRTE T EA 5§ 5 B SRR & W 32
NUT =8tidi, o o vanwvais o6 i s R S B W W e st v O
RIM = (11" of 12" 24" HITe). . i cvioresaie s & & & siwmess -
BIM {11 % 2B 8I00) o sove s 5 o # & s earases 5 5 5 § possecens ¥ & 4
WHEEL DISC = (24" rim)., . . v . v v v v v e v v v s e e nenn ciae B
WHEEL DISC (28" TI) o ii 5 v o srvososioes s & & o oveie L. 4
BOLT - rim towheel . ..... 5 B RN eIRE E W BTN B § 24
NUT - rim bolt(5/8" N.C.hex.plated). ......... Ceeae.. 24

127B



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS
STEERING WHEEL, SHAFTS AND UNIVERSALS

GAS ENGINE
PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
A20449 Medallion - steering wheel (See A20475) . . . . . . . . . . . . . a = . 1
A20456 Wheel - steering. . . Wi e ) MR R S i 1 o % L W W @ s : 1
3/4" N.F. hex. jam nut. . . : 5 R s i . 3
A20475 Medallion - steering wheel (Power Steering) . S ie & L B ey b el W da g i . 1
G1331 Column - steering shaft (Use G30258). . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. S 5 u :
G1332 Support - steering column . . % e w ver w D0 w A 1
3/8" x 2-3/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher & e a e YR e e e W : v " 2
G1342 Support - bearing, lower shaft (w/Case-O-Matic drive) . . . . . . . x : 1
5/8" x 1-1/4" N.C. hex. hd, bolt w/lockwasher . . . . . Wow R A i ~ 1
G1343 Support - bearing, lower shaft (w/dry clutch drive) . . . . . . . : i
5/8" x 1-1/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . R S Y L : 1
G4517 Yoke - universal joint lower shaft (Gen. Purpose w/Power Steering) . ° N 1
#9 Woodruff Key . . . T @ w0 . 08 . 1
3/8" x 1-1/2" N.F. hex. hd. bolt. . o v v v e e i e : 1
G10741 Bushing - steering shaft, upper . . . . . . . . . ¢ ¢ 4 ¢ 4 ¢ 4 s 4w e 4 . : 2
G10897 Yoke - front universal joint. T T R R : 1
G17024 Socket - bearing, lower shaft (541 541C w/Power Steering) S es B i b ) 2
5/16" x 1" N.F. hex. hd. bolt w/hex nut and lockwasher . . . . . . . . . \ 2
G17025 Bearing half - lower shaft, . . . . W, E # 5 W . 2
G30258 Column - steering shaft (includes 2-610741 bushings) Not used on General
Purpose w/Power Steering . . 2 b = s 4w . 1
3/8" x 1-1/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher T " w w . . 3
1/4" str. Iitting (Lincoln #5010) . . . . it W o R 6 W e 08 . 2
G45237 Shaft - lower . . - 3 . 1
G45261 Shaft - upper (Not used on General Purpose w/Power Steering) S i, A i 1
G45262 Shaft - intermediate (540, 540C, 541, 541C, and 541, 541C w/power steering) 1
G45270 Yoke - universal joint, intermediate shaft to booster motor (Gen. Purpose
w/power steering . wow e B ey s sz m g P : . 1
G45324 Shaft - lower (541 and 541C w/power steering) ...... e s nei ® G B e . 1
649060 Nut - locking, G4517 universal joint (3/8" N.F.). . . W& @ et B e G ; 1
G49613 Pipe - support, R. H. front (1-3/8" long) w/CaseaO—Matic i oo PGS A ¢ 1
3/8" x 2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . . . . P - 1
G49614 Pige - support (5" long) w/dry clutch drive . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
/8" x 6-1/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . . . . . . . s 2
010984AB | "O" Ring - medallion, steering wheel. . . . . . . . . . . .. e e e e 1
VT3397 Key - front universal to steering cam shaft . . . . ... 1
VTA3227 Kit - universal joint spider (includes spider, 4—bearings, "4.v20414 washers
and 4-V20955 snap rings) . . . R 3
V20414 Washer - cork, universal joint (See VTA3227). 6% e oW G e R R P 12
V20955 Snap ring - universal joint (See VTA3227) : N IR HIE . 12
B138-138 Roll pin - front universal yoke (1/4" x 1/2") e e e e e e e e e e . 1
DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.
R.I. A403-6-60 129



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

STEERING WHEEL, SHAFTS AND UNIVERSALS
DIESEL ENGINE

PART QUANTITY
- DESCRIPTION USED
A20449 Medallion -~ steering wheel (See A20475) . . . . . . . . . . . « . . $ 3 1
A20456 Wheel - steering. . . . . . . ., . o i N~ 1
3/4"™ N.F. hex. jam nut. . . e . . 1
A20475 Medallion - steering wheel (Power Steering) T W o . . 1
G1331 Column - steering shaft (Use G30258). . . . . . . . . . .. A .
G1378 Support - steering column . . . . . . . . SIRET s . . 1
3/8" x 2-3/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher v W o F N e o e W R a 2
G1379 Bracket - bearing support . M e 1
5/16" x 1™ N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher and plain ‘washer . . nr . 2
G1380 Support - bearing, lower shaft. . S W U R GED el @ Yo el " . 1
3/8" x 1-1/2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher and plain washer. a W 2
G4517 Yoke - universal joint, lower shaft (Gen. Purpose w/power steering) . . . . 1
#9 Woodruff key . . . e A R m e w N RS R N B E 1
3/8" x 1-1/2" N F. hex. hd. bolt. o A = : 1
G10741 Bushing - steering shaft, wpper . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . 2
G10897 Yoke - front universal Joint. g e ® IE R ST % G§ F GE m e R e A 1
G11270 Spacer - support, steering column (1/4" lon ) . L 2
G17024 Socket - bearing, lower shaft (531, 531C w,’powar steering} R e 2
5/16" x 1" N.F. hex. hd. bolt w/hex nut and lockwasher . S % & E e : 2
G17025 Bearing half - lower shaft, . . . . 2
G30258 Column - steering shaft (includes 2-610741 bushings) "Not~ used on General
Purpose w/power steering . . g cwi " o 1
3/8" x 1-1/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher : S E G o W o A R R T A 3
1/4" str. fitting (Lincoln #5010) . . 5 W R 2
G45261 Shaft - upper (Not used on General Purpose w/power steering). S 3 R e B 1
G45262 Shaft - intermediate. . . : . o [ Mo = e 1
G45263 Shaft - lower (530, 531, 530C "531C and 531 w/pewer steering) e 1
G45270 Yoke - universal ioint intermediate shaft to booster motor (Gen. Purpose
w/power steering 30 P cal R e % WA W e : 1
(G45294 Shaft - intermediate (531 w/power steering) s W R E PAa A EE s Ba 1
G45342 Shaft - lower (531C w/power steering) . . : i RY EE @ b o 1
G45343 Bushing - rubber, steering column and hearing supports P Y 6
G49060 Nut - locking, G4517 universal joint (3/8" N.F.). . . . . « « « « « « . . 1
G49622 Spacer ~ support, steering column (1-7/16" long). . o 5 o . 2
G49623 Pipe - supyort R.H. front (1-1/4" long) w/Case—O-Matic) & " 1
3/8" x N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher and plain washer. i 1
G49624 Pipe - support (4-7/8" long) w/dry clutch drive . . . B G 2
3/8" x 6-1/2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher and plain washer. PuowE g 2
010984AB | "O" Ring - medallion, steering wheel. . . : ww B oEmG s R - L
VT3397 Key - front universal to steering cam shaft . . . Y 1
VTA3227 Kit - universal joint spider (includes spider, 4 bearings '4.y20414 washers
and 4-V20955 snap rings) . . TR . & e ;i 3
V20414 Washer - cork, universal JOint (See VTA3227) . . NAE oSSR : 12
V20955 Snap ring - universal joint (See VTA3227) . . « v v v v v o o 4 o« o 4+ 4 i 12
B138-138 Roll pin - front universal yoke (1/4" x 1-1/2") . i W Ee b r . 1
DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.
R.1. 403-1-60 131



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS
STEERING SUPPORT, LEVER AND SHAFT

GENERAL PURPOSE TRACTORS BEFORE NO. 8199596

Fx iy aou'r______ﬁ
8 LWI(4) i
CAM AND LEVER

STEERING GEAR
SEE PAGE 32

610637
$'x2% BoLT(2) / |

{X 3" BOLT(2)

$ Lw (4

G10633

t
6 KEY

l / 610629
// (=)

@ "nuTaLw

PART UANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPT ION Q SaE0
A7623 "0" Ring - adjusting plug (1-1/4" 0.D. ) B N es w e B TEDCE CNS W M5 W GRl R Ve Ve ® @ A4 1

G1048 | Sapport (use t1063sy & . L T
G1286 Support (Use G14128) . . . . C . o G o . T I s
G1327 Support - front axle and radiator. . . . = 5 @ : " : i 1
5/8" x 2-1/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher. . . . . v v v o ou e . . .. 2
5/8" x 3" N.F. hex. hd. bolt w/hex. nut and lockwasher (IT Shakeproof) . .. 2
G1371 Support (Use G1327) . v v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
G10628 Pin - pivot, axle. . sty W @ W u S T W nE e A 5 1
1/8" 45° fitting (Lincoln #5200) S S e 6 S %R § R F N %W B . 1
G10629 Arm - steering . . . . SR -l R L R E R 1
#G Woodruff Key. . . + « « ¢ ¢ o ¢ « o o s = 5 5w s = & s v o s v s 2 oy 1
G10633 Shaft - steering lever . . e e e e . .. 1
1" N.F. hex. nut and lockwasher (ET Shakeproof) . e - 1
G10635 Support - axle pivot (includes VT2220 bushing) w/dry clutch drive. ; & T 1
5/8" x 2-1/4"-N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwaaher A o 4
G10636 Gasket - pivot support . . . . . T e ele W WA LE LR wB 1
G10637 Gasket - steering housing. . . G s E B s A W% HE oA 1
G10732 Plug - adjusting, steering FETRE e s ot 6 o 5 v 8 h § TR e od i L% WG B 1
G10733 Screw - set, adjusting PIUZ. . . . v &« 4 4 4 e w e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
G13287 Lever - Steering al . o N Smps O O S 1
G14128 Support - axle pivot (includes VT2220 bushing) w/Case 0- Matic. P L I 1
5/8" x 2-1/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher ¢ s B4 omA o B 2
04240AB | 0il seal - upper, steering shaft . . . . A S L A E ERan BE ©% B4 1
VT2220 Bushing - steering shaft . . . . . + « « « « 4« + o 4 b a0 0w e e ; 1
V20311 Nut - lock, adjusting plug screw . . . . e e e . 1
B138-143 Roll pin - steering lever to shaft (1/4" x 2- 1/4") . 1
_B205-38 Plug - button, steering support. . . . . . . . R rE e v 1
DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.
R.I. 403-7-61 133



GENERAL PURPOSE TRACTOR NO. 8199596

REF. PART NO,

1 A35165
13-1036
14-1048
92-10

2 A35240

3 13-824
92-8

4 A12480

5 09844AB

6 G10725

f V22152

8 A35301

9 25-158

10 010983AB

11 G10637

12 A35312

13 07164AB

14 07163AB

15 07165AB

16 A352486
A35247
A35248

17 AT156

18 A35245

19 13-616
92-6

20 A35326

21 VT2220

22 A35252

23 AT623

24 A35255

25 A35330
A35331

26 13-1036
92-10

27 221-13

28 13-648
92-6

29 097874AB

30 G10628

31 219-36

32 04240AB

33 176-397

34 25-158

35 G10629

36 25-1116
193-37

37 126-40

38 A35309

39 G10948

40 G10949

41 G57452

42" G57451

43 04240AB

44 A35308

45 G15202

46 VT4995

47 VT4993

48 G10689

49 G10850

50 G10812

51 126-40

52 04267TAB

53 25-1116
193-37

RIA403 11-62

CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS
STEERING GEAR AND SUPPORT

Lockwasher - steering shaft upper bearing (w/dual front wheel}
Cone - upper bearing, steering shaft (w/dual front wheel) ... . . . ..
Cup - upper bearing, steering shaft (w/dual front wheel). . . . . . w3

Oil seal - upper, steering shaft (w/dual front wheel). . . . .« v oo v v v v v v v o v oo n e

Pedestal - dual front wheel . . . . . .. ... SR N W s R W

Cup - lower bearing, steering shaft {'I‘Lmken #24720) (w/dual front wheel) e e s e
Cone - lower bearing, steering shaft (Timken #24780) (w/dual front wheel) . « .+ « .« . - -

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
Support - front axle and radiator- . . . ... ... ..... e e e e e e e e e e e, 1
Bolt - 5/16" x 2-1/4" N.C.hex. hd . . . .. Wa e RS R e e R AT W e W AR G o a2
Bolt = 5/8" X 3" N.F, heX. RAv « v v v v v v e et e e e et e et ettt e e e 2
Lockwasher = 5/8". . % v v v v v v v v = s i 4
Housing - steering gear (includes ref, 6 and 13) ....... 6 W e PEETINEE % W @ dnelena W @ e i
Bolt - 1/2" x 1-1/2 N,C.heX, Bdu + « 4 v v v v v o e e e e e et e e e e 3
Lioekwasher - 1/2Wietd o ¢ sovrati 5 5 seisselin o ¥ 5l 5 & & ¥ Y 5 S 3
Plug ~ HIer, gear HOUSINE «ovieiie o u o somnenace o 5o sosein & & o sisissens o . eimLETEE A 1
"o Ming-Alerplug @ o s e 5 6 8 Seikd ¥ 8 BaTEaE e A ¥ aeiatin @ 8§ ae .. 1
Bushing - upper, sfeering shaft . . . . . . 0 v v i i v i i ittt ittt et s e 1
Plug - expansion, gear housing ... .. chsu ks e s SR R R e e eE R Seea W e 1
Pin - gear positioning. . . .. .. .. T «x X
Nub='jamy T/ N hex s sonmn i s ek @ o & BES G55 BTN A Y W veale W e 1
Oil seal - wormgearshaft . . . ... ... ............ T TR .
Gasket - gear housing to support. . . . .. G w w F e N R e  E R R G 1
Worm and shaft - steeringgear . . . ... ............ S R NS NN @ eneRaiE D & 1
Cone - bearing, worm shaft (Timken #12BC), + v v v v v v s s s s v o s s v an s a 2
Roller bearing - worm shaft (Timken #11BC) . . ... .. R Y R R ik 2
Cup - bearing, worm shaft (Timken #13C) . . . . ... .. e e e e e e e e e e 2
Shim ~ housing cover ((003") . + « v ¢ s e e e s so s s s s s o s s s o Al g . . UAR
Shim - housing cover (,005") . . . ... 6 RORLAT R n B 8 WS @ W 8 TeLTMIE 6 m By .+.. UAR
Shim - housing cover (,010") . ... ... G NEETHE B E B e R S W G § . ... UAR
OM ring = hOUSIHE COVET « v s sivimis o v 5 sonimiss & o & siwesis @ % s _ e e e e e 1
Cover - housing, steering gear. . .. . i R W N W SR A e ST B . 1
Bolt - 3/8" x 1" N,C, hex: hd. . . . . . i A e 3
Lockwasher - 3/8" std. R g GG e S LR E e G5 W W Y T 3
Shaft and sector gear (w/ad]ustable axle). C e e e e e e e e e e s 1
Bushing - lower, steering shaft (w/adjustable axle} O DTS R e O e 1
Plug - ad]ustmg, steeringgear. . .. ... .. ... .. ¥ RIEIEIEIATN € W ENGTE & conumimre o
"O" ring - adjustingplug . .. ... .o . > 1
Gasket - steering support or pedestal. . . . ... ... ..... 5 E W @ s e W ST 1
Support - steering shaft (adjustable axle w/dry clutch). . .. .. ... . ... T B S eE 1
Support - steering shaft (adjustable axle w/dry clutch). . . ... ... .. B, 1
Bolt - 5/8"x2-1/4" N.C.hex. hd . . . . . v v v v v v v v v v v s R e e W 4
Liookwasher = 5/8" §fdic o o » saaress & & @ aveisiwrs o w & e hd E O wswree ® & 8 8 R |
Plug - pipe, 3/8" std.sq. hd . . . « v - v v i v v vttt e SN OB PRASEDE B W ¢ NEIE 1
Bolt - support to gear housing, 3/8" x 3" N C.. hex, hd. « cwwwn s v a e e e e e e 1
Lockwasher - 3/8" std. « + v v v« v v v v v v v ¥ BRI i % & e s % 8 raTEE 1
"OM ring - 3/8" x3"bolt . e vie e s v e S 0E W R R e 5 ® SSLRHEIN % % A . 1
Pin - pivot (w/adjustable axle) - « « « « v v ot ot o0 . SR RS i ; 1
Fitting - grease, 1/8" 45° (Lincoln #5200). . . . . . . . P P, SEy @ X R |
Oil seal - steering shaft (w/adjustable axle) « « « . v - v o v v v v v v o R W w el 1
Screw - set, adjusting plug, 1/2" x 1-3/4"" headless slotted . . . . . . .. .. .. s wmesoce T
NUt = JamM, 1727 N F . e v o v o s vt et b a et e s e e e e e e e e e e e i
Arm - steering (w/adjustable axle). . . . . . .. s W R B R S W R S e e e 1
Nut = 1" N P.BeX «.o a0 o s s s mims = » s s s sonie B B B Sita B B P e Si e B B ¥ eleIa 1
Lockwasher - 1" std . . . . . . SR T e SRR R R WIRREABUE B 6 W SRR e 1
Key - Woodruff #'G" . . . . . T L . PR S E N B R 1
Gear - sector, steering worm (w/dual front wheel) later Use. 535336 P T 1
Nut - lock, steering shaft upper hearing (w/dual front wheel) . T 5 wneai G B b ; i
1
1
1
1
1
1
Washer - thrust, lower bearing (w/dual front wheel) . . .. .. ... I R I 1
Oil seal - lower, steering shaft (w/dual front wheel) « .« -« vvvv v vn e R RN -1
Shaft - steering (w/dual front wheel), . . .. ... SrE\TE & W R W AEREE @ e e e e R |
Spindle - dualwheel . .. .....0 000000t oousen G P B om W kIR B e W sk 1
Key - Woodruff #G . . . ... ... ... CESIETE W R W NRRTE LR W w s Elieriecs 1
Washer - take - up, dual wheel spindle ., . . ........... SR B R SRR S S e ; 1
Nut-1"NF.hexX .. ... io oo o % SUATGNE B W B B EImIENE W @ 1
Lockwasher - 1" ext. Shakeproof vt B o padicd S R N R B R E R SRR G R @ e 1

AND AFTER



CASE MODEL “530" SERIES TRACTORS

ADJUSTABLE FRONT AXLE
GENERAL PURPOSE TRACTORS

PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
A11604 Gasket - rear pivot bracket (w/Case-0O-Matic). . . i R 2

G1228 Bracket - rear, radius rod pivot (w/dry clutch drive) i 8 @ . 1

5/8" x 2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . . . . . . S % 2

G1262 Bracket - rear, radius rod pivot (w/Case-O- -Matic) . . . . . . .. o 1

5/8" x 2-1/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . . . . . . . . .. 2
5/16" x 1-1/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt . . . i w . . 4
G10490 Tube - center (52" -~ 80") gas engine w/dry clutch drive . . W B e R e @ 1
1/8" str. fitting (Lincoln #5000) U= O O T ¥ Z W E 1
G10628 Pin - pivot, center tube. ool v W e @l R e g @ 5w el v e 1
1/8" 45° fitting (Lincoln #5200) . v e . v 2 . & wow 1
G10629 Arm - center steering . . . . . S Tt B Bt T B N g - T . 1
#G Woodruff Key . . 2 T e N m . 1
G10673 Bushing - front pivot, ‘center tube. . . . . . . v e 2
G10978 Tube - tie rod, 20-3/8" long (52" - 80™). . . . . . G W W 2
G10988 Tube - tie rod, 16-3/8" long (44" e R T R 2
G13051 Spindle - wheel B B R e Gl R e w om ® R e fer e e & i . s % ¥ o 3 2
#G Woodruff key . . . . s M= o g s Moo o NN W 2
1" N.F. hex. nut and lockwasher = s . . v 2
G13188 Tube - center (44" - 64") gas engine w/dry clutch drive . . i - o 1
1/8" str, fitting (Lincolm #5000) . . . . W W W e R W R w R w 1
G13202 Tube - axle extension (52" - 80") includes bushings Fw o A A R e R 2
G13233 Tube - axle extension (44" - 64") includes bushings . . . . . A g 2
1/8" str. fitting (Lincoln #5000) . . . a5 i = . 5 2
G13361 Tube - center (48" - 72") gas engine w/dry ciutch drive W % s W e et § W e 1
1/8" str. fitting (Lincoln #5000 . o % e E ot & U " 1
G13364 Tube - axle extension (48" - 72") includes’ bushings a W A W N W e W e 2
1/8" str. fitting (Lincoln #5000) . . . . oW R Y W% T % 2
G14094 Tube - center (44" - 64") gas engine w/Case-O-Matic . . . . . . . W A 1
G14097 Tube - center (48" - 72") gas engine w/Case-O-Matic . . . S il B e e 1
G14098 Tube - center (52" - 80") gas engine w/Case-O-Matic . . . . . .. .. ey 1
G15486 Tube - tie rod, 18- 3/8" long (48 72"} v o o T P 2
G15668 Arm - R.H. steering spindle (44" - 64" or 48" - 72"). N, T R 1
G15669 Arm - L.H, steering spindle (44" - 64" or 48" - 72"). . . . A EE LY 1
G15674 Arm - R.H. steering spindle (52" ~BO%Y o s e Y e s & o % e 5 1
G15675 Arm - L.H. steering spindle (52" - 80") . . . S % s e oe o e . s . 1
G16801 Ball - pivot, radius rod (w/Case-O~Matic only) srge fome wan B o w w va o w0 oA 1
5/8" N.C. hex. nut and lockwasher . . . w6 e e s . — £
G30415 Tube - center (44" - 64") diesel engine w/dry clutch drive. - = o w e 1
G30417 Tube -~ center (48" - 72") diesel engine w/dry clutch drive. . . . . . . . . . . 1
G30419 Tube - center (52" - 80") diesel engine w/dry clutch drive. . . . . . . G
G30443 Tube - center (44" - 64") diesel engine w/Case-O-Matic, ., . . . . . . . W % ;ﬁ&@%*‘"
G30445 Tube - center (48" - 72") diesel engine w/Case-Q0-Matic. . . . . . . . . 7. 3 g e
G30447 Tube - center (52" - 80") diesel engine w/Case-0-Matic. . 1
G45190 Tie rod - R.H., 19-1/2" long (52" - 80"). . e . - e e e e e e 1
G45191 Tie rod - L.H., 19-1/2" long (52" - 80"). WG W I R R W R o @ 1
G45192 Tie rod - R.H., 17-1/2" long (48" - 72"). . . . . . « « v v v « « . & fel A G G 1
G45193 Tie rod - L.H., 17-1/2" long (48" - 72"). & B R E o6 B 1
G45194 Tie rod - R.H., 15-1/2" long (44" - 64"). i E T E TR EEIE 1
G45195 Tie rod - L.H., 15-1/2" long (44" - 4") e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
G45280 End - ipner, tie rod, R.H . . . . . . T R, e e e e e e 1
G45281 End - inner, Tie rod, L.H o ® en & G W S e W G W e . e . 1
G46043 Cover - dust tie rod end . . . . . R T T TR & W W 4
G46811 Gasket - rear pivot bracket (w/Case-O-Matic). . T o W T 1
G46843 Washer - sealing, pivot bracket bolt (w/Case-O-Matic) . . . . . . F o 2
4766A Cap - pivot ball, radius rod (w/Case-O-Matic) . . . . . . . . . . . .. 5w i 1
5/8" x 2-1/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . . . . . . . . . " 2
5697A Clamp - outer, tie rod. . . e e e e e e 4
7/16" x 2" N.F. hex. hd. bolt w/hex. nut and lockwasher . . . . . . . . . .. 4
04271AB | Bearing - thrust, wheel spindle (Timken #T-139) . . . . . < a6 E E 4
06476AB | Clamp - inner, tie rod (includes 3/8" x 1- 3/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/hex
nut and lockwasher). . . . . . . G Fanng la 5 . & 6w s 5% 2
VT3961 Bushing -'wheel spindle . . . . o & & & s & o o s « o & 8 5 8 « o o 5 8 o s 4
VT3964 Washer - thrust, wheel spindle. . . . SImE FE m SERES pes m oumn = o B aes m T, I 2
VT4134 Shim - ball cap (.040") w/Case-O Matic. . . . .. o % . UAR
VT4135 Shim - ball cap (.101") w/Case-O-Matic. . . . . . . . . . .. 5 e oE e % . " UAR
VT4839 Shim - adjusting, wheel spindle . . « + « « « v « & o 4 4+ o 4 4 0 . . . UAR
VI5308 Clamp - extension tube to center tube . . ‘% < @ z 4
5/8" x 4-1/2" N.F. hex. hd. bolt w/hex. nut and lockwasher. . . . . . s UE 4
5/8" x 5-1/2" N.F. hex. hd. bolt w/hex. nut and lockwasher., . . S . 2
V14619 Pin - pivot radius rod (w/dry clutch drive only). . . . . . S & " m . 1
V20300 Nut - tie rod end (9/16" N.F. hex, slotted) . . . . . . . . . . . o e . 4
1/8" x 1-1/4" cotter pim. . . a ) 4
V20457 Bushing - rear pivot, radius rod. (w/dry clutch drive only) 2
B138-142 Roll pin - V14619 pivot pin (1/4" x 1/2") . . . . . 3 Mt 1
R.I. 403~7-61 135



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

FRONT WHEEL AND HUB
GENERAL PURPOSE TRACTORS

Gl0660

613053 GI30865 ; : Glosesll

x5 pin

Gl12050M

G57452
837481 812410
Bi24ll T1B13280 "
£ X 3"BOLT (4)
3 NUT(4)
3 WASHER(4)
PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
B12410 Cup - outer bearing (Timken #LM-11910). 4 2
B12411 Cone - outer bearing (Timken #ILM-11949) = S % W B W e Boset W wa N w3 B . 2
G1053 Weight - front wheel (See G12050M). . . St % WL B m TR W o 3R & : 2
1/2" x 3" carr. bolt w/hex. nut and lockwasher. SF AR EE A &G ; 8
G1086 Hub - (Use G13065). e = .
G10660 Wheel = (5.50 % 16 TAT€)s o0 v o w @ o & o @ 0w IE e oo I e w0 B TR W VR e . 2
G10661 Wheel - (5.00 x 16 tire), . . 2
G12050M Wheel weights, set of 2 w/bolts (Mchy ltem) R A W T R S T T R PSR ol 1
G13053 0il seal - inner., . . . R S F RN R ey SN e e 2
G13065 Hub - front wheel, includes bearing cups X i %A B S S R B e 5 o0 e ub " 2
G57451 Cup - inner bearing (Timken #1M-48510). e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 2
G57452 Cone - inner bearing (Timken #LM-8548). . . . . . . . . +« v v v « v v « . . 2
04557AB | Bolt - wheel to hub . . . . 12
TB13280 Clip MRS D o5 52 & 1 & o5 5 8 ER M G @ N B T B W W A S E A & i B & 2
DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.
137

R.I. 403-1-60



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

STEERING SPINDLE AND SUPPORT
GENERAL PURPOSE TRACTORS WITH SINGLE FRONT WHEEL

7 CAM B LEVER

5/8" WA

o 5/16" X 3/4"BOLT (3)
— 5/16"WASHER(3)

Gl5455__.‘

G460TS

1=1/8" NUT

V2" xe-1/2'BoLT (4)
2" WASHER l-n\‘g

SEEPASE ao.

5/8"X 3" BOLT(2)
5/8" WASHER (2)

GI327 5/8"NUT (2)

N .
kS
5/8"X 2-1/2" BOLT(2)
5/8" WASHER (2)
PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
A7623 "0" Ring - adjusting plug (1-1/4" dia.) . . . . . . . 5 . i d p 3 1
G1327 Support - front axle and radiator . . . . . o carme iam 5w m B B % ) B By B pe 1
5/8" x 2-1/4" NC hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher orren g e 2
5/8" x 3" NF hex. hd. bolt w/hex. nut and lockwasher. . .. e e 2
G1371 Support (Use GIB27) v v v e e e e e e e ‘ . . w6 a0 &
G1726 Support (Use G14403). . . . . R R I A N T R I B W E TeR &
G10636 Gasket - 'steering spindle support PR T 7 s 2 § o oR @ 1
G10637 Gasket - steering housing to support. . . . ” 5 P ¥ R 1
G13412 lever - front steering. . . g 5 2 b B B 1
G14303 Support - steering spindle, includes 03755&3 bearing cup . . s et & 5 1
5/8" x 2-1/4" NC hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher i N , w el Ve 4
3/8" std. sq. hd. pipe plug e e s e ¢ W W . i a & e W e a b3
G16583 Shaft - steering spindle. . . . . . . . . 5 IS . : . P 1
1-1/8" NF slotted hex, nut, ., . . 5H TN R R BE G E : g 2 1
3/16" x 2" cotter pin ., . . . . . . . . . . i . 1
G46074 Plug - adjusting, steering lever. . . . . . . . . . . . : - e B F 1
G49022 Screw - set, adjusting plug . . . . . . . . . . ! 1
03754AB | Cone - lower bearing, steering spindle (Timken #399A—4C) . . w W 1
03755AB | Cup - lower bearing, steering spindle (Timken #394& 4C) . . : RETIRFRT 1
V14654 0il seal - steering spindle shaft . . I &% F a R Y 1
V20311 . Nut - set screw, adjusting plug (1/2" NF) i G R EE 1
VT2096 Cone - upper bearlng, steering spindle (Tlmken #141374) . . R 1
VT2097 Cup - upper bearing, steering spindle (Timken #14276) . . . .o .. 1
DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.
R.I. A403-6-60 139



CASE MODEL "530” SERIES TRACTORS
STEERING GEAR AND SUPPORT UTILITY TRACTORS
BEFORE NO. 8199596 AND AFTER NO. 8201862

B LWI(4)

- GCAM_AND L, &R
Lyal goLT STEERING R
27°e o SEE PAGE 134,

Gl0636

BI38'I43L_'[_/

V12220 -

gi3i22
3 x24's0LT @)

-%.ﬁ'n.SHER 4)

GlI0884

L " WASHER

-g-x 3"goOLT(2)
g-" WASHER(2)
Lt

Q »
%xz{r BOLT (2)

g'msnzn 2)

&)— nur
PART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
NUMBER USED
A7623 "0" Ring - adjusting plug (1-1/4" dia.) . . . . . . . . . v« v e . 1
G1119 Support (Use Gl3122§ ..............................
G1326 Support - front axle and radiator . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . e e . 1
5/8" x 2-1/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . . . . . . . , . + 4+ « + . . 2
5/8" x 3" N.F, hex. hd. bolt w/hex. nut and lockwasher. . . . . . . . . . . . 2
G1370 SUpport CUSE GIB2BY = o u a3 wu w5 sis sh w5 &8 & % @ # &0 8 W8 G e
G10633 Shaft = Steering YeVer. . . s o4 &5 w6 o5 vl w W% § G o e s w sl v rE W 1
1" N.F. hex. nut and lockwasher . . . . . . . . . . . . « v v v v v v v o 1
G10636 Gasket - steering shaft support . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . ... 1
G10637 Gasket - steering housing to support. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 4 e e e e 1
G10732 Plug - adjusting, steering lever. . . . . . . . . . . .« . v i 4w e e 1
G10733 Serew ~ adjusting PINE. = + ¢ & & & ww woa wa €6 ¥ B ETE & @ ® e ¥ ea 1
G10884 Arm = Bteering, Center. . . i o % o s v s Ps e e s e B S w e e w a 1
#G Woodruff Rey . o o o 4 v s w8 & G v d.E % Nos wal Foa & a4 = oa o w ol @ ol 1
G13122 Support - steering lever shaft (Includes VT2220 bushing). . . . . . . . . . . . 1
5/8" x 2-1/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
3/8" std. sq. hd. pipe plug . . . . . . . . . . . e e e e e e e e e e 1
G13287 Leéver = steering shaft. « o « o wiw wie w0 = w &% & 0w e 0w e e e W w o w 1
04240AB | 0il seal - steering lever shaft . . . . . . . . . . . « « « o v« ot o e .. 1
VT2220 Bushing —steering 8haft: : < &7 o w v % o0 SR G W @ R B W B oK B % 60w S w 1
V20311 Nut - lock, adjusting plug screw. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 000w 1
B138-143 Roll pin - steering lever to shaft (1/4" x 2-1/4"). . . . . . . . . . . . .. 1
G205-89 Plug - button . . . . . S W e w e xRS B Wi B G LW N A W B W 1

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

3.1I. 403-1-60

141



REF,

17
18
19

20
21

23
24

26
27

28
29
30
31
32

33
34
35

UTILITY TRACTORS NO.
PART NO,

A35164
13-1036
14-1048
92-10
A35240
13-824
92-8
09844AB
A14280
G10725
V22152
A35301
25-158
010983AB
G10637
A35244
07164AB
07163AB
07165AB
A35246
A35247
A35248
A7156
A35245
13-616
92-6
A35249
VT2220
A35255
A35252
A7623
097874B
A35253
13-1036
92-10
221-13
04240AB
176-397
25-158
13-648
92-6
G10884
126-40
25-1516
193-17

RIA403-11-62

CASE MODEL "530” SERIES TRACTORS
STEERING GEAR AND SUPPORT

DESCRIPTION

Support - front axle and radiator . . ............ e
Bolt - 5/8" x 2-1/4" N.C.hexhd, - + + + ¢ v v v v v . e
Bolt - 5/8" x 3" N,F,hex,hd. « + + v v v v v v u
Lockwasher - 5/8" §td « « « « « « v . .
Housing - steering gear (includes ref, 6 and 13) P8 es
Bolt - 1/2" x 1-1/2" N.C. hex. hd . I
Lockwasher - 1/2" std + + « « « v v v o« RNt <l
Gasket - filler pluge -+ « « .« . ... s G N WESEEE B W W E i
Plug - filler, steering gear housing. . - . . . . . ... 5 5 e

Bushing - upper, steering shaft . . .. .. ... ... ... e e

Plug - expansion, gear housing =+ - + - + . » - . . . T
Pin - gear positioning - - .« . . . . WORE o e @ e W e e
Nut=. jart, T/2MNF REK S & o siviana o 5 & 6o s 6 5 8 o susse
Oil seal - worm gear shaft . .. ... .... A e

Gasket - gear housing to support. - - -+ - o0 s v s e

Worm and shaft - steering gear - . . . . . .. se e e e e e

Cone - bearing, worm shaft (Timken #12BC). - . « .« « « .+ . L

Roller bearing - worm shaft (Timken #11BC) + . . . . . . . ..
Cup - bearing, worm shaft (Timken #13C) . . . .. . .. .. ..
Shim - housing cover (.003"). . . ... ... I A A
Shim -~ housing cover (,005") . . ... ... I
Shim - housing cover (.010") . . . . . . B A
"O" ring - hOUSING COVET « + =« v v v v v v v e s e a e a s a e s
Cover - housing, steering gear. . « . « .« v o o oo v v vt u
Bolt-3/8"x1"N.C.hex. hd: + « + v v v v v v v v v v v Vi Mt
Lockwasher = 3/8" std. « « v v v v v v v v v v v i e P F Sl

Shaft and sector gear. . . . . SRR, E K 6 SR % A W W S

Bushing - lower, steering shaft ..................
Gasket - steering support . . . - v o o o i i i e h e e
Plug - adjusting, steering gear. . . , . ... ..o v v v v v
"O" ring - adjusting plug. . . . . . B e W RN W R ® W ETeDe
"O" ring - 3/8" x 3" bolt . . . ... S AT~ R
Support - steering shaft (includes ref. 21) . . ... ... .. ..
Bolt - 5/8" x 2-1/4" N,C. hex, hd . . . . . . P
Lockwasher = 5/8" std. .« « ¢ v v 0t v i v v v w e o o 6 e
Plug - pipe, 3/8" std.sq. hd . . .+ . . . v o oo oo
Oil seal - steering shaft. « . - . .« . .. oo iiin i n e

Screw - set, adjusting plug, 1/2" x 1-3/4" headless slotted . . .

Nt Jam;: A /27 N HBE o 5 ceiasan 4 ¥ & @ S@a 5 @ & e
Bolt - 3/8" X 3" N.C.hex. Bd. + « « v v v v v v v et m e e v e u s
Lockwasher = 3/8W etd « o 3 vavain o u w w wdieid 5 & & af avwiy
Arm-steering + « « s ¢ s s v e s v e 0 0 0o Wi w6 e .
Key - Woodruff "G" « . « v o v o vt h oo T
Nut - jam, 1" NJF.hex - + = v« v e v 0 v v vos
Lockwasher - 1" ext, Shakeproofs « + + « v v v v o v v v v v w0

8199596 THRU NO. 8201862

REQ'D

141B



CASE MODEL "S30" SERIES TRACTORS

HEAVY DUTY FRONT AXLE
UTILITY TRACTORS

REF. PART NO, DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 G13123 Axle - front (includes bushings) , . ) RSN B 6 W EECIRE Q% ¥ O SOETETECE W B ANNGE RO ¢
219-1 Fitting ~ grease, 1/8" str, (Lincoln #5000} ............. G B E RN E O & R
2 VT3559 Bushing - Divot, s« o v s e s 5 & wv.6s . ¢ & W SHeTeIeE & & o b leieie W @ o e B
3 81-614 Screw - set, 3/8" x 7/8" N C headless slotted cup pt L G Y NEERE R PSSR A SE B
25-146 Nut—JamS/B"NChex..... ........ oG @ w e AUeINIG B € B USRS W & w & moey O
I VT3984 Bearing - thrust, wheel spindle (Tlmken BT20Y)0ns o 6§ e B B 5 e $ W R 2
5 G14334 Spindle - R.H, wheel (includesbushings) . . . . . .« v v s v v v e v et s s v e e es 1
219-36 Fitting - grease, 1/8'" 45° (Lincoln #5200) . 4 v+ 0 v v v v v v v o vt e e e e 1
6 G10886 Arm - tierodto R,H,spindle . . ......... R R S W W G W e a e e R FTN !
25-1112 Nut - 3/4" NF.heX + v v v v e e v vnon e e n s JE R .o . : R ER = 1
92-12 Lockwasher - 3/4" std . ... .. SRS ¥R R BT BV g SRtE G 8 s 8 SEEE B @ 8 s 1
7 VT3397 Key-steeringarmtospindle ., . .0 o v v v v oo nnnonooennncnssessssos 1
8 G13127 Radius rod (includes bushings) for Gas G30361 - for Diesel . . ........... 1
9 V20457 Bushing = PIVOt. & v v v v vt vt vttt e vt e e s B = 2w B 8 2o 2
10 218-1 Fitting - grease, 1/8" str, (Lincoln #5000). . v v v v v 2 4 v 4 o v s e e e n o e n e aaeenn 1
11 16-1664 Bolt - 1" x4" N,F.hex.hd. ........ 2 T Dl T en® b T e B P el B 5 R . 2
12 G45369 End~terod, Ll ¢ i vt s o s s iemiws 5 s N 1
13 G49085 Nut - locking, LLHtierodend , .. .............. P Mol 3 8 Pennce &R AT 1
14 G30494 Tube - tie rod (includes ref, 13 and 15), ., , . . . 3B R T B - |
15 G49084 Nut - locking, RH.tilerodend ... ........00ucesevn e |
16 G45368 Brgdo= ool BB . . s o m oo o somsra o s o o mmimims o m w b B S B 8 b Lo 1
17 G30547 Support - front pivot (mcludes ref 18, 19 and 20} G W E ARl B R R RORTE e 1
18 G15856 Pin - pivot, axle (Tractor #6167734 and after), . . ... .. AR N = - RPN I -
G10888 Pin - pivot, axle (Before tractor #6167734), . . . . . S & R W s W R E e 1
19 G15857 Strap - lock, pivot pin (Tractor #6167734 and after) . . .. ... .... A oy R 1
20 13-616 Bolt - 3/8" x 1" N,C, hex. hd, d R ATEN F R B RS W % W T LR R e ST |
92-6 Lockwasher - 3/8"std , . ..,...... S = R S v % m sumndidbie © 5 B 1
21 15-1028 Bolt ~ 5/8" x 1-3/4" N.C. hex hd T T I R e .. 4
92-10 Lockwasher = 5/8" std, + + « « v ¢ v o = s o v s b W ARSI R 8 et SN R R e e W @ A 4
22 G1715 Bracket - rear pivot (w/dry clutch drive). « . - « « -« v v v v v w s wimye B @ aummpedd & 7 1
23 15-1032 Bolt - 5/8" x 2" N.C, hex, hd. . . . . . RS B NSNS B R W SR W W e s w w9
92-10 Loclovasher = 5/8" 8d. « vmien w8 o simimies w wte waimee w8 e T 2
24 V14619 Pin - pivot, radiuS POA TEAT: « + « « ¢ 4 v v v e v v o v ottt s e e e 1
25 138-142 Roll pin - rear pivot pin (1/4" X 2") « « v v v v v v v v i v e e e ey & 8
26 A35078 Bracket - rear pivot (gas engine w/Case-O- Matic) ....................... 1
A35079 Bracket -~ rear pivot (diesel engine w/Case-O-Matic), . . . ... ....... s w EVEEE 5§ 6 1
27 15-1036 Bolt - 5/8" x 2-1/4" N.C.hex,hd . . ......... s = o miEaEE B B m T
92-10 Lockwasher = 5/8IVE ., i ivs wwisipas & o ¢ slemss % B W SNERSETS B R W GUR a6 & B
28 15-520 Bolt - 5/16" x 1-1/4" N,C. hex. hd ..... woNe @ W s wEALIee W e e s B N 4
92-5 Lockwasher - 5/16" stdv . . . . . . ... SR G F B TR B @ @ st e R 4
29 G46843 Washer - sealing (5/16") .. .... e e e e e e s s w2 SRS 2
30 G46811 Gasket - rear pivot support (gas engine w/ Case O—Matw) VSRS B o W s P
G46877 Gasket - rear pivot support (diesel engine w/Case~-O- -Matic) . v e & = 5 AT . 1
31 Al11604 Gasket - rear pivot support (w/Case—O—Matlc} e e e e e e e ciorie B 7 SeekE .. 2
32 V20300 Nut - tie rod €nds, . . v o v v's v v v v v v v SR G B SEEE W RRSATE & & &0 vieie s B
33 132-50 Pin - cotter, 1/8" x 1-1/4" ., . . .. .. ... T — & ittt B ¥ TG cee 2
34 (10886 Arm - te rodto L.H,spindle, . . ... ...... 0. ... SR § B SRR v & . 1
35 VT3397 Key - arm to spindle- - - « « « = v« . € NeeTe @ K E Simamces e w el wens & n BesEiEE B
36 G14335 Spindle ~ L.H, wheel (includes bushings) . « « « « « « v s v v v v v v v n v e v n s R T °
37 5332A Bushing - king pin, wheel spindle . . . ... .. e o e B 5 SEAVLAE &
38 Al1414 King pin - wheel spindle. . - . . . . ... ..o i R E N E N s i
39 VT5156 Plug - king pin, wheel spindle . . . .. .. S e e s s W e waE T s % wmies
40  G16667 Arm - drag link to L.H. spindle . . . .U S.F. . < 3(4 !0 7 .............. 1
41 25-1112 Nut - 3/4" N.F. hex- . . . .. SRR W R @ G S B w e EEcELee @ W s e e B R B 2
92-12 Lockwasher - 3/4" std. + + + + 4 ¢ ¢ 0 v 0 v o a oo S o WG W o B SrRNGEEE § R W TR
42 G45372 Drag link - center arm to L.H. spindle . . . . . . R R R 0 mE eReLeE @ w v e e 3
43 V20300 Nut - drag link toarm. . . . . . B A W o ¥ EEe S e w g TR CRT
132-50 Pin-cotﬁerl/8“x11/4".................. ...... o g megwn B 6 b MEEE 2
44 G10884 Arm - center steering. W W WG v w g e B RN VEEET S & ¥ g o
45 25-1116 Nut = 1" NP s v a0 a0 s 060 i Gl W N TR R @ e 2T W W B AR S -
193-17 Lockwasher - 1" ext, Shakeproof ...................... i e e A 1
46 G46043 Seal - dust, drag link and tie rod ends. P %R RWETRE LR SENNIATE 6w GUSTNRUE B N e . 4

RIA403-11-62 143



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS
FRONT AXLE (7000 LB. CAPACITY)

UTILITY TRACTOR WITH MODEL"42"SELF-LEVELING LOADER
REF, PART NO, DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 A35003 Axle - front (includes ref, 2). . . . . .. ... ... S ARV GEWER § o8 8 EeiE 5 e B e 1
2 A35002 Bushing - axle pivot (See AT519). + v v v v v v v v e O TR A |
AT5189 Bushing - axle pivot (used in forged axle) « « v v v v v v i e b e e e e e e e e e 1
3 219-1 Titting - grease, 1/8" str, (Lincoln #5000) . . ... ... d eI § E B ¥ Es R AR or: 3
4 010865AB  Spindle - wheel (straight spline) See A35341 . . . .. .4 o\ ... P w o EE e AT |
A35341 Spindle - wheel (fapered SpPline) « -« v v v v v v v v e e e e e e e e e e e 1
5 010868AB Washer = thrust, whHeel SpIndle v v wv o v o o s w5 & & & & 5aiie % & 8 & a5 v % !
6 09058AB Bearing - thrust, wheel spindle (Timken #T=199). . .. ... e et e e e 2
7 010867AB  Bearing - lower, wheel spindle (Torrington #B-1216-OH - . .+« v v v v v v v v v v e v 2
8 010866AB  Bearing - upper, wheel spindle (Torrington #B-2816). « « « « « + « v o « . . e e e ve 2
9 09504AB Oil seal - upper, wheel spindle . .« v v v v v i bt i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 5 2
10 AT155 Shield - dust, bearing (w/straight spline spindle) See A35344. . « v . v v v v v v v v v 2
A35344 Shield ~ dust, bearing (w/taper spline spindle) . « + - v v v v v v i e e e 2
11 138-127 Roll pin - dust shield (1/4" X 1/2") ¢ v v v v v i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 2
12 AT156 TOM Ring st geglice s 5 5 5w ennda W b v 8 B S & b e ¥ ETe el § A W e WD o 2
13 A35345 Shim - wheel spindle (20 ga.) « v« v v v v v v . wniEE B W W T N JNRRPERPORNY., .1 -
A35346 Shim ~ wheel spindle (16 g2.) .+ « s ¢ 4 s v v e s v e v s v a o S R AR 8 B s ¢ v w0 JJAR
A35347 Shim - wheel spindle (10 ga.) . .« . v v v v v v v v v u o P R [ 1112 -
14 G17036 Arm - steering, R.H (w/straight spline spindle) See A35342 .................. 1
A35342 Arm - steering, R.H, (w/taper spline spindle). . . . . . . SR W R R STSTRTETE e éaw Y
15 14-8438 Bolt - 1/2" x 3" N.F, hex, hd. (only on straight spline spmdle) ................. 1
25-118 Nut - 1/2" NF.hex « « « v v v v s QUL R R W R IR B R R W ST % R W R dEtE R M w W 1
92-8 Lioolowraher-<iJ/REtd 4 5 6 5 ¥ o i ls o & b bupdims §om o & bntusn s & 5 o a bdumie = e e 1
16. A35047 Washer —~ spindle DUk = « 5 o o o scmoww b 6 5 6 o iowcsin & & & 5 & o5l e i@ oW W e R w R WA UAR
17 © 25-1918 Nut - 1-1/8" slotted hex., (thick) (w/straight splme BOIBAIEYY, &dvdusns 2 5 8 B AEuind o = & 5 6 2
25-1318 Nut - 1-1/8" slotted hex, (reg,) (w/taper spline spindle). « « v+ v v v v v v v oo ‘%A s o B
18 132-97 Pin - cotter, 3/16" x 1-3/4" . . o ¢ v i i e e e e e e e e e 2
19 G30548 Bracket - front pivot (includes ref, 20, 21and 22). + « = « v v v v v i i e e e 1
15-1028 Bolt - 5/8" x 1=3/4" N.C.hexX, Bd « + « + « « v v v e et et et b e et e e e e e 4
92-10 Lockwasher = 5/8" 8td. + + v v v v v v it s v s sasa s e S R G OE W RENAG 5 g v 4
20 G15858 Pin - front pivot (Tractor #6167734 and after) See Cr15726 .............. AR 1
G15726 Pin - front pivot (Before tractor #6167734). + v + v v v v v v v v v v vt e e e e e e s 1.
21 G15857 Bar - locking, pivot pin (Tractor #6167734 and after). . . . . SASEIRLE ¥ W w w Ase d B w8 1
22 13-616 Bolt-3/8"x1"N.C,hex.hd. . « . v v v v v v v v w uu s R S W oE S FEREN
92-6 Lockwasher - 3/8" std. . . . . o WienEN R 8 W © & HeREVE G 8 W @ ERIBIEE B @ W R o w o ow B
23 G30480 Radius rod - gas engine (includes ref, 24} . . . . . ¢« v i i it s e e e e 1
G30482 Radius rod - diesel engine (includes ref, 24). . . . . v v v o v v i v v i v w0 . scuils ® % ¥ B AL
24 V20457 Bushing -~ pivot, radius rod. . . . v v o v i i b o e e e e e e e e e e e e e 2
25 V14619 Pin - pivot, radius rod. . . . .. ... ... R R GG E W ERNRIRE R e 1
26 138-142 Roll pin - pivot pin (1/2" X 2") v v v v e v e v e e e e v e v v au s S 4 S e W wEiwi s e B sod, Y
27 A35078 Bracket - rear pivot (gas engme} ......................... it s 6w o 1
A35079 Bracket - rear pivot (dieselenging) . . .« v v v v v i i i i e e e e e & i,
28 13-1036 Bolt =58 e QT AN N hew, B v isni 0 v & ¢ smavmact @ 6 & ¥ eneaii i o 6 edaeds @ v o 2
92-10 Lockwasher - 5/8" std . . ... .. e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 2
29 13-520 Bolt - 5/16" x 1-1/4" N.C, hex. Bd: + « « « + v vt v et e et et e et e e e 4
92-5 Lockwasher - 5/16" std. . . . . . . . . . .. e e e e e e R
30 G46843 Washer - sealing (5/16™) « « « v v v s v v v v v s v v s s s s s T P e N 2
31 G46811 Gasket - rear pivot bracket (gas engine) . . .. ... ... .. T |
G46877 Gasket - rear pivot bracket (diesel engine). . . . . .. ... .. RN E R S W aeieEE 6 B e & 1
32 Al1604 Gasket - rear pivot brackettoengine . . . . . ... .. ..... R R L 2
33 G45368 End-tierod, RH «v0 5 4 5 oo e avmnna oo siaia e E e G W e R e PERAETE & & B 1
34 G49084 Nut - locking, L.H, tierodend . . . « . . . I T I 1
a5 G30496 Tube - tie rod (includes ref, 34 and 36) « + « v v ¢ 4 v 4 b i b b e e e e e e e e e 1
36 G49085 Nut ~ locking, RH. tleérodend . ..o vi v v i v i wivmina o v o s CEATENE G R B b ORTERRN W @ 6 1
37 G45369 End-tierod, LLH ... ...........00... e e e e e e P £
38 V20300 Nut - tierodendtoarm, .. .......... GRS R R R RS S 8 e N s R e S 4 2
39 182-50 Pin - cotter, 1/8" x I=1/4" | L L . . i it e e e e e 2
40 G46043 Seal - dust, tlerodend... ¢RI R W N B peEedlE B S 2
41 G15724 Arm - steering, L.H. (w/stra1ght sp]me spmdle} See A30343 JE 1
A35343 Arm - steering, L.H. (w/taper spline spindle) , . . . . . . . . v v v i vt i ittt e 1
42 14-852 Bolt - 1/2" x 3-1/4" N.F. hex. hd.. (only on stralght spline spmdle) e e e e e e 1
25-118 Nut- 1/2"N,F.hex . .,....... R ETY ORI B D R G T ER % e 1
92-8 Lockwasher = 1/2" Std, . . . . i it i i v e e s et e e e e e e wricie w % Ew O 3
43 15-10112 Bolt - radius rod to axle, 5/8" x T N.C.hex. hd. (LuH. . . L o v s v o e e s e e e e e e e 1
44  15-10120  Bolt - radius rod to axle, 5/8" x 7-1/2" N,.C.hex. hd. R.H) . . ... ....... RO 1
25-1010 Nap— GBI HEX e S h 5 s G reEnd i v o ¢ SSTE 5 8 NSRS W R P vy ®
92-10 Lockwaaher = 578" 8d. . « 4 « » sacwias o 5 @ & GvewEs 5 & W v R 5§ m w seiee b L. 2
RIA403-11-62 1438



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

FRONT WHEEL AND HUB
UTILITY TRACTOR WITH MODEL "42" SELF - LEVELING LOADER

07059 AB(2)
07060 AB(2)

VT2i00(2)
09149 AB(2) 04368h82)
@ 1 £ NuT(R) W g\
8 ' \ 04557AB(I2)
/ /.’ VT4450(2) 3
f oy /)

G14042 (2) J
VT 4831(2)

3
6 X I PIN(2]

o~

G15557 (8)

VTA1303(2)
G45291(2)

612528M 2 WASHER (8)
3
5 NUT (8)
PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
G1718 Hub (Use G14042). . . e o
G12528M Wheel weights - set of 2 w/bolts (MChy Item) 1
G14042 Hub - front wheel, includes bearing cups. 2
1-1/8" N.F. hex. castle nut o om e 2
3/16" x 1-3/4" cotter pin . 2
G15557 Bolt - hook, wheel weight . . . 8
3/8" N.C. hex. nut and lockwasher 8
G45291 Wheel (7.50 x 16 tire). . . . . . 2
04368AB | Washer - inside spindle nut . WO R W W E W W s & G W W & T B IR W GH 2
0455TAR | Bolt = wheel hub. o o w0 o e s e 6 0 % er @ B G W N B e W @ W W @ R W W W R e g 12
07058AB | Seal - wheel hub. . . < SE e m s iow o a : : G i e 2
07059AB | Retainer - seal, front ‘wheel. . . W G AT W W PR OFL §E 9% 8@ AN E oy 2
1/4" x 5/8" flat hd. mach. SCIEW. . . . » - v v w v v m e 10
07060AB | "O" Ring - wheel hub. . . 2
09149AB | Cup - outer bearing (Timken #25820) 2
VT624 Weight - wheel (Use G12528M). . .
VT2100 Cup - inner bearing (Timken #25520) 2
VT2101 Cone - inner bearing (Timken #25580). . . . . . . . . 2
VT4450 Cap - wheel hub . . P N st 2
VT4831 Cone - outer bearlng (Timken #25877). s . 2
VTA1303 Wheel (6.00 x 16 tire). v 2
|

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

R.I. 403-4-62 145



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

POWER STEERING
GENERAL PURPOSE TRACTORS

PART
e o DESCRIPTION WAL
G1366 Support - Booster motor . . W oG W B en B B & S & G T 1
3/8" x 1-1/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . . . . . . - o v v v v o . 3
G1367 Support - control levers, throttle and Case-0O-Matic . i nliama A 1
G15684 Bracket - hose clamp. . . 2
G30379 Bracket - reservoir mountxng (dlesel englne) " . 1
5/16" x 3/4" N.F. hex. hd. bolt w/hex. nut and lockwasher . 2
G30392 Bracket - reservoir mounting (gas engine) . . PR R 1
5/16" x 3/4" N.F. hex. hd. bolt w/hex. nut and lockwasher . . . . . . . 2
G45270 Yoke - universal joint, booster motor to steer1ng shaft . h x . 1
#9 Woodruff key . . S s e w lme w eC w e S Sen 1
G45290 Booster motor (Includes G45167 port block kit) R L . 1
G45466 Pump - power steering . . G0 L ; 1
3/8" x 3-1/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher % i 3
1/2" 459 street ell (Suction hose). . . I - 1
G45293 Reservoir - oil (See Page 150). . . 1
5/16" x 3/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . 2
G45295 Hose - pump to reservoir (30" long) . . @ . 1
G45299 Hose - booster motor to reservoir (44" long) gas englne i n 1
G45300 Hose - pump to booster motor (75" long) . . ™ = ; 1
G45301 Hose - booster motor to reservoir (50" long) “diesel engine. . 1
G46302 Clamy. = "BOSE. . v o0 w0 ue. & (en w s w88 e e w G5 @ e b ey w ¢ 2
1/4" x 5/8" rd. hd. mach. screw w/hex nut and lockwasher. ; 2
G46310 Hose - suction, reservoir to pump (12" long) gas engine . ¢ 1
G46311 Hose - suction, reservoir to pump (11" long) diesel engxne. ; 1
VI3691 Gasket - pump to block. . . i ¢ e W e 8 R w8 & e 1
R61-516 Screw - G1367 support (5/16" x 1" socket hd.) . . . o+ v s e, 1
B138-156 Roll pin - universal joint (5/16 X 1—3/8") . el o, e Nl 1
G214-8 Clamp - suction hose. . . i 2
G217-124 Connector - suction hose (QDC - 5/8 ) 3 i ey 5 2
G222-1027 | Elbow - pressure hose to pump (48W - 3/8" O D S i T T T : 1
PARTS FOR G45290 BOOSTER MOTOR
A7456 Ball (3/16" dia.) 14
G13626 Bearing - needle. 1
G13823 0il seal. 3 5 R 1
G15222 Race - bearing. . . micn e i i i, B 1
G45167 Port block kit - hose to booster motor (1nc1udes b}ock (2) vT2983 "0" rings
and (2) R61-516 socket hd. capscrews). . I S 1
G45358 Seal kit - booster motor (1ncludes (2) VT2983 (l) G46893, (1) G46894 and
(1) tube Loctite Sealout). . . . T Y : i
(G46893 QL Ring: =Bhaft (I=3AB C0MDIY 5 v e F i3 B8 § N ORE OF S 65 Y 5 1
G46894 "0" Ring ~ shaft (2" 0.D.). . . . . . . . . e o o . 1
G46904 Gasket - top cover. . e e e e . 1
VT2983 "0" Ring - port block . ‘ ‘ 2
R61-516 Screw - port block (5/16" x 1" N. .C. socket hd.) 2
PARTS FOR G45466 PUMP
F18389 Gear - drive. 1
F18390 Nut - drive gear. 1
F18392 Key - drive gear. 1
F18400 Spacer - drive gear . 1
G46120 Seat - hose to pump . 1
DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.
R.I. 403-7-61 147



CASE MODEL "530” SERIES TRACTORS
POWER STEERIN

NG
GENERAL PURPOSE TRACTOR NO. 8191147 AND AFTER

REF. PART NO.

1 G45467
13-652
92-6
2 G45481
3 222-1027
4 G45480
5 G46392
6 G15969
75-48
25-104
92-4
7 (G45293
8 15-512
92-5
9 A35337
10 222-604
11 222-1027
12 G15961
15-824
92-8
13 V14272
14 G46391
15 214-8
16 217-144
17 217-134
1 G1414
2 15-1036
3 16-1048
4 92-10
5 G4532
6 G4533
7 G30610
8 G30611
9 219-36
10 15-1036
11 92-10
12 AB649
13 G4528
14 G4529
15 14-1032
16 92-10
17 A35044
18 15-616
19 92-6

RIA403-11-62

DESCRIPTION

Pump - power steering
Bolt - 3/8" x 3-1/4" N.C, hex. hd
Lockwasher - 3/8" std . .,
Tube - by-pass. . ..... S mul A
Elbow - tube to pump (49W-3/8" 0.D. x 3/8" P s % 8 § 5%
Tube - pump to motor, ., ... ..... R

Clamp - tube,open, . ... ...
Clamp - tube, locking ., , .

T T T T S S T N TR T )

REQ'D

Screw -mach,, 1/4" x 1/2" rd. hd . . . o0 i e e e e e e e e
Nut = 1/4" NG, HOX . wosvua = 5 & & cosies 5 ¥ & e G N AW S EEIREATE B R B 8 TR
Lockwasher = 1/4" std , . . . .0 v vt v i v e e s nn e e a e B B e eiies
Reservolr - oll (See Page 150 ) . . v s viei v o v a s wado s s o v abiane
Bolt - 5/16" x 3/4" N.C,hex, hd, . . .. ... ..... i W e X e e
Lockwasher ~ 5/16" Std. . . . . v v v v v v v o v o v s R R R T R T E
Tube - return and bleeder . .. ....... T o ool o T S
Fitting - tube to cover (68F - 5/16" 0.D, xJ./8"PT.} ........ SETE R W S 8 e .
Elbow - tube to valve (49W - 3/8" 0D, x3/8" P.T) « v v v v v v v v v v e e e e a s e .
Bracket - reservoir mounting (dieselengine)............ ......
Bolt - 172" x1=1/2"N.C . Hex bt o vossvve w4 o
Lockwasher - 1/2" std « « v v+ v v v v u v & wor & 8 s afpmndbd E8 BB B B DS e
Spacer - reservoir bracket: « « « = « ¢« v o o i i e e e vialaiee e @ e o s T
Hose - suction, reservoir tOPUMD: « » ¢ + « = s = ¢+ s o s s s 0 s s s s s s s 0 s 0 s s s asas
Clamp - suction hose = -« <« ¢ v o v v v i v s au oo Saets B W W aSeEwieTe B OB B B EIETEETE
Elbow - suction hose t0 reservoir (45%) . ¢ « « o « ¢ o s s o v 0 0 s 0 0 0 v 00 a0 0 oo 0 s 0 e
Elbow - sucfion hose to pump (909 - -« = -« - o o .o o -
POWER STEERING SUPPORT

Support - front axle and radiator. . . .+ . ool &% W
Bolt - 5/8" x 2-1/4" N.C, heX; A « = s s e oo s o o s s s s s wie s v s o 6.8 o e w w m e
Bolt-5/8" x3"N.F.heX. hds + ¢ v v ¢ s s s a1 t s oo e s et s a1 s a0 v avesvan
Lockwasher = 5/8" std: « ¢« v v v 0 v v v & fowrn 5 B B w O e B RSO e el
Bracket-pivot, adjustable axle (dry clutch). « « « « ¢« v v v v v S ow R e oA e aela
Bracket - pivot, adjustable axle (Case-O-Matic). + « « « v v v v v v v v v v v v s 6w EDONEE
Bracket and pivot pin (dry cluteh) . - . . - . . ... P sl E R e v R SRR F N R
Bracket and pivot pin (Case-O-Matic). . . . . S R ¥ S HRUESETE 6 8 M & e W W W e d
Fitting - grease, 1/8" 45° (Lincoln #5200) . . . . . . o B T e m s Tinie ve Smlesleials B 5 B RlE
Bolt - 5/8" X 2-1/4"N.C.hex, hd « « ¢ v s s s s a v s n swsae s s oA R R W 8 e
TLockwasher — 5/8™.8Fd. o « vove s 5 o o cnsioin s v 0 oo e
Shaft - steering. . . . . WP GIRAE R N R N S B R e e SR W @ W S N & e "
Arm—centersteermg(48"—72"axle)---——--—-- ------
Arm - center steering (52" - 80" axle) - + « 4 v v v e e
Bolt = 5/8" x 2" N.F. hex. hd: « « « ¢ ¢« v o v v v v v v i i s e s s e
Lockwasher - 5/8" std. - . . . . s R E 6 R e R VORGSR W R R B aSENe s & g . X
Cover - front, SUPPOTL- + « + « + v v o v v v o v v b v v v o v w s WENIN W e S S mmeTemLe 8w e8I
Bolt - 3/8" x 1" N.C.heX. hd+ + + = + s v v e v v a v oo S e e e E RS e R
Lockwasher = 3/80.8t0: ¢ v s sveves v s 0 o soemia 5 o © 5 o ST 8 RS e

[l = e ol e S S S O - T S S S S S S e S o R

e . T Sl SR S S SR Sl St (U SV

147"B



CASE MODEL "530"” SERIES TRACTORS

POWER STEERING GEAR
GENERAL PURPOSE TRACTORS #8191147 AND AFTER

PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
ATT792 0il seal - upper, steering Splndle i 1
A7970 Housing - steering gear . . : 1
A7971 Body - vane . R . 1
A7972 Cover - upper, power steerlng vane. . . . . .. ... . ® 1
3/8" ctsk. hd. pipe plug. @ 1
A7973 Cover - lower, power steering vane . 1
1/4" ctsk. hd, pipe plug. . i 1
7/16" x 2-3/4" N.C. Socket hd. capscrew . 10
A7975 Dowel pin - stationary vane . ; 5 2
A7979 Connector - vane inlet and outlet : 2
A7980 Locknut - vane inlet and outlet connector. ¢ : 2
A7982 "0" Ring - steering vane inlet and outlet connector . . . . . 2
A7984 Carrier - worm shaft bearing. . i 1
A7985 Bearing - front, steering worm shaft’ (Torrlngton "#GB2012- OH) € p
A7986 Bearing - rear, steering worm shaft (Torrington #GB1612-0H) 8 1
A7988 Nut - thrust bear;ng steering worm shaft. . . : 1
A7990 "0" Ring - steering valve cap and worm shaft bearxng carrier. 2 2
A7991 Seal - power steering vane hub. . . . . . . . . . P E G ; 2
AB308 Tube - long, valve to housing . v E 0 1
A8309 Tube - short, valve to housing. 1
A8317 Lock =~ steerlng worm shaft nut. . . 1
AB649 Spindle - steering, upper section (4- 1/32" Spllne) 1
A9393 Seal - dust, steering worm shaft. 1
A9394 Ring - quad steering worm shaft. 1
A9395 Carrier - dust seal, steering gear hou51ng 1
A9828 Vane - torque motor, with covers and body (includes vane and body A7972 cover
A7973 cover, 2-010813AB "0" Ring, 010972AB bearing,A7792 seal,2- A9866 vanes,
2-A9867 seals, 2-A7975 pins, A7991 seal, 10-VT2983 "0" Rlngs 1/4" pipe plug
and 10-7/16" x 2-3/4" N.C. socket hd. capscrews) PR R R & A 1
A9866 Vane - stationary . . P BB A Erom B om e 2
A9867 Seal - stationary vane. 1
A10041 Valve - power steering. ‘ . 1
A11089 Bearing - thrust, steering worm shaft . 2
A20354 Vane - torque motor @ ¥ a 1
A23595 Cap - power steering valve. . i 1
3/8" x 3-3/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . 3
A23596 Shaft - steering worm . - 1
#11 Woodruff key... . . 1
65244 Cover - top, Steerlng gear hou$1ng 1
5/16" x 7/8" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwashel 4
1/8" sq. hd. pipe plug. 1
09512AB | Snap ring - steering spindle. . 121 i 1
010813AB | "O" Ring - power steering vane body . . i 2
010971AB | Bearing - small, steering spindle (Torrington #B2824) Vod 1
010972AB | Bearing - large, steering spindle (Torr1ngton #NBS?) 0% 1
010974AB | Ball - thrust, steering spindle . . . = . . 1
010975AB | Saddle - thrust ball, steering splndle I 1
010976AB | Plug - ball, retaxnlng, steering splndle o 1
010981AB | Gear - steering worm. . . . . 1
010984AB | "0" Ring - bearing carrier, Steerlng worm shaft . & 1 1
010985AB | "0" Ring - steering gear vane cover . 58 . 1
VT2983 "0" Ring - cover bolt, steering vane. ; v 8] 10
VT2983 "0" Ring - inlet and outlet connection, steerlng vane . - 2
V20352 "0" Ring - top cover, steering gear housing Co. . < 1
PARTS FOR Al10041 VALVE
A9474 Malve =cheels © %5 w4 0% ¢4 wi a6 §i @5 @@ 8% 3.5 8 &5 1
A9475 Plobigor = aeEIVEL § v 5 w4 G A RS B P E s g m s 6
A9476 Plunger - inactive. 2
A9477 Seat. v 3
A9478 Spring. . . 3

|

NOTE: Valve body and spool not furnished for repairs.
Order A10041 valve complete.

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

R.I. 403-4-62

147D



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

POWER STEERING - UTILITY TRACTOR

PART QUANTITY
REF. NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
1 645466 Pump - hydraulic, power steering . 1
2 13-652 Bolt - 3/8" x 3- 1/4" N.C. hex. hd. 3
92-6 Lockwasher - 3/8" std. . : 3
3 VT3691 Gasket - pump to block . 1
4 221-404 Elbow - suction hose to pump (1/2“ P.T. 450 street e11) 1
5 217-124 Connector - suction hose . . . s 2
[} 214-253 Clamp - hose . 2
T G46310 Hose - suction, pump to reservoir (12" long gas englne) . 1
G46311 Hose - suction, nump to reservoir (11" long, diesel engine) . 1
8 G45293 Reservoir - 011 o S & e R 1
9 13-512 Bolt - 5/16" x 3/4" N. C. hex. hd . 2
92-5 Lockwasher - 5/16" std . 2
10 G30392 Bracket - reservoir (gas englne} .. 1
11 G30379 Bracket - reservoir (dlesel engine) . 1
12 13-512 Bolt - 5/16" x 3/4" N.C. hex. hd . 2
25-105 Nut - 5/16" N.C. hex . . . 2
92~5 Lockwasher - 5/16" std . . . C e e e 2
13 G45295 Hose - pump to reservoir (30 10ng, “diesel engine) 1
(45298 Hose - pump to reservoir (37" long, gas engine) . . 1
14 | 222-1027 Elbow - pressure line to pump (3/8" 0.D. x 3/8" P.T. 3. 1
15 G45297 Hose - pressure, pump (43 long) Use A35662 Kit ref. 37.
16 G45296 Hose - return, pump (66" long) Use A35662 Kit ref. 37. .
17 G15475 Support - hose . . a5 W W 2
18 G14451 Cylinder - Valve (1nc1udes ref 19) See Page 155 . 1
19 G45175 Clamp - tie rod end (includes ref. 20) . ; 1
20 14-836 Bolt - 1/2" x 2-1/4" N.F. hex. hd. 1
25-118 Nut - 1/2" N.F. hex. . : 1
92-8 Lockwasher - 1/2" std. : 1
21 G45373 End - tie rod, cylinder to steer1ng arm. 1
22 G46043 Cover - dust, tie rod end. ; . I
23 613944 Guard - cylinder and valve . 1
27 Gl282 Bracket - mounting, cylinder and guard . 1
1
1
92-10 Lockwasher - 5/8" std. . 7 1
30 G45206 Drag Link - center arm to CYllDdET stud. : 1
31 25-139 Nut - slotted, 9/16" N.F. hex. . : 3
32 | . 132-50 Pin - cotter. 1/8" x 1-1/4", L. 3
37 A35662 Kit - pump to cylinder hoses (includes ref, 38, 39, 40 and 41) 1
38 A35660 Hose - pressure, pump to cylinder. 1
39 A35661 Hose - return, cylinder to reservoir . 1
40 A22926 Band - hose. . . . I 2
41 214-260 Clamp - hose to cyllnder : 1

|

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

149



b |

CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS
PARTS FOR G14451 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER

A35654(2)

G 46809

VALVE SEAL KIT

o000

G45077

CYLINDER SEAL KIT

@ OOCCO

649032

646123
649033 00

Ga6I22 V G46121
ls 45075

646129(2)
@-646120(2}
' A 649035
Gas

108
G 49030

A35655
-~—G46112
646015 646109
646113
G46110
G 49031 (3)

PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
G14452 Sleeve - outer, cylinder, w/flange (includes G45175 clamp) 1
G45074 Housing - valve, w/spool assembly . . . . . . 1
G45075 Valve - relief, w/ball. . . s M G Y A mE R e b B 1
G45076 Cylinder complete less valve . 1
G45077 Kit - valve seals (Includes seals for small end of valve spool and large ‘end’

of valve spool, "O" rings for oil passage and relief valve and 1 - 649032
lock nut). . . 1

G45078 Kit. - ball stud (Includes 2 - G46110 seats, 1 - G46112 stud and 1 - G46114
dust shield) . . ; 1

A35655 Kit - cylinder seals (Includes dust seal. bushing. seal, ring, ‘washer and
G46809 nut) . . R EErLEE T A W %o W . 1
G45175 Clamp - tie rod to cylinder sleeve e e e e e e . . . . . 1
46108 Screw - stop, torque adjusting. . . . . . . . . . . v s . 1
G46109 Sleeve - inner, ball stud spring. . . . . . . . . . . . . : . 1
G46110 Seat - ball stud (See G45078) . . . . . . . . . . . . . : . @ . R 2
G46111 Pin - lock, adjusting screw . . . . . . . . . . .. .. . i F : 1
G46112 Stud - ball (See G45078) PO S (R R s i i g 1
G46113 Spring - ball stud. . R R i . i . 1
G46114 Shield - dust, ball Stud (See G45078) B8 B o Do B o o s = s . E : 1
G46115 - Stop - spring, ball stud. . e e e e e - . . 1
A35654 Grommet - rubber, piston rod (SeeA&5655) e e e e .. . . 2
G46118 Washer - inner, retain1ng, rubber grommet . . . . . . © Gy ; 1
G46119 Washer - outer, retaining, rubber grommet ‘ g o & i s e T 1
G46120 Seat - flared tube al w cw T T : i . ; 2
G46121 Plug - relief valve . . SR GG NEen B . e i . 1
G46122 Bushing - large, valve spool G orlh fa B ok d F oo ; ) 1
G46123 Bushing - small, valve spool. . . : g . 3 5 . : 1
G46129 Insert - oil passage, valve to 0y11nder . o o v . % 2
G46809 Nut - piston rod (7/16™). . . . . . . . . . . . . . " ; 1
G49030 Bolt - valve spool. 0§ E R SR 2 I . 1
G49031 Bolt - flange to valve housin . TR 1 - JE i 3
G49032 Nut - lock, valve spool (See 045077) - : 1
G49033 Spacer - valve spool. . : i s 5 R G . " i . 1
G49035 | Plate - valve housing to’ flange ¢ w6 w felm e - 1

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY,

REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

PONTED IN U. 3 A

151



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

PTO ASSEMBLY
TRACTORS WITH DRY CLUTCH DRIVE

PART

QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
G1054 Housing - P.T.0. (Use G30603)
G1l0444 Shaft - P.T.0. driven 1
1" - 14 hex. nut UNF. . . 1
1" plain washer SAE std . “ 1
G10447 Gasket - P.T.0. housing to transm13510n cas 1
G1l0452 Lever and shaft - P.T.0. shift (Before tractor #8191147) 1
G10456 Spacer - driven gear, rear. . 1
G10623 Bearing - P.T.0. drive shaft, rear (N D. 7503) ; 1
G10624 Bearing - P.T.0. drive Shaft front (N D. 77506). " 1
G10675 Gear - P.T.0. drive (14T) . . . " ; 1
G10676 Gear - P.T.0. driven (46T). i 1
GLO677 Fork - shift, drive gear. B R W W ; 1
G10711 Pin - dowel, P.T.0. housing to transmlssxon e . . 2
G10721 Support - control rod . . . 1
G10722 Rod - P.T.0. clutch control (General Purpose) 1
1/8" x 3/4" cotter pin. 1
3/8" washer, plain. . 1
G10870 Rod - P.T.0. clutch control (Utlllty) 1
1/8" x 3/4" cotter pin. 1
3/8" washer, plain. 1
G13009 Shaft - P.T.0. drive. . AR e 1
G13076 Support - control rod, P.T.O. (Utility w/o E.H.). 1
G13803 0il seal - P.T.0. rear. . v 1
G30603 Housing - P.T.O. (Includes 2 - 657451 cups ‘and 2 - 08582AB snap rlngs) 1
3/8" x 1" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . T % 6
G30605 Lever and shaft - P,T.0. shift (Tractor #8191147 and after) W R 8 1
G49002 Nut - driven shaft (1" Palnut). . o s 1
G57451 Cup - bearing, driven shaft (Timken #LM48510) 2
G57452 Cone - bearing, driven shaft (Tlmken #LM48548) 2
04244AB | 0il seal - shift shaft. : 1
06384AB | Snap ring - driven shaft. . . 1
06947AB | Snap ring - drive shaft front bearlng retalnlng " 1
08303AB | Guard - universal joint . ’ 3 1
08582AB | Snap ring - driven shaft bearlng retainer . 2
0578B Washer - shifter shaft retainer . : 1
024028 Snap ring - drive shaft front bearlng retalnlng i 1
0138BL | Washer - driven shaft bearing retainer (rear) 1
02068FH Roll pin - shift fork (1/4" x 1-1/4") . 1
02116FH | Roll pin - shift shaft retaining (3/16" x 1-1/4") 1
0124GR | Washer - drive shaft bearing retainer (front) 1
VT191 Retainer - rear oil seal. . 1
3/8" x 1-1/4" UNC hex. bolts and lockwashers. 3
VT2050 Washer - spring tension . . . 1
VT2297 Plate - guard mounting. . 1
3/8" x 3/4" UNC rd. hd. bolt w/hex nut and lockwasher. 2
V13399 Plug - expansion (Welech). . . 1
VT3519 Gasket - rear oil seal retalner : 1
VT3677 Spring - shifter fork throwout. 1
VT3687 Spacer - driven shaft front gear. 1
VT5012 Guard - P.T.0. driven shaft . . : 1
B138-98 Roll pin - shift shaft retaining (3/16" x 1- 1/4") 1
B138-136 Roll pin - shift fork (1/4" x 1-1/4") . . 1

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

R.I. 403-4-62

153



L8]

CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

INDEPENDENT P.T.O.

TRACTORS WITH CASE-O-MATIC DRIVE

PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
B12408 Cup - bearing, front, clutch drum (Timken #LM67010) . . ‘ § EE 1
B12409 Cone - bearing, front, clutch drum (Timken #LM67048). . e i i # 1
F7332 Bearing - front, driven shaft (Torrlugton #BH-1812) ¥ o e 8 1 ¥ 1
G1242 Housing (Use 014276) = K, = R . .
G1724 Housing - rear, P.T.0 . . @I R 6 WO R S @ LR § : . a5 @ 1
3/8" std. sq. hd. pipe plug 5 W s W : ; 1
3/4" socket hd. pipe plug . . § 1
G10420 Bearing - needle, rear of input gear (Torrington #B-1616) . 1
G10447 Gasket - drum hou51ng to transmission case. . 1
G13611 Bearing - rear, driven shaft (N.D. #RH507) includes 613819 ‘0il seal and
G46844 "0" ring. . ; ; ; 1
G13612 Bearing - rear, 1nput gear (N. D. #5207“) . . ;i 1
G13814 0il seal - drum housing . . . . . oW B owE w WD e . 1
G13815 0il seal - shift shaft. . A 1
G13819 0il seal - rear bearing, driven shaft (Part of Gl3611) s . 1
(G14083 Gear - input drive (14T) includes G46142 bushing. . . 1
G14276 Housing - clutch drum (Includes bearlng cups and snap rangs) 1
2-1/2" dia. Welch plug. e e . C e 1
G14278 Shaft - P.T.0. drive (42—5/8" 1ong) %, i3 1
G14450 Lining kit - clutch plate brake (Includes 2 linings and 6 - G187-1010 screws) 1
G15211 Cone - rear bearing, clutch drum (Timken #368A) . . . : % e, 8 1
G15212 Race ~ bearing, driven shaft (Torrington #IR-1416) e e e .. e . 1
G16762 Fork - shift, throwout. . . . v % w0 ‘ ’ o 1
G16763 Shaft - shlft throwout . . SRR R P~ W 5 5 i v 1
1/4" x 1/2" socket hd. cap screw. i i e ; 1
G16764 Pin - dowel . . . . : 3 3 2
G16775 Plate - guard mounting < : 5 e 5 S . . . 1
3/8" x 7/8" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher e B a5 N e . . . 3
G16777 Collar - clutch shaft . . - . - W o . . s e 1
G16855 Gear and drum - P.T.0. clutch (51T) . . o .  Jap o 1
G46142 Bushing - input gear. ‘% e % oA 6w 1
G46143 Snap ring - rear bearing, driven gear s S i &6 1
G46173 Snap ring ~ driven shaft bearing race . 2 & s © & 1
G46701 Snap ring - front bearing, driven gear. S S s B 37 & 1
G46815 Gasket - rear housing to clutch housing . ‘ « De i oW . s 1
G46844 "O" Ring - rear bearing, driven shaft (Part of 613611). ; e 5 ‘ 1
G47039 Spring - detent ball, throwout shift shaft. 1 i W G 3 A 1
G45010 Nut - adjusting, clutch drum. . . : : ¥ TE i 5 . 1
G49501 Stud - housing to transmission case (3/8" x 5- 3/4") : Pve G . : 4
3/8" N.F. hex. nut and lockwasher . i 2 : - 5 2 p : 4
06384AB | Snap ring - bearing to shaft and bearing to input gear. 5 oy a5 i . 2
08303AB | Guard - universal joint . . . « W : . 1
3/8" x 3/4" carr. bolt w/hex. nut and lockwasher. B A W . . 2
08432AB | Snap ring - rear bearing, driven shaft. . &R v 5 ) : 2
010794AB | Cup - rear bearing, clutch drum (Timken #362A) 5w 5 i % ‘ . 1
0934CK | Spap ring - bearing, input gear . . . . . P & g i s . 2
VT2013 Screw - lock, shift fork. . . IR I - ¥ G 3 Z 1
VT4913 Ball - detent throwout shift rail. . . . . . . . . e e e armts 4 = 1
VT5012 Guard - P.T.0. driven shaft . . n .. e . w 1
G165-102 Screw - self-locking, G1724 housing 3/8" x 1-3/4" N.cC. Nylok). ; . 5o 2
G171-206 Screw - (1/4" x 3/4" flat hd. Spinlock) . . . s W . ® W a 2
G187-1010 Screw - brake lining (#10-32 x 1/2" self- tapping) 3 g 4 6

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

R.I. 403-1-60

188



CASE MODEL "530” SERIES TRACTORS

CONTROL LINKAGE - INDEPENDENT P.T.O.
TRACTORS WITH CASE-O-MATIC DRIVE

PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
G10439 Yoke - shift. . & N W 3 R RS 4D 1

#6 Woodruff key . . s & 2
G13818 0il seal - clutch lever shaft bl R R R 1
G14245 Lever - control, P.T.0. clutch (Utlllty) . e e e e e e e 1
G14270 Lever - control, P.T.0. clutch (General Purpose). L
G16869 Shaft - shift yoke ¥ 1
5/16" x 1/2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher { Ln s E WA W 1
#8 Woodruff key . . . . s OB e e d x
G16872 Bushing = PAVOL . o 5 0 0 o 4 o6 o o o 3 o0 0w 4 o m s o6 o . » e 3
G16873 Spacer - yoke shaft . . I T iy N IR 1
G16875 Retainer - spring, clutch control lever s i GRS e M e E W G e BT 1
3/8" x 1-1/2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/hex nut "lockwasher and plain washer. 1
G16877 Link - pivot, over - center . . i N T I E R g 6
3/8" x 3/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt. 1

3/8" plain washer . . UAR
G16878 Link - connectlng, control lever to plvot link. B4 wm o mm wa w e 1
3/8" x 5/8" N.F. hex. hd. bolt. . . . . . . + v v « v v v v v e v u e s 2
G16883 Bracket - anchOr over center spring. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . : wty 1
3/8" x 1" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher 3 £ % 1
G45129 Spring - over-center. . . . . . A 1
5/16" N.C. hex. nut . . . 1
5/16" N.C. hex. jam nut . . . e e e e e e 1
V20200 Washer - spacer, control lever (1" 0. D. x 11/32" 1.D. x 1/16"). . . . . . . 1
B138-97 Roll pin - shift yoke to shaft (3/16" x 1-1/8") . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 1

|
DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.
R.I. 403-1-60 187



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

REAR MOUNTED BELT PULLEY
TRACTORS WITH CASE-O-MATIC DRIVE

14187

. GI3817
Fu'soLr 615214
aLwi2 . GI52I.’>

646833
GA46831

BI12409

L5

VT 3522 e T
S2a8) a8 8 LW.(@) B LW (4]
d
il
%;'é'ﬁx FxadBoLT(3)
~—Ti34
PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
A9238 Breather - o0il, pulley housing. 1
A10059 Element - breather. . 1
B12408 Cup - rear bearing (Timken #LM67010). . ; 1
B12409 Cone - bearing, drive gear (Tlmken #LM67048). 1
G1287 Housing (Use 014188) =
G1288 Housing (Use G14188).
G1289 Housing (Use Gl4187).
G1297 Housing - belt pulley £ e . 1
1/2" std. sq. hd. pipe plug . . 1
1/2" x 4-1/2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . 4
G13817 0il seal - front bearing carrier and pulley shaft . . 2
G14186 Housing - rear bearing (Includes B12408 bearing cup). 1
3/8" x 1" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . 4
G14187 Housing - front bearing (Includes G15214 bearing cup) 1
1/4" x 1" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . 2
G14188 Housing - output (Includes bearing cups and snap rlngs) - 1
1/2" x 1-1/2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/hex. nut and lockwasher. R 4
G14189 Pulley - belt (10-1/4" 0.D.). . . Pw T B W H W o ® N A 1
G15213 Cone - outer bearing, pulley shaft (Tlmken #2585) PR s BB P W T LR A 1
G15214 Cup - front bearing (Timken #LM603011). > WERES 1
(15215 Cone - bearing, drive gear (Timken #LM603049) . . 1
Gl6614 Nut - lock, drive pinion (3/4 - 24 threads) See G46182 .. . 1
G16857 Shaft - pulley (Both course and fine threads have been used. See G16614 and
G46184 nuts) . . . 1
1" N.F. hex. nut w/ET Shakepruof lockwasher and plaln washer . 1
G45126 Gear - pinion drive (matched set of 2 w/stub shaft) ; & 1
G46182 Nut - lock, drive pinion (3/4" - 20 threads.) See (16614 . 1
3/4" SAE plain washer . . i b oo ko o5 hm D 1
G46830 Gasket - rear bearing carrier ( 005") BLUe. . . . .+ » o UAR
G46831 Gasket - front bearing carrier C006™) BIOE: . « 5i0 v s om w0 wo & we UAR
G46832 Gasket - output housing (.003") Green . . . SR E M M B W G R o W U B & S UAR
G46833 Gasket - front bearing carrier (.010") A UAR
G46834 Gasket - rear bearing carrier (.010") Brown . T RGO BB B S B R HE S S UAR
028B0AB | Cone - inner bearing, pulley shaft (Timken #2580) A B R O 1
02881AB | Cup - bearing, pulley shaft (Timken #2523} . 2
08984AB | Key - pulley shaft (Woodruff) . . - e e 1
VT3522 Snap ring - bearing cup, pulley shaft . . . . . . . 2
T134 Puller - belt pulley. . R R E W R F W 1
3/8" x 2-1/2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt. 3

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

R.I. 403-1-60 159



CASE MODEL "530” SERIES TRACTORS

HYDRAULIC CONTROLS AND LEVERS
TRACTORS WITH EAGLE HITCH OR REMOTE CONTROL

05894AB | Yoke - control rod.

3/8" N.F. hex. nut.

0592548 _Pln - yoke

3/32" x 3/4 ‘cotter pln :

07166AB | Breather - adapter housing.

VT4453

PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
A14051 Knob - hand lever (Tractor #8191147 and after). . 1
A35080 Housing - adapter, pump and control valve (Tractor "#8191147 and after) 1

G1103 Lever - hand (Before Tractor #8191147). o % o = 1

G1108 Bellcrank - control valve . . 1

G1110 Housing - Adapter, pump and control valve (before tractor #8191147) 1
610711 Pin - dowel, rear, adapter housing. " 1
G10876 Gasket - adapter housing. 5 S T I UAR
G10917 Rod - control (Gen. Purpose Tractors before #8191147) LH a4 1
G10930 Gasket - interlock to control valve . . . e 1
G10967 Rod - control (Utility Tractors before #8191147) 1
G13106 Interlock - hydraulic (See Page 165). . . 1

5/16" x 2-1/2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher. 4

G13110 Crank - control rod (Before tractor #8191147) . . . S5 RE ® L 1
G13983 Valve - hydraulic control (includes ball and Sprlng} (See Page 164). 1
5/16" x 3" N.C. hex., hd. bolt w/lockwasher. . . e P, B 4

5/168" x 3-1/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher. . 4

G15973 Bolt - pivot, hand lever (Tractor #8191147 and after) s s R 1
5/16" x 5/8" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher and plain washer . . . . 1

G30630 Rest - steady, hand lever (Gen. Purpose Tractor #8191147 and after) 1
G30631 Lever - hand (Tractor #8191147 and after) . . ] 1
G30632 Crank - control rod (Tractor #8191147 and after) 1
G46186 Rod - control (Utility tractor #8191147 and after). . 1
G46188 Rod - control (Gen. Purpose tractor #8191147 and after) 1
G46838 Gasket - control valve. ; o 1
G49054 Bolt - pivot, hand lever (Before Tractor #8191147) 1
G49073 Plug - drilled, interlock (w/Eagle Hitch Only). . 1
G49605 Washer - Spacer hand lever (Before tractor #8191147) 1
1

1

2

2

1

1

2

Pin - dowel, front, adapter ﬁou51ng (3/8" x 3/4”)

Bolt - pivot, hand 1ever‘(8efore Tractor #8191147)

05894AB | Yoke - control rod

3/8" N F. hex. nut.

05925AB | Pin - y

VT3395
B138-134

B138-134 Roll pin - bellcrank (a/4" = 1),

HYDRAULIC CONTROLS AND LEVER DRY CLUTCH DRIVE

FOR REMOTE CONTROL ON TRACTOR WITH EAGLE HITCH
A14051 Knob - hand lever (Tractor #8191147 and after) 1
G1104 Lever - hand (Before tractor #8191147). 5 g 1
G1107 Bellcrank - control valve, upper. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
G10930 Gasket - interlock to control valve . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
G13106 Interlock - hydraulic (See Page 163). . . ‘ 1
5/16" x 2-1/2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher. 4
G13111 Crank - control rod (Before tractor #8191147) ; 1
G13985 Valve - control (includes VT3395 plug) (See Page 164) 1
5/16" x 5" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher. . . 4
5/16" x 5-1/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher. . . 4
G15977 Bolt - pivot, hand lever (Tractor #8191147 and after) . . 1
5/16" x 5/8" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher and p1a1n washer 1
G30633 Lever - hand, outer (Tractor #8191147 and after). : 1
G30634 Crank - control rod (Tractor #8191147 and after). 1
G46187. Rod - control (Utility Tractor #8191147 and after). . 1
G46189 Rod - control (Gen. Purpose tractor #8191147 and after) 1
G46230 Rod - control (Utility tractors before #8191147). . 1
G46231 Rod - control (Gen. Purpose tractors before #8191147) . 1
G46838 Gasket - control valve. ; 1
G49055 1
1
1
2
2
1
2

3/32" x 3/4"lcotter pin ..
Plug - pipe, interlock (1/4" ctsk. hd. )
Roll pin - bellecrank (1/4" x 1"). . .

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TC THE LIST ALSO.

R.I. 403-4-62

161



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

HYDRAULIC PUMP AND ADAPTER - CONTINUED
WITH DRY CLUTCH DRIVE

PART UANTITY
RGAREE DESCRIPTION i
G10923 Spring - detent ball, shift rod (Before tractor #8191147) 1
G10929 Bushing - dowel, pump pilot . . i 1
G10973 Fork - shift, hydraullc pipe (Befare tractor #8191147) 1
5/16" x 5/16" socket hd. set screw, N.C . . . 1
G13100 Pump - hydraulic, complete (Use G45400)
G13101 Tube - pump suction . . . . PRIDIT .. V. %’!?H“ﬁ 1
5/16" x 1" hex. hd. bolt N.C. w/lockwasher G G 2
G13112 0il seal - pump shift rod (B ore t actor #8191147 1
G13113 Filter - hydraulic oil. IF y.b. 30)' . 1
645400 Pump - hydraulic, complete ( efore tractor #8191147) ‘ 1
7/16" x 2" hex. hd. bolt, N.C. w/lockwasher . . i 2
G46176 Snap ring - drive gear (Tractor #8191147 and after) 1
07166AB | Breather - control housing. : SR on oG 1
08347AB | "0" Ring - filter cap seal. 1
08377AB | "0" Ring - suction pipe seal. . . i 1
5¥§?§§ Spring - retainer, oil filter element . /4 1
Cap - retainer, filter element. . . 7 g 1
1/4" x 1-3/4" hex. hd. bolt, N.C. . N": P IS '&3" 5.)3 1
VT4913 Ball - detent, shift rod (3/8" dia.) (Before tractor ‘#8101147). | | | 1
U305 TWBE -TUMP sucTioN  AFTEPR W EI9I157 |
ABL,-}&W FILTER AFTER Yy 8a¥yL30o/
G 46052 G46055 G49637(2) B138-97
N | 646908(2)
03377;&5(2)@
G 4500 \
64523 ‘
\_,
G48516 %
G49673(2) 649094
646048 GASESD
G46050(2)
649673(2)
G49095(4)
*PARTS FOR G13100 AND G45400 PUMPS
G4500 Cover - pump (old style). . P E R W R B E WSS M6 1
G4523 Cover - body (new style) FNl e G A W W e R W e 1
G46048 Gear - drive. E T 1
G46049 Gear - driven . . 1
G46050 Bearing - gear (old style) i 2
G46052 Plate - spring, bearing (old style) 1
G46053 Shim - relief valve (old style) . UAR
64805 Retainer - ball, relief valve . LA-SE A 3{00 53 1
G46055 "0" Ring - cover seal (old style) o 1
G46908 "0" Ring - bearing seal (new style) 2
G48516 Spring - relief valve . . 1
G49094 Plug - adjusting, relief valve (new style) 1
G49095 Bolt - cover (3/8" x 1" N.C.) . . . 4
3/8" lockwasher . e e e e e e e e 4
G49637 Plate - backup, bearlng (new style) Bod e d @ E G E W 2
G49673 Bearing - gear (new style). . TEERE 4
08377AB | "0" Ring - bearing seal (old style) ¢ 2
B138-97 Roll pin - relief valve (3/16" x 1- 1/8 Vil (old style) 1
G211-10 Ball - relief valve (11/32" dia.) 1

*NOTE: O0ld style pump G13100 has roll pin retaining relief valve and new style
Pump G45400 has screw type plug.

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

R.1. 403-4-62

163



CASE MODEL “530” SERIES TRACTORS

PARTS FOR G13106 HYDRAULIC INTERLOCK

L WASHER 09
\‘ G 10930 g @’G 183
G 10964
V14853
7210 AB
610907 (2) G 10908 0

ZxZsoLt (8)| V14593 (2) _—
5" -
= WASHER (8) I\ \

= [\

G 10909 AL = M
\t 3 x2Ll BOLT- (4)
Al A 7982(2) 162
% \ £ WASHER (4)
07210 AB
/ Vi4853 Vpasuee

610964 ¢
PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
A7982 "0" Ring - end cover inner seal . . . 2
G10907 Cover - interlock end . 2 . . 2

5/16" x 3/4" hex. hd. bolt N.C. w/lockwasher i . . 8
G10908 Plunger - interlock valve : 2 1
G10909 Plug - body end . . . 2
G10930 Gasket - interlock to control body . 1
G10964 Gasket - end plug . . . E o B g o E ) 4
G13106 Interlock - hydraulic, complete e L © o og L

3/8" ctsk. hd. pipe plug. . oo T m IR 8 ; 1

5/16" x 2-1/2" hex. hd. bolt N.C. w/lockwasher . 4
G15481 Body - interlock. . ; o5 1
07210AB | Ball - interlock check valve (1/2" dia. ) 2
V14853 Spring - plunger, check valve ball. . . . 2

9/16" 0.D. x 1/4" 1.D. #18 ga. plain washer . 2
VT4593 "0" Ring - outer seal, end cover (1/16" dia.) 2

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY., REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.
R.I. 403-1-60 ' 165



CASE MODEL "530” SERIES TRACTORS

HYDRAULIC CONTROLS AND LEVERS

TRACTORS WITH EAGLE HITCH OR REMOTE CONTROL

PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
A14051 Knob - hand lever (Tractor #8191147 and after) e e e e e 1

G1103 Lever - hand (Before tractor #8191147). . e e e e e 1

G1108 Bellcrank - control valve . . T R 1

G1358 Housing - adapter, pump and control valve 3 Sl @ B 1
G10711 Pin - dowel, rear, adapter housing. . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
G10930 Gasket - lnterlock to control valve . . . . . . . . . . . .. 1
G13106 Interlock - hydraulic (See Page 165). . e e e e e 1

5/16" x 2-1/2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher o 0 e 4
G14090 Crank - control rod . : A LU 1
G14140 Valve - hydraulic control (See Page 168) v 1
5/16" x 3" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher. . . . . . . 5
5/16" x 3-1/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher. . . . 3
G15973 Bolt - pivot, hand lever (Tractor #8191147 and after) . 1
5/16" x 5/8 N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . Cor e . 1
G30630 Rest - steady, hand lever (Tractor #8191147 and after) wi W e & 1
G30631 Lever - hand (Tractor #8191147 and after) % A 1
G46186 Rod - control (Utility) g i S b SR G 1
G46188 Rod - control (General Purpose) _— g = o 1
G46818 Gasket - adapter housing to torque tube . = 1
G46838 Gasket - valve. . . R EE 1
G46843 Washer - sealing, valve cover bolt. W w0 1
G49054 Bolt - pivot, hand lever (Before tractor #8191147) 5 5 G 1
G49073 Plug - drllled, interlock (w/Eagle Hitch Only). 1
G49605 Spacer - hand lever (Before tractor #8191147§ 1
05894AB | Yoke - control rod. . . 1
3/8" N F hex. nut. 1
05925AB i yok : § 2
3/32 X 3/4" cotter p1n i T 2
E134S Washer - spacer, front yoke . ; 1
B138-134 Roll pin - bellcrank (1/4" x 1") . 2
HYDRAULIC CONTROLS AND LEVER

FOR REMOTE CONTROL ON CASE-O-MATIC TRACTOR
A14051 Knob - hand lever (Tractor #8191147 and after). 1

G1104 Lever - hand, outer (Before tractor #8191147) 1

G1107 Bellcrank - control valve, upper. 1
G10930 Gasket - interlock to control valve . 1
G13106 Interlock - hydraulic (See Page 165). . 1

5/16" x 2-1/2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher 4
G14091 Crank - control rod . . . 1
G14140 Valve - hydraulic control (See Page 168) - o o B 1
5/16" x 5" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher. . . . 5
5/16" x 5-1/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher. . 3
G15977 Bolt - pivot, hand lever (Tractor #8191147 and after) 55 4 i 1
5/16" x 5/8" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher and plain washer . 1
G30630 Rest - steady, hand lever (Tractor #8191147 and after). 1
G30633 Lever - hand, outer (Tractor #8191147 and after) . 1
G46187 Rod - control (Utility) . « . : 1
G46189 Rod - control (General Purpose) 1
G46838 Gasket - control valve. . 1
G49055 Bolt - pivot, hand lever (Before Tractor #8191147) 1
05894AB | Yoke - Lontrol rod. . 1
3/8" N.F. hex. nut. 2% FE Fa doe e ow e 1
05925AB | Pin - yoke . . 2
3/32" x 3/4" cotter pln .. 2
VT3395 Plug - pipe, interlock (1/4" ctsk. hd. ) 1
B138-134 Roll pin - bellcrank (1/4" x 1"). . . 2
DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TC THE LIST ALSO.
R.I. 403-4-62 167



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS
PARTS FOR G45100 AND G45460 HYDRAULIC PUMP

G46055

G46052
BI138-97

G46054

G485I16
G49094

649673(2)
G46053
G46223
G 46050(2)
649673 (2)
G49095(4)

PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
G4500 Cover—< pump old:istyle) 3 i 5 i5 &% &5 o 63 6 @ 8.8 5.8 o o % & @ = 1
G4523 Cover - pump (new Style) . . . . . . . v v v v v v v o« + W e G am s s e 1
G46049 Gear <~ driven. . .« s v e w5 om e m o e € W B S S e s D e 1
G46050 Bearing - gear (old style) . . . . o W R W el W W R W G W) W S0 e 2
G46052 Plate - spring, bearing (old style) R I T I g S e N I I 1
G46053 Shim - relief valve (old style). R N I I L LR T UAR
G46054 Retainer - ball, relief valve., . . . . . . . . . . . : 3 i &3 F oM w 1
G46055 "0" Ring - cover seal (old style). . . . v v v v & & « « « . . . 55w 1
G46223 Gear - drive . ., . B I - 3 . . 1
G46908 "0" Ring - bearing seal (new style) e e e e e e e e e e 2
G48516 Spring - relief valve. . . o E . & @ 3 & 1 " 5 1
G49094 Plug - adjusting, relief valve (new style) § @ m o P i 8w el 1
G49095 Bolt - cover (3/8" x 1" N.C.). .. . . . i @A v oE z - 4

3/8" lockwasher. . ie %% 9% ¥ A A E 5 4

G49637 Plate - backup, bearing (new style). . ik W B W Eg b a & o 2
G49673 Bearing - gear (mew style) . . N il e sm =i f g g N A K . 4
08377AB | "0" Ring - bearing seal (old style). S = NPT S 2
B138-97 Roll pin - relief valve (3/16" x 1- 1/8") (old style) T g 1
G211-10 Ball - relief valve (11/32" dia.). . . . . . . . . . . S T R T R 1

*NOTE: 01d style pump G45100 has roll pin retaining relief valve and new style
pump G45460 has screw type plug.
|

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

R.I. 403-7-61 169



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

HYDRAULIC PUMP AND ADAPTER
WITH CASE-O-MATIC DRIVE

PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
G1353 Cap - oil filter. . . FEi e EiE R 5 % 1
3/8" x 1" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . . . . . . . . . o o oo 2
3/8" x 2-1/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . 2
3/4" ctek, ha, PIPR PIUE, o s » o o o % w6 o 5 w 0 & 550 & 60 8 w0 e v e & 1
G1358 Housing - adapter, hydraulic pump . . . . . . . . . . . « « « v o & o « . i 1
3/8" socket hd. pipe plug (S8hort) . . « ¢ + v ¢ & &« ¢ o ¢ ¢ & s ¢ s s o & & 3 2
3/4" expansion plug . . . . PN i A A : a0 = 1
3/8" x 1-1/8" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 1
3/8" x 1-5/8" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . . . . . . . . . . 2
3/8" x 1-3/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher T W G R e @ NE B A . ; ; 5
G10711 Pin - dowel, adapter housing rear . . . . . . . . . . . « « « . . . §.o3 U 1
G13113 Filter - hydraulic oil. . . P B e R m e B e w e W e W e e . PR 1
G14134 Tube - suction, hydraulic pump . el M s sl BNER AR S 1
5/16" x 1" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher G T W L6 @ e € G W Cer ¥ Der W NG & ueE de T 2
G16785 Ring - dowel, pump to adapter housing . . . B oUeT @ AT B ZEL @ Z6L % B W @ B 6 % el B a1 2
G16797 Gear - drive, hydraulic pump (7T) . . . . . . « + & « & « + . e T Rt S g 1
#5 Woodruff key . . R W TR o ¥ et 3 W @ A% 3 OB § e 1
G16830 Cover - pump opening (with no hydraulics) RO R R N oo R R Rk 1
G45100 Pump - hydraulic (Use G45460) . . : e B o vz B e i um
G45460 Pump - hydraulic (new style with screw type relief valve plug) AT ROUNE WO G TR 1
G46176 Snap ring - drive gear to pump. . & v om e e z i i@ n 1
G46818 Gasket - adapter housing to torque tube SR R R OA QAN N A e RV R W e R 1
08377AB | "O" Ring - suction tube to PUMP . . . . & & & & v 4 4 4+ 4 b e e e e e e e e . 1
08416AB | "0" Ring - pump to adapter housing. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
VT2864 Spring -~ retainer, oll filter'element . ., o « « o o o o & & & & © ©® © ¥ ;5w W ® 1
VI3138 Cap - retainer, oil filter element. . o W Te W G W e % e Ga e ol @ 03 @ 1
1/4" x 1-3/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher W e W MG R WD E DR W 0. F TEC B RS T 1
VI4453 Pin - dowel, adapter housing fromt. . . . . . G e e e w MR & Al S s G W 1
V20352 "0" Ring --0il filter cap . RGO AR B B 1
G165-104 Screw - pump to adapter (7/16" X 1—3/ " self- locking) P iR I e e R R e 1
G165-106 Screw — pump to adapter (7/16" x 1" self locking) . . . . . . . . . v v v v v « « & 1

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

R.I. 403-7-61 171



CASE MODEL “530" SERIES TRACTORS

EAGLE HITCH ROCKSHAFT AND HOUSING

—

PART QUANTITY

NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED

A7824 Pin - yoke, control rod . . & 2

3/32" x 3/4" cotter pin . . 2

Gl042 Housing - rockshaft (Use 030523) . .

Gl043 Piston (Use G30518) . . . ;

G1109 Stop - quadrant lever . . e 2

5/16" x 1-1/4" carr. bolt w/lockwasher and p1a1n washer . = 2

Gl111 Housing - rockshaft (Use G30522). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...

G1316 Piston (Use G30518) . . N DN B R S RN ma e W e & W

G1350 Housing - rockshaft (Use G30522). v e e BOE RS R @R W R N W

G1351 Housing - rockshaft (Use G30523). . . . . . . . . . . . v v v v v o v ..

G1373 Piston (Use G30518) . § R B 5% ;

G1403 Piston (Use G30518) s B E P 5 .

G4803 Ring - piston (Steel) . . . . . . . ) . ; 1-2
G10460 Rockshaft - 1ift arm. . . . it
G10461 Arm - rocker, piston (Gen. Purpose) . . 1
G10462 Gasket - rockshaft housing (Gen Purpose) i 1
G10470 Arm - 1ift, R.H . . . . . : 1
G10471 Arm - lift, L.H . . . . 1
G10928 Rod - depth control (Gen Purpose) s 1
G10932 Elbow - tube to interlock (Before tractor #8191147) . . 1
G10933 Elbow - tube to rockshaft housing (Before tractor #8191147) 1
G10934 Nipple - pipe, elbow to housing (Before Tractor #8191147) 1
G10940 Arm - rocker, piston (Utility). . . ; 1
G10941 Gasket - rockshaft housing (Ut111ty) . : 1
G13109 Tube - interlock to rockshaft hou51ng (Dry Clutch drive tractors before

#8191147) . 1
G13115 Lever - depth control (General Purpose Traotor before #6120001) s 1
G13153 Lever - depth control (Utility) . 1
G14381 Lever - depth control (General Purpose tractor #6120001 and after) 5 1
Gl15456 Plug - o0il passage, rockshaft housing . . . 1
G15457 "0" Ring - cyllnder cap (Utility) . ; 1
G16524 Cap - cylinder, rockshaft housing (Utllity) i s : 1

1/2" x 2-1/2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher : 6

G17051 Quadrant - depth control. . : 1
G30518 Piston assembly (includes 2- G4803 r1ngs) i . 1
G30522 Housing - rockshaft (Utility) (includes bushings and G30518 piston assembly). 1

3/8" x 1-1/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . . 8
3/8" x 1-3/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . 2
3/8" x 4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . 2
1/8 str. fitting (Lincoln #5000). . . 2
G30523 Housing - rockshaft (Gen. Purpose) (includes bushings and G30518 plston
assembly) . . 1
3/8" x 1-1/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt “w/lockwasher . . 9
3/8" x 1-3/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lookwasher ; 2
1" ctsk. hd. pipe plug . G E ok 1
1/8" str. fitting (Lincoln #5000) 2

G30527 Rod - rocker arm (includes 090184AB "O" rlng) i . 1

G45147 Tugeg-lig§er1ock to rockshaft housing (Case—O Matlc dr1ve tractors before
#8191 . 1

G45483 Hose - interlock to rockshaft h0u51ng (Tractor #8191147 and after) 1
G46229 Rod - depth control (Utility) . . 1
G46394 Clip - hose (Tractor #8191147 and after} 1
G49662 Bushing - R.H., rockshaft . . . 2
G49663 Bushing - L.H., rockshaft . o owoaan e w Wl e W 2

07166AB Breather - rockshaft housing. 1

0901848 | "0" Ring - connecting rod . 1
VT2948 Washer - retaining, 1ift arm. . . 5 2

3/8" x 3/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . 2

VT2973 Screw - pivot, lift arm . . Vo 2

7/8" 1.T. Shakeproof lockwasher . 2

VT4846 Gasket - o0il passage plug . . 1

P27368 | Nut - wing, quadrant stop (5/16" N.C). . 2
V20353 "0" Ring - (3-3/4" 0.D. ) (Use on plston with 2 grooves) 1
VR2695 Yoke - control rod. . . 1

5/16" N.F. hex nut, . . 1

B138-142 Roll pin - rocker arm /st x 2 .. . . 2
B138-200 Roll pin - housing to transmission case (1/2" x 1") . . 1
G171-201 Screw - lock, quadrant to lift arm (5/16" x 1/2 Spln—Lock) : 1
217-1002 Elbow - hose to rockshaft housing (Tractor #8191147 and after) 1
218-926 Elbow - hose to interlock (Tractor #8191147 and after). 1

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY.

REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

R.I. 403-4-62

173



8

CASE MODEL "530” SERIES TRACTORS

EAGLE HITCH DRAFT ARMS AND LIFT LINKS

PART UANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION Q i
Gl044 Housing - adjusting screw . . R vy 1
1/8" str. fitting (Lincoln #5000) . < .
;/?/zstr lsafety vent fitting (Lincoln #5099) ¢ RS W R R R W e S T 1
" Welch plug . . . SIS S e 1
G10463 Crank - adjusting screw (Gemeral Purpose) See G13119. aEFDﬁE S/N %lq H’J? 1
3/8" - 16 hex. acorn nut, low crown 1
G10464 Gear - adjusting screw crank. . f For?E. VH 190147 1
G10468 Link - 1ift, adjusting screw, R. H. (General Purpose) See G10936 (3EF9(11L- 9’.\'9”'1 T 4
G10469 Link - 1ift, L.H. (General Purpose) See G10937. . . . 1
&3- s08 3/4" hex. jam nut, N.F. . . 2 = 1
0475 Bracket - draft arm mounting. . S E W el E R s e R AR S 4
5/8" x 7" hex. hd. bolt, N.C. w/lockwasher . 8
G10481 Arm - draft, includes 2 - G10487 bushings (w/dry clutch drive) 2
i 1/8" 450 fitting (Lincoln #5200). . . 2
G1048 Bushing - draft arm pivot . . 4
G10488 Washer - thrust, %daustmgagx)-ank BE. Fﬂ"f E ‘E’I?H'f'? 1
Bearing - thrust (Nice #51 i
G10936 Link - 1ift, adjusting screw, R.H. (Utility) See G10468 GE FOI?E 3’17”97 1
G10937 Link - lift L.H. (Utility) See G10469. . 1
G13119 Crank - adjusting screw (Utility) See ?10463 It} E EofE. 8’}9 H‘f ". 1
G13390 Gear - adjusting screw, w/tube. .[3 EFoN %a ? ; 1
G14314 Arm - draft, includes 5 - 610487 bushings (w/Case—O— tic r1ve) 2
G16888 Pin - pivot, draft arm, ., ., . : s e b i e G 2
6167A Latch - Eagle Hitch [ 5 F B e W s B ok BE O BS BG5S s 2
giggg Loci - gag%e ﬁitcg iatcg E g e ™ [ - I | S {
Lock - Eagle tec atc G om s . - G e o s
05087A | Washer — thrust, crankdgeari. . GEFa rniE. . &13 HH" : e !
0 SAB ob - hand spinner, adjust ng cran R
08582AB | Snap ring - upper housing . . %F FD'?F KL R i A 1
08635AB | Ball - crank bearing. . . Fur? 8’:? H'-i"" Sw pa 6% 4 1
09228AB | Spring - latch, Eagle Hltch . SR wmE o 2
09229AB | Retainer - latch spring . . A 2
5/16" x 1/2" hex. hd. bolt N.C. w/lockwasher . 2
09415AR | Pin - latch, draft arm (See B138-175) . . v T N 2
09416AB | Snap ring - retainer, latch pin (See B138-175). . B o WL B g i petE 4 g7
0265BL | Washer - adjusting screw gear ( léz 0’,}) x 1- 15/ 6" % #14 Ga-)ﬁEFﬁ!?# % 1 151
VT2964 Bolt - spinner knob (Utility) FONE . s TR o E s 1
3/8" hex. nut, N.C. and lockwasher . 1
VT2969 Pin - yoke, 1ift link,L.H.. . . ' A 35}13 3
5/32" x 1-1/4" cotter pin % oW o %o 3
VT2971 Yoke - lift link. . . 2 i @ e W WM S A W oa o 1
B138-75 Roll pin - crank gear (5/32" x 7/8" S u oW : 1
B138-143 Roll pin - pivot pin retaining (1/4" x 2-1/4"). i 4
B138-175 Roll pin - latch (3/8".x 1- 5/8") Replaces 09415AB p1n and 09416AB snap rlng
when stock is exhausted. . . . . 2
PARTS FOR ADJ USTING SCREW
TRACTOR #8191147 AND AFTER
A35015 Screw - leveling (includes gear). . . § 1
7/8" N.F. hex. jamnut. . . . . . . . . . . 1
A35195 Yoke - leveling screw . . . . . . . . . . . 1
6163A Case - gear, leveling screw . 1
1/8" str. fitting (Lincoln #5000) (219-1) 1
j;-}o 1-7/8" Welch Plug . . ; 1
212AA Pinion - leveling gear (1nc1udes crank) 1
04995AB | Knob - hand crank . ol s % @ ¥ G 1
09207AB | Collar - pinion shaft . PR OEN FAEOFSE Lau o¥3o: 1
09208AB | Bolt - knob, hand crank . . . B4 S 5S G 1
A5 =l 3/8" N.F. hex. nut and lockwasher . . . . . . 1
09211 Bearing - leveling screw (Nice #4962) . . . . . . . . . 1
09212AB | Nut - brass, leveling screw . TR 1
135-45 Pin - groove, pinion shaft collar (5/32 x "1 Type 1) 1
A3SoId | MINI( - (PH COMPLETE
DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.
R.1. 403-4-62 175



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS
THREE-POINT HITCH

(SWINGING DRAFT ARMS)

QUANTITY
USED

.

3:3¥ 7

= B DD BN = €0 G b e e s i = R B B GO R BN B - = DRI DI PO DD i DO b e b b e e e DO DO B e e

PART
NUMBER DESCRIPTION
G1044 Housing - adjusting screw . . e e e e . . .
1/8" str. fitting (Lincoln #5000) ... . .
1/8" str. safety vent fitting (Lincoln #5099) . .
2-1/2" Welch Plug . . . . . . "
G1236 Bracket - inside, draft arm mounting (Utility) W i i
5/8" x 1-3/4"™ N.F. hex., hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . .
5/8" x 3-1/2"™ N.C. hex. hd, bolt w/lockwasher . B . 8
G10463 Crank - adjusting screw (Gen. Purpose). . . 5 b
G10464 Gear - adjusting screw crank (20T). . . . ; W
G10469 Link - 1ift, L.H. (Utility) . 5 g R R g s
3/4" N.F. hex. jam nut. . . . . . T . i
G10488 Washer - thrust, adjusting screw crank., 7
G10489 Bearing - thrust, adjusting screw gear (Nice #5136) : I
G13119 Crank - adjusting screw (Utility) ot B L e W .
G13390 Gear - adjusting screw. . @ m E e I .
G14062 Link - 1ift, adjusting screw (Utility) i ;
G14064 Link - 11ft, adjusting screw (Gen. Purpose) o w .
G16734 Bushing - pivot, draft arm. . . . s Ta .
G16736 Link - chain to draft arm and drawbar support . .
G16737 Spacer - axle housing stud to draft arm (Gen. Purpose)
5/8" x 3-3/4" N.F. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher .
G16738 Bolt - draft arm (Utility). . . .
G16747 Washer - retainer, swivel end to lift arm (2" 0 D. "x 13/32"
3/8" x 3/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . 2
G16748 Arm - 1ift, R.H . . . is ow . e s .
1/8" str. fitting (Lincoln #5000) . . . . . . .. .
G16749 Arm - 1lift, L. PO R CR VR ;
1/8" str. fitting (Lincoln WEO00Y s o a e s ¢
G16754 End - swivel, R.H. liftarm . . . . . . . . . . . . i
G16755 End - swivel, L.H. 1ift arm . . . &5 3
G16756 Bolt - shoulder stabilizer bar to bracket. . -
5/8" N.F. hex. nut and lockwasher . . . .. . .
G16757 Bar - stabilizer, .
G16911 Bracket - outer, draft arm and stabilizer mounting. i
5/8" x 8" N.F. hex. hd. bolt w/hex. nut and lockwasher .
G16912 Spacer (1-13/16" long) mounting bracket (Utility tractor)
G45107 Linch pin - implement mounting pin. . . . . . v PR
G45127 Shackle - chain (includes G46139 pin w/cotter pin}. .
G45352 Arm - draft, R.H. . . . . . . . . R « i .y
G45353 Arm.-draft, LH. o o 2cau v e e s v m w8 v P
G46139 Pin - chain shackle . . . . . . . . . - . . .. i ai %
3/32" x 3/4" cotter pin . . A TR A 8 i 3
G46141 Link - 1ift, L.H. (Gen. Purpose) v e s e S . ¥
05087A Shim - crank gear . . e 15 LallE p i
04995AB | Knob - spinner, adJusting crank I . & =
08582AB | Snap ring - gear housing. . TEEEEE > e
08635AB | Ball - crank bearing (1/4“ dia. ) R i o
0265BL | Washer - adjusting screw gear . . . . . 5 a @ 3
VT2964 Bolt - spinner knob (Utility) i g 40
3/8™ N.C. hex. nut and lockwasher . : s g
VT2969 Pin - yoke 11t Tdk . . ., & . ¢ ¢ o 0 5 o0 = s . P
5/32" x 1-1/4" cotter pin . . . . . . . . . . . . ..
VT2971 Yoke - L H., 1lift link . . . 5 & W @ @ W W i i A
VT2973 Screw - pivot, R.H. lift link . . . . %
/8" T.T. Shakeproof lockwasher . 5 .
VP582 Chain - sway. . . . . . . . . . S0 e B e ™
G129-520 Nut - acorn, screw crank (Gen. Pur?ose) (3/8" N.C.) .
B138-75 Roll pin - erank gear (5/32" x 7/8™) = .
DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.
R.1. 403-6-60

177



CASE MODEL “530"” SERIES TRACTORS

THREE-POINT HITCH TURNBUCKLE

-g_x ré_" BOLT (6)
Ilr

-g“x 25 BOLT(2)

g- WASHER (8)

SV2433

GI16735
VTA2930
: Vi4098
VT3ie2 @szqss
PART ' QUANTITY

NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
G1237 Bracket - mounting, turnbuckle. . Yosigs mow o mow w o N 1
3/8" x 1-1/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher : 6
3/8" x 2-1/2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher i 2
G10980 Hook - turnbuckle carrying. . : @ B owou o # 1
(14068 Link - front adjusting, turnbuckle. saw R e HE Sk ¥ 1
G16735 Pin - mast, turnbuckle pivot. B ow oA R @ . 1
V14098 Chain - rear mast pin . . . . . . . . « .« . 0 4 e e e e e e e e e 2
V14209 Pin:— NASE, TEAX BYE, o s o v wra o 0 om0 & o 6 (0 W B % 8w e @ s 0 1
V14800 S Rook - BMELY: G v o v oen 8 et e B w v ® e W a s B e B & Ew &l 1
V14801 "Ss" Hook - large. . G SREAT W R m W R Ve R MRl R @ W @ N . 1

VT600 Turnbuckle (Use VTﬁ2930) SRR R e R e P A E
VT3162 Eye - rear adjusting turnbuckle . T3 e 3 e ke s PR DR o mE BE A 1
1-1/8" N.C. hex. jam nut. . e e e 1
VTA2930 Turnbuckle (Includes 2-1/4" str. drive flttings, "Lincoln #5029) 1
SV2433 Retaining pin and ring assembly - mast pin. . . . . s 2

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

R.I. 403-1-60 179



2

CASE MODEL “530" SERIES TRACTORS

HYDRAULIC FRONT HOSE AND COUPLINGS
WITH DRY CLUTCH DRIVE

FSTREET ELL(2)

- %x:”aomai
615475 —-f !! :
@ 613201 (2) 3 WASHER(2)
\ ¥ VT 3085(2)
'*L7§%B [ | @%F =

A

faf-ﬁ: Sy
616529 615474 5 { if'//;
J 5
Gl5434 P
Glssaa =
610996 630463(2) 2 WASHER (2)
8
R 3
r WASHER (3) 8 NUT (2)
i
z NUT (3)

PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
A22768 Plug - dust, break-away socket. W E R o RE M R R E W E M@ 2
G10942 Holder - hose clamp . DR R A 1

3/8" x 1" N.F. hex. hd. bolt w/hex. nut and lockwasher. . . . . . . 2
G10996 Support - hose to brake housing . . 5. W & om % i a 1
G13201 Hose - interlock to coupling (3/8" 1.D. x 55- 1/4" long) ¥ Zas Er e S 2
3/8" 90° street "L" . . . 2
G15434 Support - hose to transmission stud i 1
G15474 Bracket - adaptor, clamp holder (when hoses are on R.H. side) 1
G15475 Support - hose to front brake stud (when hoses are on R.H. side). 1
G15844 Bracket - clamp holder. . RN R L ER N 1
3/8" x 3/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . = = === 2
3/8" N.C. hex. nut (used only when hoses are on R.H. side) e Tl e s B 2
G16529 Support - hose to torque tube . . . . W W G R Tal R N6 R 1
G30463 Socket - break-away . . . . X MBI s W W BB R W WG 8 N W AW e 2
VI3085 Clamp - hose to bracket . . . RS G S R B G @ R R R 2
1/4" x 3/4" rd. hd. mach. screw w/hex. nut and lockwasher . . . . . . . . . 3

VT3343 (2)

rd

4025AA(2}

B3785AA

VC 1419—-Cx

g‘-» 0B836lAB(2)

PORTABLE HYDRAULIC CYLINDER AND HOSE

08361AB | Pin - coupling, portable cylinder . 2
VC1419 Pin - cotter, hairpin . . : 2
VT3343 Hose - hydraulic, rear (3/8" 1.D. x 110" 1ong) 2

B3785AA | Cylinder - portable hydraulic (3 1/4" 8”) 1 1

4025AA | Plug - break-away coupling. 5 s 2
DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.
R.1. 403-7-61 181



CASE MODEL “530” SERIES TRACTORS

PORTABLE HYDRAULIC CYLINDER, HOSES AND COUPLINGS

PART UANTITY
REF, NUMBER DESCRIPTION Q oliat
1 G30463 Coupling - female, hydraulic break-away (See below) . 2
2 4025AA | Coupling - male, hydraulic break-away (See below). 2
3 A35089 Hose - coupling to cylinder. A 2
4 08361AB | Pin - coupling, cylinder . . 2
5 VCl419 Pin - hairpin cotter, coupling p1n . 2
B3785AA | Cylinder - portable, 3-1/4" x 8" Use 323557 when stock
is exhausted. . . i » =
A23557 Cylinder - portable 3-1/4" 'x 8" | 1
6 NSS Cylinder and Head Assy. (Use A23557)
4246AA | Cylinder and Head Assy. (B3785AA only) 1
7 221-414 Elbow - pipe, 1/2" 900 (both). . 2
8 131-369 Nut - lock, ?/8" N.F. hex. (both) ’ 1
9 A23562 Ring - back»up, piston (A23557 only) 2
10 08342AB '0" Ring - piston (both) i 1
11 423560 Piston - cylinder (A23557) . 1
6243A Piston - cylinder (B3785A4). . . 1
12 A23555 "0" Ring - inner, cylinder head (A23557) ; 1
08347AB | "0" Ring - inner, cylinder head (B3785AA). 1
13 A23561 Head - cylinder (A23557).. " 1
6187A Head - cylinder (B3785A4) . . . 1
14 09303AB Snap Ring - cylinder head (both) 1
15 08346AB '0" Ring - piston rod (both) . 1
16 A23553 Ring - back-up, piston rod (A23557 only) 1
08345AB | Gasket - piston rod (B3785AA only) : h |
17 A23537 0il Seal - piston rod (A23557) . 1
03869AB |0il Seal - piston rod (B3785AA). 1
18 08354AB | Guide - limit stop pin (both). : 1
19 08602AB | Spring - limit stop latch (both) . . = v ™ 1
20 19328 Lockwasher - 5/16" I1.T. Shakeproof (both) ; ].‘? = ga . 2
21 13-520 Bolt - 5/16" x 1-1/4" N.C. hex. hd . S, % o m v 2
22 92-5 Lockwasher - 5/16" std . . 2
23 3859AA | Latch - limit stop (includes roll pln) (both} 1
24 138-128 Roll Pin - 1/4" x 5/8" (both).. . . 1
25 08601AB Screw - stop latch (both). 2
26 3756AA | Stop Assy. - limit (both). 1
27 4417AA | Rod - piston (both). . 1
PARTS FOR G30463 FEMALE COUPLIN'G
28 08371AB | Body - socket. . 1
29 221-7 Ball - locking . . 8
30 08377AB | "0" Ring - socket bod . 1
31 08379AB | Spring - sleeve, ball retalning 1
32 08378AB | Sleeve - ball retzlnlng 1
33 08380AB | Snap Ring - socket . 1
34 08372AB Seal - piston. 1
35 A11325 Retainer - seal. 1
36 61194 | Piston . 1
37 G48506 Spring - plston 1
38 G16517 Spacer - flow control. 1
PARTS FOR 4025AA MALE COUPLING
39 08381AB | Body . 1
40 08372AB Seal - plston 1
41 A11325 Retainer - seal. 1
42 08859AB P:ston : j 1
43 08386AB | "O" Ring - plston sleeve . 1
44 0B375AB Spring - piston. E 1
45 A9634 Sleeve - piston 1
46 G30455

Kit - service, G36463 and 4025Aﬂ coupllng (1ncludes ref # 30 34 35 36

37, 38, 40, 42 43, 44 and 45) .

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

e

- ,:”: ¢ o= -lWqug%'

183



CASE MODEL "530” SERIES TRACTORS

STEP PLATES AND FENDERS

Glores X3 BoLTia)
i WASHER B8138-6 WASHER(4)
FNuT(e)

X 65 BOLT(4)

i “WASHE!
2x13 soLT(6) sk A

%:wnsuznm 5 Te NUTH)
HUTS) ix‘ PIN VCI230 ~ VT2305(2)
cl6604 (
Fx EPIN
ixg:,w:l'aewrus:
{wasusatsi
L NUT(E)

PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
G10707 Sphring - 'bDiigke Y6¥LASE 1OVET. . « o b v B % w5 wiie w0 o moe 8w @ s e a5 1
G10752 Support - front, step plate . . P R 2

3/8" x 1-3/4"'N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/hex nut and 1ockwasher i G oW A 5
G10753 gport - rear, step plate (General Purpose). P R : 2
/8" x 3/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher s aE =P 5 S BG A 4
G10756 Extension - R.H. stepplate.. 1
1/4" x 5/8" rd. hd. mach. screw w/hex. nut and lockwasher . . . . . . . . . . 3
G10757 Extension - L.H. step plate . . B TN s m W B W B 1
1/4" x 5/8" rd. hd. mach. screw w/hex. nut and lockwasher . . . . . . . . . 3
G10764 Link - ,connecting, lever to pedal ER e o S s w W &R B 1
3/32" x 5/8" cotter pin . . . WG s ¢4 5 W WA §A %G 2
G10765 Lever - hand, brake Tlease . . . . . « + « v v v b v e e e e e e e . 1
1/2"pla1nwasher................. 1
G10766 Knob - hand lever . . ¢ R s W N W 6 e B R 1
G10947 Support - rear, step plate (Utllity) s e @ olbEm Bom e ow e @ % erEe Gl 2
5/8" x 7" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/hex. nut and lockwasher. i & B T W 2
G13372 Fender - R.H. (General Purpose) . . . . . . & & & w3 1
G13373 Fender - L.H. (General PurposSe) . . . . . + v &« 4 & o + o s o v o o = o . 1
G13374 Fender. « BB (BEETEEY) 2 578 5 & v oo ol oale s o 8 o « 5 % w % 3 5 5 1
G13375 RendorlsilifH.. IEEIIEY) o 2 Uils o 0 o o d n o™ B e mom omow mie woe moe 1
G14388 Plate - step, R.H. inside . . B . . 1
5/16"x3/"trusshd mach. SCTeW. . . . . . .o 5
G15651 Plate - step, L.H. inside . . . . W N R MR B MW TR WA W B % N 6 1
5/16" x 3/4" truss hd. mach. screw P A g o Y i u R % 5
G16604 Pawl - brake lock . : : 1
G48000 Nut - step plates to supports (5/16" cage nut) e el Be o o 10
VT2305 Clamp - fender. . e Sl B B Tl Al 5 2
7/16" x 6-1/2" carr. bolt w/hex "nut a.ncl 10ckwasher S 4
VC1230 Pin - pivot, brake pawl . . . " . . T BT 1
1/8"x1"cotterpin. 1
B138-61 Roll pin - brake release lever (1/8" x 1"). . . . . s P BN B W J 1

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY., REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

R.I. 403-1-60

185



CASE MODEL “530" SERIES TRACTORS

EASY RIDE SEAT

PART QUANTITY
ER DESCRIPTION USED
G10775 Arm - rear pivot, mounting channel. . = 2k A oy 2
5/16" x 4-1/2" N.F. hex. hd. bolt w/plain washer. . .. .. 1
G10778 Channel - Seat mounting . ¢ v {6 .« 1
1/4" x 1/2" N.F. hex. hd. bolt w/hex. nut and lockwasher. i o - @ 1
G10779 Rivet - pivot arm, seat mounting channel. ¥R RS R R it Wi W 4
G13034 Support - seat. . . . i 5 1
3/8" x 3/4" N.C. hex. hd bolt w/lockwasher and plain washer R o 4
G13038 Seat (includes gulde and lock assembly) S Bt i - . 1
G13379 Arm - front pivot, seat mounting channel. . W R W . i i 1
5/16" x 4-1/2" N.F. hex. hd. bolt w/plain washer. . . . . . o e s . 1
G45001 Stud - adjusting. . i I D £ 3 B ow s . &l & 3 1
G45002 Rubber spring assembly - R H. i S &% 5 G0 e . i & o 1
1/4" x 1-1/4" groove pin - Type 4 & e 3 5 s A . - o o 1
G45003 Rubber spring assembly ) P R T SE . € i .. 1
1/4" x 1-1/4" Groove pin - Type A . - . . . ... S 1
G45004 Lever - short suspension. . . . I o . "’ . 5 1an @ oW 2
G45005 Link - stabilizing. . . . . . . S ‘e i % ow i i i A T % i 1
1/8" x 3/4" cotter pin. i & P S E a & & %5 == 2
G45031 Bracket - support . 5 s e . . ¥ : w0 b P 1
G46000 Shaft - spring, R.H . . . Bt & cor 5 o1 T o TRy i @ 1
G46001 Shaft - spring, L.H . . . o 0T w 0w ) W % ’ w " 1
G46002 Bearing - flange. ; i T~ W e % 2 & 2
029224 Washer - stabilizing 1ink (1" 0.D. x 17/32" 1.D. #i4 a ¥ow & 5 8 oa g & & 4
01167AB | Washer - spring shafts (1- 1/4" 0.D. x 49/64" 1.D. #14 gn ) SR A o 6
VT5017 Cushion - seat (Mchy. Item) : s S8 v [ 1
VT5513 Bumper - rubber . . . e R - R = = . 1
G131-3 Nut - lock, pivot bolt. . y Y w o a ; % @ a5 2
B138-57 Roll pin - adjuster stud (1/8" x 3/4") ; o W W ; 8 2
B138-115 Roll pin - G13034 support (5/16" x 1-1/4"). . . . . A 3 . 2
B138-136 Roll pin - spring shaft (1/4" x 1-1/4") . . . : : 2
8.

TIRE PUMP

G12150 Kit - tire pump (Includes 12' hose w/wrench and G45042 pumping unit). . . 1
G12151 Kit - tire pump (Includes 16' hose w/gauge, wrench and 645042 pumping un1t) 1
G45042 Kit - pumping unit. > i - 1

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO

R.I. 403-7-61

187



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS
DE LUXE SEAT AND SUPPORT

o

PART UANTITY
NORER DESCRIPTION Q L
A20458 Seat - de luxe, complete (includes items marked *) (Before Tractor #8167835)

*A20556 Frame and gu ide 5w G
1/4" x 1-3/8" Phxlips hd. mach. screw (zinc plated} st 3
*A20557 Rest - back . . . & W
*A20558 Cushion - seat. . ;
A23584 Cover - seat (Before Tractor #6]67835}
G10775 Arm - rear pivot, mounting channel. . .
5/16" x 4-1/2" N.F. hex. hd. bolt w/plain washer .
G10778 Channel - seat mounting . !
G10779 Rivet - pivot arm, seat mount:ng channel .
G13034 Support - seat suspension assembly

3/8" x 3/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher ;
G13379 Arm - front vaot mounting channel . .

5/16" x 4-1/2" N.F. hex. hd. bolt w/plaln washer
G45001 Stud - adjusting, seat suspension :

G45002 Rubber spring assembly, R.H .

1/4" x 1-1/4" groove pin - Type A .

G45003 Rubber spring assembly, L.H i

1/4" x 1-1/4" groove pin - Type N .
G45004 Lever - short suspension. . . . , ., ., , . .
G45005 Link -~ stabilizing. . .

1/8" x 3/4" cotter pin (132-46)

G45031 Bracket - support assembly.

A36193 Seat - upholstered (Tractor #6167835 and after) See below .
G46000 Shaft - spring, R.H . . :
G46001 Shaft - spring, L.H .

G46002 Bearing - flange.

G49062 Bolt - shoulder, seat mounting .. .
3/8" N.F. hex. nut and I.T. Shakeproof lockwasher . .
029224 Washer - stabilizing link (1" 0.D. x 17/32" I.D. #14 ga. )
01167AB | Washer - spring shafts (1-1/4" 0.D. x 49) 64" I.D. #14 ga. )
VT5513 Bumper - rubber . . . . &
131-3 Nut - lock, pivot bolt (5/16" N.F. )
138-57 Roll pin - adjuster stud (1/8" x 3/4") 5 ;
138-136 Roll pin - spring shaft (1/4" x 1/4") W @ N D & W e W W W W Mt
138-155 Roll pin - for G13034 support (5/16" x 1-1/4™). . . . . . . . ..

-

B BO DO B = O b bt b DD bt b e et DD B DD b et bt e et et e i B et B B B b e ]

aA247I12

A24713

Vax5/8" gy
SCREW (3)

174" WASHER(2)

1/4X5/8"SCREW (2)

UPHOLSTERED SEAT - TRACTOR #6167835 AND AFTER

A24712 | Cushion - back rest .
1/4" x 5/8" rd. hd. mach. screw {Ph1111ps recessed)
A24713 Cushion - seat.

1/4" x 5/8" rd. hd. mach. screw (Phlllips recessed)
1/4" plain washer . . . . E @
A36193 | Seat complete . .
G49092 | Bolt - shoulder, seat mounting TR R
A23697 | Cover - seat (Not shown) . i

Tt et ot B3 B et £ et

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

PRINTED ¥ U & A 189



- d'

CASE MODEL "530” SERIES TRACTORS

DECAL SETS
PART ' UANTITY
NTABER DESCRIPTION w1
B15920 Set of Transfers for 540 Series Gas Tractors . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
321-103 Travel Speed: 541 = o s 5 s w an w w6 ¥ 5 B @ e A 8 W 4 B TE OB w e B WK W e b 1
321-104 Travel Speed D40 & i o & o5 o w w o a & W @ oW LT W N o @ e B G A B % T8 R R & W n s i,
321-287 CABG,: = 5 o e v 6 o8 & % B R Teh ® OB G0 B N W @ ND R B e R W @ & DB W G OIRE R fa @ 6 eV § 1
321-314 | Travel_Sveed Case-O-Matic . . . . . . . . . . . .. L., 1
291990, [BHBY | . i i op e fre st g AR RR G R wa o RS A e R T 1
3206301 [TaHy B s un Stz ER PE R EFW S E BE S P EE TN D R A 1
321-398 Bl Came: i ¢ a5 % 2% s e RUA Y A e w e Bt 0 A E e a ot s o B W 1
321-399 LHG G 08 5 4% o 8 0% 5 0 e 03 53 en iR fE s S E e 82 G 8y 1
321-390 R:B. Triple Rapge - & & ool b @ i@ % &6 @ o @ 516G & 5 0 85 % 85 & & & @ d e 1
321-391 L:H: Triple Bange © . S 5 v & i w0 i B ifa i wo% B2 endeh &% @ o ds 1
321-394 R.H. Case=0=Matic . . . . . . . . . ¢« « v v i v v v v v v e e Vo G st 1
321-395 L.H, CaBe=0=Matie . : 3 siis o o 3 o 3 ‘. 5 8 5o 3 o o 'w 805 & 83 o o 5% &8 6 e 1
321-434 Dual Range Shift Pattern. . . . . . . & o s & o s 2 s & &, 8 = = = s o = 0 5 0 o 1
321-435 Triple Range Shift Pattern. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 40 e 1
321-443 Starting Instructions . . . . . . . . . . . L . . e e e e e e 1
321-605 Safety Decal. . . . . . . . . . . L. . . oo e e e e e e e e 1
321-607 Safety Decal. . . . . . . . . . . . L L L e e e e e e e e 1
321-608 PTO Safety. . . . . . . . . . o i e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
321-382 4 Speed TYrAnSMISSION. ., . . v o v 6 v @ @ ow oa f0ow o w0 E e wom R E e 8 W e 1
321-383 4 Speed Transmission:. . . . « ¢« & « o 6 o v w4 b e W @ e B w s e W & e W s w 1
321-386 Poad: BADGR: . o & e & s 16 & 5 6 & e & b et W F B W ce O GET W S EE W cEL w W 040 B ® =5 s 1
321-387 DAt RaBge: = ;. 5 = 5 @ o & % o6 8 S w5 o4 I8 & W 8 W M & 4 MG S G k0 W 0 R @ e W B e a 1
B15921 Set of Transfers for 530 Series Diesel Tractors. . . . . . . . . . . . .
321-103 Travel Speed.«531: .. v : 5 5 50 & @ § W oUE o @ B oE e wow E & A lw e w4 @ 5 & 1
321-104 Travel Speed 830 - o 5 o s 5 & @ ol @ W e & B B E Te &R el W & TR W W e @ G el @ 1
321-287 CABRL & ‘v v s o % S w R G D @ B w e Ved B W E W R R A A B B W W R B o R R G @ 1
321-314 Travel Speed Cagse~O-Matic . . . . ~ B o o % ov v sa v s o b a waw v o 1
321-370 ReBiBROT 5 s ¢ % 8% @ @8 8% B 6 a i ¥ A B F AW h e R @ m s e R & 1
321-371 EiBo:B30%,, vn 208 e s & al % o056 ¢ 205 28 88 @ 8% e 88 29 ek owE @S w3 1
321-380 Bl CE®E: o o i 0 8 5 ¢ 24 @ 5 = @9 e % % A mRTE RS R § B e Bl B §E 1
321-381 Ll CRBB o 53 o % % ¥ % '§ % & o o @ 0§ 0 9 o Fwl @ e e @6l 85 e @ n 8§ 1
321-392 R.R: Triple Range ' o & v 8 4 Sk vaid bl @0n &6 m 28 W du 8. 1
321-393 LA Triple Rapge i & 4 ¢ 2 % &7 @b b o s @@ @w S ER 8 YW Fe & ¥ 8 &3
321-396 RiR: CagserO~-Matic i i 7 v 5 e # i G 8 G i & 9@ Wl @ 3 9 o &6 u e @4 oa 1
321-397 LH: Cage=0=Matic .. J & %5 sia % wn'ar e & 3% bda @i 20 a2 E &5 1
321-434 Dual Range Shift Patferm. . . . . o % o0 v i & &l & 5 0w w G W e @i B 1
321-435 Triple Range Shift Patterm. . . . . o & & ¢ & & 4wl @ W & a0 woha' ¥ ow &% 4« a 1
321-443 Starting Instructions . . . . . S HIE s RER IS AR OL W EE & e oy 1
321-605 Safely DEeal, 5 & n ¢ oG 5 e R B Eoe @ B o e s W oo B W a e @@ 1
321-607 Safetv-Decaly ¥ 25§ 3 sna VA ES S did s £ 85w s g v 1
321-608 DIO Safety, o o 5 5 b o Cam st 28 553 s iy bbb vl Sia a4a 5o
321-384 4 Bpood Trapemission: 5 ¢ - v v b v s S S i A A ER Fians i eg dan g 1
321-385 4 Speed Transmission. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0w e e e e e e 1
FO® WTINITY TRAcrofs
(BRASIC KETTERS oN WHITE BAcIK GfowN D

Da9u3)| [CIT- Fom Si0GAS TRIPLE MANGE

D39LIA| KIT- Fuft $30 DIESEL T RIPLE RANGE

D2qL33| KIT- Foff 530 GAS 4 SPEEDR

DALY IKIT = FoR §30 DIESEL W SPEED

D sausl| [rIT- FOff 530 DIESEL CASE-D-NAT

2 _ Fok 530 GAS  DUAL IPANGE

DAqL37| T DAL [PANGE-

- FoR 530 DIESEL
DALy MIT

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

190A



o

CASE MODEL "530"” SERIES TRACTORS

NUMERICAL INDEX

PART PART PART PART
NUMBER PAGE NUMBER PAGE NUMBER PAGE NUMBER PAGE
A7075 91 A11430 23-59 A23595 147D 61109 173
A7082 858 A11459 81 A23596 147D 61110 161-162
A7102 111-158 A11492 81 A35002 1438 61111 173
AT107 111 A11504 95 A35003 143B G1113 162
AT155 143B A11506 95 A35015 175 61114 162
A7156 143B A11567 95 A35026 175 G1115 76
A7336 23-59 A11510 95 A35029 85B G1119 141
A7456 9-147 || Al1511 95 A35030 858 G1121 143
A7519 143B A11512 95 A35044 1478 61146 132-140
aT623 | 133-139-141- | A11513 95 A35048 858 G1154 21
162 A11514 95 A35058 59 61182 117
A7792 1478 A11517 95 A35059 59 61186 140
e 29-31-65-85-| A11520 94 A35060 59 61192 190
85B-173 A11521 94 A35061 59 61193 190
A7970 147D A11522 94 A35078 143B G1194 190
A7971 147D 411523 94 435079 1438 G1199 140
A7972 147D A11525 94 435080 161-162 61205 103
7973 147D A11527 94 A35081 162-169 G1206 103
A7975 147D A11528 91-94 A35083 86-162 61226 29
A7979 147D A11530 94 G1228 135
A7980 147D A11535 94 B12408 144-155-159 | G1231 164
47982 147D-165 A11536 94 B12409 144-155-159 61232 164-168
A7984 147D A11604 |135-143-143B | B12410 137 61233 143
A7985 147D A11768 76 B12411 137 61236 177
A7986 147D A11822 23-59 B15920 190 61237 179
A7988 147D A14051 161-167 B15921 190 61242 155
A7990 147D A14280 858 61246 91
A7991 147D A14468 86 F7332 155 61247 178
A8170 76-79 A16898 54 F18389 147 G1248 93
A8179 79 420092 95 F18390 147 61250 91
A8308 147D 420145 67 F18392 147 61253 99
A8309 147D 420260 73-75 F18400 147 61254 99-103-105
A8317 147D 420338 190 F51079 99-103-105 |  G1255 105
A8649 147B-147D | A20354 147D 61260 11
A8823 111-158 420411 67-71 61027 115 61262 135
A8824 111-158 420449 129-131 61029 115 G1264 125
a9o3g | 85-85B-89-98- 420456 129-131 61030 115 61265 125
101-108-159 420458 188 61032 109 61269 87
49320 33B 420463 71-76 61037 109 61281 168
49393 147D 420475 129-131 61038 87 61282 149
29394 147D 20556 188 61039 87 61286 133
49395 147D 420557 188 61041 113 G1287 159
49406 126 420558 188 61042 173 61288 159
49440 126 A20621 | 67-71-73-75 61043 173 61289 159
49474 147D 420696 33 61044 175-177 1294 125
A9475 147D A20697 33 G1048 133 61295 93
A9476 147D 420965 76 G1051 178 61297 159
49477 147D 420990 71-113 61053 137 61301 97
49478 147D 420991 113 61054 153 61302 97
49634 . 182 A21141 62 61055 132 61303 97
A9828 147D A21438 23-59 61057 121-123 61304 158
9866 147D 21462 7-39-73-75 G1058 121 61310 97
A9867 147D A21488 73-75 G1059 121 61311 144
A10041 147D 21489 73-75 61070 119-121 G1316 173
L0059 | 85-85B-89-98-( 421490 73-75 61071 115 61317 91
101-108-159 || A2149] 73-75 61072 121-123 G1320 115
A10958 73-75-176 421492 73-75 61073 121-123 61321 115
A11089 147D A21494 75 G1086 137 61323 86
Al1127 111-158 421495 73-75 G1087 124 61324 858
A11161 182 A21496 73-75 61088 121 61326 141
A11205 22 421497 73-75 GF1088 119 61327 133-139
A11208 22 421498 73-75 61089 121 61328 111
A11209 22 421500 73-75 61092 124-126-127 61329 111
A11210 22 A21503 73-75 61093 136 61331 129-131
A11211 22 421753 67-71 61096 115 61332 129
A11212 22 22354 94 61097 115 61333 29-65
A11214 22 422355 94 61098 115 61334 29
A11275 76 422768 180-181 61099 85-858 61335 29-31-65
A11276 76 422842 189 61102 164-168 61336 29-65
A11280 76 422843 189 61103 161-167 61337 29-31-65
A11319 81 A22855 94 61104 161-167 61338 97
A11325 182 423007 94 61107 161-167 61340 127
Al1414 143 423062 94 G1108 161-167 61342 129

R.I. 403-4-62

191



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

NUMERICAL INDEX - CONTINUED

PART PART PART [ PART
NUMBER PAGE NUMBER PAGE NUMBER PAGE NUMBER PAGE
G10842 124-125 G11372 7-39 G11945 43 G13162 76
G10848 121-123 G11539 83 11 pas i G13170 78
G10850 136 G11701 11 G11048 % G13182 178
G10870 153 G11702 7 G11949 40 G13183 178
G10876 85-85B-161 || G11705 67 ¢11950 10 G13188 135
G10877 79 G11709 11 G11951 39-40 G13194 115
G10878 79 G11710 11-18-43 G11952 39-40 G13201 181
G10884 141-143 Gl11717 14-17-49 G11953 45 G13202 135
G10886 143 G11723 45 G11954 45 613233 135
G10888 143 G11724 39-59 G11956 20 G13260 117
G10897 129-131 G11726 57 G11957 7 G13261 115
G10901 164-168 G11728 57 G11958 11 G13266 126
G10902 164-168 G11729 57 G11959 11 G13287 133-141
G10903 164-168 G11730 57 G11960 14 G13288 132
G10907 165 G11731 57 611961 14 G13289 132-140
G10908 165 G11732 57 G11962 14 G13298 119-121-123
G10909 165 G11739 50 G11963 8 G13344 73-75
G10917 160-161 611741 43 G11964 18 G13345 73-75
G10919 162 G11743 49 G11965 21 G13361 135
610921 162 G11746 57 G11986 39-49 G13364 135
610922 162 G11747 49 G11993 7 613372 185
610923 163 G11800 11 G11994 11 G13373 185
G10928 173 G11801 11 G12001 124 G13374 185
G10929 163 611802 11 612002 124 G13375 185
G10930 161-165-167 | G11804 11 G12018M | 124-126-127 | G13379 187
GL10932 173-180 G11806 11 G12026M 184 G13390 175-177
G10933 173 G11807 11 G12050M 137 G13411 132
G10934 173 G11808 11 G12092M 79 G13412 139
G10936 175 G11810 11 G12150 187 G13458 99-103-105
G10937 175 G11812 11 G12151 187 613459 103-105
G10940 173 G11813 11 G12158M 190 613462 117
610941 115-173 G11814 11 G12159M 190 G13606 99-103-105
G10942 180-181 G11816 11 G12163M 190 G13607 103-105
G10943 121-123 G11818 11 G12528M 144-145 G13608 103-105
610947 185  G11819 11 G12536M 125 G13609 99-103-105
G10948 136 G11820 11 G12540M 190 G13611 155
G10949 136 G11822 11 G12541M 190 G13612 155
G10964 165 G11825 83 G12609M 127 G13624 858
G10967 160-161 G11826 7 G12610M 127 G13626 147
G10973 163 G11827 17 G13009 153 G13800 144
G10978 135 G11844 12 G13012 121-123 Glggg% 119
G10980 178-179 G11847 45 G13013 121-123 gisaoa }ég
610988 135 G11852 57 G13014 132 d13807 1642568
G10996 180-181 G11854 52 G13019 121 G13814 155
G11010 7-8 G11859 11-43 G13034 187 G13815 155
G11065 21 G11860 11-43 G13038 187 613816 86
G11086 14-17 G11864 11-43 613051 135 G13817 159
G11088 21 G11866 7 G13053 137 613818 157
G11152 31 G11869 7 G13064 119 G13819 155
G11172 11 G11874 7 G13065 137 613822 119
G11173 83 611881 39 G13066 117 613823 147
611174 83 G11884 39 613067 117 613824 11-43
Gl1176 11 G11886 39 G13075 86 613827 111
G11177 82 G11889 43 G13076 153 G13902 33
G11178 83 G11893 17 G13085 67 G13944 149
G11183 11 G11895 7 G13100 163 613983 161-164
G11204 57 G11908 39 G13101 163 G13985 161
G11207 83 G11916 8 G13106 161-165-167 | G14038 85
G11254 39-50 G11922 11 613109 173 G14042 145
G11263 11-43 G11926 17 G13110 161 G14059 111
G11270 131 G11927 14-17-49 G13111 161 G14062 177
G11272 17 G11928 14 G13112 163 G14064 177
G11273 17 611929 14-17-49 G13113 93-163-171 || G14068 179
G11337 12-46 G11931 17 G13115 173 614083 155
G11338 12-46 611933 39 G13119 175-177 G14090 166
G11339 20-52 G11936 47 G13122 141 G14091 167
G11342 11-43 611938 45 613123 143 G14094 135
G11344 67 G11939 52 G13127 143 614097 135
G11345 71 G11940 43 G13138 178 614098 135
G11347 29 G11941 43 G13139 178 G14105 140
G11360 7 G11942 43 613141 73-75 G14108 109
G11361 7 611943 43 G13142 73-75-76 G14109 109
G11370 __] 29-31 G11944 45 G13153 173 G14118 89
R.I. 403-4-62 193



- ]

CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

NUMERICAL INDEX - CONTINUED

PART PART PART PART

NUMBER PAGE NUMBER PAGE NUMBER PAGE NUMBER PAGE
630419 135 637066 i5 G45140 180 G45316 60-61
30438 33 637070 46 G45141 180 G45319 21-93
630439 33 637075 45 645142 180 645324 129
630443 135 637088 53 645143 180 G45333 54
630445 135 G37090 57 G45147 173 G45337 55
630447 135 G44022 73-75 G45153 22 645338 55
630454 119 644025 78 G45156 33 645339 59
630455 182 644048 76 G45167 147 645342 121
G30463  |180-181-182 | G44049 67-71 G45175 149 G45343 95-131
30480 1438 644050 76 G45179 21-53 G45344 59
630482 1438 G44051 67-71 G45188 127 G45345 33
630490 119-123 644053 71 G45190 135 645346 51
630491 119-123 G44055 7 G45191 135 645347 51
G30492  |119-121-123 G44056 | 23-59-73-75 | G45192 135 645348 51
630496 1438 G44057 71 G45193 135 G45350 | 29-31-65-97
G30505 113 G44062 67 G45194 135-180 G45352 177
G30506 113 G44063 67 G45195 135 G45353 177
G30512 115 644064 71 G45204 127 G45357 75
G30513 115 (44065 71 (45205 127 G45358 147
630514 115 G44066 67-71-113 G45206 149 G45359 61-62
630518 173 G44067 71 G45210 13-41 G45361 123
630521 29-31-65 G44068 71 G45211 127 G45362 123
630522 173 644803 73-75 G45215 59 G45366 73
630523 173 G44808 67 G45224 29-31 G45367 65-75
630527 173 G44835 71 645230 73-75-117 G45368 143-1438
630534 31 G44840 67 G45232  |29-31-65-97 G45369 143-143B
G30547 143 G44842 67 G45234 14 G45372 143
G30577 71 G44848 33 G45235 14 G45373 149
630596 119-123 G44874 67-73 645237 129 G45376 59
630603 153 G44876 73-75-76 645238 22 G45377 59
630605 153 G44877 71 G45239 18-50 G45378 59
630610 1478 G44878 67 645240 81 G45386 91
630630 161-167 G44879 67 G45241 81 G45389 60
G30631 161-167 G44880 67 G45243 20-52 645390 60-62
630632 161 G44881 71 G45253 90 G45391 123
630633 161-167 G44885 73 G45254 59 G45396 61-62
630634 161 44886 73-75 G45256 59 G45397 61
G30635 161 G44887 73-75 G45257 73-75 645398 61
G36217 43 G44889 71 G45258 73-75 645399 61
636905 43 44891 7 G45259 71 G45400 163
G37001 59 644916 73-75 G45260 54 G45403 60
637002 59 G44918 73-75 645261 129-131 G45404 62
637003 59 644919 73-75 G45262 129-131 G45408 189
G37004 59 645001 187 G45263 131 G45414 93
637005 43 645002 187 G45266 21-53 645438 89
637006 43 G45003 187 G45270  |129-131-147 G45460 171
637007 43 645004 187 G45274 73-75 645466 147-149
637008 43 G45005 187 645279 19 G45467 1478
G37009 43 645031 187 645280 135 645468 123
637010 43 G45042 187 G45281 135 645476 89
G37011 43 G45047 103-105 G45282 19 G45478 67
G37012 43 G45048 18-50 G45283 19 G45479 53
G37013 43 G45056 149-151 G45284 19 G45480 1478
G37014 43 G45073 151 G45286 51 G45481 1478
G37015 43 645074 151 G45287 51 G45482 1478
G37016 43 G45075 151 G45288 60 645483 173
637017 43 G45076 151 G45290 147 G45484 53
G37018 43 G45077 151 G45291 144-145 G45700 83
637019 43 G45078 151 casz03  |145-147-149- | G45702 83
G37020 43 645079 151 150 645703 19
637021 45 G45100 171 645294 131 G45706 82
637022 45 G45104 125 G45295 147-149 G45709 82
637023 45 G45105 180 645296 149 G45711 29-65
637024 45 G45107 177 645297 149 G45749 33
G37026 18 G45117 33 645298 149 G45766 12-46
637027 82 G45118 33 G45299 147 G45767 18-50
637028 83 G45121 73 645300 147 G45770 49
637029 83 G45123 93 G45301 147 G45771 49
637031 57 645126 159 G45303 73-75 G45772 23
637032 57 G45127 177 G45304 73-75 G45773 23
G37037 7-39 G45129 157 G45307 150 G45780 82
637063 45 G45133 93 G45308 150 G45781 83
G37064 45 G45139 7-39 G45310 29-31 G45782 83

R.I. 403-4-62 188



CASE MODEL “530" SERIES TRACTORS

NUMERICAL INDEX - CONTINUED

PART PART PART PART
NUMBER PAGE NUMBER PAGE NUMBER PAGE NUMBER PAGE
649070 39 53324 143-144 05894AB | 161-167 09229AB 175
G49073 161-167 56974 135 05925AB | 161-167 09266AB 121
G49074 13-41 6044A 183 06009AB 109 09267AB 121
G49075 49 6119A 182 06168AB 73-75 09268AB 121
G49077 43 61394 111 06182AB 61 09269AB 121
G49078 43 6140A 111 06193AB 67 09276AB 115
G49079 55 6141A 111-158 06328AB 59 09303AB 183
G49080 60-62 6163A 175 06384AB | 153-155 093134B 121
G49081 55-57 6167A 175 06437AB 51 09314AB | 121-123
G49082 123 6168A 175 06476AB | 135-143 09343AB 138
G49083 39-57 61694 175 06502AB 86 09384AB 121
649084 143-143B © 6187A 183 06947AB 153 09415AB 175
G49085 143-1438 61924 138 07058AB 145 09416AB 175
G49088 55 62434 183 07059AB 145 09466AB 182
G49090 31 6487A 125 07060AB 145 09504AB 1438
G49091 31 6489A 138 07084AB | 103-105 0951 2AB 147D
G49092 189 65024 138 0715848 117 09799AB 20-52
G49094 163-169 6524A 858 o7166Ap |115-161-163- 09844AB 85B
G49095 163-169 173 09967AB 59
G49400 39 029224 187 07210AB 92-165 099684 59
G49401 113 050874 175-177 07243AB 125 09970AB 59
G49402 113 07528AB | 103-105 09973AB 59
G49403 164-168 C2516AA 17 07532AB 67-71 . 010342AB 62
649404 39 C2517AA 17 08303AB | 153-155 010343AB 62
649407 55 0833248 76 010344AB 62
G49408 31 B3785AA | 181-183 08342AB 183 010345AB 62
649500 85-85B-116 08345AB 183 010594AB 23-59
G49501 155 3756AA 183 08346AB 183 010718AB 54
649504 7 385944 183 08347AB | 163-183 010794AB 155
G49505 7-15 4003AA 33 08354AB 183 010813AB 147D
649506 39 4008AA 33 08361AB | 181-183 010837AB | 111-158
G49507 39 4025AA | 181-182 08371AB 182 01085448 125
649510 115 421280 175 08372AB 182 010855AB 125
G49511 39 4246AA 183 08375AB 182 010856AB 138
G49512 39 4259AA | 111-158 0837725 |163-164-168- | 010857AB 138
G49515 121 432344 33 169-171 010858AB 138
649605 161-167 441784 183 08378AB 182 010859AB 138
G49607 45 4773AA 62 08379AB 182 010860AB 138
G49608 39 491544 138 08380AB 182 010865AB 1438
649611 113 4916AA 138 08381 AB 182 010866AB 1438
649612 101 4936A4 125 08386AB 182 010867AB 1438
G49613 129 08416AB |12-46-105-171|| 010868AB 1438
G49614 129 01167AB 187 08432AB 155 010971AB 147D
G49615 11 01169AB 85-115 08582AB |153-175-177 01097248 147D
G49616 119 02457AB 33-76 08601AB 183 010974AB 147D
G49618 29-31-65 02825AB | 59-65-75 08602AB 183 010975AB 147D
G49621 55 02880AB 159 08635ap | 95-175-177- || 010976AB 147D
649622 131 02881AB 159 182 010981 AB 147D
G49623 131 02887AB1 144 08637AB 33-34 010984AB |129-131-147D
649624 131 0350148 | 90-101-108- 08859AB 182 010985AB 147D
G49625 21-53 | 111-13 08898AB 99
G49628 101 | 03754AB 139 08984AB 87-159 VT41 85
649629 101 03755ap |119-121-123- 08997AB | 99-103-105- VT131 14-17
649632 113 139 08998AB | 103-105 VT193 153
G49633 31 03869AB 183 08999AB | 99-103-105 V211 119
649634 89 03990AB1 23 09000AB | 99-103-105 VT334 9
649637 163-169 04240AB |133-136-141 09018AB 173 V335 17
G49655 47 042442 | 98-101-108- 09039AB | 111-158 VI341 20
649656 47 | 153 09040AB1 | 111-158 V342 20
G49657 47 04267AB 136 09041AB | 111-158 V366 14-17
G49658 47 04271 AB 135 09042AB | 111-158 VT526 21
G49659 45 04368AB 145 09045AB | 111-158 VT540 15
G49661 858 04404AB 15-17 09058AB 1438 VT600 178-179
G49662 173 04557AB |137-144-145 09149AB 138 VT624 144-145
G49663 173 04599AB 73 09149AB 145 VT631 87
G49665 59-65 04995AB | 175-177 09150AB 138
49668 150 05713AB 11 09153AB 138 VT2000 113
G49673 163-169 05753AB 17 09171AB 91-150 VT2006 164-168
657436 144 05759AB2 15-17 09207AB 175 V2011 113
G57451  |136-137-153 05759AB1 15-17 09208AB 175 Vizols  |98-101-108-
G57452  |136-137-153 05839AB | 111-158 09211AB 175 113
05854ap | 86-99-103- 0921248 175 V12013 113-155
4766A 135 105 0922848 175 VT2017 113

R.I1. 403-4-62 197



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

NUMERICAL INDEX - CONTINUED

&

PART PART PART PART
NUMBER PAGE NUMBER PAGE NUMBER PAGE NUMBER PAGE
IAD-1004 69 ZENITH CARBURETOR PARTS | 43-182 27 6267 34
TAD-1104RK3 69 43-678 27 6347 37
TAD-2004 69 B3-120-7 25 44-38 27 6732 37
IAD-2015 69 B38-71-19 25 44-51 27 6733 7
TAD-2020 69 21-185 25 44-68 27 7036
1A0-10 69 23-618 25 46-A5 27 7037
1A0-11 69 C46-59 25 47-467 27 7067 37
1G-94 69 C52-7-28 25 49-101L 27 7070 37
1G-514 69 055-22-10 25 49-227 27 7075 37
1G-5154 69 C66-102-60 25 55-214 27 7224 37
1G-5794A 69 C71-33 25 55-261 27 7939-56 37
16-576 69 C77-18-26 25 55-285 27 7944 37
1G-680 69 C81-1-40 25 62-167 27 8031 35
1GC-118BS 69 85-115 25 80-169 27 8288 37
1GC-175 69 C101-68 25 80-171 27 8289 37
1GC-2168R 69 C108-177-4 25 82-16 27 8293 37
TGH-28 69 C109-60 25 95-78 27 8296 37
IGL-8A 69 C110-7 25 99-7 27 8360 35
IGL-9 69 C111-9 25 2271690 27 8576 37
16S-32 69 C112-6 25 223-543 27 8589 37
1GS-99 69 C120-59 25 286-1311 __j 27 8590 37
1GS-117 69 C131-4x2 25 8591-32 37
1GS-1180R 69 C135-29 29 ENSIGN L.P.G. PARTS 8593 37
IGT-70 69 C140-58 25 8655 35
167-9 69 C142-65 25 2-70 37 8677 35
167-90 69 C181-325 25 4B-70 35 8679 35
SW-213 69 CR27-321 25 4K9-E 37 8681 35
8X-173 69 CR37-1x1 25 4K644 37 8739 35
8X-183A 69 CT48-9 25 58210 37 8743 35
12X-194 69 CT52-24 25 B176-B 37 8746 35
12X-196 69 CT52-57 25 222-F 35 8747 35
8X-301 69 CT57-4 25 U357 37 8748 35
8X-350 69 CT91-3 25 387-C 35 8749 35
8X-353 69 K12409 25 621-J 35
X-4904 69 T8S8-7 25 791-8-8 35 HARDWARE
X-525 69 T8S8-8 25 791-108 37
8X-584 | 69 T215-8 25 797-4 37 G25-918 1438
8X-1546 69 T56-4 25 821-8S 37 G61-516  |29-31-65-147
X-2878 | 69 156-23 25 821-98 35 G61-828 123
{ T56-24 25 831-108 37 D92-3 76
HEADLIGHT PARTS T311812-10 25 831-128 37 R129-7 16
| "1315B5-3 25 831-148 37 6129-520 39-177
120378 77 - 1493 37 G131-3 187
120384 77 MARVEL-SCHEBLER | 1802 37 A131-369 183
121749 77-78 CARBURETOR PARTS 3094 35-37 C131-412 29-31
138530 77-78 3136 35 G131-902  |29-31-65-97
142456 79 10-4398 27 3475 37 G131-972 71
143189 78 13-1305 27 3476 37 135-45 175
455490 77 14-139 27 3485 37 B138-6 60-62
912048 77-78 15-42 97 3517 37 B138-18 99-103-105
912206 77 15-A85 27 3701 37 B138-45 108
918444 77 15-493 27 3742 37 B138-51 29-31
922785 77-78 15-108 27 4244 35 e 9-29-65-94-
923679 77 15-A270 27 4245 35 168-187
923721 77 15-483 27 426250 35 B138-59 65
5935509 77-78 16-4 27 4358 37 B138-61 101-185
5938870 79 16-A41 27 4365 37 B138-62 12-46
5940230 77 16-47 27 4369 37 B138-63 89
5941577 78 16-456 27 4370 37 B138-65 85-85B
5940815 77 16-654 27 5068 37 B138-73 29
5944154 79 24-213 27 5096 35 oy e 29-31-65-
5945114 78 24-262 27 5011-3-3/8 37 97-175-177
5945115 78 24-292 27 5143 35 B138-77 37
5945910 79 24-340 27 5152 35 B138-88 99-103-105
5945911 79 26-845 27 5177 35 B138-97  [157-163-169
5946204 79 27-548 27 5225 37 B138-98 153
5946205 79 28-49 27 5254 35 B138-99 111
5946206 79 29-81 27 6258 34 B138-101 119
5946207 79 29-124 27 6259 34 B138-104 99-103-105
5946212 79 30-739 25 6260 34 B138-115 187
5951220 77 32-16 27 6261 34 Blag_107  [29-65-119-
36-348 27 6265 34 1438
43-33 27 6266 34

R.I. 403-4-62 199



CASE MODEL “530" SERIES TRACTORS

NUMERICAL INDEX - CONTINUED

PART PART PART PART
NUMBER PAGE NUMBER PAGE NUMBER PAGE NUMBER PAGE
B138-134  |160-161-166- | G193-513 67-71 A222-27 61 6222-663 23-33
167 G193-514 7 A222-45 59 G222-666 33
B138-136 | 31-153-187 || G193-518 73-75 A222-47 59-61 G222-714 33
B138-138 129-131 A195-10 95 A222-101 59 R222-768 33
plagiigs  |135-143-143B- | 6195-401 91 4222-103 23-59 G222-775 33
314 173 G205-8 73-75 4222104 59-61 G222-816 33
B138-143  [133-141-174 6205-38 138 A222-111 59 G222-885 33
B138-156 147 6205-69 141 A222-113 23-59 G222-983 33
B138-161 98 G211-10 163-169 A222-114 59-61 G222-993 33
B138-175 175 G211-21 123 G222-133 59 6222-1027 | 147-149
B138-200 113-173 G214-8 |147-147B-149 || G222-207 12-46
6139-205 15-17 6214-26 21-53 4222-301 91 TERRATRAC
G165-101 o1 G214-31 21-53 4229431 91 :
G165-102 91-155 G214-32 21-53 6222460 73-75 33686 79
G165-104 171 G214-33 54 4222-500 73-75 40027 89
G165-106 171 G214-35 54 A222-501 91 73453 55
G165-111 59-61 6214-126 22 6222-506 93 73514 55
G171-201 117-173 R217-20 33 222508  |85-85B-89-98-| 73613 55
G171-202 119-121 6217-103 21-53 101-108 73627 55
G171-205 123 G217-124 147-149 | G222-520 73-75 73630 55
G171-206 155 G217-134 147B G222-604 147B 73645 55
D173-77 76 G217-144 147B G222-616 33 73646 55
6175-405 67 6217-1002 173 G222-619 23-33 73651 55
G178-803 29-31-65 || G218-926 173 G222-636 33 73666 55
A182-503 76 G221-404 149 G222-651 33 73667 55
G182-506 105 G221-1010 50 G222-653 23-33 73668 55
G187-1010 155 A222-21 59 G222-656 33 73671 55
G193-501 23-59 F222-24 23 G222-661 33 74244 55
200 R.I. 403-4-62

e



CASE MODEL “530” SERIES TRACTORS

NUMERICAL INDEX - CONTINUED

PART PART PART PART
NUMBER PAGE NUMBER PAGE NUMBER PAGE NUMBER PAGE
VT2021 123 VT3370 11-43 VT4563 7-17 030577HT 23-59
VT2050 153 VI3372 14-17-31-49 || VT4564 7 030739HT | 124-126
VI2051 87 V3373 9-11-43 VT4593 67-165
VI2067 117 VI3375 11 V4594 20-52 05428N 144
VT2082 87 V3377 11-43 VT4687 132-140 05429\ 144
VT2083 85 V3380 9-11-43 VT4831 138-145
VT2088 119 V13383 7 VT4839 135 01558TS | 121-123
VT2089 119 V3394 18 VT4846  |164-168-173
VT2096 87-117-139 et 7-39-161- VT4882 117 SV2433 178-179
VT2097 87-117-139 164-167 VT4905 94-132-140
V2100 145 11-43-85-87- 101-108-113- T134 87-159
VT2101 145 VI3397  |121-123-129- | VT4913  |155-163-164- | TB13280 137
VI2111 85-85B 131-143 168
V2124 73-75-76 VT3398 7-39 VT4941 144 V13836 97
V2127 85 V3399 95-153 VT4948 21 V14098 178-179
VT2170 87 V3455 119 VT4949 119 V14110 85-858B
VT2174 82-83 VI3456 119 VT4993 136 V14121 132-140
VT2220 133-141 VT3457 119 VT4995 136 V14209 178-179
VI2283 121-123 VT3459 119 VT5012 155-155 V14272 147B
V12297 153 V3479 39 VT5017 187 V14401 115
VT2305 185 VI3519 153 V5058 7 V14619 135-143
VT2315 87 V3521 95 VT5060 67 V14653 87
V12316 87 VT3522 159 VT5129 164-168 V14654 139
V12317 87 V3531 7-39-85-85B 85-85B-99- v14800 179
V12318 87 V13534 67 VI5156  |103-105-109- || V14801 178-179
VT2328 87 VT3541 184 143 V14853 165
V2336 67-T1 V13545 7-39 V5179 85-85B-115 V14856 91
V2343 73-75 bt 85-85B-115- | VI5212 87 V14876 132-140
VT2434 29 121-123 VT5308 135 V20200 157
VT2784 21-39-62 VI3559 143 V5513 187 voo300  |135-143-143B-
yrosea | 93-113-163- VI3561 67 149
171 VI3677 153 VTA330 12-46 V20301 29
V12879 67 V3687 153 VTAG45 117 v20311  [133-136-139-
VT2948 173 sy 67-71-147- VTA850 9 141
VT2964 175-177 149 VTA855 15 V20352 97-147D-171
VT2969 175-171 VI3695 57 VTA856 15 V20353 173
VT2971 175-177 VT3820 119 VTA904 20-52 V20356 67
VT2973 173-177 V3821 119 VTA905 20 V20414 129-131
VT2983  |147-147D-150 || VT3884 87 VTA911 14-17 V20451 87
VT3006 178 VT3961 135 VTA1303 144-145 V20457  [135-143-143B
VT3030 87 VT3964 135 VTA2621 15 V20955 129-131
VI3066 29 VI3984 143 VTA2758 67-69 V22150  [119-121-123
VT3085 180-181 VT3994 119 VTA2775 67 V22152  [117-132-140
V13138 93-163-171 VT4101 119 VTA2930 178-179 V22202  [119-121-123
VT3142 7 VT4102 119 VTA3053 87
VT3162 178-179 VT4103 119 VTA3054 87 VC1230 185
VT3212 15 VT4134 135 VTA3227 129-131 VC1419 181-183
V13214 15 VT4135 135 VTA3354 67
V13220 11-43 VT4242 77 VTA5009 132-140 VP582 177
VT3221 12-46 VT4251 117
VI3225 11-43 VT4450 145 03698 29-65 Giidies 31-65-85-85B-
V3228 21 91-98-101- 0578B 153 97-173
VT3234 14-17-49 VI4453  |108-160-161- 024028 153
V3235 17 171 ROCKFORD PARTS
VT3236 14-17 VT4489 858-121 0138BL 153 .
VT3237 15-17 VT4500 15 0265BL 175-177 CT1864S 178
V13238 15-17 V4503 7 E134S 166-167
VT3246 7 VT4504 18-49-57 01403CH 29-65 p2736S | 173
VT3248 9 VI4510 7-18-39-50-
V3259 9 59 0934CK 155 SPRINGS
VT3288 9 VT4511 7 03522CK 150
VI3291 7-15-17 VT4513 11-43 92EB 85
VT3298 12-46 VT4515 7 02089CS 119 153EB 113
VT3340 43 VT4517 15-47 03991CS 7
VT3343 181 VI4520  |7-39-53-89 AUTO-LITE PARTS
V3351 9 VI4521  |7-39-53-89 01267FH 29-65
VT3352 9 VT4529 7 01507FH 121-123 GE-98 69
VT3354 o1 VT4533 20-52 02068FH 153 TAD-7 69
VT3356 12-46 VT4534 11 02116FH 153 TAD-8 69
V3361 7-39 VT4535 7-9-57 1AD-9 69
VI3362 18-19-50-51 || VT4536 15-47 01294FS 29-31-65 TAD-10 69
VT3365 15-47 VT4540 15-17 TAD-12 69
VT3366 11-43 VT4562 7-17 0124GR 153 1AD-14 69
198 R.I. 403-4-62

. K



CASE MODEL "530” SERIES TRACTORS

NUMERICAL INDEX - CONTINUED

PART PART PART PART

NUMBER PAGE NUMBER PAGE NUMBER PAGE NUMBER PAGE
G45786 7-39 G46229 173 G46799 83 G46912 71
G45788 53-57 (46230 161 G46800 83 G47010 83
G45792 31 646231 161 G46802 11-43 647011 83
G45793 31 G46238 20-52-67 646803 67 G47012 83
G46000 187 646239 21-53 G46809 151 G47013 83
G46001 187 G46240 127 G46811 |135-143-143B | G47027 82
G46002 187 G46241 14 G46815 155 G47028 82
G46003 19 G46242 14 46816 105 647029 82
G46004 19 G46243 858 G46817 89 i 98-101-108-
646038 73-75 646245 17 G46818 91-167-171 113-155
G46043  |135-143-149 G46250 15 646821 91 G47064 29
G46047 71-76 646254 21 G46822 91 G47077 49
G46048 163 G46258 22 G46823 91 G47078 39-49
646049 163-169 G46259 81 646824 94 G47079 49
646050 163-169 G46260 29 G46825 99 G47110 49
G46052 163-169 646268 23 G46826 23 G4T7111 49
646053 163-169 G46269 53 G46830 159 G47113 55-57
G46054 163-169 G46270 54 G46831 73-75-159 G47128 57
G46055 163-169 G46272 93 G46832 159 G47133 45
G46061 82-83 646273 93 G46833 159 G47134 45
G46070 115 646274 93 G46834 159 G47155 45
646071 109 646275 93 G46835 93-180 647175 45
G46072 132-140 G46278 21-53 caogag | 161-164-167- | G48000 178-185
G46074 139 G46279 21-53 168 G48001 81
G46075 140 G46280 21-53 646839 67 G48002 67-81
G46077 103-105 646281 21-53 G46840 85-85B-89 G48005 91
G46078 103-105 646285 93 EiasE 99-103-105- | G48500 16
G46080 103-105 646286 93 109-115 G48501 49
G46081 99-103-105 646291 91 s 85-89-98- G48502 57
G46082 99-103-105 646292 73-75 101-108 648504 65
646086 11 646293 65 ca6g43 | 135-143-167- | G48505 55
G46097 99-103-105 G46294 65 168 G48506 182
G46106 67 G46297 67 G46844 155 G48507 123
646107 73-75 646299 73-75 G46848 33 G48508 123
646108 151 G46302 147 646851 14-17-49 G48509 97
G46109 151 G46306 73-75 G46852 12-46 G48510 29-31
G46110 151 G46307 73-75 G46853 18-19-50-51 | G48511 29-31
G46111 151 646308 71 646854 13-41 48513 12
G46112 151 G46310 147-149 646857 57 48515 31
646113 151 G46311 147-149 G46858 57 G48516 163-169
G46114 151 G46313 150 646859 57 G49000 109
G46115 151 G46314 150 G46862 55-57 649002 153
G46117 151 G46315 150 G46866 39 G49005 82-83
646118 151 G46316 150 646867 39 649006 46-82
G46119 151 G46317 150 G46870 7 649007 47-83
G46120 147-151 646324 22 G46871 50 G49010 117-155
646121 151 G46325 22 G46872 50 G49020 67-71
646122 151 G46326 54 G46873 67-T1 649021 111
646123 151 G46327 54 646874 59-60-62 649022 139
G46129 151 646330 55 G46875 9-20-52-57 649026 82
G46137 81 646332 33 G46876 89 G49030 151
646139 177 646333 33 G46877 143B 649031 151
G46141 177 G46334 33 G46878 73-75 G49032 151
646142 155 G46335 33 G46879 67-71 649033 151
646143 155 G46338 54 G46880 7 G49035 151
G46146 97 G46344 123 G46881 71 G49036 127
46147 91 G46345 123 G46882 73-75 G49037 11
646150 91 G46351 123 G46885 59 G49045 91
G46157 22 646356 54 646886 60-62 649046 89
G46164 67 G46358 62 G46887 60 G49047 125
G46173 155 G46361 21 G46888 45 649048 82-83
G46176 163-171 646362 93 46892 7-39 G49049 82-83
G46177 89 G46391 147B G46893 147 G49054 161-167
G46182 159 G46392 147B 646894 147 649055 161-167
G46186 161-167 646394 173 G46895 60-62 G49059 11
G46187 161-167 G46395 59 46898 60-62 e inl 11-45-129-
G46188 161-167 G46700 89 646902 7 131
G46189 161-167 G46701 155 646904 147 649062 188
G46194 93 G46702 45 G46906 39 G49063 11
G46214 29-65 646795 82 646907 57 49064 45
646223 169 G46796 82 646908 163-169 649065 49
646227 73-75 G46797 83 G46910 67 649067 49
646228 97 G46798 83 G46911 71 G49068 59

196 R.I. 403-4-62




CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

NUMERICAL INDEX - CONTINUED

PART PART PART PART
NUMBER PAGE NUMBER PAGE NUMBER PAGE NUMBER PAGE
614128 133 615618 81 616524 173 616798 a1
G14133 97 615619 81 G16526 117 G16799 105
614134 171 615621 97 616527 117 16800 99
G14135 91 615624 81 616529 181 16801 135
614140 167-168 | G15628 113 616530 117 G16808 95
614160 87 15642 65 616531 117 G16809 95
614186 159 G15650 93 16532 117 16824 97
G14187 159 615651 185 16533 117 616825 97
G14188 159 615652 81 616534 117 616830 171
G14189 159 G15653 81 G16535 117 G16839 190
G14245 157 G15655 108 616536 117 G16840 190
614255 153 G15656 98-101 G16537 117 G16849 78
614270 157 G15657 98-101 G16577 190 G16855 155
G14276 155 G15658 101 16578 190 616857 159
614278 155 615659 101 G16579 190 G16867 158
G14280 89 G15660 111 616583 139 G16868 158
G14281 89 G15666 97 616604 185 G16869 157
614303 139 G15668 135 16605 117 16872 157
G14314 175 615669 135 616606 | 99-103-105 | GL6873 157
614322 125 G15674 135 G16607 99-103-105 | G16875 157
614334 144 G15675 135 G16608 99-103-105 | G16877 157
614335 144 G15678 19 G16611 99-103-105 | G16878 157
G14339 144 G15681 81 G16612 103-105 G16883 157
614381 173 G15682 81 16613 103-105 616888 175
614388 185 15684 147 16614 103-105-109 | G16898 29-65
G14401 91 615690 29 G16615 103-105 G16911 177
614403 184 G15692 29-31-65 G16616 103-105 16912 177
Gl4421 19 15694 29-31-65 G16617 103-105 617024 129-131
G14450 155 G15695 29-31 G16618 103-105 617025 129-131
G14458 91-95 615696 65 G16619 99-103-105 | G17029 85-858
G14466 21-53 G15724 1438 616620 99-103-105 | G17036 143B
614468 858 G15726 143B 16621 99-103-105 | G17051 173
14469 858 G15727 1438 16622 99-103-105 | G17062 81
G15024 126 G15743 119 16623 103-105 617123 158
615202 136 G15765 59 G16624 103-105 617125 81
615207 119 615774 81 16625 103-105 617126 81
15208 119 G15775 81 G16626 103 617139 184
615211 155 G15776 81 G16627 103-105 617201 85
615212 155 G15777 81 16629 85 617226 86
615213 159 G15778 81 16632 98-101 630258 129-131
G15214 159 G15779 81 G16633 101 630259 97
15215 159 G15780 81 G16634 98-101 630260 97
G15216 132-140 G15786 51 616638 101 630261 85
615222 147 G15787 51 616663 108 630266 184
615434 1 G15801 123 16667 143-149 G30267 67
G15440 126 G15809 61 616670 164-168 630268 67
G15443 126 15828 29-31-65 G16712 86 630269 23
G15444 126 615831 61 G16716 81 630272 81
G15445 126 G15832 61 G16734 177 630273 81
G15451 132-140 G15835 31 G16735 179 630274 81
15452 132-140 15844 180-181 G16736 177 630275 81
615454 132-140 G15856 143 16737 177 630278 184
G15455 132-140 G15857 143-1438 16738 177 630279 184
G15456 173 G15858 1438 16747 177 630284 89
G15457 173 615810 858 G16748 177 630293 59
G15458 121-123 G15917 111 G16749 177 630294 59-65
G15465 113 15935 93 616754 177 630295 71
G15468 113 15959 1478 G16755 177 630296 71
G15474 180-181 615961 1478 G16756 177 (30309 | 85-85B-89-98_
G15475 149-181 G15967 858 616757 177 101-108
15481 165 15969 59 G16762 155 630324 97
615483 119 15970 59 616763 155 630353 119
615486 135 615973 161-167 16764 155 630375 89
G15557 106-144-145 |  G15977 161-167 G16775 155 G30379 147-149
G15574 113 G16005 67-71 G16777 155 630337 113
G15585 113 16017 33 G16779 a1 630389 101
15592 23 16033 81 G16780 89 630390 98
G15593 29-31-65-97 | 616034 81 16783 115 630391 89
G15594 29-65 G16158 101 G16785 171 630392 147-149
615595 29-65 616510 117 G16792 89 G30394 | 73-75-143
G15614 22 616511 117 616793 89 630412 23
G15616 81 G16512 117 16794 105 630415 135
G15617 67 G16517 182 G16797 171 630417 135

194 R.1. 403-4-62



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

NUMERICAL INDEX - CONTINUED

-
PART PART PART PART }
NUMBER PAGE NUMBER PAGE NUMBER PAGE NUMBER PAGE
G1343 129 G2089 7 610341 117 G10614 85-85B
G1348 85 G2094 52 610342 113 G10615 85-85B
G1349 86 G2095 18-50 610346 119 G10616 117 5
G1350 173 G2098 67-71 610347 115-119-121- | G10617 184
G1351 173 G2100 49 123 G10623 153
G1352 89 G2101 49 610348 115 610624 153
G1353 171 62102 49 610351 115 G10628 133-135
G1355 85 G2103 49 G10353 119 GG10629 133-135 ©
G1356 65 G2104 11 G10368 109 G10633 133-141
G1358 91-167-171 G2105 11 G10372 109 G10635 133
G1360 85-85B-89 G2106 14 G10374 109 G10636 133-139-141
G1361 108 G2107 14 G10375 109 610637 132-133-139-
G1362 101 G2109 46 G10378 109 140-141
G1366 147 G2110 45 G10381 109 G10644 85-85B
G1367 29-31-65-147| G2111 47 610382 85-85B-86 G10645 85
G1368 98 G2112 50 G10383 85-85B-86 G10651 87
61370 141 G2113 50 G10384 85 G10658 111-158
G1371 133-139 G2122 13-41 G10385 85 G10659 111-158
G1373 173 G2124 51 G10386 109 G10660 137
G1376 1438 G2126 43 G10387 109 G10661 137
G1378 131 G2127 43 G10389 117 G10673 135
G1379 131 G2128 43 610391 108 G10675 153
G1380 131 G2129 43 G10392 108 G10676 153
G1381 97 G2131 67-71 G10394 108 G10677 153
G1392 119-123 G2132 18 610398 108 10689 119-121-123-
G1393 119-123 G2133 29-31 G10399 108 136
G1394 123 G2135 45 610407 85-85B-86 610701 124-127
G1395 123 G2137 45 G10410 85 G10707 185
G1396 115 G2138 15 G10414 119 G10708 115-121-123
G1397 115 G2143 57 Gl0415 119 G10709 121-123
G1398 119-121-123 G2144 53-57 G10416 85-85B GL0710 23-33-59-
61399 115 G4500 163-169 G10417 109 109-115
G1400 123 G4506 47-83 610419 99-103-105 98-101-108-
G1401 123 G4508 82 109 Gl0711  [153-161-167- —
G1403 173 G4512 121 610420 103-105-109- 171-180
G1407 31 G4515 858 155 G10715 108
G1409 143 G4517 129-131 G10422 86-117 G10719 119-121-123
Gl1411 858 G4520 29-31-65 G10424 117 610720 119-121-123
Gl414 1478 G4521 67 G10425 117 G10721 153-178
G1715 143 G4523 163-169 610437 111 G10722 153
G1718 145 G4528 1478 610438 111 610725 132
Gl724 155 G4529 147B G10439 111-157 G10727 132-140
G1726 139 G4534 1478 G10440 111 610728 132-140
G2010 11 G4803 173 G10441 111 G10729 132-140
G2011 11 G4810 11 610442 109 G10730 132-140
G2017 11-43 G4811 11 G10444 153 G10731 132-140
G2023 7 G4812 45 G10447 115-153-155 | G10732 133-141
G2035 11 G4813 45 G10450 101-111 G10733 133-136-141
G2036 11 G4817 45 610452 153 G10741 129-131
G2037 11 G4819 45 G10456 153 G10748 115
G2038 12 G10460 173 Gl0749 85
G2039 12-46 G10004 14 G10461 173 G10752 185
G2042 18 G10072 14 G10462 115-173 G10753 185
G2044 18-50 G10269 14-17 G10463 175-177 G10756 185
G2047 11-43 G10311 115-117 G10464 175-177 G10757 185
G2048 18 G10312 117 G10468 175 610764 185
G2049 15 G10314 117 G10469 175-177 G10765 185
G2057 21 G10315 117 G10470 173 G10766 185 |
G2058 21 G10317 117 G10471 173 G10775 187 '
G2065 45 G10318 117 G10472 178 G10778 187
G2066 47 610319 117-119 G10473 178 G10779 187 .
G2068 49 610320 f 117 G10474 178 G10786 29-31-65
G2069 49 610321 117 G10475 175 G10790 117
G2074 57 G10322 117 G10481 175 G10791 117
G2075 52 610323 117 G10487 175 G10792 117 r
G2076 57 G10326 113 G10488 175-177 G10793 117 &
G2077 57 G10327 113 610489 175-177 610794 117
G2081 11-43 G10328 117 610490 135 G10795 117
G2082 11-43 610332 113 610507 7 G10799 113-117
G2083 11-43 G10333 113 G10509 39 G10812 136
G2085 39 610334 113 G10610 85 G10823 19 —
G2087 39 G10338 117 G10611 113 G10840 124
G2088 7 G10340 117 G10612 85 G10841 124
192 R.I. 403-4-62



&




CASE MODEL “530” SERIES TRACTORS

EASY RIDE SEAT

G13038

Lyl j
4“x L BOLT
.;_ WASHER
LNUT

4

GI10778

d/s 10779 (4)

“‘Glsrsm

5" [ ,
G 46000 5 X473 BOLT(2)

QlI6eT AB (6)
G 4600l

VT 5513

#4—-8133‘5?{2?

\G 46002 (2)
\

\

64500I Lx3'pin(2)
B 4
v @

G 45004

%

02922 A(2)
3

X .3.” BOLT (4)
%" WASHER (8)

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

186

R.I. 403-7-61



Gl2163M

CASE MODEL “530" SERIES TRACTORS

FRONT END BUMPERS AND WEIGHTS

3x4" BOLT'{2)E ~

-0 § GI2158 M

FRONT END WEIGHT

Gi2159 M
% WASHER
Glg576e “
" " / \ 5 " :
x . %lez BOLT G16578 ?/ g X2 BOLT({2)
E "X 2"BOLT(2) 3 'WASHER ®~\.| 5" WASHER(2)
1" WASHER (2) % NUT é NUT(2)
L'nut@ e
£ UTILITY TRAGCTOR ONLY
PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
420338 Weight (Use Gl12158M or G12159M)
G1192 Bumper (Use G12163M) .
G1193 Spacer - double bar bumper (General Purpose w/ad;ustable front axle) 2
G1194 Bumper - double (Use G12540M or G12541M). . .
G12158M Weight - front (Includes 2 - 3/4" x 4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher) Mchy
Item . . . ; : 1
G1l2159M Weight - front end extra set (Includes 2-5/8" x 7" carr. bolt w/hex. nut and
lockwasher) Mchy. Item . . . ; 8 1
G12163M Bumper - single bar (Includes 2-3/4" x 2-1/2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt) Mchy Item. 1
G12540M Bumper - double bar (General Purpose w/front drawbar) Mchy. Item. R 1
G12541M Bumper - double bar (Utility w/front drawbar) Mchy. Item. & s 1
G16577 Drawbar - front (Utility) . T T T Y 1
3/4" x 2-1/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/hex. nut and lockwasher. . . . . . . . . 2
G16578 Brace - double front bumper (Gen. Purpose). . . . . . . + « + + « « « « 4 4 . 1
G16579 Drawbar - front (General Purpose) . . ME e omw 8w a 1
1/2" x 2" N.F. hex. hd. bolt w/hex. nut and lockwasher. . . . . . . . . . . 2
G16839 Brace - double bar bumper (Utility) . . W e w W W e w o 1
5/8" x 2" N.F. hex. hd. bolt w/hex. nut and 1uckwasher . . e e 2
G16840 Brace - double front drawbar (General Purpose). . . e T I 1
3/4" x 2-1/4" carr. bolt w/hex. nut and lockwasher. . . . G % ¥ oE e w & 1
3/4" x 2-1/2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/hex. nut and lockwasher. 2 . 1
TRANSFERS
B15920 Set of No. 84 transfers for 530 Series Gas Tractors . ¥ o 1
B15921 Set of No. 85 transfers for 530 Series Diesel Tractors. . . . 1
DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.
190 R.I. 403-7-61



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

DE LUXE SEAT AND SUPPORT

3/8"NUT —8
] 13379\

& xaf soLt
£ wasHER

131 -3\0\

G4600I

02922 A(2)

g,ﬁ.

645004

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

FHNTED 1M U B A



CASE MODEL "“530" SERIES TRACTORS

SWINGING DRAWBAR

I'x 4"soLT(2)

Gi2o26 M

EAGLE HITCH DRAWBAR

£ NUT & WASHER

VT3541(2)
N
§ x

& WASHER (2}

3302;198 Gl4403

G30 =)
3'x 2" soLT il g
8 WASHER (2)

PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
G10617 Support - . 5 z 1

3/4" x 2 N C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . 2
G14403 Pin and latch - drawbar . . . T ML 1 U 1
G17139 Spacer - pin support. 0w a5 e T e 2
G30266 Support - rear, drawbar . . 3 . i 1
5/8" x 1-1/2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt ‘w/lockwasher . 2
G30278 Drawbar (38-1/8" long w/Case-0O-Matic drive) . 1
G30279 Drawbar (34-3/4" long w/dry clutch drive) . . . ; 1
VT3541 Stud - rear support to transmission case (5/8" x 2") 2
5/8" N.F. hex. nut and lockwasher . x sr 0 13 . 2
EAGLE HITCH DRAWBAR
G12026M Drawbar ~ Eagle Hitch w/hltch pins, includes 2 - 7/8" x 4" N.C. hex. hd. bolts
(Mchy. Item) . W . & oa . . e T 1
DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.
184 R.I. 403-1-60



CASE MODEL “530" SERIES TRACTORS
PORTABLE HYDRAULIC CYLINDER, HOSES AND COUPLINGS

182 PRINTED 1H U B A



CASE MODEL “530" SERIES TRACTORS

HYDRAULIC FRONT HOSE AND COUPLINGS
WITH CASE-O-MATIC DRIVE

2x1"80LT(2)

6G45105(2) 2 wasHER(2)

VT s085(2)

Glog4a2

GI5474

615844

610996 5 30463(2)
-‘-‘-:.WASHERISI
+NUT (3)

%"was»asa (2)
G-y
5 NuT (2)

PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
A22768 Plug - dust, coupling socket. . . . . . . . . . « « ¢ 4 4 4 e e 4 e e e e e 2
G10932 Elbow - tube to interlock . . . . . . . . . . . .+ . . o . ... e 2
G10942 Holder - hose clamp . . & e @ ey W TEY G RN @ e W 0EL % 8 i e W 1

3/8" x 1" N.F. hex. hd bolt w/hex nut and lockwasher. . . . . . . . . . . . 2

G10996 Support - tube to brake housing . @ E o W R W 2 1

G15434 Support - tube to transmission stud . . . 1
G15474 Bracket' - adapter, clamp holder (Use when hoses are on R H side without

Eagle Hitch) . . e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e . 1

G15844 Bracket - clamp holder 3 & § oo E eSO W Ve B Vel M B B e E 6 1

3/8" x 3/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . R L R 2

3/8" N.C. hex. nut (used when hoses are on R.H. side) Ew e A e G R 0 % Ve 2

G30463 Socket - break-away . PR E s YR S AR e e 2

G45105 Hose - tube to socket (18 long) . . . 2 g 2

G45140 Tube - front (w/o Eagle Hitch). . wi e e e s S e e T . . . 1

G45141 Tube - rear (w/o Eagle Hitch) S % cat R A R TR @ R @ R e @ . 1

G45142 Tube - front (w/E.H.) . P T e R R T R 1

G45143 Tube - rear (w/E.H. ) N W N R R @ R R R M R N R W e W R U % e od Ve 1

G46194 Clamp - tube., . . R A T R LD ELAE B e S B R E AR 1

#10-32 x 3/4" rd. hd. mach. screw w/hex. nut and lockwasher . . . . . . . 1

G46835 Grommet - rubber, hydraulic tube. . . . . . . . . . . . . ... .. .. 1

VT3085 Clamp' = hose to hOEdeT. 5 s o w wn = o0 & o @ 6 @ o6 & fe e & G E 60 W 08 @ 8 2

1/4" x 3/4" rd. hd. mach. screw w/hex. nut and lockwasher . . . . . . . 3

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

180 R.1. 403-7-61



CASE MODEL “530” SERIES TRACTORS

EAGLE HITCH TURNBUCKLE AND TOOL BOX

#10-24 %% SCREW(2) 613139
#I0-24NUT(2) - G 13138

UTILITY

G ISIBS/

@ |2 X Fscrew
648000

" 610474

» 610980
{-F\Tnue (2)

V14801
V14098

V14209 vV 14800

[ |-
%x 24 BOLT (8)
%wasnea (8

PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
G1051 Bracket - mounting (w/dry clutch drive) . . € W W m o e A W W 2
3/8" x 2-1/2" hex. hd. bolt, UNC w/lockwasher . B 8
G1247 Bracket - mounting (w/Case-0- Matlc drlve) p 2
G10472 Shaft - turnbuckle pivot. . . . 7 LR LN R T 1
G10473 Eye - adjusting link, fromnt . . SN Vm S sl SR sR OBE SAYAEEES 1
G10474 Spacer - pivot shaft (1-15/16" long) ; N 1
G10721 Support - control rod, P.T.0. . . ISR 1
G10980 Hook - turnbuckle carrying. . . . . . . . . . 1
G13138 Tool box (See G13139) 1
G13139 Tool box assembly w/brackets (General Purpose w/E H § R E OB W RT3 1
G13182 Bracket - tool box and link hook (General Purpose W/E H ) SH B &8 Fh,wEw 1
5/16" x 5/8" mach. screw, N.C. rd. hd.. . . e e e e e e e e 1
G13183 Bracket — tool box and link hook (Utility w/E H) T, C e 1
5/16" x 5/8" rd. hd. mach. screw N.C. . . C e e e e 1
G48000 Nut - tool box to bracket (5/16" cage nut) G el RO B W W6 G R R R 1
VT600 Turnbuckle (Use VTA2930). . . G GE e WD S G B M B B @ W o N R T
VT3006 Eye.~ Fear AdJUSTINE: o: ¢ w v o Vs w B R B E @ % @ DR 2R & @ 8 e R TE e 1
1-1/8" N.C. hex. nut. . boRUER E A W 1
V13162 Eye - rear, long (competltive 1mplem9nt5 and w/Case-O-Matic drive). . . & % 1
VTA2930 Turnbugkle with fittings (Includes (2) 1/4" fltting Stralght drive (Lincoln i
#5029 . . ..
CT1864S Pin - spring, plvot shaft retalnlng 5 R EE E E E R R N 2
SV2433 Retaining pin and ring assembly (klick p1n) DR wmw B W S W G S s 1
V14098 Chain - pin retaining (#4 Tenso, 9 1inksS) . . . . . . « « v + « « « « o v+ « 2
V14209 Pin - mast. ! R R T 1
V14800 "S" hooK = Small. . . . . e e 1
V14801 S hook:s LBPEE. & o a5t B o w A R G S N B OE RO W 1

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

178 R.I. 403-1-60



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

THREE-POINT HITCH
(SWINGING DRAFT ARMS)

Gl29-52
VT2964
04995 AB
04995 AB
Glo4sa LrTTiNG(2) S
.
% : : 613390 2'x 3'goLT (2)
1319 - 610488 | 9 5. 3
X i 3 WASHER(2)
i 2 WASHER
2N

Gie755

08635 AB— @

%"wasnenm

5"
3 NUT (4)

' ,_’GMOGE
Gl4064

-g-"wnsm-:mz)
%"Nunz}

! GI6E734(2)
5= 3"
an.a.aoum}

G46139(4)/,

VP582 (2) . G16756(2)

%_,w 2969(2)

iU'A

X1 PIN(2)

4 G16757(2)

616739~
& 1507 cier3si2)
& % Fx3LsoLr

o
N

G45107(2)

UTILITY

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

176 R.I. A403-6-60



CASE MODEL “530" SERIES TRACTORS

EAGLE HITCH DRAFT ARMS AND LIFT LINKS

I-7/8" pLUG <~ @
e

uTILITY
ﬁv'f 2964
A35015 il
?*‘-04995 AB
G129-520

613119 o 2L PLUG
ox 04995 AB

£ WASHER

3 wur 610488 ——.

G 10463 ——

0921I1AB

4212AA
05087 A
610464 \

BI38-75 \

0921248
ws"uu'r-f"®

@ 1 I TS |
= ,,{s 10468 *
3 610936
vgan : Glo48|
f Gla314
i . Gle8es(2)
= S = : : A35195
6169 A V. 7 e :
" G 10475 (4) - >

LRT FITTING (2)

Lx -'z-'aon (2) BI38-143(2)

Gl048|
Gla3i4

Z wasHER (2) 3 x7"8OLT (8)

S wWasHER (8)
6167 A (2)

"/"— ﬁ-xl{:mnla)

() =—vT 2969 (3)

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

174

R.I.

403-4-62



(AR

Z9-v-£0F "I'H

'OSTV ISI'T AHL OL ¥d43y "AINO NOLLVAILSNTII EHL WOYd SL¥vd ¥3dd¥0 LON Od

3
$X 15 BOLT (9)

. & 5 610932—-@
= R (11
X 1¥8oLr (2) G PASHER (1D
615456

VT 4846

et
07166 AB : e

1" PLUG
G 10934

b e T G 10933
> ‘ia ‘ l‘/p x3 PIN (2)
= = VR 2695 218-926

Gl046| 5 & LK s
090I8AB &l : i N7 M) % \5 NUT s
3 h o E P < / \

\ GI0928 646394
A 7824 (2) a?iooz

64803(2)

G30527

GI3115
Gl438I

G10470

GI71-201
UTILITY MODEL Gi6524 5% I%;"BOLth} VT 2948 (2)
N
% fIf
630522 G4803(2) G109 (2) \ L e
i | 5" - %
A 5 WASHER !
$X1% BOLT (6) = S
o r5§ WASHER §X7 BOLT (2)
— WASHER
2 ER(6) %w SHER (2)
T WASHER (2)
646229 VT 2973 (2)
630527
BI38-142 clo94 18153

ONISNOH GNV IAVHSIOO0Y HOLIH ATOVA

SHOLOYHL SATHIS ,0€S. THTQONW dISYO



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

HYDRAULIC PUMP AND ADAPTER
WITH CASE-O-MATIC DRIVE

V74453

GI65-106
"‘? }j ﬁ\sass 104

" PLUGS (2)

§ x1§ sour
§ x1f soLT2)
Fx¥eorsy ©

GI6785(2)

#5 KEY

- ~ 645460 | =
0837728 7 P
ﬁ"\% X1"BOLT(2) . ‘"Tn
] - x .
Gl4134 _./ $ x24 BoT (@
§ x1'BOLT @)

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

170 R.I. 403-7-61



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

PARTS FOR G14140 CONTROL VALVE
WITH CASE-O-MATIC DRIVE

{%x 3" BOLT (5)
-;'g X3 -}‘- BOLT (3)

p
2 WASHER (8) G46843 Bi38-57

; VT 5129
G 10901

_——' @I;

GI6670

G46838
= +x FeoLt (3)
SRR - % PLAIN WASHER  L'yaHER (3)
6494(:{@\‘
G13807
Gac838
PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
G1102 Cap - end, control valve. . § R R N M th W G W W EN R B W S O 1
1/4" x 3/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . -. . . . . . . o« o o oo, 3
G1232 Cover - control valve body. . AT i M A 8 #6 N oAH 1
5(16" x 3" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher. . . 5
5/16" x 3-1/4" N.C. hex. hd. holt w/lockwasher. 3
G1281 Body - control valve. ‘o s . ‘ 1
G10901 Sleeve - valve spool stop . . 1
G10902 Plug - spring, spool detent i 1
G10903 Gasket - end cap. . . : R I P I P PO e 1
G13807 0il seal - valve spool BB fE dR R e A% S 1
G16670 Spool ~ control valve . s v oa e mmlGde S S A 1
1/2" plain washer . . .. 2
G46838 Gasket - hydraulic control valve and cover. . 2
(G46843 Washer - sealing, valve cover bolt (5/16"). 1
G49403 Washer - "0" ring . & i ; . A 1
08377AB | "O0" Ring - valve spool 3 1
VT2006 Spring - detent, valve spool 1
VT4846 Gasket - plug, detent spring . 1
VT4913 Ball - detent, valve spool (3/8" dia.). 1
VT5129 Spring - valve spool. . 1
B138-57 Roll pin - valve spool (1/8" x 3/4"). 1

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

168 | R.I. 403-7-61

.



CASE MODEL “530” SERIES TRACTORS

HYDRAULIC CONTROLS AND LEVERS
WITH CASE -0~ MATIC DRIVE

— S x3"80LT BLW.(4)
\ fxaleoTaLw @

5
% eTPLUG

Syl
mxzé BOLT BLWM)

GISSTI

3

5/16 X5/8 BOLT/%

Sx5'BOLT A LW.5)
£xslsoLr aLW. (3)

e

BIBB'|54<
Al405 B

615877 630633 e/ }
G107

G46191

3 4 3Nu'r
e-ssm:r
646189

05894 AB
%‘— 5925A8

G43055

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TC THE LIST ALSO.

166 R.I. 403-4-62



CASE MODEL “530" SERIES TRACTORS

PARTS FOR G13983 AND G13985 CONTROL VALVES
WITH DRY CLUTCH DRIVE

%xs" BOLT (4)
-% X3 -‘I‘- BOLT (4)

BI38-57

G232
VT 5129
G 1090l !
y P ’ b )

5“
% WASER {}

08377AB _= ’/ + X % BOLT (3)
L . o . -'_ Y — III W
649403 ! \ = 7 PLAIN WASHER  L'wasHER (3)
G46838
ﬂ‘.
PART | QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
G1102 Cap - end . 1
1/4" x 3/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt ﬁ/lockwasher X 3
G1231 Body - control valve. . i 1
G1232 Cover - control valve bod 2 1
5/16" x 3" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher. . . 4
5/16" x 3-1/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher. 4
G10901 Sleeve - stop, valve spool. e e e e e e e 1
G10902 Plug - detent spring. G WM N W B GAD @ GH E a0 W NS W SR & O & O 1
G10903 Gasket - end cap. . . s ow o W oG R R W R B Y @ 85 @ JE 5 A W o B e 1
G13807 0il seal - valve spool AT BCOW B G B e W ONED W R OB M W Gr B s 1
G16670 Spool - control valve . 1
1/2" plain washer . . . 2
G46838 Gasket - cover to valve and valve to adapter housmg. 2
G49403 Washer - retainer, valve spool "Q" rlng i . .. 1
08377AB | "Q" ring - valve spool y “ i . 1
VT2006 Spring - detent (only in 013983) § ) 1 -
VT3395 Plug - top, valve body (only in 013985) B0 Wi B WE w AN BN W Y Gegd @ 1
VT4846 Gasket - plug, detent spring. SR AR ST e YW 1
VT4913 Ball - detent (3/8" dia.) (only in 013983). L al as AR AR B 1
VT5129 Spring - valve spool. . . e e e e e 1
B138-57 Roll pin - valve spool (178" x 3/4"). X W e B oA ® G 1 o
o i
|

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

164 R.I. 403-1-60



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

HYDRAULIC PUMP AND ADAPTER
WITH DRY CLUTCH DRIVE

,lﬁ.s. X .} BOLT (4)
li;wnsrlsn @)
Gll4a

08347 AB

GI313

T n
ﬁxz BOLT (2)

i'%'wasnsa (2)
07166 AB

1Ly 5
= X E SCREW

N

v

610921 %\
GII3
B 613112

G 10923
VT 4913

5 x 5 SCREW
5 X % sC E

GIIIO/ .
A35080
*--G 10973
610922 /
{‘-xle-n_our
W
+ WASHER
.l%éxl' BOLT (2) 645400 —
4 ~ 0B377 AB
%WQSHER (2) !n‘,gqswe
G 13101 AQS’OSQ
. ASE083
G 305 7" A3508!
PART ] QUANTITY
|
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
A7623 l "0" Ring - pilot, dowel bushing . . o gz gon ge cmme: Eime 1
A35080 Housing - adapter hydraulic pump (Tractor '#8191147 and after) 1
A35081 Pump - hydraulic (Tractor #8191147 and after) See Page 165. i 1
Peregiiehisinr Gear - pump drive (Tractor #8191147 and after). . . A 35' 89- 3 1
#5 Woodruff key (126-11). . . g 1
Gl110 Housing - adapter, hydraulic pl.u:np (Before tractor #8191147) e 1
3/8" std. ctsk. hd. pipe plug . A Y oa R 3 1
3/8" x 1" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . B 9
3/8" x 1-3/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . 2
G1113 Button - shift, hydraulic pump (Before tractor #8191147) 1
1/4" x 5/16" socket hd. capscrew. : , 1
Gl114 Cap - filter, adapter housing . . 1
5/16" x 3/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher. . . . . . . . . 4
G10919 Gear - sliding, pump drive (Before tractor #8191147) ¥8 A 3 1
G10921 Rod - shift, hydraulic pump (Before tractor #8191147) - . 1
G10922 Baffle - oil filter, adapter housing. . % @ E 1
1/4" x 1/2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . . . . . . . |4

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

162 R.I. 403-4-62



CASE MODEL "530” SERIES TRACTORS

HYDRAULIC CONTROLS AND LEVERS
WITH DRY CLUTCH DRIVE

8138-134

\c?rean l =
61108 ™, )

|T
3/8 X1 BOLT(9)
3/8X1-3/4 BOLT(2)

Gl0930
GI3106

Guo3 B8138-134

xion—

’,,L// So+— 0592548
630630
630635 646186
646188

n|405r

649605

G3063!

G49054 %
615973

5/16 X5/8 BOL‘I'

E & x 5" 8oLt (@)
AT 2% 558007 (4)
T4 Id- £l
# x 2§ BOLT(4) Bwssen (s
J wasHER : Py,
Q\ i - &

{OUTER PLUG—p \ L G\f. =2 <5 T VALVE ON TRACTOR

amos @ .

v1 nsa-"""ﬂ EETEE.

Bi38.134
Al4051

Wsa’n GI0633

@ Gi3n
(+] G30634

G46187 GNo7
646189

\'SIIB % 5/8 BOLT

G46230
G46231

--——_._.,mgus

£
w“—osse 548
G45055

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TC THE LIST ALSO.

160

R.I.

403-4-62



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

INDEPENDENT P.T.O. CLUTCH
TRACTORS WITH CASE-O-MATIC DRIVE

I"
T—X 5 PIN(6)
5 "
-[§X2 BOLT(2) 610659 (6) ATIO2(T)
AB8823 (3) AlLI2T(8)
A8824 (3 G10658(3)

09040 ABI

09041AB(2)
05839 AB(2)

09045 AB(6)

G1304 010837 ABI(2)

4259AA

PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
A7102 Plate - clutch driven . ¢ B OE o W B B e W B 7
A8823 Pin - link. : G WA W R BN AN W% BNoO8a E 3
3/32" x 1/2" cotter pin P W G R R S W BB B R e 3
AB8824 Pin - yoke finger . . i W e LR EE W B o ba LW osa o bG 3
3/2x1/2"cotterpin..................... 3
Al1127 Plate - clutch drive. L 8
G1304 | Sleeve - sliding, clutch. . . . . . . . . . . . . .« v e 0w 1
G10658 Pin - pivot, clutch finger. R SEE T ETE. B 3
G10659 Snap ring - pivot pin . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 6
G16867 Plate - clutch pressure . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
G16868 Plate = backUp, elubch: . o o v v i & % v 4 8 ¥ da @5 e s 6% e & wWoa o a 1
G17123 Spatti= ArIvens . ;i v = o % 23 a4 ¥ 3 e .e 8 B E oE e ok E Ba bE NE owmoE ¥ 1

6141A Collar (Use 4259A4A) . . e
05839AB | Spring - lock pin, clutch adJust1ng Gi e m T W e CH) 6 W I8 o 6 o6 ey U W GE M s W 2
09039AB | Spring - seperator, clutch drive plate R LRI 8
09040AB1 Yoke - clutch adjusting . . S . 1
09041AB | Pin - lock, clutch adJusting P R R R R I R 2
09042AB | Finger - clutch . . . P B s e s bW B B E 3
09045AB @ Link - clutch lever . e e e e e e e e e e e e 6
010837AB | Nut - stop, throw out collar. . . 2
4259AA | Collar - throw out (Includes 2- 5/16" x 2" N.F. hex. hd. bolts and 2 - 010837AB

stop nuts) . . . & @ SR : g y s 1

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

158 R.I. 403-1-60



9SI

-9-€0F "1I°Y

'OS1V LSIT @HL OL ¥d43y "ATINO NOILVYLSATII FHL WOMd SL¥vVd ¥IAJ0 LON Oa

3‘
u A
2NU,
31..&(41

B LW.(3)

x §'soLt

G49501(4)

Fx —-BOLT

NUT aLw(3)
o

il 7

=

sm4zo a

'X ' SGREW
bl38i5

. |
-g-P.T.PLUG BLW:

G16872(3)

\fTaQI‘/i

647039/

06334 AB

14083

\FTEDIS
16763

G136l
0843248

GI6BTT™ "

~I68T8:
3 x 2BoLT

l‘*—srwﬂzl--"""*’b

i 516762

G13814
0934CK (6384A8

0, .
ﬁb..t%xg BOLT
8 LW

GIB777

GIb2l
Glazas

Gla278

0i0794 AR

JATHYT OILVW-O-FSYO HLIM SHOLOVYL
"0°L'd INIONIdAANI - ADVINIT TOHINOD

SHOLOYHL SHIYES ,0€S. TAAONW ISYD



1411

343
2xZsor

8
af™ NUT &LW(3)

x §'soLt
& LW.(3) \

ie :

52 VTEOIE’ 187-1010 SCREW 6
VT5012 G’G"'?E‘/ g

Lx LscRew 610420 6763 64522
613815 /%/

'/ 646815 't
. /l

/G165I02 :
— " Taos

54?039/
GI6T64(2)

F7232 G15212

08303 AB %
6144507

-
B12409

Gl0447

06384 AB 312403

G4670I Gl4276
G46143

010794 A8

‘0" L°d INIANIJAANI

"H

) |

09-T-E0¥F

‘0S1V ISIT dHL OL ¥d34dy "A'INO NOLLVILSNTII FHL WO¥d SL¥Vd ¥3FJY0 ION Od

Gis52n

614270

et '\ 61724
649501(4)
"
NuT
&LW.(4)

616872(3)—0~

G168777 -
G16878

3y 5"

2 x 3soLT ‘

aL.W(2)

meaaa %,_13 X1"BOLT
— “NUT {2)-'""'% LW

JATHA OILVW-O0-ISVD HLIM SYOLOVYL

SHOLOYHL SHIYHS ,0€S. THAOW IASYO



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS
PTO ASSEMBLY
TRACTORS WITH DRY CLUTCH DRIVE

BvEcEBO

2I0S1A

L6221N

ﬂm_‘mu:mq;-m
GIGIE

——
—

(@109 £x & - ENY

) ISLS9 188¢10 95019
ROOGEn Zopigo | 8vyBes0

BEEE LA

0.

0S0Z1A Ny
95H019 N

gv2es80

\ —
= ——
u@u\\./ HIHSYM 2
= ) (€1 HIHSVM €
/ - (e noekix g
Nid i x.__

S090¢€9
9.0€19 -
[]
(9)yIHSVM &
€

2Sb 019
124019 Q HJLIHIT9Y3 OMm
(9117081 X \m\

600€19 J
% N £29019 2L
519019
29019 820+20
mﬂvmmomuﬁ_o

949019
LB9TLA

ISPL59
25b.i59
HIHSYM I
LON &1-,1

—
200649 &=
Imw__NOInllln‘\,t‘@u

88,50

gV ver0

= | (2)112019

=

C /

403-4-62

R.I.

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

152



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

PARTS FOR G45293 RESERVOIR

PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
G45307 Element - filter. . . . . . . . - s 1
G45308 Cover assembly. . . . . . . . 7 o i . 1
G46313 Block - port. . . W v w0 . = 1
G46314 Body - reservoir. A 4 0 3 i G . ¢ T 1
G46315 Plate - reinforcement, reservoir bod : i R a5 : . 1

5/16" x 3/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher‘ ! o . . . 1
G46316 Stud - retaining. . . - . v . 1
G46317 Cup - sealing, reta1n1ng ‘stud w0 o @ 5 % pae a : i . £ 8 1
G49668 ting - brass, hose port e s e W WG w IS 2 g W W 2

09171AB "o" Ring (3/4" 0.D.). TETEEELE 3 i LB A B 1
VT2983 "0" Ring (5/8" 0.D.). . P, S s 2
03522CK | "0" Ring - retaining stud (1" 0.D.) . . . . . . . . 1

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.
150

R.I. 403-1-60

P ————



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS
POWER STEERING ATTACHMENT




CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

POWER STEERING GEAR
GENERAL PURPOSE TRACTOR #8191147 AND AFTER

@‘6524,&
@*OIOBTGAB

@--01097448

@-\0}0975 AB

V20352

A23595

| R
hilGes Nsao A7985 A23596 P
@-—09512AB

A9474
/ 0IOQSIAI§L®
A9478(3)
(@ @@2
AT972—

OI08I3AB- -

A9477
0I0985AB ——O

|-A9828

Q\H"‘“
VT2983~
\
A20354—~ I- | §
osomanso

010972 ﬁ\B—- I
rr?gzaﬂ.

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TC THE LIST ALSO.

147C R.I. 403-4-62



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

POWER STEERING
GENERAL PURPOSE TRACTOR NO. 8191147 AND AFTER




o1

‘'Y

19-L-E0¥%

‘0S1Y LSIT dHL OL Hddd3y "AINO NOILVILSNTII dHL WO¥d SL¥vVd JAFAHN0 LON Oa

GI367

G45167

5"
8

X 15 SCREW(2)

> 646904
2
Gi13823
G x b
%:GISGEG

@u,o-.;.-Amss (14)

R61-516 4

o é/eiszzz
o /& 646894
0/0 46893

#9 KEY

%,.-—%'x 4 BOLT (3)

[+—GI366

BI3B-156 645293

645270 G217-124(2)

645299
G4530l

% X & SCREW—sg \
cae302 7

o

o

°||®

£ x3'soLT2)

615684(2)

G45295

4-
G214-8(2) 5463l é
>, G46310

F18392

F18400

Fig389

172" 45° STREET ELL
G45466

2 x 34 BOLT(3)

ONIYIALS ¥AMOd

SYOLOVEL FSOdUNd TVHANED
SHOLOVYHL SHIYHS ,0€S, THAONW ISYD



CASE MODEL “530” SERIES TRACTORS

FRONT WHEEL, HUB AND SPINDLE
STANDARD 4 WHEEL TRACTOR
AND UTLILTY TRACTOR WITH MODEL "31" LOADER

645291
VTA 1303(2)

614339 (2) 657436
6138001(2) BI2408(2)  1/g"x 172" PIN (2)
5 BI2409(2)
05429N(2} E

05428N(2)  o2887ABI2) |~ ——
VT 4941 (2)

@“T’iﬁmh

a? GI5557 (8) -
I/8"FITTING(4) s
04557AB (I2) 3
3/8"NUT 8 LW (4)
PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
B12408 Cup - outer bearing (Timken #LM-67010) 2
B12409 Cone - outer bearing (Tlmken #LM- 67048] e e e e e e e e e 2
Gl311 Hub (Use G14339) . . . . T
G13800 0il seal - inner . . A P T T Y 2
G12528M Weight - wheel (set of 2 w/(B) G15557 bolts) . . D B R B ES 4G PG 1
G14334 Spindle - R.H. wheel (includes (2) 5332A bushings) % i m g B OB W 1
1/8" 459 fitting (Lincoln #5200) . . e e e e e e e e e e 1
G14335 Spindle - L.H. wheel (includes (2) 5332A bushings) R 1
1/8" 45° fitting (Lincoln #5200) . . . S e M NEE W A ROE WE o 1
G14339 Hub - front wheel (includes bearing cups) Fomota v e A E R M Y #u o wR e 2
G15557 Bolt - hook, wheel weight. . . . G, A B e A MR LSS BE RW OEE B 8
3/8" N.C. hex. nut and LoCKWASher. . . o o o o 8
G45291 Wheel - front (7.50 x 16 tire) . . . . . . .+ « v « 4« i e e e e e e 2
G57436 Cap - hub. . . B W R M M OB M IE W RS W M @ W W W B E 0N % 2
5332A Bushing - king pin (in spindle) GOT W R W OGN W RR N MR M B & @ s B # 4
02887AB1| Washer - wheel hub nut . . P FE VN BRSNS e e R R B PE O EE 2
04557AB | Bolt - wheel to hub, . bl @ P A A S AN R S ve BB BB YA s 12
VT624 Weight - wheel (Use Gl2528M) P
VT4941 Nut - hub to spindle (1" N.F. hex. slotted). . . . . v v v v v © v v v o e e 2
178" % 1=172" cotter PIm « o & v v @ or 8 6 m o @ e B ok W wow B s s @ & F 6 0 2
VTA1303 Wheel - front (6.00 x 16 tire) . . S T @ T A WY RS W W HR WA B woN 2
05428N Cup - inner bearing (Timken BB v v s w s e U R s B EG 2
05429N Cone - inner bearing (Timken #13685) . . . . &+ « & v & &« & 4 4 & o & « o + s 2

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

144 R.I. 403-4-62



CASE MODEL "530"” SERIES TRACTORS

FRONT AXLE (7000 LB. CAPACITY)
UTILITY TRACTOR WITH MODEL"42"SELF-LEVELING LOADER

143A RIA403-11-62



CASE MODEL "S30 " SERIES TRACTORS

HEAVY DUTY FRONT AXLE
UTILITY TRACTORS

RIA403 11-6



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

STEERING GEAR AND SUPPORT
UTILITY TRACTORS NO. 8199596 THRU NO. 8201862

03-11-62
141A RIA403




vagis2

G10637

Gl34i2

CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

STEERING GEAR

615455

g/-,ﬁ"x 3'BOLT(3)
o4 s WASHER (3)

Gll99

G 46075

L]

G14105.

610727(2)
Lo VT 4905 (28)

CAM AND LEVER HOUSING

GENERAL PURPOSE TRACTORS WITH SINGLE FRONT WHEEL

G 10729
G 10730
G1073)

— ..,’-/
| e
S
e
e
A
~
G159 G 15452
# VT 4687 G146
7 Gi3al Vv 14876
e VTA 5009 @
. IS
~ 646072 _

G15454°T
%0-24 X 2 3'SCREW

@‘#I 3 v\waz!m "0-22 WASHER

G 10728

-%"wASHER (@)

PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
G1146 Clamp - retaining, steering shaft . . C e e e e e e e e e 1
#10-24 x 3/4" filister hd. mach. screw w/lockwasher QW B W e % 1
G1186 Housing - steering (Use G14105) . . . . . . . . . TR L TELE

G1199 Cap - steering housing. . P 6 R e A B W W N Ea £5 s 1
5/16" x 3/4™ NC hex. "hd. bolt w/lockwasher. S R BRI BB G wB 3
G10637 Gasket - steering housing . s w & m T A LT RN 1
G10727 Ring - retaining, bearing cup . . o wlow e w e w e e 4w a e e e v e 2
G10728 0il seal - steering cam shaft . £ e W BT M W N IS e W (e € m e e i 1

G10729 Shim - housing cover (.003"). . . 5 & i i 5 BB UAR

G10730 Shim - housing cover (.010M™). . . . . . & © & v 4 s v e e W i w e e e s P UAR

G10731 Shim - housing (.002™). . B R R N UAR
G13289 Steering cam and shaft. . PR R I W R A B - O R S R R 1
G13411 Cover - housing, steering Shaft includes G10728 oil seal and G46072 gasket . 1
G13412 Lever ~ front steering. . . . e e s e e v a e e e e 1
G14105 Housing - steering, includes VT2097 bearing cup T T 1
1/2" x 1-1/2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher o w o o % = 4

G15216 Cup - bearing, steering cam . . . . . . SR el B W W B % B e W 2
G15451 Seal - felt, outboard bearing . . Wl RS SR e BEREE & 5 1
G15452 Cup - felt Seal i ® s e T oA ow e W e i & . 5% & 1
G15454 Washer - protective, 'G15451 felt washer . e e . . ol 2 £ 2 A Bd b 1
G15455 Plug - vented, G1199 cap (3/8" PT). . . . . . . . . e . e e e e 1
G46072 Gasket - for 610?28 Ol Beal. « v o ow o w W e @ G W el e e @ el W el (8 W B 1
G46075 Gasket - cap to housing . . ) & . a a P 1
V14121 Bolt - housing cover (5/16" b 3/4" NC) g . i e @ H b 4
5/16" lockwasher. . i G IS e e R A e st 5 4
V14876 Spring - bearing, steering shaft . s e S R e n 1
V22152 Plug - expansion, steering housing (l 1/2" dia ) o« ren w sas & e B de m oud) & By s 2
VT4687 Seat - spring, steering shaft bearing . . . o Gw m G ve e w e W cwdom e 1
VT4905 Ball - cam bearing (5/16"). S E  veh W W W e W e TR S GR E d W R W W R e 0w 28
VTA5009 Bearing assembly - steering shaft S e & G @ Tav m e W 4eE B WD G e W Rel W e @ age ¥ 1

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.
140 R.I. A403-6-60

3,



@

CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

SINGLE FRONT WHEEL AND FORK
GENERAL PURPOSE TRACTORS

%xz“aou-m
%'WASHER (@)

4916AA

4915 AA _
010860 AB

09153 AB (2)

09343AB(6)

°8

0|0_857 AB
1—gWASHER i *.‘ NUT &LW.{G}
15 NUT a 4831
010859 AB
010857 AB
09149 AB 09153 AB(2)
010860 AB
010856 AB 4915AA
09149 AB
VT 483l
% x4 BoLTH) ! 15 WASHER
9" - k
EWASHER{‘H I!ﬁ NUT
PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
6192A Flange - single front wheel (for 9.00 x 10 tire). . . . . . . . . . . o e 1
6489A Fork - single front wheel . . S L (et B = 1
5/8" x 2" N.F. hex. hd. bolt w/Shakeproof lockwasher (ET #1128) & i g i 4
6502A Wheel (Use 4916AA). . s nom 5 B o = v W odn ® a
09149AB | Cup - bearing, wheel (Timken #25820) .. i o = 2
09150AB | Cone - bearing, wheel (Timken #25878) Use VT4831. . . . e e e .
09153AB | Washer - felt, wheel hub. . . P OM AR B e S & CeD & WD B der® — 4
09343AB | Stud - front wheel flange /2" x 4"y . IR R AR AL I & 6
1/2" N.F. hex., nut (heavy) and lockwasher. T R s 2 6
010856AB | Shaft - axle, single front wheel. . . SR EY N RN ¢ A B @ 1
1-1/8" N.F. hex. jam nut w/lockwasher . . . . . . . . . 2 s e 2
010857AB | Washer - axle shaft . € W w B W D moe w . . EE 4
010858AB | Shim - axle shaft (.003") Qe %R W @ s W ¥R & W ow I . - 0-4
010859AB | Shim - axle shaft (.005") . . . . . .. i oA ¢ %l oa . & w 0-12
010860AB | Retainer-felt washer. . . s N V@ e BEE W e = 2
VT4831 Cone - bearing, wheel (Timken #25877) . E R R T E R R SN 9
4915AA | Block and pin - fork extension. . . : 14 s Liom . & e 2
9/16" x 4" N.F. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher. . . . . . . o e e TosE T 4
4916AA | Wheel (Includes 2-09149AB bearing cups and 6-09343AB studs) for 9.00 x 10-8
ply tire . i §ou s e WOler W n S TR B U W g e 1
1/8"str fitting (Llacoln #5000 - ¢ o 5 ¢ = 54 s ¢ w8 & 4w & 8w os e e i 1
DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.
138 R.I. 403-1-60

— . —


http:09149.AB

CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS
DUAL FRONT WHEEL PEDESTAL

GENERAL PURPOSE TRACTORS

610948 / 3 RTPLUG
?W/atms;/

657452,
mum ; /
8/// L RTFITTING
&B)-—<—04240A8

0
i

1" NUT
1" WASHER

§ X 24 80LT(4)
" WASHER (4)

x4 PiNG
1

', \' } NUT(2)
X,
(3

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

QUANTITY
USED

G1093

G10689
G10733
G10812

G10850

G10948
G10949
G15202
G57451
G57452
04240AB
04267AB
VT4993
VT4995
V20311

Pedestal - dual front wheel . o
5/8" x 2-1/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher .
1/8" str. fitting (Lincoln #5000) . ¥ ..
3/8" std. sq. hd. pipe plug . o W W E B W R

0il seal - lower, steering shaft G W A &

Screw - set, adjusting plug . & & al W

Spindle - dual wheel. . . 7 B R B R Al .
3/4" N.F. hex. nut. . . . . o v v o
1/8" x 1-1/4" cotter pin. . .

Shaft - steering lever to Spindle i

#G Woodruff key . . D

1" N.F. hex. nut and lockwasher . . . Gou
Nut - lock, steering shaft upper bearing §
Lock - nut, steering shaft upper bearing.

Cup - lower bearing, steering shaft (Timken #24720) .

Cup - upper bearing, steering shaft (Timken #LM8510).

Cone - upper bearing, steering shaft (Timken #48548)

0il seal - upper, steering shaft. . . . . .
Washer - take-up, wheel spindle . :
Washer - thrust, lower bearing.

Cone - lower bearing, steering sfxaft (Timken #24780)

Nut - set screw, adjusting plug . . . . . . -

e e B B e e

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

136

R.I. 403-1-60



el

‘¥

g

19-L-E0¥F

O8IV LSIT §HL OL ¥d43¥ ‘AINO NOLLVAHLSNTII dHL WO¥d S1L¥vVd ¥3dy¥O LON Od

"‘II" NUT
I" WASHER
*—-E GAS
13674 GI3IB8 (44"-64") G304I5

@-—-—V“I’ 4839 GI13361 (48"-72") G30417
G10490 (52"-80") G304I9
i ﬁ'—\ﬁ 3961

DIESEL

CASE-0-MATIC
614094 (44"-64") 630443
614097 (48-72") 630445
614098 (52-80") G30447

G 13364
G 13233
G13202

VT396!
VT 3964
04271 AB

Gloeze

L riTTING

V 20457 (2)
G 10673 (2)

ﬂ/ -|-€K2 BOLT (4)

' 5697 A(4)
@l ‘/lctoa?e
G 10988
E % G 15486
TWASHER @) N
L NUT @)

3 X 15 PIN(A )
V20300 (4)

646043 (4):3

3x 137B0LT (2)
%:WASHER 2)
FhuT2)

FXig PN

V 20300(4)

$x2"80LT (2) o h“
£ WASHER (2)

, i«sifam:r (2
ZWASHER (2)
g i"Nurtm

%14-5- BOLT (4)
iwnsqu (4)
% NUT (4)
G45191

545193
G45195

g

G4s8Il

&
5»*13"Nu1v-'0

y . VT4134
< VT4i35
~_7 4766 A

Alls04(2)

Glz2ez

GI5669

G 13364

VT 396l
VT 3964
04271 AB

Q= %KY

G1305!

gib
=8
=S
o
o o
=E
3.
e
EH
3%
SE
]

SHOLOYHL SHIYHS ,0€S. TAAOW ASYD



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

STEERING GEAR AND SUPPORT
GENERAL PURPOSE TRACTOR NO. 8199596 AND AFTER

RIA403-11-62

o



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

STEERING GEAR CAM AND LEVER HOUSING =%
[
610729
610730
G 10731
Lx1LgoLT @) 510727 (2) {
- GI5465 9 e g v
L WASHER (4) VT 4905 (28) et
/ . .--""H.‘ /
V|- 3
A
f/
Wi
,/
™ ; -
G 15451 G 15452
/’ VT 4687
G 10637 @"—G 10725 7 ei3al V 14876 \
2
PP p B
/646072 ©
’/ —— GI5454’|‘|0_24 X %“SGRE‘N
z- ) V14121 14) "0-22 WASHER
G 10728 S'WASHER (4)
16 =
[
PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
G1055 Housing (Use G13014). . . P W E e W B R A RG WA RE o wa i
G1146 Clamp - retaining, steering shaft . . G e EE 8w 1
#10 - 24 x 3/4" filister hd. mach. screw w/#lo lockwasher . . 1
G10637 Gasket - steering . . .. o w Wi oo a 1
G10725 Bushing - steering houslng. 1 e e W el F OB R NS G W N S § B A He S5 1
G10727 Ring - retaining, bearding cup . . . . . . . . . . Lo L L L. 2
G10728 0il seal - steering cam shaft . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . ... 1
G10729 Shim - housing cover (.003"). . . . . . . . . .« . . i i i e e e e e UAR
G10730 Shim—housingcover(OlO")....‘................... UAR {
G10731 Shim - housing cover (.002").-. . e e e e e e e e e e e e e UAR |
G13014 Housing - steering, includes 610725 bushlng vi e W W S EE w wl i 0EE W G N e 1
1/2" x 1-1/2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher R T R L 4
G13288 Steering cam and shaft (Utility). . . 2 PR R R S 1
G13289 Steering cam'and shaft (General Purpose) . it 5% 1
G13411 Cover - housing, steering shaft (Includes G10728 oil seal ‘and G46072 gasket) 3 1
G15216 Cup - bearing, steering cam . . . . i om e M 2
G15451 Seal - felt, outboardbearing........................ 1 &
G15452 Cup-feltseal.. 1
G15454 Washer - protective, 615451 Seal S AT % TR A R e @ G W T W e B oTe W a d Bou 1
G15455 Plug - vented, G13014 BOUSIDE: o o o o0 i e o f60 & el e e @ e s e W e 1
G46072 Gasket - for 610728 seal. R AN IR A I I 1 l
V14121 Bolt - housing cover (5/16" x 3/4" N c) B e e e T el e cme es Bl e i B MR 4 s
5/16" lockwasher. . . 4 {
V14876 Spring - bearing, steering "shaft. . ; § THL R R W VR E e W e 1 i
V22152 Plug - expansion, steering housing (1—1/ " dia) Y N w D YO R W S @ 2
VT4687 Seat - spring, steering shaft bearing . . . . S AR B A WA 1 {
VT4905 Ball - cam bearing (5/16"). . s e KR ok & ke B o 28 —_ |
VTA5009 Bearing assembly - steering shaft . . 1 '

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

132 R.I. 403-1-60



Otl

09-9-€0FV "I'¥

‘OSTV ISIT FHL OL ¥H4dd "ATTNO NOLLVHELISATTI FHL WO¥d SLaVd ¥HdH0 LON 0a

VTA 3227 KIT (3)

c‘/v 20955 (4)

BEARING (4)

c% V 20414 (4)
SPIDER Do

5263
Gl?025 l2'l

VT3397
BI38-138
Gl0897

‘9

oﬁ

G45342

. a, 5/16" X 1" BOLT (2)
#9 KEY é -
@

3/8" X [-1i72" BOLT (2)
‘b 6‘7024*2) 545343(2)

645'.7
GI379 ,L
GI380

645262 —y
645294
Ga

G'IIZ?O [zl/g
645343 @
'L

649624 (2)

\
\ G4526l
\

% A20449
Q1420475

~3/8" X 2-3/4 BOLT (2)

+—G49622 (2)
845343 (2

G49623

SHNIDNE THSHIA
STVSHIAINA ANV SLAVHS “THAHM DNIYAALS

SHOLOYH.L SHIYAS ,0€5. THGOW dSYO



821

09-9-€0FY "I'H

‘O81V ISIT dHL OL ¥dd3y "ATTNO NOILLVALSNTTI dHL WOJd SLaVd dddd0 LON Od

$

649060
L Gi7024(2)

G4517

VTA 3227 KIT (3)

V 20955 (4)
?!:A:/BEARING(‘I-)

Cag V 20414 (4)
SPIDER” S ®Do

@\ % KEY

G45324

£/~ Gi343

3 x2"s0LT

3 xs54 soutee) ||

5/8" X /4" BOLT

& G49614(2)

G4526l

A20475

A20449
onogaqnam

INIDNT SVD
STVSYTAINA ANV SLAVHS ‘TATHM ONIYIIALS

SHOLOVYHL SAIHAS ,0€S. THAONW ASYO



127A



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

POWER ADJUSTED REAR WHEEL
GENERAL PURPOSE TRACTORS

613266 \
615440

030739HT

Fgw o 1" !
5" x 11" BOLT (8)

GI5444 (4) 5 NUT(8)
2% WASHER (8)

GI15024

A9406(2)
A9440(2)
PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
A9406 Body - wheel stop . . o BB AR A A W P R R AR N E s 4
A9440 Screw - stop positionin . T O O T T B 4
G1092 Weight - wheel (Use G12018M) . . . 2
G12018M Weight - wheel (Set of 2, includes 4- 5/8" x 3- 1/4" carr. bolt w/hex ‘nut and’
lockwasher) Mach., Item . , ; - S e W R W w6 R @ W W G B e 1
G13266 Rim Assembly (11" or 12" x 28" tire) W wGER B W A TR TR W IR B R W AR @ W W e 2
G15024 Wrench - jack screw . . . o vl ¢ % B ¥ e B e 1
G15440 Wheed: — (2BY) « v 5 5% si% &% am & s T s v o s 2
G15443 Body - jack screw . . e e e 8
5/8" x 1-1/2" carr. bolt w/hex. nut and lockwasher (cadmium plated) e e e 16
G15444 Screw - jack. . T . T L R 8
G15445 Nut - jack screw locking R T T A T R R R R 8
030739HT | Bolt-~ wheel to hubiu & & 4 & 6 & & s s a4 o 4 a5 o /6 & % o s & & o o 4 'l @ 8

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

126 R.I. 403-7-61



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

REAR WHEELS - GENERAL PURPOSE TRACTORS
WITH DRY CLUTCH DRIVE

G10841(2) Rlebgl

G10840(2)

Gl1087 /;g
Gl10842(4)
2 NUT(6) 030739HT(8)
GENERAL PURPOSE GIO701(6)
PART - QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
G1087 Hub - wheel . o F B L R E S W e W (e G0 W R % e m e e e w e 2
G1092 Weight - wheel (Use Gl2018M) B W W W G E WS B O W v R O W @ W M W e DeY A
G10701 Bolt - rim to wheel . . . B oGES W N W AT W e m aR W A M R0 N TE B 4R W af B W B e R 12
5/8" N.F. hex. nut, . : S UM E Uar W Ml e ¥ WD R URN W M 4 A H @ E 12
G10840 Bolt - outer, wheel hub (3/4" S B v o et g g R R B B R 4
G10841 Bolt - inner, wheel hub (3/4" x 4-1/2") . . . . . . . . v « « « . . 4
G10842 Nut - wheel hub bolt (3/4" NoF.) . o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 8
3/4" lockwasher . . . D I g 8
G12001 Wheel - rear (28" rim). . W R G R DR R W G R G @ U S WS & cEn B T w080 4 2
G12002 Rim - rear wheel (11" x 28" tire) . T W @ G S W e Ve R VE 2
G12018M Weight - wheel (set of 2 w/bolts) Machinery BUOIE: o o = v & i 8 e & S i e 1
03073 9HT Bolt - wheel to hub . . . . e A g gL 16

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATICN ONLY, REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

IE4 R.I. 403-7-61



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS
BRAKE ASSEMBLY - TRACTOR #6165269 AND AFTER

va2202 (2)

G30490-R.H, (UTILITY)
G30491~L.H. (UTILITY)
630492-R.H. &L.H.(GEN.PURPOSE)

GI71-205 (4)

"3 G48508(4)

) G45361(2)

b , 645362 12)
T~ gassss) | P—— 615458 (2)
VT2283 GIOTIO :

LXI"RIVET G10720

S5 VT2021(4)
2ty /4. G4850T7 (4)

B VT3546(4)
)

) Q

'i'n'r FITTING

GI5801 (2)

646345 (4) ’ __
o
649082 (4)e 2, o
. ) -—b% N
~
aX FPIN(6) /
2x -g-'scREw(z;
u L "
G13013 1/2%3.3,4" BOLT (2)
VT3397(2)

G1394
G1395

Q Ge1-828(2)

Gl0708 09314 AB(2)

m 646351(2)
A G10943(2)
el Vg 0155875 (2)
610709(2)
. &Y @ ISO7FH(2)
L NUT (2)——@ 04—0 (
610848(2)

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY, REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

122 R.I. 403-4-62.

o



CASE MODEL “530" SERIES TRACTORS

DIFFERENTIAL
PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
G1070 Carrier (Use G30492). . . . . SR W e s RO R NN W WD W S B A 8wl e
GF1088 Wheel - center (Use 030454) S oE R W R P oRow R R R W LT T W WE & G0 R e B
G1392 Carrier (Use G30490)., . . e LW BN DAY B R RS E R Y G E
G1393 Carrier (Use G30491). . . . . . . . & v v v v v v v w v v . PN Rl RS
G1398 Carrier (Use 630492). B e R N N m N s B Baes w pan s ey B g g e
G10319 Pinion and countershaft . . . . . . . . « . . . 0 o 0 0 e e e e e e v 1
G10347 "O" Ring = bearing Carrier. . + = & o s w0 & ow o m e W e & Ve B e e . : ; 2
G10689 0il seal - bearing carrier. . . . . . .« v o 4 o v v oo s e 2
G10719 Shim - bearing carrier (.005"). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . . . UAR
G10720 Shim - bearing carrier (.010"). . . . UAR
G13298 Gear - side, differential (includes V22150 plug) (Before ‘tractor #6165269) ‘ 2
G15483 Gear - pinion, differential . . . . . T N i 3
G30454 Ring gear and center wheel assembly . 1
G30490 Carrier - bearing, R.H. side gear (1ncludes 03755AB bearing cup) Utility
tractor #6165269 and after (See G30492). 1
G30491 Carrier - bearing, L.H. side gear (1nc1udes 03755AB bearing cup) Utility
tractor #6165269 and after (See G30492), 1
G30492 Carrier - bearing, side gear (includes 03755AB bearing cup) Use on ‘all General
Purpose traclors and on Utility tractors before #6165269 . ) 2
G30596 Gear-side, differential (includes V22150 plug) (Tractor #6165269 and after) 5 2
VT211 Wheel - center (Use G30454) . . . . .
03755AB | Cup - bearing, side gear (Tlmken #394A) . e e e e e e e e e e 2
VT3455 Rivet - ring gear to center wheel . . R R R P T T 12
VT3456 Washer - thrust, center - wheel (. 094") oW N W eE e UAR
VT3457 Shaft - cross, dlfferentlal . 2 W 3|
VT3459 Pin - pinion gear % - > 3
VT3820 Washer - thrust, center wheel .099: UAR
VT3821 Washer - thrust, center wheel (.104 UAR
VT3994 Washer - thrust, center wheel (.089") . UAR
VT4101 Washer - thrust, center wheel (.109") . . . . UAR
VT4102 Washer - thrust, center wheel (.119") . . . . UAR
VT4103 Shim - thrust washer (.010"). . v 2
V22150 Plug - side gear. . . i 2
V22202 Cone - bearing, side gear (Timken #39@; S i 2
B138-103 Roll pin - pinion gear (3/16" x 1-7/8 3 3
G171-202 Screw - lock, bearing carrier (3/8" X 3/4" flat hd. ) 2
REAR AXLE AND FINAL DRIVE GEAR
G10346 0il seal - outer, rear axle (General Purpose) . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
G10353 Shaft - rear axle (General Purpose) - : 2
G10414 Cone - inner bearing, rear axle (Timken #388A) 2
G10415 Cup - inner bearing, rear axle (Timken #383A) . 2
G13064 Key - hub to axle shaft (General Purpose) includes B138-127 roll p1n 2
G13801 0il seal - inner, axle shaft (Utility). . 2
G13822 0il seal - outer, rear axle (Utllltyg 2
G15207 Cone - outer bearlng, rear axle, Utillty (Tlmken #3958) 2
G15208 Cup - outer bearing, rear axle, Utility (Tlmken #394AS) 2
G15743 Shaft - rear axle, flanged (Utility). . 5 % 2
G30353 Gear - final drive (66T§ w/G49616 spacer. . . . . 2
G49616 Spacer - final drive gear . . . 2
VT2088 Cup - outer bearing, rear axle, General Purpose (Tlmken #28920) . 2
VT2089 Cone - outer bearing, rear axle, General Purpose (Timken #28985)- 2
VT4949 Nut - inner, axle (1-1/2" N.F. hex. slotted) : 2
1/4" x 2-1/2" cotter pin. . i : 2
02089CS | Washer - take-up, axle shaft. ; 2
B138-127 Roll pin - hub key (1/4" x 1/2"). 2
DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.
R.I. 403-4-62 119



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

DIFFERENTIAL AND FINAL DRIVE

GI5743(2)

>
{

GI3822(2)
Gi3801(2) GI5207(2)
UTILITY TRACTOR

630353(2) B138-127
VT 2088 (2)
3 VT2089()
5 G10414 (2) GI0353(2)  Clo063R2) _AG10346 (2)
- 610415 (2) @

GI5208(2)

630490
G3049I

Glo719 G30492(2)

G10720,

649616(2) £ — V22150 (2)
. G30596
613298

VT 3455(12)

VT4103

V22202 (2) Glosariz)

03755A8(2)

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

118 : : R.1. 403-4-62



911

19-L-20F "'I'Y

‘0S1V ISIT 3HL OL ¥d43y 'ATTNO NOILLVALSNTII HHL WQOMd SLAVd ¥3dy0 ILON Od

G13802

V22152
G10338

VT 2067

G108186

G10319

VT 2096

VT 2097

671201 SCREW (2)——.

G 10317

GIO3i8
Gi6526 613462

Gio314

GI3067

G10312

VT 4251

G1o321

Glo328

G 10389

G 16605

GIO31I

Glo422 (2)

SCREW
G16510 G16530
G16511 GI653]
G16512 G16532
G G16533
G G16534
G G16535
G GI65386
G G16537
VT2097
G 16527
Gl0323 VT2067 G 49010
o B

SYVEAD ANV IAVHS NOISSIWSNVYL

SHOLOVHIL SHIHES ,0€S. THAOW dSYO



CASE MODEL “530" SERIES TRACTORS
TRANSMISSION CASE AND REAR AXLE HOUSINGS

07166 AB

3/8X1-1/4"(8)
3/8X2-1/4'(4)

f'/oa?enr FH

G30512-R.H. G1094|

i:x I"BoLT(6)

VT5i79(2)
G103l

GiDal

G4684|
GIOTIO(T)

G49510(g)
$ nutho)
£ WASHER(10)

FNUT(T)
3" WASHER(7)

3 ;s |
3y e
{ s 3 iy 3 Ii i
Gio27 ﬁagsomm s
VT3546 {4) /

 NUT(8) 0ll69AB(2)
+ WASHER(8) § PT FITTING(2)
610708

Gl0748
T

&x a'pmna)f"""l

GI326! G30513-L.H.

G10347(2)

G1098

Glo462

G13194

Vi4401(10)

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

114 R.1I. 403-7-61

(‘w



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

GEAR SHIFT COVER

SHUTTLE
5/16 X 3" BOLT _ S

3"x 15 BOLT (4)

Wl
iy
‘o 1P %

vT20l
VT20I12

G496l

g'xi PIN

Gl5628
GI5465

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

112 R.I. 403-7-61



CASE MODEL "“530"” SERIES TRACTORS

HAND CLUTCH AND MULTIPLE PLATE CLUTCH
WITH DRY CLUTCH DRIVE ONLY

o
m
~
TTe—m
8'—-.
m < o
q/ = o
o [9}]
2 =
o) m o -
L2 o o
o = >
o o= = w
< =3 , 3 =k\| %
_ 0 W -
QE /’f /:x E # Q
Qo ==2 oy v © ~o
s St g V=15 M (3 QW
o < o - L4 @ g D e 010
E 3 3/ o o0
__O_; &l N 3 i A \Q F\I“"
@ v, © / o Sy
5 ; 2 O p
S : et 23
‘X B Y- " ' om
= 50

v

>
Bi38-99 / /J‘. ,

0904 0ABI

090414AB(2)
GI0439

e~
03039 AB(5)

AllI27(5)

G104 40

649021(3)
" WASHER (3)

-

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

110 R.I. 403-4-62



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

TRIPL-RANGE CONTROL COVER
WITH DRY CLUTCH DRIVE ONLY

9"—-03 501 AB
A

GI5655
—

#6 (EY

oazasnp  BI38745

AIDO59

49238 € GIO7I

361 i( ? BOLT (4)

630309
G 4?039(2)\5
VT 4913 tz)--..o
610394
610392
PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
A9238 Breather « Bydratlic o1, « o o w. o w0 & v @ 6 o= e & %0 8 w0 % s e W ae E e el 3
A10059 Element - for A9238 breather 2 o % WO R s ST ST~ : 1
G1361 Cover - "Tripl - Range" control . > s 1
3/8" x 1-1/2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher A 4
3/4" std. ctsk. hd. pipe plug . p . o B et ot o e we w e = en & e B uer i 1
G10391 Plug - interlock, shift rail. . T 1
G10392 Rail - shift, direct and high range T I L E TR - e 1
G10394 Rail - Shlft, low range . . s E M W RN W S R U W o 1
G10398 Fork - shift, direct and hlgh range P B G o RW §n B3 ES W OFw e E W w 1
G10399 Fork - shift, low range . Godbo B B DD BT % e W e w e E el w 1
G10711 Pin - dowel, cover to torque tube (1/2" x 3/4") i 1
G10715 Spring - control lever . % . o 1
G15655 Lever - control, "Tripl - Range i & 1
#6 Woodruff key $) W i SO W % Ew W m o W e W e W e W DL & el e e W e 1
G16663 Lever - fork shift, low range GB R mE ER GV T4 EE SR ETh DR E S W 1
G30309 Tube - breather . . A MR R R BN o ow R 1
G46842 Gasket - control cover to torque "tube . i E5EE B3 EEIE G A 1
G47039 Spring - detent, shift rail . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . e e .o 2
03501AB | Knob - control lever. e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
04244AB | 0il seal - control lever. TR I TR 1
V12012 Screw - lock, shift fork. . . . 2
VT4453 Pin - dowel, cover to torque tube (3/8" X 3/4") P E G ¥ e W E R & o 1
VT4913 Ball - detent shift rail interlock . . . i i ER wR FAEm OB 2
B138-45 Roll pin - shift lever to control lever (3/32" x 1") NN e 1
G222-508 Nut - breather tube to cover (81LB - 3/4"). . . . 1

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY, REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

108 R.I. 403-1-60



CASE MODEL "530” SERIES TRACTORS

BELT PULLEY
DRIVE GEAR Gio3I8

VT2083

TRIPL -RANG
SH) GOVERE

GLUTCH SHAF T
O
@)
@] (@)
v vl
= ;'.'-c‘l
= et FT.0.SHAFT
| 77 L LT AT T T T AT T PR OILLLZTERLELLL LD, o —

u |

AN 3

HAND GLUTCH |
LEVER
HAND 3
CLUTGH ToRaYE TRIPL-RANGE © \
UNIT

WITH CONSTANT RUNNING PT.O.

GIIBE
AND TRIPL-RANGE UNIT sicbss \, gloeo
13260 TE“"S gio3zl
Gl0323 Glo3ze
Gl0392 -94 GIOTI3 GI6663
GI0374 - 610399
(‘—J g GIO3TS
Gl0384 L
GI0385 | ¥ 610389
Gl0416 GIOBI4 SLEEVE GI0419. -
- . __OTissaB
Gloaqz ] ’
vT2u1{2) " ] s GIO314 MAINSHAFT
: - CA TS BLTE
— — PT.0. SHAFT
BN
vT2083
e

510383/ u

P
u{ Gl0372
TORQUE T
610420(2)

WITHOUT CONSTANT-RUNNING PT.0. ool
BUT WITH TRIPL-RANGE UNIT

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

106

R.I. 403-1-60



POI

‘d

B

09-9-E£0¥%

‘0S1TV LSIT HHL OL ¥dd..d "ATINO NOILVELSNTII FHL WOHd SLuvd ¥3dd0 LON Od

SYNCHRONIZER
L UNIT
G4607T(2}i 64504 G16620 05854 AB
G46078(3) 646080 (2)
V B138-18
3/8" X 11/8"BOLT (3) G16624

3/8"WASHER (3)
07528 AB

08997 AB /
08998 AB Gl6622

08999 AB
616625 G16619 09000 AB

08997 AB G46097

08998 AB

08999 AB _

09000AB 613609(2)

G46097

Gl68IT

G166I5 610420(2)

GI66II

Gl3de2

G46081(2) G46082(2)

3/8"X 1 3/4" BOLT (3) gﬁ%"?y‘i‘gﬁ)n -

3/8" X11/8"BOLT (2)
3/8"X11/2"BOLT

3/8" WASHER (3) 3 \ (3D _ ; i VT 5156
‘ =g | --'«"";“ (..
@Q J W
.--""'_._'
cle618” T - GiREG ciesos &
G1206 -— 08416 AB | G|g608 BI38-104 I/8"PIPE PLUG
o = Gl66I12  gj3g-gs(E)
. “ S . ~Gl3eos
3/8"X 6 1/2"BOLT(4) et &
07084 AB G16794(2)
3/8" WASHER (4)
646816(2)
Gi82-506(4)

JAIYA DILVW-0-ASVO HLIM
SLINN HDNVHY MOT ANV A'TLIAHS

SHOLOVYYIL SAIHAS ,0€S. THAOW dSYO



01

Iy

09-9-£0¥%

‘OSTVY LSI'T dHL OL ¥3943¥ "AINO NOLLVALSATII FHL WOXd SLaVd dddd0 LON Od

SYNCHRONIZER
" UNIT

3/8" X H/8"BOLT(3)

: 328" WASHER(3)

/ 0899748
! osssenB
0S000AB
/ 646097

3/8"X1-34'BOLT(3)

oy
LR

-

s

A" X -I/E BOLT(®) \.\
3/8'xri/2'Bor 8IS T
2

i)

b H “
" Ly \
y
TR Y PR
S ) .
N ki
R -
1 e
s i f
Y wn ] B
A N OH s o
A N R A
s i i
po

\

1/8"PLUG

GIEE08 BI38-104

BI38-88

)
v

JATHA HOINTO AHA HLIM
SLIN1 AONVH MOT ANV ATLLOHS

SHOLOVYHY.L SHIHES ,0€S. THAOW HSYO



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

SHUTTLE TRANSMISSION CONTROL COVER

03501AB

& PLUG(2)

BI38-61(2)
G071l

?;—% X |G BOLT & LW.(4)
=3
& 615659
615657
630389
vr4453-—-..._,_ﬂ
i
616632 i v
S
—— . ' Rcie638
647039 (2)—> K
VT4913(2) —+® V12012 (3)
649628
349629

649612 Al0059

G222-508

630309

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

100

R.T1. 403-7-61




CASE MODEL “530" SERIES TRACTORS

DUAL RANGE CONTROL COVER
(CASE-0-MATIC DRIVE ONLY)

GI5656
& PLUGL2)
BI38-61
L GIOTI
‘GKEY-—'-""Q !@ “/
G222-431 i
0424448 i
é - : ?’—i * 14 BoLT(4)
GI565 1

6222-501(2) GI6634 /8 ‘
gszza—am vT2012 /l

647039 /9
vT4913 s

G222-508
630309
PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
A9238 Breather - oil. . R L I BT 1
A10059 Element - for A9238 breather DGR et § G oW WeT M s Bl w 1
G1368 Cover (Use G30390). ; .
G10711 Pin - dowel, rear, cover to torque “tube . 1
Gl5656 Lever - control AN i e e e A 1
#6 Woodruff key . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. ..o 1
G15657 Lever - shift fork. e e e e e e . 1
G16632 Fork = shift: . & wa sa % &5 ww &5 @ 1
G16634 Rail - shift fork . 8 1
G30309 Tube - breather . 1
G30390 Cover - control (Includes 1/16" socket hd. pipe plug) 1
3/8" x 1-1/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher .. 4
G46842 Gasket - cover to torque tube . ¢ 1
G47039 Spring - detent, shift rail 1
03501AB | Knob - control lever. 1
04244AB | 0il seal - control lever. 1
VT2012 Screw - lock, shift fork. 3 1
VT4453 Pin - dowel, front, cover to torque tube. 1
VT4913 Ball - detent, shift rail . . . 1
B138-61 Roll pin - shift lever (1/8" x 1").  oww @ E 1
G222-508 Nut - breather tube to cover (8lLB - -7 5 1

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

98 R.1. 403-1-60



CASE MODEL “530" SERIES TRACTORS

CASE-O-MATIC CONTROL VALVE LINKAGE

GI562]

648509

C

i

o
s%"? PIN(2)

¥Fx2*gour

G30260
G16824(2)

646228

%a/.sqsmem
., Y

L= Fx " sour
; ? 5 x1"oLr
1 xa2lsoLr

Gleszs

CONTROL VALVE
SEE PAGL 95

@...s-ueme{z)

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

96 R.I. 403-7-61



CASE MODEL “530" SERIES TRACTORS

A23007+ A23062

.

PARTS G45386 CASE-O-MATIC DRIVE PUMP

All535

All521(4)

Al11523(2)

#IKEY

AllI525
Al11528(2)

All1530

A22855

& A22354 1x g." BOLT 8L.W.(6)
.‘/ A22355

PART QUANTITY

NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
A11520 Housing (Use AII535). . . . . « & v v v v v v v v v v u W bW e A
Al11521 Bushing - oil pump Shaft. . v v o o oo oo oo i . . o v ow e e 4
Al1522 Shaft-drive . . . 1
A11523 Gear - oil pump . . DU i W W W e e W D6 B " 5 W G W W el R % 2

#3 woodruff key (126*9) T e U ‘ R R T = 2
Al11525 Shaft - idler . . & & el R Wl A @ W WE S g i o oe ¥ i 1
A11527 Cover (Use A11536) SR TVE RS WA L @ s au §% 5k 3 i =
Al1528 Pin - dowel, cover to pump. . . . . . . . = 5 . £ =lh N s - 2
A11530 Gasket - relief valve . . e e . . . 1
A11535 Housing - pump (includes 2 - Al1521 bushing) . oF e m o @ . 1
A11536 Cover - pump housing (includes 2 - A11521 bushing) BEow R R E N e W H S 2 1

1/4" x 3/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher ¢ WA oG B a R E s 6
A22354 Washer - relief valve spring . : TR U RN P 5 1
A22355 Snap ring - relief valve spring . . 1
A22855 Spring - relief valve . . % 1
A23007 Valve - relief, complete (includes A11530 gasket A22354 washer "A22355 snap

ring, A22855 Sprlng and A23062 plston) el ol B Aa o 1 1

A23062 Piston - relief valve . . W RN N W e e W e Gl W W 6 B w0 1

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

94

R.I. 403-4-62



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

OIL FILTER AND COOLING TUBES
CASE-O-MATIC DRIVE

645319 646362

3/8"X1" BULT @)

Gl24R
V20352

vizeed

Vi1 3138

1/4"X1-3/4" BOLT
AR272

GI3113 u46286
346285
Ga6zr4a
G45123
G46194(3)
3/8"X7/8"BOLT(2)

0-32 X 3/4" SCREW (3)
G46835 (3)

GZZZ-%JE (n

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

92 R.1

. 403-7-61



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

ADAPTER HOUSING, CONTROL VALVE AND PUMP
CASE-O-MATIC DRIVE

3x1¥soLr, 2x3'BOLT

(]
$xi1FsoLT(2) W .
#X3"BOLT(2)

6222-501

1L
i 'A222-301
"'““5\% : VT3354(2) ?
"I : 2xfsoln
: o—07210482) %x'i'.-_m’""' gt &
| , 646621 2x1ZBOLT (5)
G165-101 skEY & 61250 & LW.(5) N
l a/ G46822 %
-------- ) A222-43|
?"* £ PT.PLUG(2)
G46147
649045
G16798

GI358

J——anszsi2 '
- slo7n_ |
-
=" B
- Y 04 CASE-O-MATIC |
PUMP ;

S —— T

'\?‘\
P Mg
—-_4!
e e

"

A ~—rem e
S
[§
I
-~
s

i ———— et
&
S

[

!
s Y
S

= 7
= L
= Ry

J"
"l‘
L
t :

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

R.I. 403-7-61



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

G30373 TORQUE CONVERTER PARTS

89A



‘I'¥

19-L-€£0¥%

‘OSTV LSI'T HL OL J¥dAF "ATINO NOILLVALSNTII HHL WOdA SL¥vVd ¥3AJ0 LON Oa

ENGINE

FLYWHEEL G14280

e G46700

G30373

2'x15 soLT (5) GAR4D0
645476

+ PLUG

b -

& X 3 BOLT (3)

G30284

645253

§ x1¥ sot(@).

TAI¥A OILVW-O0-ASYD - F4NL ANOYOL

SHOLOYHL SHIHHS ,0€S,. THAQOW ESYD



CASE MODEL “530" SERIES TRACTORS

HYDRAULIC PUMP DRIVE - DRY CLUTCH DRIVE

Gl4468
1 i 610407 Gi38i6
06502AB

617226
A35083

2'x 3"soLT(3)
& WASHER(3)

7
\ \ @\ 613075 610382
AYAYA 610383
> / 8 -
GI&TI " ..
& 2" x 1 soLT(3)
0303448 3" WASHER (3)
PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
A35083 Gear-drive; hydraulic pump (Tractor #8191147 and after) . . . . . . . . . . . 1
G1323 Housing - hydraulic pump drive (Use G14468) . § R e W we R § e s
G1349 Housing - hydraulic pump drive (Before tractor #8191147) G oW e w R R WP D w0 W 1
3/8" x 1" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . v & ¥ i 3
G10382 Lock - bearing, retainer bolt . . - 1
5/16" x 3/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher 3
G10383 Cap - bearing retainer. . . . : e e e e e e e e e 1
G10407 Gasket - pump drive housing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . o . 4w e e e e 1
Gl0422 0il seal - drive housing. . R T T T T Y 1
G13075 Bearing - drive gear (N.D. SLO9) . © .t 1
G13816 0il Seal - drive gear . . il o dm 1
G14468 Housing - hydraulic pump drive (1nc1udes clutch throwout sleeve) (Tractor
#8191147 and after). . o Bt S e 1
3/8" x 1" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher . 3
G16712 Spring - release, bearing carrier (Before tractor #8191147) S TEL B I N 1
GL7226 Gear - drive, hydraulic pump (Before tractor #8191147). . . . . . . . . . . . 1
05854AB | Snap ring - front, drive gear (Before tractor #8191147) SR RN TR JEC TR S 1
06502AB | Snap ring - rear, drive gear. . . . I U 1

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

. -4-62
86 R.I. 403-4-6



Y S8

"I'H

29-v-£0¥%

"OSTV LSIT EHL OL ¥FATH "XATNO NOILVEISATTI FHL WOYS S1¥Vd ¥EZa¥E0 LON Od

A9238 () 3/8"X I-1/2"BOLT (4)
siogs 0360 T

3/8" X 1"BOLT(I 1)..,“?

3
—3
=B B
&S
-
VT4489 8 g
Gl0416 *H
, o
I o ‘*:—-Glsslo s |
26~ R =g
. 610644 = 5
R2695 ﬁ o
0984448 a
. Al4280 % E
5/8"X 3/4"BOLT aiifon s
E; =2
610407 - g g
Gl4468 T 0
3/8"X 1"BOLT (3) Nci5967 ﬁ
1/8"FITTING

VTS5I79

SHOLOYHYL SHIYAS ,0€S. THAONW dSYO



‘174

19-L-€0%

‘..
%x I BOLT (4)
-g.wASHER (4)
%x 1" BOLT (1)
2 WASHER (1) “‘7@45342
GI0876—"K £ S/ 630261
GI06I5

‘0S1V ISIT @HL OL ¥d43y "AINO NOILVILSNTII FHL WO¥d SLiIvd ¥3dJ0 LON Od

Gi0614
5oL i . T e G 49500 (2)
§X15 BOLT(@) Lave < e 5 _- /:1 3546(4)
SwastER @) e B T T £ WASHER (8)
1= NuT (8)
LOGATION OF STUDS : 2
ON FRONT FAGE OF = & 2201169 AB(2)
TORQUE TUBE S " 'Gi0T49
B s g 0/-3-"wa5HEn
IR o Q610644
610384 - — FlTT{:
G10385 . 8 7824
JZ_ P.T.PLUG™ gogpB E:: 3
Sx 3PN
G10382 VR 2695

3 X1"BOLT(3)
ZF'WASHER(3)

HYDRALIC PUMP DRIVE
SEE PAGE

F'wasHer(z, & NUT

e
%XI"BOLT (3 —
%"\nasuea 3)

¥T5179 DOWEL

{

86

Gl6629

GiT2ol

VT 5179 DOWEL

LOCATION UF STUDS
ON REAR FACE OF
TOHQUE TUBE

TAI¥A HOINTD X¥A - HANL INOYOL

SHOLOYHL SHIHHS ,0€S. THAQOW HSYD



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS
10" CLUTCH

FONTRO 1N U, 5. A



‘T'%

19-L-£0%

‘0STV JISI'T HHL OL ¥d343d "A"INO NOLLVYLSNTII FHL WOodd SLy¥vd ¥3dy0 1ON O0d

G15624 - DIESEL
G15682 -DIESEL
GI5616 - GAS
GIS68I1 - GAS

AlL3I9(2)

Al1492 - / O A : 646259(2)
: e 645001(2)

Y x¥ screw@2=*"

£ % ¥ screw (2, QiBRIS-LH,

30272-R.H. o
G30273-L.H, 1 x4 ScREW(2)

648002(6) s
GI7I26(2).

GI93-510(2)

¥ x 1§ BoLTi4)

615652 - R.H.IDIESEL
~15653- L H, DIESEL

GIBTI6(4). GITU52 R.H. GAS
' G17125 L.H.GAS

3 x 1L soLT(4)

 p+—G45241

616033
G46137.

GIST74.
GI5775

STINVd AAIS ANV ITTIIYO ‘QOOH

SHOLOVYHL SHIYHES ,0€5, THAOW dSYO



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS
MID MOUNTED HEAD LAMP ATTACHMENT

WARNING LAMP




CASE MODEL "“530" SERIES TRACTORS

A20965 FLOOD AND TAIL LAMP




CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS
INSTRUMENT CLUSTER - STEWART WARNER

75E



CASE MODEL "530” SERIES TRACTORS

INSTRUMENT CLUSTER - AUTO-LITE

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

75C FEHTED MU R A



CASE MODEL “530" SERIES TRACTORS

INSTRUMENT PANEL

G44882 CLUSTER (AUTO-LITE-GAS ENGINE) A23429 CLUSTER (STEWART-WARNER-DIESEL ENGINE)
G44883 CLUSTER (AUTO-LITE-DIESEL ENGINE) A 35222 CLUSTER (STEWART-WARNER-GAS ENGINE)

75A PRIMTED 1M U, 5. A



PL

‘1Y

29-v-£0¥%

"OSTY LSIT IHL OL ¥3AFY "ATNO NOILVYLSATTII IHIL WOdd SLYVd ¥3d¥0 LON O

G44056(2)

4
Agjase A21500

T
)[ A222-500
\ ! G222-460
4

421491
A21489
A21488

G44918

Gaeg3| ©44803 )._E
646107

W 5 613344
t 644916
GI3345

G449I19
G44876

/

vT2i24
AI0958

Gl3141
A20463

72 wio-32NUTE)

= F-\H

G46307
G46306

-

T 645258

A21462

G30394

ANTONA TASHIA - TINVd INIWOYISNI

SHOLOVYH.L SHIHHS ,0€S. THAOW dSYO



cL

‘1Y

29-¥-£0¥F

‘OS7TV ISI'T dHL OL ¥ddJ3y "AINO NOILVALSATII HHL WO¥d SL¥Vd ¥3d¥0 LON Od

G44885 G44056(2)

A21496

e G46299
/ A222-500
! G222-460
5 @Bo%{

G46878

06168AB G45357
#10-32 NUT (3) SRR

A20260(2) "5 46038 (3)

G44886

G46306

04599AB
4
+-G222-520 = A222-500 ﬁ@
Yo

g f—n222-500

G46292

G45366

644918 N | oo I
caeg3l 044803 )-—-— &
G46107 ‘, VT2343 — %2
L=k ~ :

@ G33aq 644022 0)
644916 _ | @

o
o

G342 2
/  Gi3l4l
caalima 630394

. . o . = — - — — - - - — e —— - —

ANIDNA SVD - TINVd INIAWNYLSNI

SHOLOYHIL SHIHAS ,0€S. THAONW ISYD



oL

1y

19-L-£0%

"ATNO NOILVYLISNTTI IHL WOHJd SLYVd ¥3dY0 LON Od

*OSTV ISIT IHIL OL ¥3dHTY

G44057

645259 (4)
GI131-972(4)

Gli345
G44064

044088

<

5/16"X 9" BOLT (2) —* G4405]

630296
G46881(2)

A20411 174" NUT (2) ¥

2’% < s e -. = o
07532°AB et s R : - R ~ 013,

i 5/16" X 1" BOLT
° 5/16" X 1-1/2" BOLT

e )
P A21753(2) ‘ ViRt

3/8"X 2" BOLT (3)
3/8'X 31/8" BOLT (3)

G2098

G44049

A20990

R (49020 (2)

ANIONE TISIIA - WALSAS TVOIULDATH
SHOLOYHYL SHIYES ,0€S. TAGOW dSYD



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS
VTA2768 DISTRIBUTOR - AUTO-LITE NO. IAD - 6003-2F

68



I

19-L-£0¥%

‘'0S71V ISIT @HL OL ¥d43y "ATINO NOLLVYLSNTII §HL WO¥d SL¥vd ¥HdJ0 LON Od

646803 GIITOS %’ X .3" BOLT(2)

VT2879(2) e G46106

G44842(4)
644340{4] V73534

64405

G44808

646839(4]

£ x14 BoLT

(544062 VT.I\3354{2

06193 AB VT3561(5)
\ VTA2758
G44063

V20356

G46164(2)

v

G213l

VTAZ77S
VT4593

W gpe—GI75-405(3)

~—G44878

GIS8I7

3 x2" goLT(3)

ANIDNH SVD - WILSAS TVOIHLOATH

SHOLOYHL SHIHAS ,0€S, THAOW ISYD



65A

- p————



vo

‘1Y

09-9-£0¥%

"OSTV LSIT FHL OL YEAEHY "ATNO NOILVEISATTI FHIL WOYHJd SLYVd 43TH0 LON OJ

G3052|

GIT8-B03 g e ”/BBB'?S{ZI

GI337

G45350 7 0@

G45367

GI5594
03698

, 01403CH
2 WASHER 2

Bi38-57 —'-\IZ ’
Giegos

3wt —7 ?’

Gl5696 "
i & WaSHER

G15694

@jq.fmssis
%"% x 1§ oLt

BI38-75\ G336 ‘\

645232

GI334

BI38-75ws _
646214

& x 3PN

\

‘4 BI38-75

a.\ G335
b 0I267FH

Gi5595

5/16" NUT

VR2695

GI31-302 §
615593

G48504
G49665(2)
GI356

A7824

BI3B-59

G30294

646293

IDVINIT TOHINOD HTLLOYHL

ANIONH TASHIA
SHOLOYHL SHIYES ,0€S, THAOW dSYO



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS
DIESEL ENGINE

PARTS FOR FUEL BOWL AND FIRST STAGE FILTER

010342A8 ‘*@
010343AB—&

=) > 4773AA
010344AB lllll
1

A2l141

G46895(2)

JIdA b i

dev vy

©~—646886

G49080

g;—- V12784

PARTS FOR G45396 FUEL BOWL

PART
NUMBER DESCRIPTION
G45390 Valve - shut-off, complete (includes seal and roll pin). D ow ow o #
G45404 Bowl - sediment (includes screw, seal and retaining washer). . . . .
G46358 Adapter - bowl to body . . TR NI
G46874 Gasket - bowl assembly to tank (Not part of 645396) R I R - B i
G46886 Gasket - air vent and drain plug . . . . S B e bR e B B om B R W o
G46895 Gasket - bowl and adapter. . . e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
G46898 Seal - rubber, shut-off valve plunger i @
G49080 Screw - air vent and drain plug. . s R MR R R WA KW BE WA &% s
B138-6 Roll pin - shut—off lever (1/16" x 1/2“ T E R R I R N TE T EEY
PARTS FOR G45359 FIRST STAGE FILTER
A21141 Element - filter (1ncludes 010345AB gasket) e . w
4773AA | Nut - clamp. . . . R LR
010342AB | Valve - bleeder. . . SR TR W N W el N sl W G R R SR W R oww #w s
010343AB | Gasket - bleeder VAIVE . . . . . « + v i e e e
010344AB | Gasket ~¢lamp But v % 6 o v 5 50 v e Wl WA ok B A e s B4 sa v w e
010345AB | Gasket - filter body B T T e e i
VT2784 Drain cock . . . T T e

—,
)
-
~—
| QUANTITY
USED

1

1

1

1

2

2

1

2

1

3 &

1

1

1

1 a8

1

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

62

R.

I.

403-7-61



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

DIESEL ENGINE
PARTS FOR G45254 AND G45316 FUEL FILTERS

\ 649080
G 46886

G 45288

G46895(2)

645389
G45403

&<—G46886
649080

649080

S— 646886

G45288

© +—G46887
©-— 646886

@4——649080

PARTS FOR G45254 FILTER

PART QUANTITY

NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED

G45288 |Element - filter (includes (2) G46895 gaskets) . . 1

G45389 Bowl - sediment, glass (includes screw and seal) . . 1

G45390 Valve - shut—off complete . ) ¢ 1
(G45403 |Bowl - sediment, steel (1nc1udes screw and seal) 5 1
G46874 |Gasket - filter to tank (nmot part of G45254) . 1
G46886 |(Gasket - air vent and drain plug screws, : 2
G46895 |Gasket - rubber, filter element. s 2
G46898 |Seal - rubber, shut-off valve plunger . 1

G49080 |Screw - air vent and drain plu ‘ ¢ 6 e ¥ 2

B138-6 |R011 pin - shut-off lever (1/16" x 172" . . 1

PARTS FOR G45316 FINAL STAGE FILTER

G45288 |Element - filter (includes (2) G46895 gasket). 1 o
(45389 Bowl - sediment (includes screw, gasket and tlng) ¢ E A4 OWE ORE W B H W E WM 1

G46886 |Gasket - air vent and drain plug R w3 2

46887 |Gasket - filter stud to bowl . O S R 1

G46895 |Gasket - rubber, filter element. . . . . . . . . 2
649080 |Screw - air vent and drain plug. . . 2

G49406 |[Ring - retaining, filter stud to bowl. " 1 ik

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

60

R.I. 403-7-61



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

DIESEL ENGINE
FUEL TANK AND INJECTION SYSTEM (TRACTOR #8212357 AND AFTER)

‘e



88

!
TOSTV LSI'T IHL OL ¥FAETY "ATNO NOILVEISNTTI IHL WOHJA SLUVd YHAY¥O0 1LON Od

I

29-¥-€0¥

630293
nnqso-—@ 6195-501(5)

0/ 646885
i’ @

m%ﬁ%

G45339

| 649068\

G45215 NOZZLE

2
GIO710(2)
___A?E!’SG{?.»!\*9 06328 AB

G45378
645344 <«—GI5765
Gl1724(4)
@:’@ >0305?7HT
A222-113(2)
it , o ABDEATIB] 01059448 (3}~ E
3/8"NUT(8 7 : 2\ :
®~g 645376 0222-;33 S «A222- 104{2} -

A222 1H14)
&'_ A222-101(4) L - 645256
) “A222-21(4) S~

09967 AB (4)
99684B(4) @

630294

A35060,_
A222-103

A35059
Azze-u3 N

A15970 A35058

615969
= ®
<+ G 37003 @
G 37002 @55
~
FUEL INJECTION PUMP 646395 (4)

SEE PAGE 55 /

09970AB(2) !

%Joesﬂana(zl '
7/

I

#10-24 X | SCREW

JINVL TA0dL

ANIONH TISHIA
SHOLOVYHL SHIYES ,,0€S. THAOW dSYD

SATZZON NV SA9NL NOILOACNI



98

I'yd

29-v-E0F °

OSTY LSIT IHL OL MF¥A3Y "ATNO NOILVHISNTTI FHIL WOHJA SLHYd ¥3dH0 ILON Od

3/8" X I" BOLT(2)/§

G2|44 .
) 646907

@_?5645?88
—

WATER PUMP
SEE PAGE 52

Gli852
GlIT32

-3/8 X2"'BOLT (2)
e

6li746 F7zg

Gl1729
G730
G173l

9/16"'NUT

VT3695(3)
Gl1204(3)

G3703i
637032

3/8 X 7/8"BOLT (2)
3/8 X I-1/4"BOLT 4)
3/8 X 1-1/2" BOLT
3/8 X 2" BOLT
3/8 X 2-3/4"BOLT (2)
3/8 X3"BOLT

3/8 X 3-1/4" BOLT (3)

JATHA dWNd NOILDACLNI TANA ANV YIAQD HVAD ONINWIL

ANIDONHA TASHIA
SHOLOVYHL SHIYES ,0€59,. THAOW dSYO



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS
DIESEL ENGINE

AIR CLEANER

174" X | /4" BOLT

A 64\6333 7

214-262 G46270

G45333 214-262 =~
G45260~
G46327
PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
A24437 Pipe - extension, pre-c leaner . . . + « w & % % 1
214-260 Clamp - pipe. . . ; RN R L 2
A24438 Shield - pre-c}.enner pxpe " B oE N TR W W R W W 1
A24439 Pre-cleaner Assy. (includes 73187 and 73186) and sleeve. PR O M B W el 1
73187 Cover - pre-cleaner . . . 3 50 B 3w B W i W R e @
73186 Body - plastic, pre-—cleaner R R R 1
G15648 Clamp - air cleaner . . 5 T W 1
G45260 Air Cleaner - complete (includea items marked *) . 1
*G45333 Clamp - oil cup . B ow oW a 1
G46270 Tube - air cleamer to manifold. S Gl & W 1
*G46326 DFECUp = IN0BY = 50 v o Wi R B oher % o E S W OE % 1
*G46327 0il Cup - outer . . s 1
G46338 Hose - air dleamer to tube (2-1/4" I.D. x 3" long . 1
G46356 Hose - tube to manifold (2 /2" 1.Do'x 2 3/4" loag) : 1
214-262 Clamp - hose. . . 3 % s Sl e oW 4

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

PRINTED 1M U B A

54

o



CASE MODEL "“530" SERIES TRACTORS

DIESEL ENGINE
WATER PUMP AND FAN

3/8 X 3/4"BOLT & L.W.(3)
646238

09799A8B

5"

T X3
G854
GIIS39

PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED

G2075 Body (Use G11854) . . . . . . . . . .

G2094 Impeller - water pump . . . . . . . + « . . . 3 1
G11339 Pulley - drive. . . W m s B e w0 w e W s B Ga w Gmeow SO BGRB8 o . 1
G11854 Body and seal assembly S T E E R EE 1
G11939 Water pump complete w/G46875 gasket & B A W E R R AR @ 1

3/8" x 3/4"™ N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher D BN &SR WH A E R 3
G45243 Fan . e . B 8w m B om ok e %o E 1
5/16“ X 3/4" N C hex hd. bolt w/lockwasher e e e e e e e e e e e e 4
G46238 "V" Belt - fan drive. . . i s 3 . BET I T E 1
G46875 Gasket - water pump to head T EE LR & . 1

09799AB | Seal assembly . . . . . . . . . . o . & 4. . z : 1
VT4533 Bubi= F8% % % % @ u o n DG 5% Be En ¥ih 55 2w v EN o wlG owa # . 1
VT4594 Ring - retainer . . L0 5 5 s G & 8 1
VTA904 Sha®t - drive (includes slinger and bearing) s wwD i ol 1

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO

52 RI 403-6-60

.






CASE MODEL "530” SERIES TRACTORS
DIESEL ENGINE

MANIFOLD AND UPRIGHT MUFFLER

Ex1"BOLT 8 LW.(2)

& x1¥ soLT
645767

Q_‘J 62095
/J -—“‘; _ G222-I0i0

fe | &wraww
©9

G46853(2)

G2113
VT3362(2)

FE—

VT4510(4)
VT3362(%
- G45239 G468TI
s G46872
6li739(6) @\
Gliz54(6)” Q@
> P 2 g
8 NUT(6) g X Iz BOLT(2)
PART QUANTITY
NUMBER | DESCRIPT]EON ‘ USED
G2044 Plate - cover, exhaust opening. e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
3/8" x 1-1/2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher B, 2
G2095 Outlet - exhaust manifold to muffler. ., ., . . WG R R R W RE 8N R R 1
3/8" x 1" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher PR SR OB R FE @A BB WG W N E 2
G2112 Manifold - intake . . . . . . . (B RN BY S WW BB 9% 8% 3 1
G2113 Manifold - exhaust. . . a i A R R BB ks B A Bd o 1
G11254 Stud - manifold to head (3/8" x 2=7/16"). . . » - o« v o v 6
3/8" N.C. hex. nut and lockwasher . . . . . . . © & v v v 4 v v v v v v v u 6
G11739 Clanp = manifold to Hefds: v v a e w e @ ) wova e s B BB G &% & W kW e 6
G45048 Cap - weather, muffler. Sk R E R B O @ S E E S PW bW Pa Pa FE 1
G45239 Muffler - uprlght oo & 3 4 e W R ol A B B e d L E e 1
G45767 Clamp - muffler (includes 5/16" x 1- 1/4" carr. bolt w/hex. nut and lockwasher). 1
G46853 Gasket - exhaust opening. . . . . - NN G N - D 2
G46871 Gasket - intake mamifold. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B T 1
G46872 Gasket - exhaust manifold . . : EE B W KW Eww 1
V13362 Nut - brass, manifold stud and Openinﬁ cover (3/8" N.C. ) WE B w R oW w6 6
VT4510 Stud - manifold to head (3/8" x 1-3/4") . . B W D W 5 g 4
3/8" plain washer . a P P N 4
G221-1010 | Plug - pipe, intake manifold (1/4" P. T, sq hd. y it S S - 1

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

50 R.I. 403-7-61




CASE MODEL “530" SERIES TRACTORS

DIESEL ENGINE
VALVES, PUSH RODS AND ROCKER ARMS

ﬁ siltar

3/8" X 3 1/2" BOLT (4) G743 <—G49067 62103
62102 (2)
G4577!
645770 1 G210I 1
VT4504 (5) / 64350'(41 5 >
62100 > 3 @ .
VT3234(16)
- - G4685I (8)
, - GUTIT(8)
&—/
=/
——
=) " ~VT3372(8)
<— 649065(8)
62069(4) B“'\Gzoesm
G47078(4)
647079(8) >

G4TII1(4) i «—G47110(4)

G47077(8)=>

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

48

R.I. 403-7-61




CASE MODEL “530" SERIES TRACTORS
DIESEL ENGINE
ENGINE OIL PUMP

D

GI11337(2)
GlI338

G46852

B138-62 -""\
VT3298 <

G45766

VTA330

\VT322I VT 3356(2)
1/8"X 1-1/4"PIN
PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
G2039 Cover (Use G3TOT0): «w o vor 5 o o we % & & % Ses & W) § 5% 9 6 U 3 R,
G2109 Body (Use G37070) . . . . . s R eE £ § B A s sy E I e = TR
G11337 Shim - pump to bearing cap (.002™). . . . . . . . AR T S ONRE E §H B oE s 2
G11338 Shim - pump to bearing cap (.005"). . . . . . . . . AR | I R 1
G37070 0il pump - complete (includes relief valve and plugs) wLow T W e K W e v s 1
G45766 Pipe - float to pump. . . . . . . . i Wi W OGER B ERN OGN @) OB R A 1
G46852 Gasket - pump to body . < ¢ o v o & v 6 v s oW s wlw w o e & 5w B 1
G48500 Spring - relief valve . . S % N E UG G s 3T M W R WL SV WY § i 1
08416AB | "0" Ring - port hole, pump body . R R R N - 1
VT3221 Retainer - spring, relief valve . . e e e e e 1
VT3298 Valve - relief, oil pressure N N B 1
VT3356 Plug - pump body i : 2
VTA330 Float assembly - oil pan (includes screen) R - R G R R R V- 1
1/8v:x I=1/4" cotter Pin. '« & & = s 6.9 ces &b -a S M E e : mE &R 3 1
B138-62 Roll pin - retainer, relief valve Spring (/8" x 1-1/4"). . . . . . 2n D o F 1
G223-207 Nut - lock, G45766 pipe (3/8" P.T. conduit nut) . . . . . . 1

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

46 R.I. 403-7-61




CASE MODEL 930" SERIES TRACTORS
DIESEL ENGINE

PISTONS AND CONNECTING RODS

=_—y ==Y @<=

=N

==

4-GROOVE PISTONS

44




cv

g i

19-L-E0F

"OSTV LSIT IHL OL ¥dAATY "ATNO NOILVALSATTI IHL WOHJL SLAVd d3add0 LON Oa

G2137(4)

96483

4 -
643607 C— ) SR

c4a7ozts)-.....a

G47155(8)

4-GROOVE PISTONS

G2065 G2135 Q } f
— =
- - W

/649064!91

GaBI3) —> =0 o~ 8490608 Gl1941

c.ns44(41<® ’

[ G942
R A

_ / m
G 4T134(8) a
“ﬁ“m::ggégég 7 4 tj

=

VT3366

Glizes

\_

8" % 72" poLt (4 O1342

636905(4)  Glige3

VT 3340(a)

636217 . l

G4907T(2) ="

G942

2

G2110(4)

/ | [§-+—0G11847(4) .
649659(4) ]
f 646888 (8)
X

GI1943

/

G2l29

‘\

174" X 3/4" BOLT (4)
174" % 1" BOLT (3)

G20I7
Gas802

649078 (8)

Gi3s24

GI1859
G864
Tila60

TITHMATI ANV LAVHSINVHO

INIONH TISHIA
SHOLOVYHL SHIHAS ,0€S. THAQOW HSYO



40

CASE 530 TRACTOR

DIESEL ENGINE
ENGINE GASKET KITS




CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS
DIESEL ENGINE

. CYLINDER HEAD, BLOCK AND OIL PAN
VT 3545

i @ GI129-520

4 @+ G49400(2)
G46867(2

4— ) s

S, O
A21462 . /;,vmslmal
—-— @ = SToLoe R vT3479
‘ e e
"%@' AN SN\ RN — e & ) 611254(6)
172"L W N, o @ a
G49083-—--€!\" - _’-"’:

== IR
1' s \,vmslom

G 46906 Q

G47078(4) —

VT 336l (1~

--"
G49404(19) G49506(4)

G49507 (13)
G495I2 (2)

G37037 3 - VT3398

@+—VT3395
VT 2784

646892—gj| &

649070
VT3395 g -

Gl1952

G37084

aliare ®&-—\VT4521

637086 K 5/ 16x1 BOLT(2) @61_5,?\&';4520

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

38 R.I. 403-7-61

——— A, —

R



CASE MODEL "530” SERIES TRACTORS

&
M
3
O
2,
o
Ng
i
0
<
~
©%
=
2
%
o'
<1
A

;W“_H__ oz 4 J//z//z “~ Lsen

X

€691

(S)sol-162

/¢¢m...

sel-lgs

(e)g-9L18
(2)Le0L

So¢d

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

403-6-60

R.I.




34

CASE MODEL “530” SERIES TRACTORS

GAS ENGINE

PARTS FOR 08837AB L.P.G. FILTER

41
42
43
44
45
46

48

49
50
51
52
53

PARTS FOR 08837AB FILTER

B 50129 TOP fIer . viio s 5 5 5 aesdaming 55 ¥ 5o e@mmas 7 & o aielsie 1
B 50131 STUR =HIEr. ; & voenting ¥ 5 & valeie NS R e R Eeae e & 1
B 50132 ELEMENT =~filter . .. i s s ssiconsansniss sawonsas 1
B 50133 GASKET ~filter top . . . ... .00t et e v tnnnnnoscnnnoan 1
B 50130 BOTTOM = filtoT . v cae s o o soasonmrars & » & sosie s s & & & 1
221- 651 PLUG - 1/8" DIPe , .4 vt v et e e nnencoasoansasssnans

B 50134 GASKET -nuttobowl. . . ... ......iiuitiitiinnnnnns 1
B 50135 NUT -filter stud., . ... .convevsovnssnnssnsscnnns 1

PARTS FOR A24535 FILTER

A 24536 TOP -filter . . ... v ieeeeeenenancasssssnsasans 1
A 24616 ELEMENT -filter. . .......0cv e osssnsnaann

A 24539 GASKET =~ top tohousing. . ............ sessanes e 1
A 24538 GASKET -bolttohousing .. .......ccc0teevneeaa 1
A 24537 HOUBSING = THYeT o ow e 5 & savisse@sd & @ sl ais a & @ 1
A 24541 BOLT -toptohousing ..........c00tteenancannns 1

Printed in U.S.A.

Issued August, 1964

- . M o o o -

et~



ce

i G ]

09-9-£0¥%

‘0S1V ISIT FHL OL ¥343y "ATNO NOILVALSNTII FHL WO¥4 SL¥vVd ¥3dy0 LON 0a

[Bomp.— A20696
;" A20697

4008 AA
613902

T 4003 AA

G44848
G46848

G16017 (2)
G46335

0 Eh
G222-666(2)
G222-656(2)
G222-636(2)

G222-616

6222-65( a

G222-661-..9°

GIOTI0(2) ? >
\ 64?333 646332 o |

.
% = \1' G;&IB R217-768

) a w — 6222-885
iy - E 5 & Tz @Oﬁm 6222-983 S
6222-653(2)—=o v — @ = ~ ’ :
2 6222-993 =
62227619 (=8 6222-775 1 - \ 6222-885
G16017(2) m% R 217-20 08837 AB

G45749 G222-8i6

G222-636(2)
6222-656(2:-“‘6
6222-666[21-"'®

G46334

SLNINHOVLLY ANV MNVL "D°d'T

ANIONT SYD
SHOLOVYHL SHIHAIS ,,0€S, THAOW HSYO



- — - — —

31A




o€

29-¥-£0% ‘'I'Y

"OSTYV LSIT FHL OL ¥EAHEY "A7INO NOILVEISNTTI FHI WOHdd SL¥Vd ¥30¥0 LON Ooa

REI-516 ~—uq 615828
GI36T
630521
BI38-75
GI7B-803(2 -

6I31-902 121"@\31337
ém*ﬁ**?2943d;~*,am&m

649091 e‘;ug"u uT

®

5/16"NUT(2)

6490820

GI5694

Mqrelassla
"’0-.% X |¥ BOLT

645350

e—GI5593

649633

VT3372

% x ¥'en
5/16"NUT
¥

A7824 VYR2695

GIS835

645232
:‘\ GI335
BI138-75

G370

~L,

8138-5|/

& x1"goLT (2

% x3 PN

G2133

igsﬁiiglc

GI31-412(2)

645310

Glls2

HHLLAV ANV 0L2S9T19# HOLOVYL - FODVINIT TOYHINOD HTLIOYHL

INIDNT SVD

SHOLOVYHYL SHIYES ,0€S. THAONW dASYO



‘1Y

19-L-€0F%

"O8TV LSIT H.L OL J¥H4FyY "ATNO NOLLVALSATII HHL WOdd SLivd ¥3dJ0 LON Od

/GISS?S

661516 ~—nq
GI3ET =z
\\ 630521
Ve
Gl78=803(2}-—pm@ — BI38-75
GIZ37 G131-902(2) 619593

645350 ¥ e

S~ 04— BI38-75

645232
G334 GI335

>
BI38-75 xﬁ,% N oize7FH
G46214 Qi GI5595
GIO786~u @ J‘i WASHER

GI5593I333 : : 6 X PIN
01294FS
03698 @ \ '
<) Z x1"PIN
\ i 16
01403CH~» &N BI38-73
3 wASHER\% o, - BI38-127 3
BI38-57—*%

A7824 . 3
" ik 5 X3 PNE@

3 xipN
-
646260

VT2434 [
% X1 BOLT (2) -

BI138-51—"
62133 /@@

G131-412(2)
G48510

T S ——

3 o
6i336 g?i\ _( GI5690

\f .I V2330I(2)
G370
(o

G485!l

VT3066
G4706 4

—_— - —

645224

G45310

LEVER
SEE PAGE 9

G457l

0L2S99T9# YOLOVHL HYOJAH - IDVINIT TOYINOD HTLIOYHL

ANIONA SVD
SHOLOYHL SHIHES ,0€S. THAONW ISYO



CASE 530 TRACTOR
GAS ENGINE
G45773 CARBURETOR - MARVEL - SCHEBLER NO.TSX - 799

4




24

CASE 530 TRACTOR
GAS ENGINE
A35816 ZENITH CARBURETOR




CASE MODEL “530" SERIES TRACTORS
GAS ENGINE

AIR CLEANER

1 NUT A LW

i % sor
6214-126 (4)

GaBIST(2)

645153

646325

PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
A35652 Shield - pre-cleaner . 1
A35651 Extension - pre-cleaner. . . . . . . + v o« 4 o s e . 1 [
D20604 Pre-cleaner Assy. (includes D30676 & D30675) & D30677-. 1 G
D30676 Cover - pre-cleaner. . . . . . . . . .« . &« « « « 4 4. 1
D30675 Body - pre-cleaner . 1
G15614 Bond - air cleaner . 1
*(G45153 Clamp = ofl cup: . : v s % w % e W ow e e e 1
G45238 Air Cleaner Complete (includes items marked *) 1
G46157 Hose - intake tube . SoeEn I TG A W W R W G & 2
G46258 Tube - air cleaner to carburetor . 1
*(G46324 Cup - oil, inner . : i W e 1
*(G46325 Cup - oil, outer . 1
214-260 Clamp - Hose . 4 |
< A11205
] -
< l — ifnuzos
1214 El E; ~AllZI0
e All2IN | =
~
~All208 |
s =~ J g LAl212
| =
L._.-F'"
= |
PARTS FOR 03990AB1 FUEL STRAINER
Al11205 Valve - fuel strainer, shutoff. . . . . . . . . . . .. 1 ¥
A11208 Gasket - fuel straimer. . . . . . . . . . . . i i 0w e e e e e e 1
A11209 Bowl — fuel StraiDer: . i = v v o6 s v W W E w5 W w % s e 1
Al11210 Cup and nut - fuel stradner ., . . ¢ &% « % <5 5 4 55 s & ¥ 8 ¥ 5 ¥ G ¥ % a 1
All1211 Screen assembly - fuel straimer . . . . . . . . . . . . . .0 0 0w e 1
Al1212 Bail assembly - fuel strainer . > B S Wl Sl S8 5o S b m 1 ~ |
A11214JHead—fuelstrainer......................,.. 1

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

22

PRINTED 1N U, b A




CASE MODEL "530” SERIES TRACTORS

GAS ENGINE
WATER PUMP AND FAN

G45243

G46238

VT 342 (09799 AB G46875
VTA904

3522
=X 22 BOLT
3/8 X 3/4"BOLT(2)

T
"ix > BOLT(4)
%WASHER (4)

PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
G11339 Pulley - water pump and fan . o 1
G11956 Water pump complete (Includes G46875 gasket) PO R MG WV R W M E R 1
G45243 Fan : F S WA SR B R 8E & 1

5/16“ x 3/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher S 0 B St Sl et 4
G46238 "V" Belt - fan and generator drive. . o uwow e e wpde e w e w e 1
G46875 Gasket - water pump to head . . . . . . . . . . . . . L 4 i 0 0 e e e e 1

VT341 Body (Use VTA905) R I e, . L E Y

VT342 Impeller - water pump . . . . . . . . . « + v . v 4. e . 1
09799AB | Seal assembly . B R opwm B3 FW OES BFR VOGNS WE 1
VT4533 Bubi= FaM 50 5 557 % % % e e e § 0 5w o el 8 e w e e e e oo P v 1
VT4594 Ring - retainer . . g e e B om B e . . 1
VTA904 Shaft - drive (Includes bearing and slinger) el ER = = ™ 5 S o ; 1
VTAS05 Body and seal assembly. . . s BT W G 1

3/8" x 2-3/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/IT Shakeproof lockwasher . . . . . . . . 1
3/8" x 3/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/IT Shakeproof lockwasher . . . . . . . . . 2

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

20 R.1. 403-7-61

7



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS
GAS ENGINE

MANIFOLD AND UPRIGHT MUFFLER
¥ x1"BoLT 8 LW.(2)

& x 1% oLt
G45767

-7 NUT 8 LW.

VT3394

VT4510(7)
VT4504(7)

VT3362(7)

Gllo64

™ G45239

1/8"PLUG

@
VT3362(2) =g

G2044

fiyp G37026
3/8X2-1/2 BOLT(2) 310710(2)
PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
G2042 Manifold - exhaust. , . Lk R el N BE BE L bE hE bR 1
G2044 Cover - exhaust opening, ‘manifold s = wr B owi B s o g oy e e e 1
3/8" x 1-1/2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher ¢ 3 omom omow omoa owmw wo 2
G2048 Manifold - intake (Use G11964). . . oo e W G W W
G2095 Elbow - muffler . . e T A R 1
3/8" x 1" N.C, hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher i e B ‘ 2
‘G2132 Manifold - intake (Use G37026). . . 4
@33730- | Stud - carburetor, L.P.G. intake manifold (3/8" x 1-3/4") ﬁ'l@ 7!0 2
G11964 Manifold - intake (gasoline) includes 1/8" pipe plug. . . 1
3/8" x 2-1/2" N.C. hex, hd. bolt w/lockwasher - . 2
G37026 Manifold - intake (L.P.G.) includes 1/8" pipe plug and 2-G11710 studs . 1
3/8" x 2-1/2" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher P e W a G ; 2
G45048 Cap - weather ., . . . . ~ . o % e e e 1
G45239 Muffler - upright . . S 3 n T e B A Mo Dok e af i o 1
G45767 Clamp - muffler (includes 5/16" x 1-1/4" carr. bolt w/hex nut and lockwasher) Lfsd; 1
G46853 Gasket - exhaust manifold opening ghd @IBOW o v o« o v s w e e m % e e wr e s 2
VT3362 Nut - brass, cover bolt (3/8" N.C.) . B E AN @ Da W GEE @R RGRY WM W0 B B e 2
VI3362 Nut - brass, manifold stud (3/8" 1 gl 800 "l -l . B 7
VT3394 Gasket - manifold to head . AN o - S 1
VT4504 Washer - manifold stud (7/8" 0.D. x 13/32" 1.D. x 1/8") R R R Rl 4
VT4510 Stud - manifold to head (3/8" x 1~3/4") - o R RN 7
3/8" plain washer . . . . . 3

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

18

R.I. 403-7-61

AIRAD



CASE MODEL “530" SERIES TRACTORS

GAS ENGINE
VALVES, PUSH RODS AND ROCKER ARMS - L.P.G.

S~ 7 320 3
gxz%'BOLT (3) C 2516 AA(4) -
3" . C2517AA(4) yIas6g
2 WASHER (3) ¥T3238(2) VT4563

04404 AB(2) VT 3237(4) %"NUT (8)

_ /0139-205(2)

05753 AB@4)

m VT3235(4)

vT3234(16)—H0d

—c
G46851(4) <>
VT4540(2) G||7|7(4}

VT 335
VT3372(4)
>

VTI314)

G46245(4) VT 3236 (8)

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

16 R.I. 403-6-60




CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

GAS ENGINE
VALVES AND PUSH RODS - GASOLINE s
7 3201 i3
S 23'BoLT (3) 645234 (4) -
SWASHER (3) VT 3238 (2) S352854) 649505(2)

04404 AB(2) [ VT 3237‘41

G 10072 (4) /6139~205(2)
VT3234(16) —*ﬁtf 64625014
G46851(4)
VT4540(2) GlITIT7(4) 05759 AB2(8)
05760 ABI (8)
G2107
610004 (4) ‘
VT3372(4)
TA 91l G11086
Gl0269 ¥
62I06(4)
646242 (4 _
| ;
II
PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
G2106 Insert - exhaust valve seat (Use G11960). . . . . . . . . . . 4 {
G10004 Spring - exhaust valve. . SR A aow o bR 4
G10072 Roto-cap - exhaust valve (Use G11928) . SR e R R UE PR 8BS N 4
G10269 Guides - intake valve stem (Set of 4) . . . . . . . . . « . « . . . . 1
G11086 Push rod. . . d B E.en LG BRE ER. G 8
G11717 Retainer - intake valve Spring (Use 511927) e . . 4
G11927 Retain;:r kit - intake valve (Includes 4 - G11717 retamers and 8 - VT3234
locks) . & % e w W% F . 1
G11928 Roto-cap kit (Includes 4 - 610072 roto~caps) ol o R I A 1
G11929 Lock kit - valve spring (Includes 4 - VI3234 1ocks) FVELE BT § O WM S AeE A 4
G11960 Insert kit (Includes 4 - G2106 exhaust valve seat imsert) . . . . . . . . . . 1
G11961 Valves - intake (Set of 4). . . e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
G11962 Valves - exhaust (Set of 4) e e ke e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
G46241 Valve - intake (Use GIIO6L) . . . . . . + v v v &« & o & & o & o & o & + = =« 4
G46242 Valve - exhaust (Use G11962). e RV E S R E B T E SR B 4
G46851 Seal - rubber, intake valve . 4
VT131 Guide - exhaust valve stem (Use VTA911)
VT366 Guide - intake valve stem (Use Gl0269). . . . . . . . . . « « « v v v v v v« .
V13234 Lock - retainer, valve sprlng (Use 611929). e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 16 .
V13236 Tappet - valve. . . SRR R v R R W WM W N W e 8
V13372 Spring - intake valve i . ¥ T W M % 4
VTA911 Guides - exhaust valve stem (Set of 4) 1 "
VALVE ROCKER ARMS - GASOLINE |
G2107 Bracket - center, rocker arm shaft. . . D B e B s o Bpow 1
3/8" x 2-3/4" N.C. hex. hd. bolt w/lockwasher o e N o B e e 0 1 N i
G45234 Rocker arm - R.H. i o e e E e & 4 |
G45235 Rocker arm - L.H. 4

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

14 . R.1I. 403-7-61




CASE MODEL “530" SERIES TRACTORS

GAS ENGINE
ENGINE OIL PUMP

D 1337(2)
‘\lsensse

|
S |

Glis44

,Q*-oams AB

G223-207
3133-62*"’\% R20

VT3298

G45766

;‘.:_._' W

\ 7
VT 3221 VT 3356(2)
PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
G2038 Body i(Dse: GEIB44) . . v i v v 5 s % 5 6 a6 3 o 5 &3 548 &4 R
G2039 Cover (Use G11844). . . . . . . . . v e = oo & e e A e o e b o g
G11337 Shim - pump to bearing cap (. e T O e e e e 2
G11338 Shim - pump to bearing cap (.005"). . . . . . . v . v i i e e e e e e e e . 1
G11844 Complete o0il pump (includes drive gears, idler stud and G46852 gasket) @ a @ o 1
G45766 Pipe —-float £0o PUMD: o & v o @ 5o % 60 & 58 % fof 6 0en % 6 W b s o B s e BN W 1
G46852 Gasket - cover tobody. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . SR E G SN wh Ha ¥ 1
G48513 Spring - relief valve . . S B W LS e e M ar e B ol Ww ow 1
08416AB '0" Ring - port hole, pump body A B 1
V13221 Retainer - spring, relief valve , . . . . o e oW en W N W ishw WL & W e & M s e ® 1
VT3298 Valve - relief, 0il pressure .......................... 1
VT3356 Plug - pump body ER R L R R R R oTel o R B W W % W @A 2
VTA330 Float assembly - 0il’ pan (includes screen). . . . . . « + « « « . . . . i 57 1
1/8" x 1-1/4" cotter pin. . . . . . . . . . . i i S ke E A LE NS 1
B138-62 Roll pin - retainer, relief valve (1/8" x 1-1/4") . . . . . . .. ... .. 1
G223-207 Nut - lock, G45766 pipe (3/8" P.T. conduit nut) . . . . . . . . . v « « +« . . . 1
L

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

12 R.I. 403-7-61




o1

|

I

19-L-£0F

‘OS7TV LSIT dHL OL ¥d43d ‘A'INO NOILVALSNTII HL WO¥d SLYvVd ¥HdJ0 ILON Od

ENUT(4)

JWASHER (4)

Gligs0

G11859
Gligs4

G710

gxr' BOLT (3)
Gt )
Tx%-an::n.ﬂm

GlITIO

L WASHER (7)

§ 64810(12)

@4-643!!(41

G2105(4)

6468086 (4)

:4,.-05?‘I3 AB(8)

GllT2(4)

I’ Gl701(8)

649060 (8)

GlIBIB (4) m 9‘/

GlI83

G2104 (4

o)

Gligiz GI1806

@ %; 62036 %" =
62037

4903?«) ﬂ o

VT339712)

Gl1958

VT3380

vT3220 VT3373

¢ i' &

VT3366

a!

VT4534

SQ0Y ANV SNOISId ‘TIFHMATI ‘LIVHSINVHO

ANIONT SVD
SHOLOVYHIL SHIHHS ,0€S. THIOW HSYO



CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

GAS ENGINE
ENGINE GASKET KITS )

646826

G46851(4)

VT3246
Ganabs G46852
GlI9I6 KIT
=
o o ) o o RO ORI ) ) [}
/7 {
All604(2)
{
O—vras20 G468l O—"T4520
o [5) [} o O IO Lok -DVES0 '
©H826 KIT : s - !
3547 ' {
A35378 §3SAIS KT |
(
1
|
PART QUANTITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
61100 0il pan gasket kit (Includes VT4520 plug gasket) . ;9L?¢§}2,5E§' v e 1
G828 0il pan gasket kit w/Case-O-Matic drive (Includes VT4520 plug asket j&S =
G46811 axle support gasket and 2 - All604 axle support gaskets§ f?' élj%F 1
G11916 Engine block gasket kit (Includes VT3248 timing gear cover, G10050 “fuel pump,
G46852 oil pump cover, G46854 oil filter, G46802 crankshaft oil seal and \
G46875 water pump gaskets) - W 1 £
G11963 Valve grind gasket kit (Includes G46826 carburetur G46870 head 4 - 046851
valve seal, VT3228 outlet elbow, VT3246 valve cover and VI3394 manifold
gaskets) . . . Sr 78 ; ST I Y - o a I 1 ‘
=N
{

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

8 R.I. 403-7-60




CASE MODEL "530” SERIES TRACTORS

GAS ENGINE _
CYLINDER HEAD, BLOCK AND OIL PAN -,

VT 3545

% NUT (3)

VT3291(3) \

vrqsaa{z',\\,:%

VT4510(7)

GI360(8)
Gl1361(8)

0399165 (1§ —t——O

VT4515(5 i AL [
VT 336l :14)\5‘ {5) iy : -

=] . 637037
VT 4529 (14)———p
G caea92
VT 4503(9)
i 645139
vTaaattzl\ = 3
T, M VT 4508(2)
V13395~ D |
L VT2784

|~

GlIB26 2
y & x ¥ scrREW()
. Fuwe

GlI866 E )

VT 4520-——..@
|
VT 4521 @ @,—645'!86

DO NOT ORDER PARTS FROM THE ILLUSTRATION ONLY. REFER TO THE LIST ALSO.

g g R.I. 403-7-61




SELL GENUINE CASE PARTS

Emergency stocks of Genuine CASE Parts and Supplies carried for quick distribution at
the following Branches, Sub-Branches and Transfer Points:

BRANCH HOUSES AND TRANSFER DEALERS

Alabama........... Montgomery Maryland .......... Baltimore QOklahoma......... . Oklahoma City
Arizona .. ... Phoenix Michigan............ Lansing Oregon.............. Portland
California ... Qakland Minnesota.......... Minneapolis
Riverside
Missouri ............ Kansas City South Dakota .... Sioux Falls
Colorado............ Denver St. Louis Aberdeen
g Montana ............ Billings
Rorida.............. Orlando Great Falls Texas.................. Amarillo
. Dallas
Georgia ............ Atlanta Nebraska............ Omaha Houston
Sidney
Idaho . Idaho Falls
Caldwell New York .......... Syracuse Tennessee.......... Memphis
Dlinois................ Peoria North Carolina.. Charlotte Utah oo Salt Lake City
Indiana_........... Indianapolis North Dakota .... Fargo
Minot Washington ... Spokane
Towa ... Des Moines ; 1
(&)1, Columbus Wisconsin. T
CANADA
Alberta...................Calgary, Edmonton, Lethbridge Manitoba................Winnipeg, Brandon
Saskatchewan _...._.. Regina, Saskatoon, Yorkion Ontario . ... Toronto, London
Quebec Montreal )

IMPORTANT —Read Carefully

INSTRUCTIONS FOR ORDERING CASE PARTS

DO NOT FAIL to order by correct Part Number.
ORDER EARLY-—Do not delay ordering until you are about to use the parts.

Orders should plainly specify: Quantity, Number and Description of Part, Post Office
Address, Shipping Station, County and State, Manner of Shipment-—Parcel Post, Express or
Freight. Sign all orders plainly.

If unable to locate number of part to be replaced or if uncertain as to the correct number,
send old part to Branch as a sample, transportation charges prepaid, and marked plainly with
your name and address so that it may be readily identified.

If it is not practical to send old part to Branch, be sure to give a good description of it
and also give the numbers of some of the principal cast parts on the same machine; this will
help to identify part.

R.I. 403-7




CASE MODEL "530" SERIES TRACTORS

ALPHABETICAL INDEX

ENGINE PARTS

Page Page
Gas Diesel Gas Diesel
A N
Air Cleanmer. . . . . . . . i 22 54 Nozzles, Fuel Injection. . . . . . . 59
B 0
Battery. . . . . . . . . . . ® 67 71
Belt, Fan, . . . . . . . ‘ . 20-67 52-71 QAL PEIEEY s & o « 6 5 10 & 4 w e 13 41
QL Pan. « wos ww omow oeow @@ oW G % 7 39
C OELPomD & ;s v 0% 59 @@ & @ 12 46
Camshaft . . : = . 15 47 P
Carbuetor (Gasoline) g g . 25-27
Carburetor (L.P.G.). e . 37
Coil, Ignition . o e e a 67 Pistons. . . R 11 45
Connecting Rods. ; % W 11 45 Pump, Fuel InJect1on ERRT R SR P 55-57
Crankshaft . . : S 11 43 Push Rods. . . Vi oba e s 14 49
Cylinder Block . . . i, = 7 39 Push Rods (L.P.G.) . . . . . .. 17
Cylinder Head. N e .. ¥ 7 39
Cylinder Sleeves . . . . 11 47 R
D
: Radiator . . e ona ¥4 9a 21 53
Distributor. . . . . . . . . B7-69 Regulator, Voltage ik &% e s 67 71
Regulator, L.P.G.. . . . . . . . 35
F Rocker Arms, Valve Vi e . 14 49
Rocker Arms, Valve (L.P.G.) 17
Fan. . . B 20 52
Filter Fuel (Diesel) ; B E S5 60-62 s
Filter Fuel (Gasoline) . . 22
Filter Fuel (L.P.G.) . . . . .. 34 —
Flywheel , 11 43 Solenoid, Starting Motor . o 67 71
Fuel Injection System (Single Filter). 59 Bpark PLugs, . . + o ¢ o« o u o« = 67
Fuel Injection System (Two Stage). 61 Starting Motor . . . . . . . . . . . 67 71
9 T
Gasket Kits, . 8 40
Generator, . s 67 71 Tank Fuel. . . o e T ceame gaund 23 59
Governor . . . . . . . . 9-15 Tank Fuel (L.P, G ) P I R 33
Thermostat . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 53-57
H Throttle Control . . . . . ., . . . 29-31 65
Timing Gear Cover. . . . . . . . . . 9 57
Heater, Manifold . : . 71
L v
L.P.G. Attachment. 33 Valves . . o AT G 14 49
Valves (L.P. Ga) Lol 17
M Valve Cover. . . . . . . « o = » 7 39
Manifold . . . . 18 50 W
Muffler, Underneath. . 19 51
Muffler, Upright . . . 18 50 Water Pump . . . . . . . 20 52
TRACTOR PARTS
f‘
Page Page ;
s
A
= ¥
Axle, Front (Adjustable. . - . . 135 Belt Pulley (Rear Mounted) . . 159
Axle, Front (Dual Wheel) : : : - 136 Belt Pulley and Idler (Side Mounted) 87
Axle, Front (Heavy Duty) ‘ e i .. . 143 Brake Pedals and Assembly. . . . . . . . . 121-123
Axle, Rear . . . . § ¢ A . . 119 Brake Release Lever. . . . . . . . o 185 i
Axle Housings Rear z R 115 Bumper, Front. z o 3 190 —

R.I. 403-7-61



A g o TE——— ?-T

~ Be Safe...

Insist on Rl

" - =
|

|

r.

i

it

1

- —

GENUINE

PARTS!

I
.
/

Ay,

Case 4000 2-85 U&*




	cas odd pages ALL.pdf
	case odd pages with fron cover.pdf
	case front cover.pdf
	case odd pages 1-121 - Copy

	case odd pages 121-199

	case even pages back cover
	case even pages 2-200 - Copy
	case 400 backcover.pdf


